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SECTION I ï GENERAL 

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

 

This Red Herring Prospectus uses certain definitions and abbreviations which, unless the context otherwise indicates or 

implies, or unless otherwise specified, shall have the meaning as assigned below. References to any legislation, act, statutes, 

rules, regulations, guidelines, policies, circulars, and notifications or clarifications will, unless the context otherwise 

requires, be deemed to include all amendments, modifications, supplements, re-enactments and replacements notified 

thereto, as of the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, and any reference to a statutory provision shall include any 

subordinate legislation made from time to time under that provision. In case of any inconsistency between the definitions 

given below and the definitions contained in the General Information Document (as defined below), the definitions given 

below shall prevail. 

 

The words and expressions used in this Red Herring Prospectus but not defined herein, shall have, to the extent applicable, 

the meanings ascribed to such terms under the Companies Act, the SEBI Act, the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SEBI Listing 

Regulations, the SCRA, the Depositories Act or the rules and regulations made thereunder. 

 

The terms not defined herein but used in ñObjects of the Offerò, ñHistory and Certain Corporate Mattersò, ñFinancial 

Indebtednessò, ñBasis of Offer Priceò, ñStatement of Special Tax Benefitsò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñKey Regulations and 

Policiesò, ñFinancial Informationò, ñOutstanding Litigation and Other Material Developmentsò, ñOffer Procedureò, 

ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosuresò and ñDescription of Equity Shares and Terms of Articles of Associationò, 

on pages 121, 275, 381, 143, 150, 153, 267, 311, 383, 425, 393 and 463 respectively, will have the meaning ascribed to 

such terms in those respective sections. 

 

General Terms 

 

Term Description 

our Company / the Company / 

the Issuer/ ñIssuer Companyò 

Methodhub Software Limited, a public limited company incorporated under the 

Companies Act, 2013 and having its Registered Office at Unit No. 109, 1st Floor, 

Prestige Meridian -1 No. 29, M.G. Road, Bengaluru ï 560 001, Karnataka India. 

We / us / our Unless the context otherwise indicates or implies, refers to our Company together with 

our Subsidiaries, on a consolidated basis as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus.  

MethodHub Group Collectively, our Company and our Subsidiaries  

 

Company Related Terms 

 

Term Description 

Accounting Standards Accounting Standards as laid down by ICAI  

Articles of Association / 

Articles / AoA 

Articles of association of our Company, as amended from time to time 

Audit Committee The audit committee of our Company, constituted in accordance with the applicable 

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI Listing Regulations and as described 

in ñOur Management ï Corporate Governanceò on page 291 

Auditors / Statutory 

Auditors 

Statutory auditors of our Company, currently being M/s. N R Krishnamoorthy and Co., 

Chartered Accountants  

Board / Board of 

Directors / BOD / Our 

Board 

Board of Directors of our Company, as constituted from time to time or any duly constituted 

committee thereof and as described in ñOur Management ï Board of Directorsò on page 300 

Chairman/ Non-

Executive Independent 

Director 

Chairman and the Independent Director of our Company, being Kannan Jayaramakrishnan. 

For details, see ñOur Management ï Board of Directorsò on page 300. 

Chief Financial Officer / 

CFO 

Chief Financial Officer of our Company, being Ravi Sharma. For details, see ñOur 

Management ï Key Managerial Personnelò on page 300 

CIN  Corporate Identification Number being U74900KA2016PLC085743 

Company Secretary and 

Compliance Officer 

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of our Company, being Muthukrishnan 

Shanmuga Thevar. For details, see ñOur Management ï Key Managerial Personnelò on 

page 300 

Committee(s) Duly constituted committee(s) of our Board 

Corporate Social 

Responsibility 

The Corporate Social Responsibility committee of our Board, constituted in accordance 

with applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and as described in ñOur 

Management ï Corporate Governanceò on page 291 
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Term Description 

Committee / CSR 

Committee 

DIN Directorôs Identification Number 

Director(s) Directors of our Board, as appointed from time to time. For details, see ñOur Managementò, 

beginning on page 285 

Equity Shares The equity shares of our Company of face value of  10 each, fully paid up, unless otherwise 

specified in the context thereof 

Equity Shareholders/ 

Shareholders 

Persons/ Entities holding Equity Shares in our Company 

Executive Director(s) Executive director on our Board, being, Ahobilam Nagasundaram. For further details of the 

Executive Director, see ñOur Managementò on page 285 

Face Value Equity Shares of our Company of face value of 10 each unless otherwise specified in the 

context thereof 

Group Companies As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus our Company does not have any Group 

Companies. For details see ñOur Group Companiesò on page 309 

HUF Hindu Undivided Family 

IFRS International Finance and Reporting Standards 

Ind AS Indian Accounting Standards 

Indian GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles of India 

Independent Director(s) Independent directors on our Board, and who are eligible to be appointed as independent 

directors under the provisions of the Companies Act and the SEBI Listing Regulations. For 

details of our Independent Directors, see ñOur Managementò on page 285 

IPO Committee The IPO Committee of our Board as described in ñOur Management ï Committees of our 

Boardò on page 291 

ISIN International Securities Identification Number being INE0QZR01017 

Key Managerial 

Personnel / KMP 

Key Managerial Personnels of our Company in terms of Regulation 2(1)(bb) of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations and Section 2(51) of the Companies Act, 2013 as applicable and as 

further disclosed in ñOur Management ï Key Managerial Personnelò on page 300 

Material Subsidiary/ 

Material Subsidiaries 

Wholly-Owned Subsidiary of our Company, namely MethodHub Consulting Inc. (USA) 

and our Step-down Subsidiary, namely ZORTech Solutions Inc. (Canada), as described in 

ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matter- Subsidiaries of our Companyò on page 281 

Materiality Policy The policy adopted by our Board pursuant to a resolution of our Board dated August 22, 

2025 for identification of the material outstanding material litigation of our Company; our 

Promoters, our Directors, Subsidiaries, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management; 

and policy for adopted by our Board on November 18, 2025, 2025 for identification of 

Group Companies; and outstanding dues to material creditors, pursuant to the requirements 

of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and for the purposes of disclosure in the Red Herring 

Prospectus, this Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. 

Memorandum of 

Association / 

Memorandum/ MoA 

The Memorandum of Association of our Company, as amended from time to time 

Nomination and 

Remuneration 

Committee / NRC 

Committee 

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee of our Company constituted in accordance 

with the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI Listing Regulations, for details see ñOur 

Management ï Committees of our Boardò on page 291 

Non ï Executive 

Director Non-

Independent Director(s) 

A Director, not being an Executive Director and not being an Independent Director. For 

further details of the Non- Executive Non-Independent Director, see ñOur Management ï 

Board of Directorsò on page 285 

Non-resident(s) A person resident out of India, as defined under Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 

as amended from time to time. 

Promoter(s) The Promoters of our Company being, Ahobilam Nagasundaram and Jayakumar 

Ammasaikutty. For details see in ñOur Promoter and Promoter Groupò on page 304 

Promoter Group Such individuals and entities constituting the promoter group of our Company, pursuant to 

Regulation 2(1)(pp) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and as disclosed in ñOur Promoters and 

Promoter Groupò on page 304 

Registered Office  The registered office of our Company, located at Unit No. 109, 1st Floor, Prestige Meridian 

-1 No. 29, M.G. Road, Bengaluru ï 560 001, Karnataka India 

Registrar of Companies / 

RoC 

Registrar of Companies, Karnataka at Bengaluru 
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Term Description 

Restated Financial 

Statements/ Restated 

Financial Information/ 

The restated financial information of Methodhub Software Limited and its Subsidiaries 

(collectively referred as the ñGroupò) for the six months period ended September 30, 2025 

and for the financial years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, 

comprising the restated consolidated statement of assets and liabilities as at September 30, 

2025, March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 and restated standalone statement of assets and 

liabilities at March 31, 2023, the restated consolidated statement of profit and  loss  

(including  other  comprehensive  income),  the  restated  consolidated statement of changes 

in equity and the restated consolidated cash flow statement for the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025, financial years ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 and the 

restated standalone statement of profit and  loss  (including  other  comprehensive  income), 

the  restated  standalone statement of changes in equity and the restated standalone cash 

flow statement for the financial years ended March 31, 2023, the summary statement of 

significant accounting policies, and other explanatory information, as approved by our 

Board of Directors at their meeting held on November 11, 2025 and prepared in terms of 

the requirements of Section 26 of Part I of Chapter III of the Companies Act, 2013, as 

amended, SEBI ICDR Regulations, as amended, Guidance Note on Reports in Company 

Prospectuses (Revised January, 2019) issued by the ICAI, as amended 

SEBI Securities Exchange Board of India constituted under the SEBI Act, 1992 

Senior Management  Senior Management of our Company in accordance with Regulation 2(1)(bbbb) of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations and as further disclosed in ñOur Management ï Senior Managementò on 

page 300 

Selling Shareholder The selling shareholder being, K. Chandrasekaran 

Shareholder(s)/ Equity 

Shareholder(s) 

The holder(s) of the Equity Shares from time to time 

Stakeholders 

Relationship Committee 

Stakeholdersô relationship committee of our Board, constituted in accordance with the 

applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI Listing Regulations and as 

described in ñOur Management ï Corporate Governanceò on page 291 

Step-down Subsidiaries  ZORTech Solutions Inc. (Canada) and Zortech Solutions Inc. (USA), being our step-down 

subsidiaries, as disclosed in ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters- Subsidiaries of our 

Companyò on page 281 

Subsidiaries MethodHub Consulting Inc. (USA), ZORTech Solutions Inc. (Canada) and Zortech 

Solutions Inc. (USA), being our subsidiaries, as disclosed in ñHistory and Certain 

Corporate Matters- Subsidiaries of our Companyò on page 281 

Wholly-Owned 

Subsidiary / WoS 

MethodHub Consulting Inc. (USA), being our wholly-owned subsidiary, as disclosed in 

ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters- Subsidiaries of our Companyò on page 281 

Wilful Defaulter(s) or a 

Fraudulent Borrower 

A person or an offer or/ issuer who or which is categorised as a wilful defaulter or a 

fraudulent borrower by any bank or financial institution (as defined under Companies Act, 

2013) or consortium thereof, in accordance with the guidelines on wilful defaulters issued 

by the Reserve Bank of India, as defined under Regulation 2(1)(lll ) of SEBI ICDR 

Regulations 

 

Offer Related Terms 

 

Term Description 

Abridged Prospectus A memorandum containing such salient features of a prospectus as may be specified by SEBI 

in this regard 

Acknowledgement Slip The slip or document issued by the relevant Designated Intermediary(ies) to a Bidder as 

proof of registration of the Bid cum Application Form 

Allot /Allotted/ 

Allotment of Equity 

Shares 

Unless the context otherwise requires, allotment of Equity Shares pursuant to the Fresh Issue 

to the successful Bidders, including transfer of the Offered Shares by the Selling Shareholder 

pursuant to the Offer for Sale to the successful Bidders 

Allotment Advice Note or advice or intimation of Allotment sent to all the Bidders who have bid in the Offer 

after approval of the Basis of Allotment by the Designated Stock Exchange 

Allottee(s) A successful Bidder to whom the Equity Shares are Allotted 

Anchor Investor(s) A Qualified Institutional Buyer, applying under the Anchor Investor Portion in accordance 

with the requirements specified in the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Red Herring 

Prospectus and who has Bid for an amount of at least 20 million 

Anchor Escrow 

Account/ Escrow 

Account(s) 

Account opened with Anchor Escrow Bank for the Offer and in whose favour the Anchor 

Investors will transfer money through direct credit or NEFT or RTGS in respect of the Bid 

Amount when submitting a Bid 
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Term Description 

Anchor Investor 

Allocation Price 

The price at which Equity Shares will be allocated to Anchor Investors during the Anchor 

Investor Bid/Offer Period in terms of this Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which 

will be decided by our Company in consultation with the BRLM 

Anchor Investor 

Application Form 

Application form used by an Anchor Investor to make a Bid in the Anchor Investor Portion 

and which will be considered as an application for Allotment in terms of this Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Prospectus 

Anchor Investor 

Bid/Offer Period or 

Anchor Investor 

Bidding Date 

The day, being one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Opening Date, being Thursday, 

December 4, 2025, on which Bids by Anchor Investors shall be submitted, prior to and after 

which the BRLM will not accept any Bids from Anchor Investors, and allocation to Anchor 

Investors shall be completed 

Anchor Investor Offer 

Price 

Final price at which the Equity Shares will be offered and Allotted to Anchor Investors in 

terms of this Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which price will be equal to or 

higher than the Offer Price but not higher than the Cap Price. 

 

The Anchor Investor Offer Price will be decided by our Company in consultation with the 

BRLM 

Anchor Investor Pay-In 

Date 

With respect to Anchor Investor(s), it shall be the Anchor Investor Bidding Date, and in the 

event the Anchor Investor Allocation Price is lower than the Offer Price, not later than two 

Working Days after the Bid/Offer Closing Date 

Anchor Investor Portion Up to 60% of the QIB Portion which may be allocated by our Company in consultation with 

the BRLM, to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations.  

 

One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, 

subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor 

Investor Allocation Price, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Applicant/ Investor Any prospective investor who makes application pursuant to the terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and Application Form 

Application  An indication to make an offer during the Offer Period by an applicant, pursuant to 

submission of Application Form, to subscribe for or purchase our Equity Shares at the Offer 

Price including all revisions and modifications thereto, to the extent permissible under the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Application Amount  The number of Equity Shares applied for and as indicated in the Application Form multiplied 

by the price per Equity Share payable by the Applicants on submission of the Application 

Form 

Application Form The Form in terms of which an Applicant shall make an Application and which shall be 

considered as the application for the Allotment pursuant to the terms of this Red Herring 

Prospectus 

Application Supported 

by Blocked Amount / 

ASBA 

An application, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders to make a Bid and 

authorize an SCSB to block the Bid Amount in the ASBA Account and will include 

applications made by RIIs using the UPI Mechanism where the Bid Amount will be blocked 

upon acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by RIIs using the UPI Mechanism 

ASBA Account A bank account maintained by ASBA Bidders with an SCSB and specified in the ASBA 

Form submitted by such ASBA Bidder in which funds will be blocked by such SCSB to the 

extent of the specified in the ASBA Form submitted by such ASBA Bidder and includes a 

bank account maintained by an Individual Investor linked to a UPI ID, which will be blocked 

by the SCSB upon acceptance of the UPI Mandate Request in relation to a Bid by an 

Individual Investor Bidding through the UPI Mechanism 

ASBA Bid A Bid made by an ASBA Bidder 

ASBA Bidders All Bidders except Anchor Investors 

ASBA Form An application form, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders to submit Bids 

which will be considered as the application for Allotment in terms of this Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Prospectus 

ASBA Application 

Location(s)/ Specified 

Cities 

Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the Application Forms used by the 

Applicants applying through the ASBA process and a list of which is available on 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes or at such other 

website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

Banker to the Offer Collectively, the Escrow Collection Bank, Refund Bank, Sponsor Bank and Public Offer 

Account Bank, Share Escrow Bank, being Axis Bank Limited  

Basis of Allotment Basis on which Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful Bidders under the Offer, as 

described in ñOffer Procedureò on page 425 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes


5 

 

Term Description 

Bid(s) An indication to make an offer during the Bid/Offer Period by an ASBA Bidder pursuant to 

submission of the ASBA Form, or during the Anchor Investor Bidding Date by an Anchor 

Investor, pursuant to submission of the Anchor Investor Application Form, to subscribe to 

or purchase the Equity Shares at a price within the Price Band, including all revisions and 

modifications thereto as permitted under the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

 

The term ñBiddingò shall be construed accordingly. 

Bid Amount The highest value of optional Bids indicated in the Bid cum Application Form and, in the 

case of Individual Investors Bidding at the Cut off Price, the Cap Price multiplied by the 

number of Equity Shares Bid for by such Individual Bidder and mentioned in the Bid cum 

Application Form and payable by the Bidder or blocked in the ASBA Account of the Bidder, 

as the case may be, upon submission of the Bid in the Offer. 

Bidding Centres Centres at which the Designated Intermediaries shall accept the ASBA Forms, i.e., 

Designated Branches for SCSBs, Specified Locations for the Syndicate, Broker Centres for 

Registered Brokers, Designated RTA Locations for RTAs and Designated CDP Locations 

for CDPs 

Bid cum Application 

Form 

Anchor Investor Application Form or the ASBA Form, as the context requires 

Bid Lot [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each and in multiples of [ǒ] Equity Shares of face 

value of 10 each thereafter 

Bid/Offer Closing Date Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date after which the 

Designated Intermediaries will not accept any Bids, being, Tuesday, December 9, 2025, 

which shall be notified in all editions of Financial Express (a widely circulated English 

national daily newspaper), all editions of Jansatta (a widely circulated Hindi national daily 

newspaper) and Bengaluru editions of Vishvavani (a widely circulated Kannada daily 

newspaper, Kannada being the regional language of Karnataka, where our Registered Office 

is located), and in case of any revision, the extended Bid/Offer Closing Date shall also be 

widely disseminated by notification to the Stock Exchange by issuing a press release and 

also by indicating the change on the website of the BRLM and at the terminals of the 

Members of the Syndicate and by intimation to the Designated Intermediaries and Sponsor 

Bank(s), as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

 

Our Company in consultation with the BRLM, may consider closing the Bid/Offer Period 

for QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date, in accordance with the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations. 

Bid/ Offer Opening Date Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date on which the 

Designated Intermediaries shall start accepting Bids, being, Friday, December 5, 2025, 

which shall be notified in all editions of Financial Express (a widely circulated English 

national daily newspaper), all editions of Jansatta (a widely circulated Hindi national daily 

newspaper) and Bengauluru edition of Vishvavani (a widely circulated Kannada daily 

newspaper, Kannada being the regional language of Karnataka, where our Registered Office 

is located), and in case of any revision, the extended Bid/ Offer Period also be widely 

disseminated by notification to the Stock Exchange by issuing a press release and also by 

indicating the change on the website of the BRLM and at the terminals of the Members of 

the Syndicate and by intimation to the Designated Intermediaries and Sponsor Bank(s), as 

required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Bid/ Offer Period Except in relation to Anchor Investors, the period between the Bid/ Offer Opening Date, i.e. 

Friday, December 5, 2025 and the Bid/ Offer Closing Date, i.e. Tuesday, December 9, 2025, 

inclusive of both days, during which Bidders (excluding Anchor Investors) can submit their 

Bids, including any revisions thereof in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and 

the terms of the Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Provided that the Bidding shall be kept open for a minimum of three Working Days for all 

categories of Bidders, other than Anchor Investors. 

Bidding The process of making a Bid 

Bidder / Applicant Any prospective investor who makes a Bid pursuant to the terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Bid cum Application Form and unless otherwise stated or implied, 

includes an ASBA Bidder and an Anchor Investor. 

Bidding Centres Centres at which the Designated Intermediaries shall accept the Bid cum Application Forms 

i.e. Designated SCSB Branch for SCSBs, Specified Locations for members of the Syndicate, 
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Term Description 

Broker Centres for Registered Brokers, Designated RTA Locations for RTAs and 

Designated CDP Locations for CDPs 

Book Building Process The book building process as described in Part A, Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, in terms of which the Offer is being made. 

Book Running Lead 

Manager/BRLM 

The book running lead manager to the Offer, being Horizon Management Private Limited 

Broker Centre Broker centres notified by the Stock Exchange where ASBA Bidders can submit the ASBA 

Forms, provided that Individual Investors may only submit ASBA Forms at such broker 

centres if they are Bidding using the UPI Mechanism, to a Registered Broker and details of 

which are available on the websites of the respective Stock Exchange. The details of such 

Broker Centres, along with the names and the contact details of the Registered Brokers are 

available on the websites of the Stock Exchange (www.bseindia.com) and updated from time 

to time. 

Business Day Monday to Saturday (except 2nd and 4th Saturday of a month and public holidays) 

BSE BSE Limited  

BSE SME SME Platform of BSE Limited as per the rules and regulations laid down by SEBI for listing 

of equity shares. 

CAN or Confirmation of 

Allocation Note 

The Note or advice or intimation of allocation of the Equity Shares sent to Anchor Investors 

who have been allocated Equity Shares on / after the Anchor Investor Bidding Date. 

Cap Price The higher end of the Price Band, i.e.  [ǒ] per Equity Share, above which the Offer Price 

and the Anchor Investor Offer Price will not be finalised and above which no Bids will be 

accepted. The Cap Price shall be less than or equal to 120% of the Floor Price. 

Client ID Client identification number maintained with one of the Depositories in relation to the 

Bidderôs beneficiary account. 

Collection Centres Centres at which the Designated Intermediaries shall accept the ASBA account. 

Collecting Depository 

Participant or CDP 

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act, 1996 registered with SEBI 

and who is eligible to procure Bids at the Designated CDP Locations in terms of circular no. 

CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015 issued by SEBI, as per the list 

available on the websites of BSE and NSE, as updated from time to time. 

Controlling Branches of 

SCBs 

Such branches of SCSBs which co-ordinate Applications under this Offer made by the 

Applicants with the Lead Manager, the Registrar to the Offer and the Stock Exchange, a list 

of which is provided on http://www.sebi.gov or at such other website as may be prescribed 

by SEBI from time to time 

Cut-off Price The Offer Price, as finalised by our Company, in consultation with the BRLM which shall 

be any price within the Price Band. Only Individual Investors who applies for minimum 

application size are entitled to Bid at the Cut off Price  

 

QIBs (including Anchor Investors) and Non-Institutional Bidders are not entitled to Bid at 

the Cut-off Price 

Cut-Off Time For all pending UPI Mandate Requests, the Sponsor Bank(s) shall initiate requests for 

blocking of funds in the ASBA Accounts of relevant Bidders with a confirmation cut off 

time of 5:00 pm on after the Bid/Offer Closing Date. 

Demographic Details Details of the Bidders including the Bidderôs address, name of the Bidderôs father/ husband, 

investor status, occupation, PAN, DP ID, Client ID and bank account details and UPI ID, 

where applicable. 

Depository/ 

Depositories  

A depository registered with SEBI under the SEBI (Depositories and Participant) 

Regulations,1996, as amended from time to time, being NSDL and CDSL 

Depository Participant/ 

DP 

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act, 1996 

Designated CDP 

Locations 

Such locations of the CDPs where Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms, a list of which, 

along with names and contact details of the Collecting Depository Participants eligible to 

accept ASBA Forms are available on the websites of the Stock Exchange 

(www.bseindia.com) as updated from time to time. 

Designated Date The date on which funds are transferred from the Escrow Account to the Public Offer 

Account or the Refund Account, as appropriate, or the funds blocked by the SCSBs are 

transferred from the ASBA Accounts to the Public Offer Account, as the case may be, in 

terms of this Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, after the finalisation of the Basis 

of Allotment in consultation with the Designated Stock Exchange, following which the 

Board of Directors or IPO Committee may Allot Equity Shares to successful Bidders in the 

Offer. 

http://www.bseindia.com/
http://www.sebi.gov/
http://www.bseindia.com/
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Term Description 

Designated 

Intermediary(ies) 

SCSBs, Syndicate, sub-Syndicate, Registered Brokers, CDPs and RTAs who are authorised 

to collect ASBA Forms from the ASBA Bidders, in relation to the Offer 

 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by only Individual Investors who applies for minimum 

application size and Non-Institutional Bidders Bidding with an application size of up to 

0.50 million (not using the UPI mechanism) by authorising an SCSB to block the Bid 

Amount in the ASBA Account, Designated Intermediaries shall mean SCSBs. 

 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by UPI Bidders where the Bid Amount will be blocked 

upon acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by such UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism, 

Designated Intermediaries shall mean Syndicate, sub-syndicate/agents, Registered Brokers, 

CDPs, SCSBs and RTAs. 

 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders, Designated 

Intermediaries shall mean Syndicate, Sub-Syndicate/ agents, SCSBs, Registered Brokers, 

the CDPs and RTAs. 

Designated RTA 

Locations 

Such locations of the RTAs where Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms to RTAs, a list of 

which, along with names and contact details of the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms 

are available on the website of the Stock Exchange (www.bseindia.com) and updated from 

time to time. 

Designated SCSB 

Branches 

Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect ASBA Forms, a list of which is available 

on the website of the SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35 

and updated from time to time, and at such other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI 

from time to time. 

Designated Stock 

Exchange 

SME Platform of BSE Limited 

Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus or DRHP 

The Draft Red Herring Prospectus dated September 12, 2025, issued in accordance with the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations, which did not contain complete particulars of the Offer, including 

the price at which the Equity Shares will be Allotted and the size of the Offer, read with the 

addendum dated October 17, 2025 to the DRHP 

Eligible FPIs FPIs that are eligible to participate in the Offer in terms of applicable law and from such 

jurisdictions outside India where it is not unlawful to make an offer/ invitation under the 

Offer and in relation to whom the Bid cum Application Form and the Red Herring Prospectus 

constitutes an invitation to purchase the Equity Shares offered thereby. 

Eligible NRIs NRI(s) eligible to invest under the relevant provisions of the FEMA Rules, on a non-

repatriation basis, from jurisdictions outside India where it is not unlawful to make an offer 

or invitation under the Offer and in relation to whom the Bid cum Application Form and the 

Red Herring Prospectus will constitute an invitation to purchase the Equity Shares 

Electronic Transfer of 

Funds 

Refund through ECS, NEFT, Direct Credit of RTGS as applicable. 

Escrow Account(s) Accounts opened with the Escrow Collection Bank(s) and in whose favour Anchor Investors 

will transfer money through direct credit/ NEFT/ RTGS/NACH in respect of Bid Amounts 

when submitting a Bid 

Escrow Collection Bank The banks which are clearing members and registered with SEBI as Bankers to an Offer 

under the SEBI Bankers to the Issue Regulations 1994, and with whom the Escrow 

Account(s) will be opened, in this case being Axis Bank Limited. 

Foreign Institutional 

Investors/ FII 

Foreign Institutional Investor (as defined under SEBI (Foreign Institutional Investors) 

Regulations, 1995, as amended) registered with SEBI under applicable laws of India 

First Bidder The Bidder whose name shall be mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form or the Revision 

Form and in case of joint Bids, whose name shall also appear as the first holder of the 

beneficiary account held in joint names 

Fraudulent Borrower Fraudulent borrower as defined under Regulation 2(1)(lll) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Fugitive Economic 

Offender 

A fugitive economic offender as defined under the Fugitive Economic Offenders Act, 2018 

Floor Price The lower end of the Price Band, i.e.  [ǒ] subject to any revision(s) thereto, at or above 

which the Office Price and the Anchor Investor Offer Price will be finalised and below which 

no Bids, will be accepted 

Fresh Issue The fresh issue component of the Offer comprising of an issuance of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares 

of face value  10 each at  [ǒ] per Equity Share (including a premium of  [ǒ] per Equity 

Share) aggregating up to 875 million by our Company 

http://www.bseindia.com/
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35
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Term Description 

Foreign Venture Capital 

Fund 

Foreign Venture Capital Investors registered with SEBI under the SEBI (Foreign Venture 

Capital Investor) Regulations, 2000. 

FPI/ Foreign Portfolio 

Investors 

A Foreign Portfolio Investor who has been registered pursuant to the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2014, provided that any 

FII who holds a valid certificate of registration shall be deemed to be a foreign portfolio 

investor till the expiry of the block of three years for which fees have been paid as per the 

SEBI (Foreign Institutional Investors) Regulations, 1995, as amended 

General Information 

Document or GID 

The General Information Document for investing in public offers, prepared and issued in 

accordance with the SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2020/37 dated March 17, 

2020 and the UPI Circulars, as amended from time to time. The General Information 

Document shall be available on the websites of the Stock Exchange and the BRLM 

Individual Investors  Individual investors who applies for minimum application size  

Individual Investor 

Portion 

The portion of the Offer being not less than 35% of the Net Offer consisting of [ǒ] Equity 

Shares of face value of [ǒ] million which shall be available for allocation to Individual 

Investors who applies for minimum application size in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. 

IPO Initial Public Offering 

KPI Key Performance Indicators 

Market Maker/ Market 

Makers 

Market Makers to the Offer, being Rikhav Securities Limited and Giriraj Stock Broking 

Private Limited 

Market Making 

Agreement 

The agreement dated November 18, 2025 entered amongst our Company, Market Makers 

and the BRLM in relation to the Offer. 

Market Maker 

Reservation Portion 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of 10 each at  [ǒ] per Equity Share (including premium of [ǒ] per 

Equity Share) aggregating to [ǒ] million reserved for subscription by the Market Makers. 

Minimum Application 

Size 

The minimum application size shall be two lots provided that the minimum application size 

shall be above  0.20 million 

Monitoring Agency  Brickwork Ratings India Private Limited 

Monitoring Agency 

Agreement  

The agreement dated November 10, 2025 entered into between our Company and the 

Monitoring Agency 

Mutual Fund Mutual funds registered with SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Mutual Funds) Regulations, 1996 

Mutual Fund Portion Up to 5% of the Net QIB Portion, or [ǒ] Equity Shares, which shall be available for 

allocation to Mutual Funds only, on a proportionate basis, subject to valid Bids being 

received at or above the Offer Price. 

Net Proceeds The Gross Proceeds less our Companyôs share of the Offer-related expenses applicable to 

the Fresh Issue. For further details about use of the Net Proceeds and the Offer related 

expenses, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 121 

Net QIB Portion QIB Portion, less the number of Equity Shares Allotted to the Anchor Investors 

Non-Institutional 

Investors or NII(s) or 

Non-Institutional 

Bidders or NIB(s) 

All Bidders, that are not QIBs or Individual Investors and who have Bid for Equity Shares 

for an amount of more than 200,000 

Non-Institutional 

Portion 

The portion of the Offer being not less than 15% of the Net Offer comprising of [ǒ] Equity 

Shares which shall be available for allocation to NIIs in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, to Non-Institutional Bidders, subject to valid Bids being received at or above 

the Offer Price. 

 

The allocation to the NIIs shall be as follows: 

One-third of the Non-Institutional Portion shall be reserved for applicants with an 

application size of more than 200,000 and up to 1,000,000; and 

Two-thirds of the Non-Institutional Portion shall be reserved for applicants with an 

application size of more than 1,000,000. 

 

Provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of the sub-categories specified in clauses (a) 

or (b), may be allocated to applicants in the other sub-category of non-institutional investors 

Non-Resident or NR A person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA 

OCB Overseas Corporate Body 

Offer The initial public offering of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value  10 each for cash at a 

price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share (including a share premium of [ǒ] per Equity Share) 

aggregating up to  [ǒ] million.  
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Term Description 

Offer Agreement The agreement dated September 8, 2025 amongst our Company, the Selling Shareholder and 

the BRLM, pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations, based on which certain arrangements 

are agreed to in relation to the Offer 

Offer Price  [ǒ] per Equity Share, being the final price within the Price Band, at which the Equity 

Shares will be Allotted to successful Bidders other than Anchor Investors. Equity Shares 

will be Allotted to Anchor Investors at the Anchor Investor Offer Price in terms of this Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

 

The Offer Price will be decided by our Company in consultation with the BRLM, in 

accordance with the Book Building Process on the Pricing Date and in terms of this Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

Offer Proceeds  The proceeds of the Fresh Issue which shall be available to our Company and the proceeds 

of the Offer for Sale which shall be available to the Selling Shareholder.  

 

For further information about the use of the Offer Proceed, see ñObjects of the Offerò on 

page 121 

Offered Shares/ 

Shareholder Offered 

Shares/ Offer for Sale 

The Offer for sale of up to 800,000 Equity Shares of face value of 10 each by the Selling 

Shareholder at the Offer Price aggregating up to  [ǒ] million. 

Other Investors Investors other than Individual Investors. These include individual applicants other than 

individual investors and other investors including corporate bodies or institutions 

irrespective of the number of specified securities applied for.  

Price Band Price band of a minimum price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share (Floor Price) and the maximum 

price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share (Cap Price) and includes any revisions thereof.  

 

The Price Band and the minimum Bid Lot for the Offer will be decided by our Company in 

consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager, and will be advertised in all editions of 

English national daily newspaper, Financial Express, all editions of Hindi national daily 

newspaper, Jansatta and Bengaluru edition of the Kannada daily newspaper Vishvavani 

(Kannada being the regional language of Karnataka, where our Registered Office is located), 

each with a wide circulation, at least two Working Days prior to the Bid/ Offer Opening 

Date, with the relevant financial ratios calculated at the Floor price and at the Cap Price, and 

shall be available to the Stock Exchange for the purpose of uploading on their respective 

websites 

Pricing Date The date on which our Company in consultation with the BRLM, will finalise the Offer Price 

Prospectus The prospectus to be filed with the RoC, in accordance with the Companies Act, 2013 and 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations containing, amongst other things, the Offer Price that is 

determined at the end of the Book Building Process, the size of the Offer and certain other 

information, including any addenda or corrigenda thereto 

Public Offer Account 

Bank 

The banks which are clearing members and registered with SEBI under the BTI Regulations, 

with whom the Public Offer Account(s) will be opened for collection of Bid Amounts from 

Escrow Account(s) and ASBA Accounts on the Designated Date, in this case being Axis 

Bank Limited  

Public Offer Account(s) Bank account to be opened in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, 

with the Public Offer Account Bank(s) to receive money from the Escrow Accounts and 

from the ASBA Accounts on the Designated Date 

Public Offer Account 

and Sponsor Bank 

Agreement 

Agreement dated November 19, 2025 entered into and amongst our Company, the Registrar 

to the Offer, the BRLM, the Selling Shareholder, the Escrow Collection Bank, Public Offer 

Bank, Sponsor Bank and Refund Bank in accordance with UPI Circulars, for inter alia, the 

appointment of the Sponsor Bank in accordance, for the collection of the Bid Amounts from 

Anchor Investors, transfer of funds to the Public Offer Account(s) and where applicable, 

refunds of the amounts collected from Bidders, on the terms and conditions thereof 

QIB Category/ QIB 

Portion 

The portion of the Offer (including the Anchor Investor Portion) being not more than 50% 

of the Offer, consisting of [ǒ] Equity Shares which shall be allocated to QIBs, including the 

Anchor Investors (which allocation shall be on a discretionary basis, as determined by our 

Company in consultation with the BRLM up to a limit of 60% of the QIB Portion) subject 

to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price or Anchor Investor Offer Price 

Qualified Institutional 

Buyers/ QIBs/ QIB 

Bidders 

A qualified institutional buyer, as defined under Regulation 2(1)(ss) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. However, non-residents which are FVCIs and multilateral and bilateral 

development financial institutions are not permitted to participate in the Offer 
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Term Description 

QIB Bid/ Offer Closing 

Date 

In the event our Company in consultation with the BRLM, decide to close Bidding by QIBs 

one day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date, the date one day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing 

Date; otherwise, it shall be the same as the Bid/Offer Closing Date 

Red Herring Prospectus 

or RHP 

This red herring prospectus dated November 27, 2025, to be issued in accordance with 

Section 32 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the provisions of SEBI ICDR Regulations, which 

will not have complete particulars of the price at which the Equity Shares will be offered 

and the size of the Offer, including any addenda or corrigenda thereto 

 

This red herring prospectus has been filed with the RoC at least three working days before 

the Bid/ Offer Opening Date and will become the Prospectus upon filing with the RoC after 

the Pricing Date. 

Refund Account(s) The óno-lienô and ónon-interest bearingô account to be opened with the Refund Bank, from 

which refunds, if any, of the whole or part, of the Bid Amount to the Anchor Investors shall 

be made 

Refund Bank The Banker to the Offer with whom the Refund Account will be opened, in this case being 

Axis Bank Limited.  

Registered Broker Stock-brokers registered with the Stock Exchange having nationwide terminals other than 

the members of the Syndicate, and eligible to procure Bids in terms of the circular No. 

CIR/CFD/14/2012 dated October 4, 2012 issued by SEBI 

Registrar Agreement The agreement dated September 8, 2025 entered amongst our Company, the Selling 

Shareholder and the Registrar to the Offer in relation to the responsibilities and obligations 

of the Registrar to the Offer pertaining to the Offer. 

Registrar and Share 

Transfer Agents/ RTAs 

Registrar and share transfer agents registered with SEBI and eligible to procure Bids at the 

Designated RTA Locations as per the lists available on the website of BSE, and the UPI 

Circulars 

Registrar/ Registrar to 

the Offer 

The Registrar to the Offer being Maashitla Securities Private Limited.  

Resident Indian A person resident in India, as defined under FEMA 

Reserved Category/ 

Categories  

Categories of persons eligible for making applications under the Reservation Portion 

Revision Form Form used by the Bidders to modify the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount  

in any of their ASBA Form(s) or any previous Revision Form(s), as applicable 

 

QIB Bidders and Non-Institutional Bidders are not allowed to withdraw or lower their Bids 

(in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. Individual Bidders 

Bidding in the Retail Portion can revise their Bids during the Bid/Offer Period and withdraw 

their Bids until Bid/Offer Closing Date 

SCORES Securities and Exchange Board of India Complaints Redress System, a centralized web-

based complaints redressal system launched by SEBI vide circular number 

CIR/OIAE/1/2014 dated December 18, 2014 

Self-Certified Syndicate 

Bank(s) or SCSB(s) 

The banks registered with SEBI, offering services: (a) in relation to ASBA (other than using 

the UPI Mechanism), a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34 and 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35, as 

applicable or such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time; and (b) in 

relation to ASBA (using the UPI Mechanism), a list of which is available on the website of 

SEBI at https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40, or 

such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

 

Applications through UPI in the Offer can be made only through the SCSBs mobile 

applications (apps) whose name appears on the SEBI website. A list of SCSBs and mobile 

application, which, are live for applying in public issues using UPI Mechanism is provided 

as Annexure óAô to the SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated 

July 26, 2019. The said list is available on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43, 

as updated from time to time. 

Specified Locations The Bidding centres where the Syndicate shall accept Bid cum Application Forms from 

relevant Bidders, a list of which is available on the website of SEBI (www.sebi.gov.in) and 

updated from time to time. 

Share Escrow Agent Escrow agent appointed pursuant to the Share Escrow Agreement, being Maashitla 

Securities Private Limited. 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43
http://www.sebi.gov.in/
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Term Description 

Share Escrow 

Agreement 

The agreement dated November 19, 2025, entered into among the Selling Shareholder, our 

Company and the Share Escrow Agent in connection with the transfer of the Offered Shares 

by the Selling Shareholder and credit of such Equity Shares to the demat account of the 

Allottees.  

Sponsor Bank The Banker to the Offer registered with SEBI which is appointed by the Company to act as 

a conduit between the Stock Exchange and the National Payments Corporation of India in 

order to push the UPI Mandate Requests and / or payment instructions of the Individual 

Investors using the UPI Mechanism and carry out any other responsibilities in terms of the 

UPI Circulars, in this case being Axis Bank Limited. 

Stock Exchange Unless the context requires otherwise, stock exchange refers to SME Platform of BSE 

Limited 

Syndicate Agreement Agreement to be entered into among our Company, the BRLM, and the Syndicate Members 

in relation to collection of Bid cum Application Forms by Syndicate 

Syndicate/ members of 

the Syndicate 

Together, the BRLM and the Syndicate Members 

Systemically Important 

Non- Banking Financial 

Company 

Systemically  important  non-banking  financial  company  as  defined  under Regulation 

2(1)(iii) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Underwriters Underwriters to the Offer being Giriraj Stock Broking Private Limited and Horizon 

Management Private Limited 

Underwriting 

Agreement 

The agreement dated November 18, 2025 entered into amongst the Underwriters, the Selling 

Shareholder, BRLM and our Company  

UPI Unified Payments Interface, which is an instant payment mechanism developed by NPCI 

UPI Bidders Collectively, individual investors applying as IBs in the Individual Investor Portion, and 

individuals applying as Non-Institutional Investors with a Bid Amount of up to 500,000 in 

the Non-Institutional Portion and Bidding under the UPI Mechanism through ASBA Form(s) 

submitted with Syndicate Members, Registered Brokers, Collecting Depository Participants 

and Registrar and Share Transfer Agent. 

 

Pursuant to SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022, 

all individual investors applying in public issues where the application amount is up to 

500,000 shall use UPI and shall provide their UPI ID in the bid-cum-application form 

submitted with: (i) a syndicate member, (ii) a stock broker registered with a recognized stock 

exchange (whose name is mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as eligible for 

such activity), (iii) a depository participant (whose name is mentioned on the website of the 

stock exchange as eligible for such activity), and (iv) a registrar to an issue and share transfer 

agent (whose name is mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as eligible for such 

activity). 

UPI Circulars Collectively, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138 dated November 

1, 2018, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/50 dated April 3, 2019, 

SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 2019, SEBI 

circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, SEBI circular 

number SEBI/HO/CFD/DCR2/CIR/P/2019/133 dated November 8, 2019, SEBI circular 

number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020 dated March 30, 2020, SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/OW/P/2021/2481/1/M dated March 16, 2021, SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/47 dated March 31, 2021 SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570 dated June 2, 2021 SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022, SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 2022, SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2022/75 dated May 30, 2022, the RTA Master Circular and 

SEBI master circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD- 2/P/CIR/2023/00094 dated June 21, 

2023 SEBI circular SEBI/HO/CFD/TPD1/CIR/P/2023/140 dated August 9, 2023, along with 

the circular issued by the National Stock Exchange of India Limited having reference 

number. 25/2022 dated August 3, 2022 and the circular issued by BSE Limited having 

reference number 20220803-40 dated August 3, 2022, and any subsequent circulars or 

notifications issued by SEBI and Stock Exchange in this regard. 

UPI ID ID created on UPI for single-window mobile payment system developed by the NPCI 

UPI Mandate Request A request (intimating the UPI Bidder by way of a notification on the UPI application, by 

way of a SMS directing the UPI Bidder to such UPI application) to the UPI Bidder initiated 

by the Sponsor Bank to authorise blocking of funds on the UPI application equivalent to Bid 

Amount and subsequent debit of funds in case of Allotment 
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Term Description 

UPI Mechanism The Bidding mechanism that may be used by a UPI Bidder to make a Bid in the Offer in 

accordance with the UPI Circulars 

UPI PIN Password to authenticate UPI transaction 

Wilful Defaulter A wilful defaulter, as defined under the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Working Day All days, on which commercial banks in Mumbai are open for business; provided however, 

with reference to (a) announcement of Price Band; and (b) Bid/Offer Period, Working Day 

shall mean all days except all Saturdays, Sundays and public holidays on which commercial 

banks in Mumbai are open for business and (c) the time period between the Bid/Offer 

Closing Date and the listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchange, ñWorking Dayò 

shall mean all trading days of Stock Exchange, excluding Sundays and bank holidays in 

India, as per the circulars issued by SEBI, including the SEBI UPI Circulars 

 

 

Conventional and General Terms or Abbreviations 

 

Term Description 

A/c Account 

ACV Annual Contract Value 

AGM Annual general meeting 

AIF An alternative investment fund as defined in and registered with SEBI under the SEBI AIF 

Regulations 

APAC Asia-Pacific  

ASEAN The Association of Southeast Asian Nations 

B2B Business-to-Business 

Bn Billion  

BRICS Brazil, Russia, India, China, and South Africa  

BSE BSE Limited 

CAGR Compounded Annual Growth Rate 

Calendar Year / CY/ year Unless the context otherwise requires, shall refer to the twelve-month period ending 

December 31 

CDSL Central Depository Services (India) Limited 

CIN Corporate Identity Number 

Companies Act, 1956 Companies Act, 1956, and the rules, regulations, notifications, modifications and 

clarifications made thereunder, as the context requires 

Companies Act, 2013 / 

Companies Act 

Companies Act, 2013 and the rules, regulations, notifications, modifications and 

clarifications thereunder 

Consolidated FDI Policy The consolidated FDI Policy, effective from October 15, 2020, issued by the DPIIT, and 

any amendments or substitutions thereof, issued from time to time 

CSA Cyber Security Agency of Singapore  

CSR Corporate social responsibility  

Demat Dematerialised  

Depositories Act Depositories Act, 1996 read with the rules and regulations thereunder 

Depository / 

Depositories 

NSDL and CDSL 

DIN Director Identification Number 

DP ID Depository Participantôs Identification Number 

DP / Depository 

Participant 

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act 

DPI Framework Device Platform Interface Framework 

DPIIT The Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Ministry of Commerce and 

Industry, Government of India 

EBITDA Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation 

EGM Extraordinary general meeting 

EMDE Emerging Markets and Developing Economies  

EPS Earnings per share 

EUR Euro 

FAQs Frequently asked questions 

FCNR  Foreign currency non-resident account 

FDI Foreign direct investment 



13 

 

Term Description 

FDI Circular or 

Consolidated FDI Policy  

The Consolidated Foreign Direct Investment Policy bearing DPIIT file number 5(2)/2020-

FDI Policy dated October 15, 2020, issued by the Department of Promotion of Industry and 

Internal Trade, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Government of India, and any 

modifications thereto or substitutions thereof, issued from time to time 

FEMA Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, including the rules and regulations thereunder 

FEMA Regulations Foreign Exchange Management (Transfer of Issue of Security by a Person Resident outside 

India) Regulations, 2017 

FEMA Rules Foreign Exchange Management (Non-debt Instruments) Rules, 2019 

Financial Year / Fiscal / 

FY / F.Y. 

Period of twelve months ending on March 31 on that particular year, unless stated otherwise 

FI Financial institutions 

FPI(s) A foreign portfolio investor who has been registered pursuant to the SEBI FPI Regulations 

FVCI Foreign Venture Capital Investors (as defined under the Securities and Exchange Board of 

India (Foreign Venture Capital Investors) Regulations, 2000) registered with SEBI 

FVCI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Venture Capital Investor) Regulations, 

2000 

Fugitive Economic 

Offender 

An individual who is declared a fugitive economic offender under Section 12 of the 

Fugitive Economic Offenders Act, 2018. 

GDP Gross domestic product 

Central Government / 

GoI 

Government of India 

GST Goods and service tax 

HUF Hindu undivided family 

HR Human Resources  

IEC International Electrotechnical Commission 

ISO International Organisation for Standardisation  

IT Act The Information Technology Act, 2000 

I.T. Act The Income Tax Act, 1961 

ITO IT Offshoring  

ICAI  The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards 

Board 

Ind AS Accounting Standards notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the 

Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended and other relevant 

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 

Ind AS Rules Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 

Indian GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India, being, accounting principles generally 

accepted in India including the accounting standards specified under Section 133 of the 

Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, as 

amended 

IPO Initial public offering 

IRDAI  Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India 

IT Information technology 

IIT KGP  Indian Institute of Technology, Kharagpur  

KYC Know Your Customer 

MCA Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of India 

MCLR Marginal cost of fund-based lending rate 

MEA Ministry of External Affairs  

Mn / mn Million  

MoU Memorandum of Understanding  

N.A / NA Not applicable 

NACH National Automated Clearing House 

National Investment 

Fund 

National Investment Fund set up by resolution F. No. 2/3/2005-DD-II dated November 23, 

2005 of the GoI, published in the Gazette of India 

NAV Net asset value 

NBFC Non-Banking Financial Companies 

NBFC - SI Systemically important non-banking financial company as defined under Regulation 

2(1)(iii) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

NCLT National Company Law Tribunal 

NDA Non-Disclosure Agreement  
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Term Description 

NEFT National electronic fund transfer 

Negotiable Instruments 

Act 

The Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 

Non-Resident A person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA 

NPCI National payments corporation of India 

NPST Network People Services Technologies  

NRE Account Non-resident external account established in accordance with the Foreign Exchange 

Management (Deposit) Regulations, 2016 

NRI/ Non-Resident 

Indian 

A person resident outside India who is a citizen of India as defined under the Foreign 

Exchange Management (Deposit) Regulations, 2016 or is an óOverseas Citizen of Indiaô 

cardholder within the meaning of section 7(A) of the Citizenship Act, 1955 

NRO Account Non-resident ordinary account established in accordance with the Foreign Exchange 

Management (Deposit) Regulations, 2016 

NSDL National Securities Deposit Limited 

NSE National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

OCB/ Overseas 

Corporate Body 

A company, partnership, society or other corporate body owned directly or indirectly to the 

extent of at least 60% by NRIs including overseas trusts in which not less than 60% of the 

beneficial interest is irrevocably held by NRIs directly or indirectly and which was in 

existence on October 3, 2003, and immediately before such date had taken benefits under 

the general permission granted to OCBs under the FEMA. OCBs are not allowed to invest 

in the Offer 

p.a.  Per annum 

P/E Ratio Price/earnings ratio 

PAN Permanent account number allotted under the I.T. Act 

PAT Profit After Tax 

R&D Research and development  

RBI Reserve Bank of India 

Regulation S Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act 

ROCE Return on Capital Employed 

ROE Return on Equity  

RoI Return on Investment 

RONW Return on net worth 

Rs. / Rupees/  / INR Indian Rupees  

RTGS Real time gross settlement 

SAARC South Asian Association for Regional Cooperation 

SCORES SEBI Complaints Redress System 

SCRA Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 

SCRR Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957 

SEBI Securities and Exchange Board of India constituted under the SEBI Act 

SEBI Act Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 

SEBI AIF Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) Regulations, 2012 

SEBI BTI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Bankers to an Issue) Regulations, 1994 

SEBI FPI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2019 

SEBI FVCI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Venture Capital Investors) Regulations, 

2000 

SEBI ICDR Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2018 

SEBI Insider Trading 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015 

SEBI Listing 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015 

SEBI Merchant Bankers 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992 

SEBI Mutual Funds 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Mutual Funds) Regulations, 1996 

SEBI Takeover 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) 

Regulations, 2011 

SEBI SBEB Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat 

Equity) Regulations, 2021 
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Term Description 

SEBI VCF Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Venture Capital Fund) Regulations, 1996 as 

repealed pursuant to SEBI AIF Regulations 

SOC2  System and Organisation Controls 2  

Specified Securities Equity shares and/or convertible securities 

State Government Government of a state of India 

Stock Exchange Unless the context requires otherwise, refers to SME platform of the BSE Limited. 

STT Securities transaction tax 

TAN Tax deduction account number 

TDS Tax deducted at source 

U.S. Securities Act United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended 

US GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in the United States of America 

USA/ U.S/ US The United States of America 

USD/ US$/ $ United States Dollars 

VAT Value added tax 

VCFs Venture capital funds as defined in, and registered with SEBI under, the SEBI VCF 

Regulations 

Wilful Defaulter or 

Fraudulent Borrower 

Wilful defaulter or a fraudulent borrower as defined under Regulation 2(1)(III) of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations. 

YoY Year on Year 

 

Technical/ Industry Related Terms 

 

Term Description 

AI  Artificial Intelligence 

ASG Application Support Group 

AWS Amazon Web Services 

BFSI Banking, financial services and insurance 

BPM Business Process Management 

BPO Business Process Outsourcing  

CERT-In Indian Computer Emergency Response Team 

CI/ CD Continuous Integration/ Continuous Delivery 

CRM Customer Relationship Management  

COE Center of Excellence  

Data Centre A dedicated physical infrastructure used to house computer systems, related storage systems 

and associated components, which serves as the repository for IT equipment, such as 

physical servers, storage subsystems, networking switches, routers and firewalls, as well as 

the cabling and physical racks used to organize and interconnect the IT equipment, and also 

comprises supportive infrastructure, such as power distribution and supplemental power 

subsystem 

ERP Enterprise Resource Planning 

ER&D Engineering and R&d 

GB Giga byte 

GCC Global Capability Center 

GIC Global Innovation Center 

GII Global Innovation Index 

GPTW Great Place To Work 

GPU Graphic Processing Unit 

I/A Incubator/Accelerator 

IaaS Infrastructure as a Service 

IoT Internet of Things 

IP Internet Protocol 

IT Information Technology 

ITeS/ ITES Information Technology Enabled Services 

LLM  Large Language Model 

MDM Mobile Device Management 

MietY Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology 

ML Machine Learning 

MVP Minimum Viable Product 

NASSCOM National Association of Software and Service Companies 

OTC Opportunity-to-cash 
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Term Description 

PaaS Platform as a Service 

POs Purchase Orders 

RPA Robotic Process Automation 

RTS Real-Time Systems 

R&D Research and Development 

SAP Systems, Applications and Products in Data Processing 

SCM Supply Chain Management 

SMB Small and Medium- sized Businesses 

STPI Software Technology Park of India  

SOW Statement of Work 

TCS Tata Consultancy Services Limited 

UI Improvements User Interface Improvements  

QA Quality Assurance  

QMS Quality Management System 

WAN Wide- area Network 
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SUMMARY OF THE OFFER DOCUMENT 

 

The following is a general summary of the terms of the Offer included in this Red Herring Prospectus and is neither 

exhaustive, nor does it purport to contain a summary of all the disclosures in this Red Herring Prospectus when filed, or 

all details relevant to prospective investors. This summary should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety 

by, the more detailed information appearing elsewhere in this Red Herring Prospectus, including the sections titled ñRisk 

Factorsò, ñThe Offerò, ñCapital Structureò, ñObjects of the Offerò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñOur Businessò, ñOur Promoters 

and Promoter Groupò, ñFinancial Informationò, ñOutstanding Litigation and Other Material Developmentsò and ñOffer 

Procedureò on pages 34, 76, 95, 121, 153, 232, 304, 311, 383 and 425 respectively of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Summary of Primary business of our Company  

 

Our Company is an IT service provider with offices in four Indian cities and Subsidiaries in USA and Canada, serving 

around 40 customers. We offer IT and Consulting Services including Cloud Services, Data & AI Services, Cybersecurity, 

ERP/CRM Integration, IT Infrastructure, Recruitment Delivery Services and Combined Offerings to provide bespoke IT 

solutions supported by dedicated IT team to ensure continuous monitoring and support according to clientôs specific needs. 

Core verticals include BFSI, Oil & Gas/Energy, Healthcare and Lifesciences, Telecom & Tech Infrastructure, Automotive 

& Transport, IT Consulting, and others allowing us to deliver targeted, industry-specific solutions that meet desired needs 

of each sector. 

 

 For further details please refer to the chapter titled ñOur Businessò on page 232.  

 

Summary of the Industry in which our Company operates  

 

India is the topmost offshoring destination for IT companies across the world. Having proven its capabilities in delivering 

both on-shore and off-shore services to global clients, emerging technologies now offer an entire new gamut of 

opportunities for top IT firms in India. IT spending in India is estimated to record a double-digit growth of 11.1% in 2024, 

totalling US$138.6 billion up from US$124.7 billion last year. (Source: https://www.ibef.org/industry/information-

technology-india) 

 

India's IT exports are projected to reach Rs.17,95,920 crore (US$ 210 billion) in FY25, with US market recovering, 

European demand weakening, and a 5-6% growth anticipated in FY26, alongside opportunities and challenges posed by 

generative AI. (Source: National Association of Software and Service Companies (NASSCOM) 

 

For further details please refer to the chapter titled ñIndustry Overviewò on page 153. 

 

Our Promoters 

 

As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, Ahobilam Nagasundaram and Jayakumar Ammasaikutty are the Promoters 

of our Company. For further details, see ñOur Promoters and Promoter Groupò on page 304. 

 

Offer Size  

 

The Offer size comprises of issuance of [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each fully paid-up for cash at a price of 

[ǒ] per Equity Share (ñOffer Priceò) aggregating up to [ǒ] million comprising a fresh issue up to [ǒ] Equity Shares 

aggregating up to 875 million by our Company (ñFresh Issueò) and an offer for sale up to 800,000 Equity Shares 

aggregating up to [ǒ] million by the Selling Shareholder. The Offer has been authorised by the Board of Directors vide a 

resolution passed at its meeting held on July 16, 2025 and approved by the Shareholders of our Company vide a special 

resolution at the Annual General Meeting held on August 18, 2025 pursuant to section 62(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 

2013. 

 

Offer (1) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each, aggregating up to 

[ǒ] million. 

Consisting of:  

Fresh Issue (2) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 10 each, aggregating up to 875 

million. 

Offer for Sale (3)(4) Up to 800,000 Equity Shares of face value 10 each, aggregating up to 

 [ǒ] million by the Selling Shareholder. 

Out of which:  

Market Maker Reservation Portion Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 10 each, aggregating up to [ǒ] 

million. 

https://www.ibef.org/industry/information-technology-india
https://www.ibef.org/industry/information-technology-india
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Net Offer to the Public  Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 10 each, aggregating up to  [ǒ] 

million.  
(1) The Offer is being made in terms of Chapter IX of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as amended from time to time. This Offer is being 

made by our Company in terms of Regulation 229 (2) and 253(1) and amendments thereto, wherein  
(2) The Offer has been authorised by a resolution of our Board of Directors vide a resolution passed at their meeting held on July 16, 

2025 and by the Shareholders of our Company, vide a special resolution passed pursuant to Section 62(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 

2013 at the Annual General Meeting held on August 18, 2025. Further, our Board has taken on record the consent of the Selling 

Shareholder by a resolution of our Board dated August 22, 2025.   
(3) The Selling Shareholder has confirmed that the Offered Shares have been held by him for a period of at least one year immediately 

preceding the date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus and are accordingly eligible for being offered for sale in the Offer in 

compliance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and amendments thereto. Further, the Selling Shareholder has confirmed that his 

Offered Shares are compliant with Regulation 8 and 8A of the SEBI ICDR Regulation, 2018 read along with SEBI ICDR Regulation 

(Amendment) Regulations, 2025. For details on the consent of the Selling Shareholder in relation to the Offered Shares, see ñThe 

Offerò and ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosuresò on pages 76 and 393, respectively.  
(4) The size of Offer for Sale by the Selling Shareholder does not exceed 20% of the total Offer size. The Offered Shares do not exceed 

fifty percent of the Selling Shareholder pre-Offer shareholding on a fully diluted basis.  

 

The Offer and the Net Offer shall constitute [ǒ]% and [ǒ]% of the post-Offer paid up Equity Share capital of our Company. 

The above table summarises the details of the Offer. For further details of the Offer, see ñThe Offerò and ñOffer Structureò 

on pages 76 and 420, respectively. 

 

Objects of the Offer  

 

The Net Proceeds are proposed to be used by our Company in accordance with the details set forth below:  

 

 (  in million) 

S. No. Particulars Estimated 

Amount  

1.  Repayment and / or prepayment, in full, of certain outstanding loans (including  

foreclosure charges, if any) availed by our Company 

Upto 136.00 

2.  Augmentation of long-term working capital requirements of our Company Upto 250.00 

3.  Investment in our wholly owned subsidiary MethodHub Consulting Inc. (USA) for  

augmentation of long-term working capital requirements in MethodHub Consulting  

Inc. (USA) 

Upto 40.00 

4.  Unidentified inorganic acquisitions and General Corporate Purposes(1) [ǒ] 

5.  Net Proceeds (2)(3)  
(1) To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. In compliance with 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the cumulative amount to be utilized towards inorganic growth through acquisition and other strategic 

initiatives and general corporate purposes shall not exceed 35% of the Gross Proceeds. Further, the amount utilized for our object 

of óunidentified inorganic acquisitionsô shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 
(2) To be finalized on determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. 

 

For further details, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 121. 

 

Aggregate Pre-Offer shareholding of our Promoters, the members of the Promoter Group (other than our 

Promoter) and the Selling Shareholder as a percentage of the pre-Offer paid-up Equity Share Capital  

 

The aggregate pre-Offer shareholding of our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group and Selling Shareholder as a 

percentage of the pre-Offer paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company is set out below: 

 

Sr. 

No Name of the Shareholder 
Equity Shares of face 

value of  10 each 

Percentage of pre-Offer 

paid-up equity share 

capital (%) 

 Promoters    

1.  Ahobilam Nagasundaram  3,013,907 21.01 

2.  Jayakumar Ammasaikutty 1,973,000 13.76 

 Sub Total (A) 4,986,907 34.77 

 Promoter Group    

3. Nagasundaram A. 30,927 0.22 

4. Rajalaxmi Ramamirtham 44,051 0.31 

 Sub Total (B) 74,978 0.52 
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Sr. 

No Name of the Shareholder 
Equity Shares of face 

value of  10 each 

Percentage of pre-Offer 

paid-up equity share 

capital (%) 

 Promoters    

 Selling Shareholder    

5. K. Chandrasekaran 2,432,500 16.96 

 Sub Total (C) 2,432,500 16.96 

 Total (A+B+C) 7,494,385  52.26  

 

For further details, see ñCapital Structureò beginning on page 95. 

 

Shareholding of our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group and additional top 10 Shareholders of our 

Company  

 

The aggregate pre-Offer and post-Offer shareholding, of each of our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group and 

additional top 10 Shareholders (apart from our Promoters and Promoter Group) as on the date of this Red Herring 

Prospectus is set forth below: 

 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the 

Shareholders 

Pre-Offer shareholding as 

on date of this Red Herring 

Prospectus  

Post-Offer shareholding as at Allotment (1) 

Number 

of 

Equi

ty 

Shar

es of 

face 

valu

e of 

10 

each(

2) 

% of the pre-

Offer 

paid up 

Equity 

Share 

capital(2) 

At the lower end of the 

price band ( [ǒ]) 

At the upper end of 

the price band ( [ǒ]) 

No. of 

Equi

ty 

Shar

es(2) 

% of 

Shareh

olding(2

) 

Number 

of 

Equ

ity 

Sha

res 

of 

face 

valu

e of 

10 

each
(2) 

% of the 

post-

Offer 

paid up 

Equity 

Share 

capital(2) 

Promoters      

1.  Ahobilam Nagasundaram 3,013,907 21.01 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2. Jayakumar Ammasaikutty 1,973,000 13.76 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Sub Total (A) 4,986,907 34.77 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Promoter Group      

1. Nagasundaram A. 30,927 0.22 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2. Rajalaxmi Ramamirtham 44,051 0.31 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Sub Total (B) 74,978 0.52 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Additional top 10 Shareholders     

1. K Chandrasekaran 

(Selling Shareholder) 

2,432,500 16.96 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2. Aster Capital Advisory 

Services Private Limited 

875,000 

 

6.10 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

3. Invicta Capserv 437,500 3.05 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

4. Chhattisgarh Investments 

Limited 

370,119 

 

2.58 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

5. RPV HoldingsPrivate  

Limited 

360,824 2.52 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

6. Hemant Gadodia 350,000 2.44 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

7. Lalit Dua 340,728 2.38 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

8. Abundantia Capital VCC  

Abundantia Capital III 

308,835 

 

2.15 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

9. Dhivya Prasanna 297,500 2.07 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
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Sr. 

No. 

Name of the 

Shareholders 

Pre-Offer shareholding as 

on date of this Red Herring 

Prospectus  

Post-Offer shareholding as at Allotment (1) 

Number 

of 

Equi

ty 

Shar

es of 

face 

valu

e of 

10 

each(

2) 

% of the pre-

Offer 

paid up 

Equity 

Share 

capital(2) 

At the lower end of the 

price band ( [ǒ]) 

At the upper end of 

the price band ( [ǒ]) 

No. of 

Equi

ty 

Shar

es(2) 

% of 

Shareh

olding(2

) 

Number 

of 

Equ

ity 

Sha

res 

of 

face 

valu

e of 

10 

each
(2) 

% of the 

post-

Offer 

paid up 

Equity 

Share 

capital(2) 

10. Roma Rudolph Dsouza 297,500 2.07 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Sub Total (C) 6,070,506 42.32 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total (A + B + C) 11,132,39

1 

77.61 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

(1) Based on the Offer price of [ǒ] per Equity Share and subject to finalization of the basis of Allotment. 
(2) This will include any transfer of Equity Shares by existing Shareholders, up to the date of Prospectus.  

Note: Based on the beneficiary position statement dated November 20, 2025 
 

Summary of Restated Financial Information: 

 

(in  millions except per share data) 

Particulars 

For the six months 

period ended 

September 30, 2025  

(consolidated) 

As at and for the 

Fiscal ended March 

31, 2025 

(consolidated) 

As at and for the 

Fiscal ended March 

31, 2024 

(consolidated) 

As at and for the 

Fiscal ended March 

31, 2023 

(standalone) 

Equity Share Capital 143.43            67.62             33.40             13.60  

Net Worth 577.41          427.17           113.18            39.30  

Total Borrowings 391.71           321.58            288.32            255.01  

Total Income 802.19         1,360.14            575.89            359.17  

Profit After Tax  103.48           115.01             54.08             13.44  

Earnings per share  

(basic)  

8.36 9.93 6.04 1.51 

Earnings per share  

(diluted)  

8.36 9.35 6.04 1.51 

Adjusted NAV per 

equity share 

40.26 36.10 10.42 4.42 

Notes:  

1. Net Worth shall mean the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profit, 

securities premium account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account after deducting the aggregate 

value of the accumulated losses, deferred expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, as per the 

Restated Financial Information, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, write -back of 

depreciation and amalgamation. 

2. Total borrowings is calculated as a sum of long term and short term borrowings (including current maturities on 

long term borrowings 

3. PAT represents total profit for the year/period as per the Restated Financial Information. 

4. Basic EPS ( ) = Restated profit for the year attributable to the equity holders of our Company/Weighted average 

number of equity shares outstanding during the year/period. 

5. Diluted EPS ( ) = Restated profit for the year attributable to equity holders of our Company/Weighted average 

number of diluted equity shares and all dilutive potential equity shares outstanding during the year/period 

6. Net Asset Value (NAV) / Book Value per Share (Rs.) = Net worth / Number of Equity Shares 
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The financial performance comparison between Fiscal 2025 and Fiscal 2023 highlights significant metamorphosis in 

structural and operational aspect of our Company. In Fiscal 2023, the financial results solely represented our Companyôs 

operations as a stand-alone entity sans subsidiaries. 

In Fiscal 2024, our Company embarked on a strategic expansion by acquiring almost the entire stake in BrainCapitol 

Technologies, an Indian partnership firm which was a vendor to a systems integrator. This acquisition marked a pivotal 

shift and set the course approach towards expansion, operational scale and scope. Building on this momentum, Fiscal 2025 

saw a paradigm shift towards onsite presence for project execution, with the acquisition of Methodhub Consulting Inc., 

USA, as a wholly owned subsidiary. During the same fiscal year, our Company acquired majority (51% equity interest) in 

ZorTech Solutions Inc., a Canadian company. This resulted in a non-linear growth in the companyôs revenues due to 

consolidation. 

These above measures enhanced our Companyôs presence in the U.S. and Canada, diversified its revenue streams, and 

introduced new industry verticals. The Revenue from Operations of Methodhub Software Limited on a standalone basis 

also recorded a significant increase of 64.14% from 354.90 million in Fiscal 2023 to 582.53 million in Fiscal 2025. 

The financial performance of Fiscal 2025 reflects the combined impact of these strategic acquisitions and the robust 

standalone growth of the company. This performance differs substantially from the standalone operations of Fiscal 2023, 

showcasing the transformative effect of the companyôs strategic initiatives. 

The sharp rise in PAT in FY 2025 is primarily due to: 

- Substantial revenue growth due to the reasons stated under the head ñImpact on Revenue from Operationsò 

- Improved gross margins due to controlled CoGS, no substantial incremental selling, general & administrative overheads  

- Growth in Other Income 

- Efficient cost management, especially in administrative and employee expenses 

- Higher operating leverage, leading to better EBITDA and EBIT 

 

For further details, see ñFinancial Information ï Restated Financial Informationò on page 311. 

 

Qualifications of the Auditors which have not been given effect to in the Restated Financial Information 

 

There are no qualifications from the Statutory Auditors in the examination report that have not been given effect to in the 

Restated Financial Information.  

 

Summary of Outstanding Litigation and Material Developments  

 

A summary of outstanding litigation proceedings as on date of this RHP, of our Company, Directors, Promoters, 

Subsidiaries, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management as disclosed in ñOutstanding Litigation and Material 

Developmentsò on page 383, in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the materiality policy approved by our Board 

pursuant to resolution dated August 22, 2025 is set forth below: 

 

(in  millions, unless otherwise specified) 

Name of 

Entity  

Criminal 

Proceedings 

Tax 

proceedings 

Statutory/ 

Regulatory 

proceedings 

Disciplinary 

actions by the 

SEBI or 

stock 

Exchanges 

against our 

Promoters in 

last five 

financial 

years 

Material 

civil 

litigation**  

Aggregate 

amount 

involved 

(  in 

million)*   

Company 

By our 

Company 

Nil  1 Nil  Nil  Nil  19.60 

Against our 

Company 

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Subsidiaries 

By our 

Subsidiaries 

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  
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Name of 

Entity  

Criminal 

Proceedings 

Tax 

proceedings 

Statutory/ 

Regulatory 

proceedings 

Disciplinary 

actions by the 

SEBI or 

stock 

Exchanges 

against our 

Promoters in 

last five 

financial 

years 

Material 

civil 

litigation**  

Aggregate 

amount 

involved 

(  in 

million)*   

Against our 

Subsidiary  

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Directors (Other than Promoters) 

By our 

Directors 

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  1 354.71 

Against our 

Directors 

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  1 29.53 

Promoters 

By our 

Promoters 

2 Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Against our 

Promoters 

1 Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  32.60# 

Key Managerial Personnel (Other than Promoters) 

By our KMP  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Against our 

KMP 

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Senior Management  

By our Senior 

Management  

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Against our 

Senior 

Management 

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

* Amount to the extent quantifiable. 
**  In accordance with the Materiality Policy 
# The amount involved excludes the claim for interest at the rate of 18% per annum, on amount payable from the date of issuance of the 

cheque until the date of actual payment or realization. 

 

As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, our Company does not have any Group Companies. 

 

For further details of the outstanding litigation proceedings, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò 

beginning on page 383. 

 

Risk Factors 

 

Specific attention of Investors is invited to ñRisk Factorsò, beginning on page 34 to have an informed view before making 

an investment decision  

 

Summary of Contingent Liabilities 

 

The summary of our contingent liabilities as per AS 29 for the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and the 

Financial Years ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 on a consolidated basis and March 31, 2023 on a standalone 

basis as indicated in the Restated Financial Statements are as follows:  

           (  in million) 

Particulars For the six 

months period 

ended 

September 30, 

2025 

(Consolidated) 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31, 2025 

(Consolidated) 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31, 2024 

(Consolidated) 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31, 2023 

(Standalone) 

Contingent Liabilities     

Bill discounted and Purchased  250 198 131 - 



23 

 

Particulars For the six 

months period 

ended 

September 30, 

2025 

(Consolidated) 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31, 2025 

(Consolidated) 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31, 2024 

(Consolidated) 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31, 2023 

(Standalone) 

Claims against the company not 

acknowledged as debt - GST/HST 

 

25 28 25 - 

 

Our Company enjoys bill-discounting facilities with its bankers. These bills are only specific to customers approved by the 

bank and the said customers enjoy a high credit standing and till date there is not a single instance of default.  The loan 

agreements executed in favour of the banks cover the entire sanctioned working-capital facility, including the bills 

discounting sub-limit. Consequently, our Company may be required to meet obligations under these arrangements in case 

of default by the drawee i.e. the customer. The disclosure as a contingent liability is due to the facility being linked by the 

loan implying potential future obligations despite no immediate liability. These facilities are secured by a first charge on 

current assets. Our Company has enough cash flows to take care of any eventuality, should there be an instance of default. 

 

For further details, refer ñRestated Financial Statements ï Note 26 - Contingent Liability & Commitmentsò on page 333.  

 

Summary of Related Party Transactions  

 

Summary of the related party transactions of our Company for the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and the 

Financial Years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 on a consolidated basis and March 31, 2023 on a standalone basis 

derived from Restated Financial Information read with SEBI ICDR Regulations are set forth in the table below:  

 

List of Related Party 

 

Name of the related parties Nature of Relationship 

Sakthivel PM Services LLP Enterprise in which Director is a Partner 

BrainCapitol Technologies Entity in which Company Exercises Significant Influence 

Methodhub Consulting Inc Wholly owned Subsidiary 

Rajalaxmi Ramamirtham Spouse of Mr. Ahobilam Nagasundaram, Director 

Nagasundaram A Father of Mr. Ahobilam Nagasundaram, Director 

ZORTech Solutions Inc. (Canada) Step-down subsidiary 

Zortech Solutions Inc. (USA) Step-down subsidiary 

Ahobilam Nagasundaram Director 

Satinder Mohan Mohindra Director 

Prasanna Dhandapani Director 

Jayaramakrishnan Kannan Director 

Mini Sudhir Kumar Director 

Ravi Sharma Key Managerial Personnel 

Dhivya Prasanna Spouse of Mr. Prasanna Dhandapani, Director 

S Muthukrishnan Key Managerial Personnel 

Ajay Kumar Pasala Director of Step-down subsidiary 

Sulaiti Maimaiti Director of Step-down subsidiary 
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Transactions with related Parties for the six months period ended on September 30, 2025 on a consolidated basis: 

(  in million) 

Name of the 

Related Party 

Nature of 

Transactions 

Nature of Relationship Balance as 

on 

01/04/2025 

Transactions during 

the Period 

Balance as 

on 

30/09/2025 
Debit Credit 

Sakthivel PM 

Services LLP 

Purchase of  

Goods/Services 

Enterprise in which Director  

is a Partner 

         2.15           32.17             17.40            16.92  

Brain Capitol 

Technologies 

Current Account Entity in which Company  

Exercises Significant  

Influence 

        (1.34)         15.55               1.85            12.37  

 
Other Transactions: 

Name of the 

Related Party 

Nature of Transactions Nature of Relationship  No. of Shares   Transactions during 

the Period  

Rajalaxmi 

Ramamirtham 

Conversion Compulsorily  

Convertible Preference  

Shares into Equity Shares 

Spouse of Mr. Ahobilam  

Nagasundaram, Director 

44,051                 4.27  

Rajalaxmi 

Ramamirtham 

Remuneration  Spouse of Mr. Ahobilam  

Nagasundaram, Director 

 0.86 

Nagasundaram A Conversion Compulsorily  

Convertible Preference  

Shares into Equity Shares 

Father of Mr. Ahobilam  

Nagasundaram, Director 

30,927                 3.00  

Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram 

Issue of Bonus Shares Director 12,75,000               12.75  

Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram 

Conversion Compulsorily  

Convertible Preference  

Shares into Equity Shares 

Director 38,907                 3.77  

Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram 

Remuneration Director                  0.72  

Ajay Kumar 

Pasala 

Remuneration Director of Step-down  

subsidiary 

                 2.71  

Sulaiti Maimaiti Remuneration Director of Step-down  

subsidiary 

                 2.66  

Sulaiti Maimaiti Repayment of Loan Director of Step-down  

subsidiary 

                 1.91  

S Muthukrishnan Issue of Bonus Shares Key Managerial Personnel 19,125                 0.19  

S Muthukrishnan Remuneration Key Managerial Personnel                         -                    1.45  

Ravi Sharma Issue of Bonus Shares Key Managerial Personnel 7,500                 0.08  

Ravi Sharma Remuneration Key Managerial Personnel                         -                    0.85  

Prasanna 

Dhandapani 

Issue of Bonus Shares Director                         -                    0.88  

Dhivya Prasanna Issue of Bonus Shares Spouse of Mr.Prasanna  

Dhandapani, Director 

                        -                    0.70  

Sulaiti Maimaiti Loan repaid to director of  

step-down subsidiary 

Director of Step-down  

subsidiary 

                        -                     1.91  

Zortech Solutions 

Inc (Canada) 

Loan from Step-down  

subsidiary MethodHub  

Consulting Inc 

Step-down subsidiary                         -                   13.70  

Zortech Solutions 

Inc (Canada) 

Loan form Step-down  

subsidiary Zortech Solutions  

Inc (USA) 

Step-down subsidiary                         -                     3.68  
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Transactions with Related Parties for the Financial Year ended 31st March 2025 on a consolidated basis: 

(  in million) 

Name of the 

Related Party 

Nature of 

Transactions 

Nature of 

Relationship 

Balance as 

on 

01/04/2024 

Transactions during the 

Year 

Balance as 

on 

31/03/2025 

Debit Credit  

Sakthivel PM 

Services LLP 

Purchase of 

Goods/Services 

Enterprise in 

which Director 

is a Partner 

(1.92) 67.80 (63.73) 2.15 

BrainCapitol 

Technologies 

Current Account Entity in 

which 

Company 

Exercises 

Significant 

Influence 

(4.30) 

 

17.42 (14.47) (1.34) 

 

Other Transactions 

(  in million, except share data) 

Name of the 

Related Party 

Nature of 

Transactions 

Nature of Relationship No. of Shares Transactions 

during the Year 

BrainCapitol 

Technologies 

Share of Profits Entity in which Company 

Exercises Significant 

Influence 

 
0.31 

MethodHub 

Consulting Inc. 

(USA) 

Investment Wholly Owned Subsidiary 1,000 0.01 

Rajalaxmi 

Ramamirtham 

Salary Spouse of Mr. Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram, Director 

 
1.50 

Rajalaxmi 

Ramamirtham 

Issue of 

Compulsorily 

Convertible 

Preference Shares 

Spouse of Mr. Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram, Director 

4,273 4.27 

Nagasundaram A Issue of 

Compulsorily 

Convertible 

Preference Shares 

Father of Mr. Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram, Director 

3,000 3.00 

Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram 

Issue of Bonus 

Shares 

Director 700,000 7.00 

Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram 

Issue of 

Compulsorily 

Convertible 

Preference Shares 

Director 3,774 0.04 

Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram 

Remuneration Director 
 

0.30 

Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram 

Remuneration Loans & Advances 
 

2.88 
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Name of the 

Related Party 

Nature of 

Transactions 

Nature of Relationship No. of Shares Transactions 

during the Year 

S Muthukrishnan Issue of Right 

Shares 

Key Managerial Personnel 15,000 0.02 

S Muthukrishnan Issue of Bonus 

Shares 

Key Managerial Personnel 10,500 0.01 

S Muthukrishnan Fee for 

Professional 

Service 

Key Managerial Personnel 
 

0.96 

S Muthukrishnan Remuneration Key Managerial Personnel 
 

1.99 

Ravi Sharma Remuneration Key Managerial Personnel 
 

0.48 

Prasanna 

Dhandapani 

Issue of Bonus 

Shares 

Director 87,500 0.88 

Dhivya Prasanna Issue of Bonus 

Shares 

Spouse of Mr. Prasanna 70,000 0,70 

Sulaiti Maimaiti Loan from director 

of step-down 

subsidiary 

Director of Step-down 

subsidiary 

 
(33.39) 

Ajay Kumar Pasala Loan to Director of 

step-down 

subsidiary 

Director of Step-down 

subsidiary  

 
1.98 

ZORTech Solutions 

Inc. (Canada) 

Loan from 

subsidiary 

Loan from Step-down 

subsidiary 

 
8.54 

ZORTech Solutions 

Inc. (Canada) 

Loan to Step-down 

subsidiary 

Step-down subsidiary 
 

4.34 

 

Transactions with Related Parties for the Financial Year ended 31st March 2024 on a consolidated basis: 

 

(  in million) 

Name of the 

Related Party 

Nature of 

Transactions 

Nature of 

Relationship 

Balance as 

on 

01/04/2023 

Transactions during the 

Year 

Balance as 

on 

31/03/2024 

Debit Credit  

Sakthivel PM 

Services LLP 

Purchase of 

Goods/Services 

Enterprise in 

which Director 

is a Partner 

(14.85) 108.25 95.31 (1.92) 

BrainCapitol 

Technologies 

Current Account Entity in 

which 

Company 

Exercises 

Significant 

Influence 

11.83 16.58 32.71 (4.30) 
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Others Transactions 

 

(  in million, except share data) 

Name of the 

Related Party 

Nature of 

Transactions 

Nature of Relationship No. of 

Shares 

Transactions during 

the Year 

BrainCapitol 

Technologies 

Share of Profits Entity in which Company Exercises 

Significant Influence 

 
0.10 

Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram 

Issue of Right 

Shares 

Director 4,56,000 4.56 

Prasanna 

Dhandapani 

Issue of Right 

Shares 

Director 1,25,000 1.25 

Dhivya Prasanna Issue of Right 

Shares 

Spouse of Mr. Prasanna Dhandapani  1,00,000 1.00 

 

Transactions with Related Parties for the Financial Year ended 31st March 2023 on a standalone basis: 

 

(  in million) 

Name of the 

Related Party 

Nature of 

Transactions 

Nature of 

Relationship 

Balance as 

on 

01/04/2022 

Transactions during the 

Year 

Balance as 

on 

31/03/2023 

Debit Credit  

Sakthivel PM 

Services LLP 

Purchase of 

Goods/Services 

Enterprise in 

which Director 

is a Partner 

- 0.26 15.10 (14.85) 

BrainCapitol 

Technologies 

Current Account Entity in 

which 

Company 

Exercises 

Significant 

Influence 

- 11.83 - 11.83 

 

For details of the related party transactions, see ñFinancial Information ïNote 25 ï Related Party Disclosuresò beginning 

on page 335. 

 

Financing arrangements  

 

There have been no financing arrangements whereby our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, our Directors and 

their relatives (as defined in Companies Act, 2013) have financed the purchase of any securities of our Company by any 

other person other than in the normal course of the business of the financing entity during a period of six months 

immediately preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

Weighted average price at which the Equity Shares were acquired by our Promoters and Selling Shareholder in 

last one year preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus 

 

Except as stated below, none of our Promoters and Selling Shareholder have acquired any Equity Shares in one year 

preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

  

Name of the Promoters  Number of Equity Shares acquired 

in one year preceding the date of 

this Red Herring Prospectus 

Weighted average price at which 

the Equity Shares were acquired in 

the one year preceding the date of 

this Red Herring Prospectus  

(in )*   

Promoters   
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Name of the Promoters  Number of Equity Shares acquired 

in one year preceding the date of 

this Red Herring Prospectus 

Weighted average price at which 

the Equity Shares were acquired in 

the one year preceding the date of 

this Red Herring Prospectus  

(in )*   

Jayakumar Ammasaikutty  817,000 Nil^  

Ahobilam Nagasundaram  1,313,907 2.87  

Selling Shareholder    

K. Chandrasekaran 1,042,500 Nil # 
*  As certified by M/s. N R Krishnamoorthy, Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated November 21, 2025  

^ Allotment of Equity Shares by way of bonus and transfer of Equity Shares for cash and gift  

# Allotment of Equity Shares by way of bonus 

 

For further details, please see ñCapital Structureò beginning on page 95. 

 

Average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares of our Promoters and the Selling Shareholder  

 

The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shar es held by our Promoters and the Selling Shareholder as on the date of this 

Red Herring Prospectus is set forth in the table below: 

 

Name of Shareholders Number of Equity Shares held Average cost of Acquisition per Equity 

Share (in )* 

Promoters    

Jayakumar Ammasaikutty  1,973,000 2.94 

Ahobilam Nagasundaram  3,013,907 4.57 

Selling Shareholder    

K. Chandrasekaran 2,432,500 3.70 

* As certified by M/s. N R Krishnamoorthy, Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated November 21, 2025.  

 

For further details of the acquisition of Equity Shares of our Promoter, see ñCapital Structure ï Details of Shareholding of 

our Promoter, members of Promoter Group in our Companyò at page 111. 

 

Details of Pre-IPO Placement  

 

Our Company has not undertaken any pre-IPO placement.  

 

Issue of Equity Shares for consideration other than cash in the last one year 

 

Other than as disclosed in ñCapital Structureò on page 95, our Company has not issued any Equity Shares for consideration 

other than cash in the one year preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Split or Consolidation of Equity Shares in the last one year 

 

Our Company has not undertaken any split or consolidation of Equity Shares in one year preceding the date of this  Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

 

Exemption from complying with any provisions of securities laws 

 

Our Company has not made any application under Regulation 300(1)(c) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations for seeking an 

exemption from complying with any provisions of securities laws by SEBI as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. 
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CERTAIN CONVENTIONS, PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL, INDUSTRY AND MARKET DATA AND 

CURRENCY OF PRESENTATION 

 

Certain Conventions 

 

All references to ñIndiaò in this Red Herring Prospectus are to the Republic of India and its territories and possessions. All 

references to the ñGovernmentò, ñIndian Governmentò, ñGoIò, ñCentral Governmentò or the ñState Governmentò are to 

the Government of India, central or state, as applicable. All references in this Red Herring Prospectus to the ñUSò, ñU.S.ò 

ñUSAò or ñUnited Statesò are to the United States of America and its territories and possessions. All references in this Red 

Herring Prospectus to the ñC.A.ò and ñCDNò or ñCanadaò are to the Dominion of Canada and its territories and possessions. 

 

Unless stated otherwise, all references to page numbers in this Red Herring Prospectus are to the page numbers of this Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

 

Financial Data 

 

The restated financial information of Methodhub Software Limited and its Subsidiaries (collectively referred as the 

ñGroupò) for the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and for the financial years ended March 31, 2025, March 

31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, comprising the restated consolidated statement of assets and liabilities for the period ended 

as on September 30, 2025 and as at March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and restated standalone statement of assets and 

liabilities at March 31, 2023, the restated consolidated statement of profit and  loss  (including  other  comprehensive  

income),  the  restated  consolidated statement of changes in equity and the restated consolidated cash flow statement For 

the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and the financial years ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 and 

the restated standalone statement of profit and  loss  (including  other  comprehensive  income), the  restated  standalone 

statement of changes in equity and the restated standalone cash flow statement for the financial years ended March 31, 

2023, the summary statement of significant accounting policies, and other explanatory information, as approved by our 

Board of Directors at their meeting held on November 11, 2025 and prepared in terms of the requirements of Section 26 of 

Part I of Chapter III of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, SEBI ICDR Regulations, as amended, Guidance Note on 

Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised January, 2019) issued by the ICAI, as amended.  

 

For further information, see ñSummary of the Offer Document - Summary of Restated Financial Informationò and 

ñFinancial Informationò on pages 20 and 311, respectively.  

 

Our Companyôs financial year commences on April 1 of the immediately preceding calendar year and ends on March 31 

of that particular calendar year and accordingly, all references to a particular financial year or fiscal, unless otherwise, are 

to the 12-month period commencing on April 1 of the immediately preceding calendar year and ending on March 31 of 

that particular calendar year. Unless stated otherwise, or the context required otherwise, all references to a ñyearò in this 

Red Herring Prospectus are to a calendar year. 

 

The degree to which the financial information included in this Red Herring Prospectus will provide meaningful information 

is entirely dependent on the readerôs level of familiarity with Indian accounting policies and practices, Accounting 

Standards, the Companies Act and SEBI ICDR Regulations. Any reliance by persons not familiar with the aforementioned 

policies and laws on the financial disclosures presented in this Red Herring Prospectus should be limited. There are 

significant differences between Indian GAAP, Ind AS, IFRS and U.S. GAAP. Our Company does not provide a 

reconciliation of its financial statements with Indian GAAP, IFRS or U.S GAAP requirements. Our Company has not 

attempted to explain those differences or quantify their impact on the financial data included in this Red Herring Prospectus, 

and the investors should consult their own advisors regarding such differences and their impact on the financial data. 

Accordingly, the degree to which the restated financial statements included in the Red Herring Prospectus will provide 

meaningful information is entirely dependent on the reader's level of familiarity with Indian accounting practices. Any 

reliance by persons not familiar with Indian accounting practices on the financial disclosures presented in the Red Herring 

Prospectus should accordingly be limited.  

 

Unless otherwise indicated, any percentage (excluding certain operational metrics), as set forth in this Red Herring 

Prospectus, including in the sections titled ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis 

of Financial Position and Results of Operationsò beginning on page 34, 232 and 355 respectively, and elsewhere in this 

Red Herring Prospectus, have been derived from Restated Financial Statements of our Company.  

 

In this Red Herring Prospectus, any discrepancies in any table between the total and the sums of the amounts listed are due 

to rounding off. Except as otherwise stated, all figures in decimals have been rounded off to the second decimal and all the 

percentage figures have been rounded off to two decimal places. In certain instances, (i) the sum or percentage change of 

such numbers may not conform exactly to the total figure given; and (ii) the sum of the numbers in a column or row in 

certain tables may not conform exactly to the total figure given for that column or row.  
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Further, any figures sourced from third-party industry sources may be rounded off to other than two decimal points to 

conform to their respective sources. 

 

Non-GAAP Financial Measures 

 

Certain non-GAAP measures such as EBIT, EBITDA, EBITDA Margin, net worth, average net worth, return on average 

net worth, average borrowing, debt to equity ratio, net asset value per Equity share (ñNon-GAAP Measuresò) and certain 

other industry metrics relating to our operations and financial performance presented in this Red Herring Prospectus are a 

supplemental measure of our performance and liquidity that are not required by, or presented in accordance with, Ind AS, 

Indian GAAP, or IFRS. Further, these Non-GAAP Measures are not a measurement of our financial performance or 

liquidity under Ind AS, Indian GAAP, or IFRS and should not be considered in isolation or construed as an alternative to 

cash flows, profit/ (loss) for the year/ period or any other measure of financial performance or as an indicator of our 

operating performance, liquidity, profitability, or cash flows generated by our activities derived in accordance with Ind AS, 

Indian GAAP, or IFRS. In addition, these Non-GAAP Measures are not a standardised term and, therefore, a direct 

comparison of similarity titled Non-GAAP Measures between companies may not be possible. Other companies may 

calculate the Non-GAAP Measures differently from us, limiting their usefulness as a comparative measure. Although the 

Non-GAAP Measures are not a measure of performance calculated in accordance with applicable accounting standards, 

our Companyôs management believes that they are useful to an investor in evaluating us because these are widely used 

measures to evaluate a companyôs operating performance. For further details, please see ñRisk Factors - Significant 

differences exist between Ind AS and other accounting principles, such as Indian GAAP, IFRS and U.S. GAAP, which may 

be material to investorsô assessments of our financial condition, result of operations and cash flowsò and ñOther Financial 

Informationò on pages 65 and 352, respectively. 

 

Currency and Units of Presentation 

 

All references to ñRupee(s)ò, ñRs.ò, ñ ò or ñINRò are to Indian Rupees, the official currency of the Republic of India.  

 

All references to ñ$ò, ñUS$ò, ñU.S. Dollarsò or ñUSDò are to United States Dollars, the official currency of the United 

States of America. 

 

All references to ñC$ò, ñCADò, ñCA$ò, ñCAò or ñCanadian Dollarsò are to Canadian Dollars, the official currency of the 

Dominion of Canada.  

 

All references to ñúò or ñEuroò are to the official currency of the European Union. 

 

In this Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has presented certain numerical information. All figures have been expressed 

in million. One million represents ómillionô or ó1,000,000ô. However, where any figures that may have been sources from 

third-party industry sources are expressed in denominations other than million, such figures appear in this Red Herring 

Prospectus expressed in such denominations as provided in their respective sources, 

 

Exchange Rates 

 

This Red Herring Prospectus contains conversion of certain other currency amounts into Indian Rupees that have been 

presented solely to comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. These conversions should not be construed as a representation 

that these currency amounts could have been, or can be converted into Indian Rupees, at any particular rate or at all. 

 

Unless otherwise stated, the exchange rates referred to for the purpose of conversion of foreign currency amounts into 

Indian Rupee, are as follows:  

 

(in ) 

Currency Exchange Rate as on 

September 30, 

2025 

March 31, 

2025 

March 31, 

2024 

March 31, 

2023 

1 USD 88.79 85.58 83.37 82.22 

1 EUR  104.22 92.32 90.22 89.61  
Source: www.fbil.org.in  

Note: If the reference rate is not available on a particular date due to a public holiday, exchange rates of the previous Working Day has 

been disclosed. The reference rates are rounded off to two decimal places.  
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Time 

 

Unless otherwise specified, all references to time in this Red Herring Prospectus are to Indian Standard Time (ñISTò). 

Unless indicates otherwise, all references to a year in this Red Herring Prospectus are to a calendar year.  
 

Industry and Market Data  

 

This Red Herring Prospectus includes information derived from third party industry sources and from publicly available 

information as well as industry publications and sources. We have taken extracts from the report titled 'Mordor Intelligence 

Report- Market Assessment of Indian IT Services and BPM Exports to North America' issued by Mordor Intelligence, 

'Strategic Review 2025ô issued by Nasscom, 'IBEF- IT & BPM Industry Report' issued by IBEF, respectively, and have 

taken their consent for inclusion of data from their reports , respectively, and have taken their consent for inclusion of data 

from their reports. 

 

Industry sources generally state that the information contained therein has been obtained from sources generally believed 

to be reliable, but accuracy, completeness and underlying assumptions not guaranteed, and their reliability cannot be 

assured and accordingly, investment decisions should not be based on such information. The data used in these sources 

may have been re-classified by us for the purposes of presentation. Data from these sources may also not be comparable. 

Industry sources and publications are also prepared based on information as of specific dates and may no longer be current 

or reflect current trends. Industry sources and publications may also base their information on estimates, projections, 

forecasts and assumptions that may prove to be incorrect. Such data involves risks, uncertainties and numerous assumptions 

and is subject to change based on various factors, including those discussed in ñRisk Factors - The information in the 

ñIndustryò section is derived from publicly available sources. There can be no assurance that such third-party statistical, 

financial and other industry information is complete or accurate and neither has our company independently verified the 

same. Prospective investors are advised not to place undue reliance on such information as included in this Red Herring 

Prospectus, when making their investment decisionsò on page 65. Accordingly, investors should not place undue reliance 

on or base their investment decision on this information.  

 

The extent to which the market and industry data is used in this Red Herring Prospectus is meaningful, depends on the 

readerôs familiarity with and understanding of the methodologies used in compiling such data. There are no standard data 

gathering methodologies in the industry in which business of our Company is conducted, and methodologies and 

assumptions may vary widely among different industry sources. Accordingly, no investment decision should be made 

solely on the basis of such information. Such data involves risks, uncertainties and numerous assumptions and is subject 

to change based on various factors.  

 

In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, ñBasis for Offer Priceò beginning on page 143 includes information 

relating to our peer group companies. Such information has been derived from publicly available sources specified herein. 

Accordingly, no investment decision should be made solely on the basis of such information. 
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FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS 

 

This Red Herring Prospectus contains certain statements which are not statements of historical facts and may be described 

as ñforward-looking statementsò. These forward-looking statements generally can be identified by words or phrases such 

as ñaimò, ñanticipateò, óare likelyô, ñbelieveò, ñcontinueò, ñexpectò, ñestimateò, ñintendò, ñwill likelyò, ñlikely toò, ñmayò, 

ñseek toò, ñshallò, ñobjectiveò, ñplanò, ñprojectò, ñproposeò, ñwillò, ñwill continueò, ñwill pursueò, ñwill achieveò, ñcanò, 

ñcouldò, ñgoalò, ñshouldò or other words or phrases of similar import but are not the exclusive means of identifying such 

statements. Similarly, statements that describe our Companyôs strategies, objectives, plans, goals, future events, future 

financial performance or financial needs are also forward-looking statements. All statements regarding our expected 

financial conditions, results of operations, business plans and prospects are forward-looking statements. These forward-

looking statements include statements as to our business strategy, plans, revenue and profitability (including, without 

limitation, any financial or operating projections or forecasts) and other matters discussed in this Red Herring Prospectus 

that are not historical facts. However, these are not the exclusive means of identifying forward looking statements.  

 

These forward-looking statements are based on our current plans, estimates and expectations and actual results may differ 

materially from those suggested by such forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements are subject to risks, 

uncertainties, expectations and assumptions about us that could cause actual results to differ materially from those 

contemplated by the relevant forward-looking statement. For the reason described below, we cannot assure investors that 

the expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements will prove to be correct. Therefore, investors are cautioned 

not to place undue reliance on such forwards-looking statements and not to regard such statements as a guarantee of future 

performance.  

 

Actual results may differ materially from those suggested by the forward-looking statements due to risks or uncertainties 

associated with our expectations with respect to, but not limited to, regulatory changes pertaining to the industry in which 

our Company operates and our ability to respond to them, our ability to successfully implement our strategy, our growth 

and expansion, technological changes, our exposure to market risks, general economic and political conditions in India and 

globally which have an impact on our business activities, investments, or the industry in which we operate, the monetary 

and fiscal policies of India, inflation, deflation, unanticipated turbulence in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, equity 

prices or other rates or prices, the performance of the financial markets in India and globally, changes in domestic laws, 

regulations, taxes, changes in competition in the industry in which we operate and incidents of any natural calamities and/or 

acts of violence. Certain important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from our Companyôs 

expectations include, but are not limited to, the following:  

 

¶ We generate a significant portion of our revenue from operations from our top client and top 10 clients who for the 

six months period ended September 30, 2025 represented 32.09% and 91.95% of our revenue from operations, 

respectively. Any loss or reduction of business from these clients or customers could reduce our revenue and adversely 

affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.  

¶ We derive significant portion of our revenue from customers operating in BFSI, Healthcare and life science, 

automotive and transport, oil & gas and energy and telecom and tech infra industry. Any decline in demand from these 

industries or change in requirements from customers in these industries may result in an adverse effect on our business, 

revenue from operations and financial conditions. 

¶ Our success hinges on our ability to changing customer needs and technological advancements. If we fail to provide 

innovative solutions and services to keep pace with industry trends and technological advancement, it could adversely 

impact our business, results of operations and cash flows. 

¶ We rely on our key suppliers for various aspects of our information technology infrastructure. Our Top 10 suppliers 

accounted for 32.09%, 65.94%, 72.13% and 56.72% of our total expenses for the six months period ended September 

30, 2025, Fiscals 2025 and 2024 on a consolidated basis and for 2023 on a standalone basis, respectively. Any failure 

on part of our suppliers to supply in a timely manner or if they ceased supplying products/services to us and we were 

unable to find a supplier to replace it, it could have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of 

operations, and cash flows.  

¶ If we fail to integrate or mange acquired companies or businesses efficiently, or if the acquired companies or 

businesses are difficult to integrate, divert management resources or do not perform to our expectations we may not 

be able to realise the benefits envisioned for such acquisitions, and our overall profitability and growth plans could be 

adversely affected.  

For details regarding factors that could cause actual results to differ from expectations, please see ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur 

Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Position and Results of Operationsò on pages 34, 232 

and 355, respectively. By their nature, certain market risk disclosures are only estimates and could be materially different 

from what actually occurs in the future. As a result, actual gains or losses in the future could materially differ from those 

that have been estimated and are not a guarantee of future performance. 
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There can be no assure to investors that the expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements will prove to be 

correct. Given these uncertainties, investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements 

and not to regard such statements as a guarantee of our future performance. 

 

Forward-looking statements reflect the current views of our Company as of the date of this Red Herring Prospectus and 

are not a guarantee of future performance. Given the uncertainties, Bidders are cautioned not to place undue reliance on 

such forwards-looking statements and not to regard such statements as a guarantee of future performance. These statements 

are based on our managementôs beliefs, assumptions, current plans, estimates and expectations, which in turn are based on 

currently available information. Although we believe the assumptions upon which these forward-looking statements are 

based are reasonable, any of these assumptions could prove to be inaccurate, and the forward-looking statements based on 

these assumptions could be incorrect. 

 

Neither our Company, our Directors, our Promoters, the Book Running Lead Manager, the Selling Shareholder, the 

Syndicate Members nor any of their respective affiliates or advisors have any obligation to update or otherwise revise any 

statements reflecting circumstances arising after the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence of underlying events, even if 

the underlying assumptions do not come to fruition. In accordance with SEBI requirements, our Company will ensure that 

investors in India are informed of material developments pertaining to our Company and the Equity Share forming part of 

the Offer from the date of this Red Herring Prospectus until the time of the grant of listing and trading permission by the 

Stock Exchange. 

 

In accordance with the requirements of SEBI, the Selling Shareholder will ensure that investors are informed of material 

developments in relation to the statements and undertakings specifically undertaken or confirmed by it in the Red Herring 

Prospectus until the receipt of final listing and trading approvals for the Equity Shares pursuant to the Offer. Only 

statements and undertakings which are specifically confirmed or undertaken by the Selling Shareholder to the extent of 

information pertaining to his and/or his respective portion of the Offered Shares, as the case may be, in this Red Herring 

Prospectus shall be deemed to be statements and undertakings made by such Selling Shareholder.  
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SECTION II ï RISK FACTORS 

 

Any investment in equity shares involves a high degree of risk. You should carefully consider all the information in this 

Red Herring Prospectus, including the risks, uncertainties and challenges described below, before making an investment 

in our Equity Shares. The risks described in this section are those that we consider to be the most significant to our business, 

results of operations and financial conditions as of the date of this Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

The risks set out in this section may not be exhaustive and additional risks and uncertainties not currently known to us or 

that we do not deem material may arise or may become material in the future and may also adversely affect our business, 

results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. If any or a combination of the following risks, or other risks that 

are not currently known or are not currently deemed material, actually occur, our business, results of operations, cash 

flows and financial condition could be adversely affected, the trading price of our Equity Shares could decline, and 

investors may lose all or part of their investment. In order to obtain a complete understanding of our Company and our 

business, prospective investors should read this section in , conjunction with sections entitled ñOur Businessò, ñIndustry 

Overviewò, ñRestated Financial Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Position and 

Results of Operationsò beginning on pages 232, 153, 311 and 355, respectively, as well as the other financial and statistical 

information contained in this Red Herring Prospectus. In making an investment decision, prospective investors must rely 

on their own examination of us and our business and the terms of the Offer including the merits and risks involved. 

 

Prospective investors should consult their tax, financial and legal advisors about the particular consequences of investing 

in the Offer. Prospective investors should pay particular attention to the fact that our Company is incorporated under the 

laws of India and is subject to a legal and regulatory environment, which may differ in certain respects from that of other 

countries. Unless specified or quantified in the relevant risk factors below, we are not in a position to quantify the financial 

or other implications of any of the risks described in this section. 

 

This Red Herring Prospectus also contains certain forward-looking statements that involve risks, assumptions, estimates 

and uncertainties. Our actual results could differ from those anticipated in these forward- looking statements as a result 

of certain factors, including the considerations described below and elsewhere in this Red Herring Prospectus. For further 

information, see ñForward Looking Statementsò on page 32.  

 

Unless otherwise indicated, the financial information included herein is based on our Restated Financial Information 

included in this Red Herring Prospectus. For further information, see ñRestated Financial Informationò on page 311.  

 

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data used in this section has been derived from publicly available data. 

The data may have been re-classified by us for the purpose of presentation. A copy of the section titled ñIndustry Overviewò 

beginning on page 153 will be available on the website of our Company at https://methodhub.in/industry-reports/. Industry 

sources and publications generally state that the information contained therein has been obtained from sources generally 

believed to be reliable, but that their accuracy, completeness and underlying assumptions are not guaranteed and their 

reliability cannot be assured. Such data involves risks, uncertainties and numerous assumptions and is subject to change 

based on various factors, including those discussed in ñRisk Factors - The information in the ñIndustryò section is derived 

from publicly available sources. There can be no assurance that such third-party statistical, financial and other industry 

information is complete or accurate and neither has our company independently verified the same. Prospective investors 

are advised not to place undue reliance on such information as included in this Red Herring Prospectus, when making 

their investment decisionsò on page 65.  

 

Also see section entitled ñCertain Conventions, Use of Financial Information and Market Data and Currency of 

Presentation ï Industry and Market Dataò on page 31. 

 

Internal Risk Factors  

 

1. We generate a significant portion of our revenue from operations from our top client and top 10 clients who for the 

six months period ended September 30, 2025 represented 32.09% and 91.95% of our revenue from operations, 

respectively. Any loss or reduction of business from these clients or customers could reduce our revenue and 

adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.  

 

A substantial portion of our revenue is significantly dependent on certain key customers with whom we have entered into 

an exclusive brand licensing agreements under which the ñMethodHubò brand is used by them for sourcing business. We 

cannot assure you that we will be able to maintain historic level of business from our top 10 customers, or we will be able 

to reduce customer concentration in the future.  

 

The table below sets forth our revenue from our top client, top five clients and top 10 clients based on their contribution to 

our revenue from operations for the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and for the Fiscals 2025, 2024, on a 

https://methodhub.in/industry-reports/
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consolidated basis and for Fiscal 2023, on a standalone basis, and such revenue as percentage of our revenue from 

operations: 

 

Particulars  For the six months 

period ended 

September 30, 2025 

(consolidated) 

As of / for the year 

ended March 31, 

2025 

(consolidated) 

As of / for the year 

ended March 31, 

2024 

(consolidated) 

As of / For the year 

ended March 31, 

2023 

(standalone) 

 Amount 

(  in 

million)  

 % to 

Revenue 

from 

operations  

Amount 

(  in 

million)  

 % to 

Revenue 

from 

operations  

Amount  

(  in 

million)  

 % to 

Revenue 

from 

operations  

Amount  

(  in 

million)  

 % to 

Revenue 

from 

operations  

Top 1 client  256.53 32.09 419.14 31.08 160.07  28.18 112.05 31.57 

Top 5 clients 666.93 83.43  949.57 70.41 418.06  73.60 281.11 79.21 

Top 10 clients  734.99 91.95 1,112.67 82.51 513.58  90.42 325.09 91.60 

For the six months period ended period September 30, 2025, the contribution of our top 10 clients accounted to 91.95% of 

our revenue from operations, on a consolidated basis. However we are unable to disclose the names of our top 10 clients 

for the six months period ended September 30, 2025, Fiscals 2025, 2024 and Fiscal 2023, as we have not received their 

consents for inclusion of their names in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

A significant portion of our revenues is derived from one of our largest customers in the United States, with whom we have 

entered into an exclusive brand licensing agreement under which the ñMethodHubò brand is used by them for sourcing 

business, and we execute delivery through our U.S. subsidiary and offshore delivery centers in India. While this 

arrangement has provided us with substantial opportunities for growth and market penetration in the U.S., it exposes us to 

a high degree of customer concentration risk. Our dependence on a single customer makes us vulnerable to any adverse 

changes in this relationship, including but not limited to termination, non-renewal, reduction in business volumes, changes 

in commercial terms, financial difficulties faced by the customer, or a shift in their strategic direction.  

We have long-standing relations with our top 10 clients and enter into exclusive agreements with them, however there can 

be no guarantee that we will get continued business from them. Our contracts with our clients are typically for a period 

ranging from one to four years, and some of these contracts may not have evergreen provisions, which enable automatic 

renewal upon the expiry of the initial term. Our clients have no obligation to renew their agreements after the expiry of the 

initial term, and there can be no assurance that these contracts will be renewed beyond their initial term. In addition, the 

exclusive nature of the licensing arrangement may restrict our ability to independently engage with other customers for a 

defined duration as mutually agreed upon with respective clients, under the MethodHub brand. If our engagement with our 

top clients is reduced or discontinued for any reason, or if the terms of our agreement become less favourable, our business, 

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows may be materially and adversely affected. Although we are actively 

pursuing diversification of our customer base across geographies and verticals, there can be no assurance that such efforts 

will adequately mitigate this risk.  

 

Further, our client agreements include provisions that restrict clients from soliciting or hiring our employees during the 

term of the engagement and for a period of one year thereafter. While these clauses are designed to protect our workforce 

and business interests, their limited duration may not fully prevent clients from in-sourcing employees or IT consultants 

currently deployed by us once the restriction period expires. This could potentially impact our service continuity, resource 

availability, and future revenue from such engagements.  

 

We rely and expect that we will continue to rely on a limited number of customers for substantial portion of our revenue. 

The loss of any of our top 10 customers due to any reasons including, but not limited to, loss of, or failure to get continued 

business; negotiate favourable terms with our key customers; change in technology, deficiencies in services, adverse 

changes in the financial conditions of our customers, changes in the regulatory and government policies in the industry in 

which are customers operate, could have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial 

condition. Further, the performance of our customers, their sales network and their ability to expand their businesses are 

crucial to the future growth of our business and directly affect our revenue and profitability. The loss of any of our major 

customers, or a significant decrease in the volume of work they outsource to us or the price at which we sell our services 

to them, could adversely affect our business, cash flows, financial condition and results of operations.  

 

2. We derive significant portion of our revenue from customers operating in BFSI, Healthcare and life science, 

automotive and transport, oil & gas and energy and telecom and tech infra industry. Any decline in demand from 

these industries or change in requirements from customers in these industries may result in an adverse effect on 

our business, revenue from operations and financial conditions. 
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Our range of customised offerings and our ability to specifically tailor solutions to the specific needs of customers have 

enabled us to garner prominent customers across industries and we count leading businesses across diverse customer 

industries such as banking, finance services and insurance (BFSI), health care and life science, oil & gas and energy telecom 

and tech infra, and automotive and transport and information technology (IT) consulting. Set out below is the breakup of 

our revenue from operations from the industries wise customers for the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and 

Fiscals 2025, and 2024, on a consolidated basis and for Fiscal 2023, on a standalone basis: 

 

(  in million) 

Particulars  For the six months 

period ended 

September 30, 2025 

(consolidated) 

As of / for the year 

ended March 31, 

2025  

(consolidated) 

 

As of / for the year 

ended March 31, 

2024  

(consolidated) 

 

As of / For the year 

ended March 31 

2023 

(standalone) 

 

 Amoun

t 

 % to 

Revenue 

from 

operation

s  

Amoun

t 

 % to 

Revenue 

from 

operation

s  

Amoun

t 

  

 % to 

Revenue 

from 

operation

s  

Amoun

t 

  

 % to 

Revenue 

from 

operation

s  

Telecom & Tech 

Infrastructure 

256.53 32.09% 427.60 31.71% 144.94 25.52% 86.80 24.46% 

IT Consulting  281.38 35.20% 326.16 24.19% 337.91 59.49% 185.71 52.33% 

Healthcare & Life 

Science  

146.64 18.34% 299.55 22.21% 50.94 8.97% 1.48 0.42% 

BFSI  95.93 12.00% 175.96 13.05% 4.80 0.84% 6.12 1.72% 

Automotive & 

Transport  

11.38 1.42% 55.01 4.08% 18.13 3.19% 1.36 0.38% 

Oil & Gas / Energy  6.11 0.76% 49.68 3.68% 3.95 0.70% 58.87 16.59% 

Others* 1.40 0.18% 14.63 1.08% 7.35 1.29% 14.56 4.10% 

Total Revenue 799.37 100.00% 1,348.5

8 

100.00% 568.02  100.00% 354.90 100.00% 

*Others include customers across various sectors.  

 

Our commercial success also depends to demand and requirements of our customers. Therefore, our revenue may be 

adversely affected by any change in requirements, advanced technology in such industries or specifically, our customers. 

Any decline in the demand for solutions and services within these industries could have any adverse impact on our business, 

results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. Our ability to provide solutions and services that align with 

evolving industry requirements is crucial to our success. We cannot assure you that our solutions and services will 

continually meet the evolving demands of our customers. Failing to do so could impact our overall business, results of 

operations and cash flows.  

 

Further, over-reliance on a limited industries exposes us to risks associated with concentration of customers to particular 

industry segment and the risk associated with such industries and emerging industry trends. Any decline or slowdown in 

such sectors could adversely impact the revenue we generate from them. While we have not experienced such an instance 

till date, there can be no assurance that our revenues will remain unaffected should these industries face challenges. Further, 

if we are unable to maintain our current customers or expand into new innovative solutions and offerings for customers in 

other industries, it could severely impact our business, results of operation, and cash flows. 

 

3. Our success hinges on our ability to adapt to changing customer needs and technological advancements. If we fail 

to provide innovative solutions and services to keep pace with industry trends and technological advancement, it 

could adversely impact our business, results of operations and cash flows. 

We offer a wide range of IT and Consulting Services including Cloud Services, Data & AI Services, Cybersecurity, 

ERP/CRM Integration, IT Infrastructure, Recruitment Delivery Services and Combined Offerings. In addition, we provide 

bespoke IT solutions supported by a dedicated and well-managed IT team and a team of seasoned professionals to ensure 

continuous monitoring and support according to the clientôs specific needs. 

 

Rapid technological advances, changing delivery models and evolving standards in information technology and IT 

infrastructure, changing and increasingly sophisticated customer needs and frequent new product introductions and 

enhancements characterize the industry in which we operate. Digitization is driving major changes in the global business 

software market, with IT leaders looking to adopt new technologies and software platforms to meet business needs, 

including revenue growth driven through new solutions and services, better customer experience and delivery mechanisms, 
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and growth in revenue and profits. Our success depends upon our ability to anticipate, customise, market and provide 

solutions, services, and enhancements of current services in response to evolving industry requirements. 

 

To effectively meet evolving customer demands, our Company has embraced continuous innovation as a core business 

strategy. While we do not have a dedicated R&D team, we have built a dynamic and responsive approach to innovation 

that allows us to stay aligned with industry trends and technological advancements. We actively monitor emerging 

technologies and market developments to identify opportunities for integrating new tools, platforms, and methodologies 

into our service delivery model. This enables us to design and implement solutions that not only meet the immediate needs 

of our clients but also anticipate future business challenges. Our focus on customized solutions ensures that we remain 

flexible and responsive to the unique requirements of each client. However, we recognize that the markets for such offerings 

are rapidly evolving, and the level of acceptance can vary. To navigate this uncertainty, we continuously refine our services 

in areas such as cloud computing, cybersecurity, mobility, and platform-as-a-service, among other transformative trends 

in the IT industry. 

 

While we have not faced any service delivery deficiencies in past, yet any failure to design and offer in the most efficient 

manner, would reduce our margins and would materially and adversely affect our profitability. Also, ability of our 

competitors to design innovative solutions and service in a manner which is more efficient and feasible than ours would 

give our competitor the ability to offer attractive prices to the customers, without affecting their margins. We cannot assure 

you that our solutions and services will continually meet the evolving demands of our customers. Failing to do so could 

impact our overall business, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

Our ability to provide solutions and services that align with evolving industry requirements is crucial to our success. If we 

are unable to provide such innovative solutions and support services in a timely manner or position and price our services 

to meet demand including in response to new industry standards, customers may not purchase or subscribe to our IT and 

ITeS products or cloud offerings or data center infrastructure or other products and services. Renewals of these contracts 

are important for the growth of our business. 

 

Changes in technology may render our current technologies obsolete or require us to make substantial new investments. 

As a result, we may be unable to successfully market our existing solutions and service offerings, innovate and provide 

novel solutions and services to match the customer preferences and emerging industry trends on a timely basis, which could 

severely impact, our business, operating results and financial condition. 

 

4. We rely on our key suppliers for various aspects of our information technology infrastructure. Our Top 10 suppliers 

accounted for 32.09%, 65.94%, 72.13% and 56.72% of our total expenses for the six months period ended September 

30, 2025, Fiscals 2025 and 2024 on a consolidated basis and for 2023 on a standalone basis, respectively. Any 

failure on part of our suppliers to supply in a timely manner or if they ceased supplying products/services to us and 

we were unable to find a supplier to replace it, it could have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, 

results of operations, and cash flows. 

Our suppliers provide a wide range of essential hardware and software products and services. These include core IT 

infrastructure like servers, storage systems, antivirus software, and cloud-based computing resources. We also depend on 

them for general IT solutions, enterprise-level support, and critical security services. Additionally, they supply connectivity 

services, data centre related materials, and annual maintenance contracts. For more details, see ñOur Business-Our Top 10 

Suppliersò on page 254. 

The table below set forth the cost of supplies from our top supplier, top five suppliers and top 10 suppliers based on their 

contribution to cost of purchases for the six months period ended September 30, 2025, Fiscals 2025, 2024, on a consolidated 

basis and Fiscal 2023, on a standalone basis, and such costs as percentage of our purchases: 

Particulars For the six months 

period ended 

September 30, 2025 

(consolidated) 

 As of / for the year 

ended March 31, 

2025   

(consolidated) 

 As of / for the year 

ended March 31, 2024   

(consolidated) 

As of / For the year 

ended March 31 

2023 

(standalone) 

Amount 

(  in 

million)  

 % of 

Total 

Purchases  

 

Amount 

(  in 

million)  

 % of 

Total 

Purchases  

Amount 

(  in 

million)   

 % of Total 

Purchases 

Amount 

(  in 

million)   

% of 

Total 

Purchases 

Top 1 supplier 59.28 10.57% 54.01  22.70% 80.77  36.98% 24.68  22.34% 

Top 5 suppliers 149.65 26.28% 124.01  52.12% 138.00  63.18% 55.08  49.86% 

Top 10 suppliers 179.98 32.09%    156.90  65.94% 157.54  72.13% 62.66  56.72% 
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For the six months period ended September 30, 2025, the contribution of our top 10 suppliersô amounted to 32.09% of total 

purchases, on a consolidated basis. As such, we have been relying on and may continue to rely on our top 10 suppliers for 

our hardware and software material for our business operations. We are unable to disclose the names of our top 10 suppliers 

for the six month period ended September 30, 2025, Fiscals 2025, 2024 and Fiscal 2023, as we have not received their 

consents for inclusion of their names in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

We do not have any contracts with our suppliers and we purchase the products and services on a purchase order basis. 

While we believe that we will be able to find alternative supplier(s) at competitive prices if a supplier ceases to do business 

with us or is unable to supply us, there can be no assurance that we will  be able to identify such alternative arrangements 

a timely manner. There have been no instances when we have not been able to purchase the products and services we need 

for our business in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and the Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023. However, there 

can be no assurance that this will always be the case and if any of our top suppliers ceases to sell us the products and 

services we need and we are unable to find one or more suppliers to replace them, it could have a material adverse effect 

on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.  

5. If we fail to integrate or mange acquired companies or businesses efficiently, or if the acquired companies or 

businesses are difficult to integrate, divert management resources or do not perform to our expectations we may 

not be able to realise the benefits envisioned for such acquisitions, and our overall profitability and growth plans 

could be adversely affected.  

In order to expand our offerings and gain new customers, we have recently acquired our Wholly-Owned Subsidiary, 

namely, MethodHub Consulting Inc. (USA) effective from April 1, 2024. The services offered by MethodHub Consulting 

Inc. (USA) consists of IT solutions, staffing services, software development and IT consulting services. MethodHub 

Consulting Inc.(USA), acquired 51% of the share capital in ZORTech Solutions Inc. (Canada), making it our step-down 

subsidiary. MethodHub Consulting Inc. (USA) and ZORTech Solutions Inc. (Canada), both are identified as our Material 

Subsidiaries by our Board. Additionally ZORTech Solutions Inc. (Canada) has a wholly owned subsidiary, namely, Zortech 

Solutions Inc. (USA), making it our indirect subsidiary. Both are engaged in providing IT solutions, software development 

and IT consulting services. 

 

We cannot assure you that we will be able to successfully integrate these acquired entities into our existing operations as 

planned. These acquired entities may have liabilities or adverse operating issues that we may have failed to discover through 

due diligence prior to the acquisition. While we have not experienced any instances where we incurred any liabilities or 

faced operating issues with respect to the aforesaid entities post their acquisitions, we cannot assure you such instances 

will not arise in the future. In particular, to the extent that prior owners of these acquired entities failed to comply with or 

otherwise violated applicable laws or regulations, or failed to fulfil their contractual obligations to customers, we, as the 

successor owner, may be financially responsible for these violations and failures and may suffer financial or reputational 

harm or otherwise be adversely affected. While we have not experienced any such instances with respect to the aforesaid 

entities post their acquisitions, we cannot assure you that such instances will not arise in the future. In addition, we may 

require additional financial resources for the successful expansion of the acquired entities and integrating their operations 

into our operations. Our inability to successfully integrate these acquired entities into our operations, may affect our growth 

strategy, market share, profitability, or competitive position.  

 

In the future, while we may acquire additional businesses that we believe could complement and expand our business, 

enhance our geographic foot print, strengthen capabilities and service offerings, integrating the operations of acquired 

entities successfully or otherwise realising any of the anticipated benefits of acquisitions, including anticipated cost savings 

and additional revenue opportunities, involves a number of potential challenges. These integration activities are complex 

and time-consuming, and we may encounter unexpected difficulties or incur unexpected costs, including 

¶ our inability to achieve the operating synergies anticipated in the acquisitions; 

¶ consolidating and rationalising administrative infrastructures and complexities associated with managing the 

geographic separation of the combined businesses and consolidating multiple physical locations; 

¶ possible cash flow interruption or loss of revenue as a result of transitional matters;  

¶ unforeseen or undisclosed liabilities and integration costs and incurring liabilities from the acquired entities for 

infringement of intellectual property rights or other claims for which we may not be successful in seeking 

indemnification; 

¶ generating sufficient revenues and net income to offset acquisition costs; 

¶ retaining key senior management and key sales and marketing and research and development personnel, particularly 

those of the acquired operations; 

¶ diversion of management attention from on-going business concerns to integration matters; 

¶ integrating personnel from different corporate cultures while maintaining focus on providing consistent, high quality 

services; 
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¶ demonstrating to our customers and to customers of acquired businesses that the acquisition will not result in adverse 

changes in customer service standards or business focus; 

¶ incurring debt, amortisation expenses related to intangible assets, large and immediate write-offs, or issuing common 

stock that would dilute our existing stockholdersô ownership;  

¶ potential loss of, or harm to, employee or customer relationships; 

¶ failing to realise the potential cost savings or other financial benefits and/or the strategic benefits of the acquisition; 

and 

¶ integrating and documenting processes and controls 

 

While we have not experienced any of the aforesaid instances with respect to the entities mentioned above post their 

acquisitions, we cannot assure you that such instances will not arise in the future. If we fail to properly evaluate acquisitions 

or investments, we may not achieve the anticipated benefits of any such acquisitions, and we may incur costs in excess of 

what we anticipate. The failure to successfully integrate the operations or otherwise to realise any of the anticipated benefits 

of the acquisition could seriously harm our business, cash flows, financial condition and results of operations. 

  

6. Data networks are vulnerable to attacks, unauthorised access and disruptions. Any unauthorized access to our 

network or data, including internal breaches, cyberattacks or system vulnerabilities, could harm our reputation, 

create additional liability and adversely affect our financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

Additionally, losses or liabilities that are incurred as a result of any of the foregoing or failure of our IT systems 

could adversely affect our business, cash flows, financial condition and results of operations 

As our business involves processing of high volumes of data, we are significantly dependent on information technology 

systems, including internet-based systems, to support our business processes. The complexity of our computer systems 

may make them potentially vulnerable to breakdown, malicious intrusion and computer viruses. While we have not faced 

such instances in the past, we cannot assure you that we will not encounter disruptions to our information technology 

systems in the future and any such disruption may result in the loss of key information or disruption of our business 

processes, which could adversely affect our business and results of operations. In addition, our systems are potentially 

vulnerable to data security breaches, whether by employees or others that may expose sensitive data to unauthorized 

persons. Such data security breaches could lead to the loss of trade secrets or other intellectual property, or could lead to 

the public exposure of personal information (including sensitive personal information) of our employees, clients and others. 

Any such security breaches could have an adverse effect on our business and reputation.  

 

Our offerings involve the transmission and processing of data, and security breaches and incidents could result in the loss 

of this information, litigation, indemnity obligations, fines, penalties and other liability.  We may become the target of 

cyber-attacks by third-parties seeking unauthorized access to our data or our clientôs data or to disrupt our ability to provide 

services. There is also a danger of industrial espionage, misuse, theft of information or assets (including source code), or 

damage to assets by people who have gained unauthorized access to our facilities, systems or information. As there are 

many different techniques used to obtain unauthorized access to systems and data, and such techniques continue to evolve, 

we may be unable to  anticipate  attempted  security  breaches and  incidents  and  proactively  implement  adequate  

preventative  measures.  

 

Computer malware, viruses, social engineering (phishing attacks), and increasingly sophisticated network attacks have 

become more prevalent in our industry, particularly against cloud services. We may also face cyber threats such as (i) 

phishing and trojans -targeting our clients, wherein fraudsters send unsolicited mails to our clients seeking account sensitive 

information or to infect client machines to search and attempt ex-filtration of account sensitive information; (ii) hacking ï

wherein attackers seek to hack into our website with the primary intention of causing reputational damage to us by 

disrupting services; (iii) data theft ïwherein cyber criminals may attempt to intrude into our network with the intention of 

stealing our data or information; and (iv) advanced persistent threat a network attack in which an unauthorized person gains 

access to our network and remains undetected for a long period of time with an intention to steal our data or information 

rather than to cause damage to our network or organization. 

 

To address these risks, we have adopted a structured framework aligned with globally recognized standards, including ISO 

27001 (information security management), ISO 9001 (quality management), and SOC 2 Type 2 (service organization 

controls). These certifications reinforce our commitment to safeguarding client data, ensuring operational resilience, and 

maintaining defined quality benchmarks. We conduct half-yearly internal audits across business functions, with non-

conformities identified, corrective action plans implemented, and progress tracked through periodic reviews. Our processes 

are further validated by independent Certified Public Accountant (CPA) firms and globally recognized standards 

organizations, providing external assurance on the robustness of our internal controls. 

 

Further, our Company utilizes a range of licensed software solutions and cloud services to support its business operations 

to ensure seamless workflow across departments which include Microsoft licenses such as Microsoft 365 Business Basic, 

Business Standard, Business Premium, Azure Active Directory Premium P1, among other. While we aim to provide our 
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customers with a high level of security through these licensed tools and softwares, we may still continue to face security 

threats and attacks from hackers. Since there are many different security breach techniques and such techniques continue 

to evolve, we may be unable to anticipate attempted security breaches, react in a timely manner or implement adequate 

preventative measures. In addition, errors due to the action or inaction of our employees, or others with authorized access 

to our network could lead to a variety of security incidents. A breach of our security could adversely affect our systems, 

creating disruptions or slowdowns and the information stored on our networks could be accessed, publicly disclosed, 

altered, lost, or stolen. While since there have been no instances of such breaches of security in the past, we cannot assure 

you that such breaches of security may not occur in the future. Any actual or perceived data breach in the future, whether 

at our end or relating to data we process, could result in loss of reputation, negative publicity, customer churn, and increased 

costs, and could materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

We have not faced any instances of bugs or defects as our Companyôs network security framework follows a defence-in-

depth strategy, incorporating next-generation firewalls with deep packet inspection at all perimeter points. These firewalls 

are deployed with dual WAN internet services to ensure continuous, high-availability protection against evolving threats. 

For further details, refer ñOur Business - IT Infrastructure & Network Securityò on page 257. However we cannot assure 

you that such undetected real or perceived errors, failures, bugs or defects may occur in the future in our customer solutions. 

Such issues may not be found until our customers use our services, which could result in negative publicity, loss of or delay 

in market acceptance of our services and harm to our brand, weakening of our competitive position, claims by customers 

for losses sustained by them or failure to meet the stated service level commitments in our customer agreements. In such 

an event, we may be required, or may choose, for customer relations or other reasons, to expend significant additional 

resources and incur additional costs in order to help correct such errors, bugs or defects. We have not received any client 

complaints during the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and last three Fiscals. Any real or perceived errors, 

failures, bugs or defects in our customer solutions could also impair our ability to attract new customers, retain existing 

customers or expand their use of our services, which would adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of 

operations and cash flows. 

 

Any security breach or other security incident, or the perception that one has occurred, could result in a loss of client 

confidence in the security of our offerings and damage to our brand, reduce the demand for our offerings, disrupt normal 

business operations, require us to spend material resources to investigate or correct the breach and to prevent future security 

breaches and incidents, expose us to legal liabilities, including litigation, regulatory enforcement, and indemnity 

obligations, and adversely affect our revenues and operating results. A significant disruption in access to, or ability to use, 

our services could damage our reputation with current and potential clients, expose us to liability, cause us to lose clients 

or otherwise negatively affect our business.  

 

7. If we fail to attract and retain employees, we may not have the necessary resources to properly staff projects, and 

failure to successfully compete for such employees could adversely affect our business, cash flows, financial 

conditions and results of operations.   

As on October 31, 2025, we have employed 294 permanent employees and independent consultants. Our success depends 

largely on the contributions of our employees and our ability to attract and retain qualified employees. A significant increase 

in the attrition rate among employees with specialised skills could decrease our operating efficiency and productivity and 

could lead to a decline in demand for our services. The table below sets forth the voluntary attrition rate of our employees 

in the years indicated: 

 

Particulars For the six 

months period 

ended 

September 30, 

2025 

(consolidated) 

Fiscal 2025 

(consolidated) 

Fiscal 2024 

(consolidated) 

Fiscal 2023 

(standalone) 

Total employees# 196 187  159  145  

Attrition rate (in %)* 5.74% 5.78% 5.92% 7.91% 
# All employees excluding consultants  

* Attrition rate is calculated as a cumulative voluntary resignation divided by average number of employees during the relevant period. 

Further, the specialized nature of our services, requires high skilled workforce. Significant resources are required for 

attracting and retaining top talent in these fields, especially as demand for healthcare IT professionals/ qualified 

professionals continues to grow. We must invest in training and development to keep our teams up to date with the latest 

technologies, while ensuring that services maintain their high standards of accuracy and efficiency. Set forth below are 

details of our employee benefits expenses in each of the corresponding period and Fiscals: 
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Particulars  For the six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2025 

(consolidated) 

As of / for the year 

ended March 31, 

2025  

(consolidated)  

As of / for the year 

ended March 31, 

2024  

(consolidated)  

As of / For the 

year ended March 

31 2023 

(standalone) 

Amoun

t (  in 

million)  

 % of 

Total 

Expense

s 

Amoun

t (  in 

million)  

 % of 

Total 

Expense

s 

Amoun

t  

(  in 

million)  

% of 

Total 

Expense

s 

Amoun

t  

(  in 

million)  

% of 

Total 

Expense

s 

Employee benefit 

expenses 

46.43 6.79% 69.98 5.71% 53.53 10.40% 51.22 14.96% 

 

Our ability to maintain and renew existing engagements and obtain new business will depend, in large part, on our ability 

to attract, train and retain qualified. Although we implement a robust employee retention strategy by constantly engaging 

which gives us the insight and early warning to address root causes of attrition, proactively addressing employee issues 

and creating a right environment for employee, creatively structuring compensation to incentivize the right behaviour and 

performance to align with customer satisfaction and other growth goals and constant and relevant retraining in sync with 

technology trends and business needs to ensure high utilisation and low project downtimes, we cannot assure you that we 

will be able to attract and retain the qualified employees we need.  

 

If we are unable to attract and retain our employees we need, we may have to forgo projects for lack of resources or be 

unable to staff projects optimally. Our failure to attract, train and retain employees with the qualifications necessary to 

fulfil the needs of our existing and future customers or to assimilate new employees successfully could adversely affect 

our business, cash flows, financial condition and results of operations. High attrition rates of employees would increase 

our hiring, reskilling, upskilling and training costs and could have an adverse effect on our ability to complete existing 

contracts in a timely manner, meet customer objectives and expand our business. 

 

Increased hiring by technology companies and increasing worldwide competition for employees may lead to a shortage in 

the availability of suitable personnel in the locations where we operate and hire. Failure to hire, train and retain employees 

in sufficient numbers could have an adverse effect on our business, cash flows, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

8. Our success depends substantially on the continuing services of our Senior Management, and Key Managerial 

Personnel (ñKMPsò). If we are unable to attract and retain them, we may not be able to maintain client relationship 

and grow effectively, which may adversely affect our business, result of operations, cash flows and financial 

condition. 

Our operations are heavily depends upon the continued services of our Senior Management, and KMPs. If one or more of 

our Senior Management and KMPs are unable or unwilling to continue in their present positions, it could disrupt our 

business operations, and we may not be able to replace them easily or at all. While we have not experienced any instances 

where the exit of any Senior Management and KMP has impacted our business or results of operations, we cannot assure 

you that such instances will not arise in the future. In addition, there is extensive competition within the Indian technology 

market with respect to hiring, owing to an increasing number of players and services and we may be unable to retain our 

Senior Management and KMPs in the future, in which case our business may be severely disrupted, which could adversely 

affect our business, cash flows, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

For details regarding the changes in Senior Management and KMP during the six months period ended September 30, 2025 

and the last three Fiscals, see ñOur Management ï Changes in the Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management in 

last three yearsò on page 302. If any of our Senior Management and KMP joins a competitor or forms a competing 

company, we may lose customers and know-how to them which may adversely affect our business, cash flows, financial 

condition and results of operations. We cannot assure you that our competitors will not offer better compensation packages, 

incentives and other perquisites to such skilled personnel. There could also be unauthorised disclosure or use of our 

technical knowledge, practices or procedures by such personnel. If any dispute arises between our Senior Management and 

KMP and us, any non-competition, non-solicitation and non-disclosure provisions in our employment agreements we have 

with our Senior Management and KMP might not provide effective protection to us. 

 

9. The implementation process of solutions may in some cases be time consuming, and any failure to satisfy our 

customers or perform as desired could harm our business, results of operations, and financial condition. 

Our services are complex and are deployed in a wide variety of network environments. Solution designing is a complex 

and lengthy process since we often customize our services and solutions for a customerôs requirements and environment. 

A customer's decision to purchase our software products or our services often involves a comprehensive implementation 

process across the customerôs network(s) which includes customer education, pre-purchase evaluation by a number of 

employees in our customersô organisations and, often, a significant strategic or operational decision by our customers. Our 
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sales efforts involve educating our customers about the use and benefits of our products and solutions, including any 

potential cost savings achievable by organisations that partner with us. We spend substantial time, effort and money on our 

sales efforts without any assurance that our efforts will  produce any sales. Additionally, licensing and implementing our 

software products and any related services may entail a significant commitment of resources by prospective customers, 

accompanied by the risks and delays frequently associated with significant technology implementation projects.  

  

Inability to meet requirements of our customers may result in customers dissatisfaction and/or damage to our reputation, 

which could materially harm our business. It is possible that our services may be used by customers with smaller or less 

sophisticated IT departments, potentially resulting in sub-optimal performance at a level lower than anticipated by the 

customers. As our customers rely on our services to address important business goals and challenges, the incorrect or 

improper use or configuration of our services, or failure to properly provide implementation or analytical or maintenance 

services to our clients may result in contract terminations or non-renewals, reduced customers payments, negative publicity, 

or legal claims against us. 

 

10. We have had negative cash flows in the past and may have negative cash flows in the future. 

The following table sets out our cash flows derived from the Restated Financial Statements for the period/ years indicated:  
(in  millions) 

Particulars For the six 

months period 

ended 

September 30, 

2025 

(Consolidated) 

Fiscal 2025 

(Consolidated) 

Fiscal 2024 

(Consolidated) 

Fiscal 2023 

(Standalone) 

Net Cash flow from operating 

activities 

(21.34) 50.70 41.16 70.53 

Net Cash used in investing 

activities 

(5.77) (54.21) (9.93) (23.36) 

Net cash (utilised in) / 

generated from financing 

activities 

16.96 77.90 (20.17) (51.41) 

  

 

Net Cash Generated from/ used in Operating Activities 

 

 

Six months period ended September 30, 2025 

 

Net cash flow generated from operating activities was  -21.34 million in six months period ended September 30, 2025. 

Restated Profit before tax was  118.16 million in six months period ended September 30, 2025. Adjustments to reconcile 

profit before tax to net cash flows primarily consisted of depreciation expense of  1.58 million, Minority share of Profit / 

(loss) was  -1.08 million, finance cost of  24.42 million, This was partially offset by interest income of  2.74 million. 

 

Operating cash flow before working capital changes was  141.42 million in six months period ended September 30, 2025. 

The main adjustments in six months period ended September 30, 2025, primarily consisted of increase in the Trade 

Receivables of  191.62, increase in Short Term Loans, Advances of  110.35 million and decrease in Other Current 

Liabilities  2.39 million. This was partially offset by decrease in current inventories of  9.03 million, Increase in Trade 

Payables of  66.53 million, increase in Short Term Borrowings of  73.91 million and increase in the Provisions of  7.13 

million. Income taxes paid amounted to  15.00 million in six months period ended September 30, 2025. 

 

Fiscal ended March 31, 2025 

 

Net cash flow generated from operating activities was  50.70 million in Fiscal ended March 31, 2025. Restated Profit 

before tax was  133.75 million in Fiscal ended March 31, 2025. Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash 

flows primarily consisted of depreciation expense of  2.29 million, Minority share of Profit / (loss) was  2.05, Minority 

Interest of  7.80 million, finance cost of  34.11 million, This was partially offset by interest income of  7.96 million and 

Write back of  3.60 million. 

 

Operating cash flow before working capital changes was  168.44 million in Fiscal ended March 31, 2025. The main 

adjustments in Fiscal ended March 31, 2025, primarily consisted of increase in current inventories of  9.03, increase in the 

Trade Receivables of  242.83, increase in Short Term Loans and Advances of  86.42. This was partially offset by Increase 

in Trade Payables of  31.97 million, increase in Short Term Borrowings of  113.71 million, increase in the Provisions of 
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 4.82 million and increase in the other current liabilities of  83.80 million. Income taxes paid amounted to  13.76 million 

in Fiscal ended March 31, 2025. 

 

Fiscal ended March 31, 2024 

 

Net cash flow generated from operating activities was  41.16 million in Fiscal ended March 31, 2024. Restated Profit 

before tax was  61.19 million in Fiscal ended March 31, 2024. Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows 

primarily consisted of depreciation expense of  1.94 million, Minority Interest of  2.52 million, finance cost of  30.59 

million, This was partially offset by interest income of  7.86 million. 

 

Operating cash flow before working capital changes was  88.38 million in Fiscal ended March 31, 2024. The main 

adjustments in Fiscal ended March 31, 2024, primarily consisted of increase in Short Term Loans and Advances of  7.47, 

decrease in Trade payables of  16.46 and decrease in other Current Liabilities of  58.96. This was partially offset by 

decrease in Trade receivable of  1.08 million, increase in Short Term Borrowings of  34.54 million and increase in the 

Provisions of  7.23 million. Income taxes paid amounted to  7.18 million in Fiscal ended March 31, 2024. 

 

Fiscal ended March 31, 2023 

 

Net cash flow generated from operating activities was  70.53 million in Fiscal ended March 31, 2023. Restated Profit 

before tax was  16.81 million in Fiscal ended March 31, 2023. Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows 

primarily consisted of depreciation expense of  1.44 million, finance cost of  48.62 million, This was partially offset by 

interest income of  3.83 million and Share of Profit from Partnership firm of  0.44 million. 

 

Operating cash flow before working capital changes was  62.60 million in Fiscal ended March 31, 2023. The main 

adjustments in Fiscal ended March 31, 2023, primarily consisted of increase in Short Term Loans and Advances of  35.36, 

and decrease in Provisions of  6.27. This was partially offset by decrease in Trade receivable of  2.19 million, increase 

in Trade Payable of  34.87, increase in Short Term Borrowings of  11.22 million and increase in Other Current Liabilities 

of  1.28 million. 

 

Net Cash Generated from/ used in Investing Activities 

  

Six months period ended September 30, 2025 

 

Net cash flow generated from investing activities in six months period ended September 30, 2025, was  (5.77) million. 

This was partially due to purchase of property, plant & equipmentôs of  8.51 million, and Change in the Deposits   2.74 

million. 

 

Fiscal ended March 31, 2025 

  

Net cash flow generated from investing activities in Fiscal ended March 31, 2025, was partially due to purchase of property, 

plant & equipmentôs of  6.06 million, Investment in Wholly Owned Subsidiary was  56.11 million and interest income 

received of  7.96 million. 

  

Fiscal ended March 31, 2024 

  

Net cash flow generated from investing activities in Fiscal ended March 31, 2024, was  (9.93) million. This was partially 

due to purchase of property, plant & equipmentôs of  2.41 million, Investment in Associate was  16.38 million, decrease 

in Non-Current Investment of  1.00 and interest income received of  7.86 million. 

  

Fiscal ended March 31, 2023 

  

Net cash flow generated from investing activities in Fiscal ended March 31, 2023, was  (23.36) million. This was partially 

due to purchase of property, plant & equipmentôs of  1.19 million, Investment in Associate was  25.00 million, increase 

in Non-Current Investment of  1.00 and interest income received of  3.83 million. 

  

Net Cash Generated from/ used in Financing Activities 

  

Six months period ended September 30, 2025 

 

Net cash used in financing activities in six months period ended September 30, 2025, was  16.96 million. This was 

primarily on account of proceeds from issue of equity shares of  3.96, proceeds from issue of preference shares of  0.05 

million, proceeds from share premium of  42.73, and Increase of Non-Current Liability of  1.29 million. This was partially 
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offset by repayments of long-term borrowings of  3.78 million, interest paid on bank borrowings, Increase in Other Non-

Current Assets of  2.87 million and other bank charges of  24.42 million. 

 

Fiscal ended March 31, 2025 

  

Net cash used in financing activities in Fiscal ended March 31, 2025, was  77.90 million. This was primarily on account 

of proceeds from issue of equity shares of  9.67, proceeds from issue of preference shares of  2.00 million, proceeds 

from share premium of  187.31, Write Back of  3.60 million and Increase of Non-Current Liability of  1.36 million. 

This was partially offset by repayments of long-term borrowings of  80.45 million, interest paid on bank borrowings and 

other bank charges of  34.11 million. 

  

Fiscal ended March 31, 2024 

  

Net cash used in financing activities in Fiscal ended March 31, 2024, was  -20.17 million. This was primarily on account 

of proceeds from issue of equity shares of  19.80 and Increase of Non-Current Liability of  1.05 million. This was 

partially offset by repayments of long-term borrowings of  1.23 million, interest paid on bank borrowings and other bank 

charges of  30.59 million and other non-current asset of  9.20 

  

Fiscal ended March 31, 2023 

  

Net cash used in financing activities in Fiscal ended March 31, 2024, was  -51.41 million. This was primarily on account 

of proceeds from share of profit from Partnership firm  0.44 million and Increase of Non-Current Liability of  3.34 

million. This was partially offset by repayments of long-term borrowings of  5.44 million, interest paid on bank 

borrowings and other bank charges of  48.62 million and other non-current asset of  1.13 

 

Negative cash flows over extended periods, or significant negative cash flows in the short term, could materially impact 

our ability to operate our business and implement our growth plans. As a result, our cash flows, business, prospects, results 

of operations and financial condition may be materially and adversely affected. We cannot assure you that our net cash 

flow will be positive in the future. 

 

For further details, see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Position and Results of Operations ï CASH 

FLOWSò on page 376. 

 

11. We operate in a rapidly evolving industry, which makes it difficult to evaluate our future prospects and may increase 

the risk that we will not continue to be successful which could adversely affect our business, reputation, results of 

operations, cash flows and financial conditions. 

The technology services industry is competitive and continuously evolving, subject to rapidly changing demands and 

constant technological developments. Because services and technologies are rapidly evolving and each company within 

the industry can vary greatly in terms of the services it provides, its business model, and its results of operations, it can be 

difficult to predict how any companyôs services, including ours, will be received in the market. Our revenues, operating 

results and profitability have varied in the past and are likely to vary in the future. Factors that are likely to cause these 

variations include: 

¶ the number, timing, scope and contractual terms of IT projects in which we are engaged; 

¶ delays in project commencement or staffing delays due to difficulty in assigning appropriately skilled or experienced 

IT professionals; 

¶ the accuracy of estimates of resources, time and fees required to complete projects and costs incurred in the 

performance of each project; 

¶ foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations; 

¶ changes in pricing in response to customer demand and competitive pressures; 

¶ changes in the allocation of onsite and offshore staffing; 

¶ the business decisions of our customers regarding the use of our services; 

¶ the ability to further grow revenues from existing customers; 

¶ seasonal trends, primarily our hiring cycle and the budget and work cycles of our customers; 

¶ unexpected changes in the utilisation rate of our IT professionals; 

¶ unanticipated contract or project terminations; 

¶ the timing of collection of accounts receivable; 

¶ the continuing financial stability of our customers; and 

¶ general economic conditions 

 

One or any combination of the above factors may cause our customersô demand for our services to decline as a result of 

which our business may suffer and our results of operations, cash flows and financial condition may be adversely affected. 
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Further, given that the IT industry is subject to rapidly changing demands and constant technological developments, our 

failure to promptly upgrade our technology or provide innovative solutions may result in disruptions to or lower quality of 

our services and may adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

 

12. Our profitability will suffer if we are not able to maintain utilisation rates of our employees. 

Our profitability and the cost of providing our services are affected by the utilisation rates of our employees in our delivery 

locations. If we are not able to maintain appropriate utilisation rates for our employees involved in delivery of our services, 

our profit margin and our profitability may suffer. Our utilisation rates are affected by a number of factors, including: 

¶ our ability to promptly transition our employees from completed projects to new assignments; 

¶ our ability to forecast demand for our services and thereby maintain an appropriate number of employees; 

¶ our ability to deploy employees with appropriate skills and seniority to projects; 

¶ our ability to manage the attrition of our employees and to hire and integrate new employees; and 

¶ our need to devote time and resources to training, professional development and other activities that cannot be billed 

to our customers. 

 

Employee shortages could prevent us from completing our contractual commitments in a timely manner, taking up new 

contracts and cause us to lose contracts or customers. Further, to the extent that we lack sufficient employees with lower 

levels of seniority and daily or hourly rates, we may be required to deploy more senior employees with higher rates on 

projects without the ability to pass on such higher rates to our customers, which could adversely affect our profit margin 

and profitability. 

 

13. ZORTech Solutions Inc. (Canada), one of our material subsidiary, has a loss for the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 and for Fiscal 2025. There can be no assurance that ZORTech Solutions Inc. (Canada) will 

not incur a loss for in the future. If ZORTech Solutions Inc. (Canada) were to experience a loss for the year over 

continuous fiscal years, especially if the losses were large, its ability operate its business as a going concern may be 

adversely affected, which may require it to raise additional financing, which may not be available, and it would 

adversely affect our consolidated financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.  

ZORTech Solutions Inc. (Canada), one of our Material Subsidiary has reported loss for the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 and for Fiscal 2025. The table below sets forth ZORTech Solutions Inc. (Canada), loss for the six 

months period ended September 30, 2025 and for the Fiscal 2025: 

(  in million) 

Particulars For six months period 

ended September 30, 

2025 

Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 

ZORTech Solutions Inc. (Canada) (2.88) (8.41) - - 

 

There can be no assurance that ZORTech Solutions Inc. (Canada) will not incur losses for the period/year in the future. If 

ZORTech Solutions Inc. (Canada) were to report a loss for the year over continuous fiscal years, especially if the losses 

were large, its ability operate its business as a going concern may be adversely affected, which may require it to raise 

additional financing, which may not be available, and it would adversely affect our consolidated financial condition, results 

of operations and cash flows. In addition, our Company could lose its investment in ZORTech Solutions Inc. (Canada), 

which would have an adverse effect on its financial condition on a standalone basis. 

 

14. Our growth, in part, depends on our ability to maintain successful relationship with our technology and business 

collaboration partners and any breakdown of such relationships could adversely affect our business, financial 

condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

We enter into agreements with third party companies to deliver customers with bundled solutions to whom we offer our 

Data Centre, cloud and managed services. Our success is driven in part by our ability to collaborate with leading technology 

and solution providers. These strategic partnerships enable us to deliver integrated, end-to-end solutions tailored to address 

critical business gaps, thereby driving innovation, efficiency and sustainable growth for our customers. Outlined below are 

certain key partnerships that form an integral part of our solution ecosystem. For details, refer ñOur Business- Business 

Applications/ Partnersò on page 256.  

We may also be held liable for breach of performance obligations in such instances. Breakdown of such relationship can 

affect our business adversely, including reputational harm, loss of revenue and our inability to benefit from technological 

collaboration. Our partners can terminate the contracts with us due to number of reasons, which include repetitive outages 

for the cloud infrastructure or network outages. Since April  1, 2023, there have been no such instances of our partners 

terminating their contracts with us.  
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Even if we successfully deliver on contracted services and continue to maintain close relationships with our technology 

and business collaboration partners, several factors outside of our control could cause the loss of or reduction in business 

or revenue from our existing clients. These factors include: 

¶ the business or financial condition of our technology or business collaboration partner or the economy generally; 

¶ a change in strategic priorities by that partner, resulting in a reduced level of spending on cloud or data centre services; 

¶ changes in the personnel at our clients who are responsible for procurement of information technology services or with 

whom we primarily interact, in cases where the relationship is not institutionalized; 

¶ a demand for price reductions; 

¶ mergers, acquisitions or significant corporate restructurings involving that partner; or 

¶ a decision by that client or partner to move work in-house or to one or several of our competitors 

 

The loss or diminution in business from any of our major partners could have a material adverse effect on our business, 

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

15. If we are unable to collect our receivables from our customers, our results of operations, cash flows and financial 

conditions could be adversely affected. 

Our business depends on our ability to successfully collect payments from our customers of the amounts they owe us for 

services offered. 

 

The below table sets out details of trade receivables, trade receivables turnover days, billed days sales outstanding for the 

periods indicated: 

(  in million) 

Particulars For the six 

months period 

ended 

September 30, 

2025 

(Consolidated) 

 As of / for the 

year ended 

March 31, 2025  

(Consolidated)  

 As of / for 

the year 

ended March 

31, 2024  

(Consolidated

)  

As of / For the 

year ended 

March 31 2023 

(Standalone) 

Billed Trade Receivables Turnover Ratio 

(no of days)  

1.52 4.66  3.16  2.06  

Trade Receivables (  in million)  613.17 421.55  178.72  179.80  

Daily Sales Outstanding (DSO)  119 96.31  127.28  110.63  

Trade receivables, as a percentage of 

revenue from operations (%) 

76.72% 31.26% 31.46% 50.66% 

 

We cannot assure you that we will be able to accurately assess the credit-worthiness of our customers. Weak 

macroeconomic conditions and related turmoil in the global financial system could also result in financial difficulties, 

including limited access to the credit markets, insolvency, or bankruptcy for our customers, and, as a result, could cause 

customers to delay payments to us, request modifications to their payment arrangements that could increase our receivables 

balance, or default on their payment obligations to us. Timely collection of customer balances also depends on our ability 

to complete our contractual commitments and bill and collect our contracted revenues. If we are unable to meet our 

contractual requirements, we might experience delays in collection of and/or be unable to collect our customer balances, 

and if this occurs, our results of operations, financial condition and cash flows could be adversely affected. The table below 

sets forth details of provision for expected credit loss and bad debt written off in the years indicated: 

 

Particulars For the six 

months 

period ended 

September 

30, 2025 

(Consolidated

) 

 As of / for the 

year ended 

March 31, 

2025  

(Consolidated

)  

 As of / for the 

year ended 

March 31, 

2024 

(Consolidated

)  

As of / For the 

year ended 

March 31, 

2023 

(Standalone)  

Provision for expected credit loss (  million)  -             -               -               -   

Bad debt written off (  million)  -           0.51              -               -   

Bad debt written off, as a Percentage of 

revenue from operations (%) 

- 0.04% - - 
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16. We face intense competition from onshore and offshore IT services companies. Increased competition, our inability 

to compete successfully against competitors, pricing pressures or loss of market share could adversely affect our 

business, cash flows, results of operations and financial conditions. 

The markets for IT services that we operate in is highly competitive, and we expect such competition to persist and intensify 

in the future. A significant number of companies are offering services that currently, or in the future may, compete with 

some or all the services offered by us. We believe that the principal competitive factors in our markets are reputation and 

track record, industry expertise, breadth and depth of service offerings, quality of the services offered, marketing and selling 

skills, scalability of infrastructure, ability to address customersô timing requirements and price. We may not be successful 

in convincing the management teams of our potential clients to engage our services to enhance their operations or to prefer 

our services over those of our competitors. In addition, our competitors include large enterprise software companies and 

system integrators, and we may face competition from emerging companies as well as established companies who have 

not previously entered this market. 

 

We face competition from offshore IT services providers in emerging outsourcing destinations with low wage costs or with 

a more favourable time zone for US customers as well as competition from large, global consulting and outsourcing firms 

and in-house IT departments of large corporations. Customers tend to engage multiple IT services providers instead of 

using an exclusive IT services provider, which could reduce our revenues to the extent that customers obtain services from 

other competing IT services providers. Customers may prefer IT services providers that have more locations or that are 

based in countries which are more cost-competitive or in a more favourable time zone than India. 

 

Our ability to compete successfully also depends in part on a number of factors which are beyond our control, including 

the ability of our competitors to recruit and retain highly-skilled IT professionals, the price at which our competitors offer 

comparable services and our competitorsô responsiveness to customer needs. Some of our present and potential competitors 

may have substantially greater financial, marketing or technical resources. If our competitors develop and implement 

methodologies that yield greater efficiency and productivity, they may be able to offer similar services at lower prices than 

we do without adversely affecting their profit margins. Our current and potential competitors may also be able to respond 

more quickly to new technologies or processes and changes in customer demands; may be able to devote greater resources 

towards the development, promotion and sale of their services than we can; and may also make strategic acquisitions or 

establish cooperative relationships among themselves or with third parties that increase their ability to address the needs 

of our customers. Buying patterns may change if customers become more price sensitive and accepting of low-cost 

suppliers. Therefore, we cannot assure you that we will be able to retain our customers while competing against such 

competitors. Increased competition, our inability to compete successfully, pricing pressures or loss of market share could 

have an adverse effect on our business, cash flows, financial condition and results of operation.  

 

In addition, if one or more of our competitors were to merge or partner with another of our competitors, the strength of the 

combined companies could affect our competitive position. If we are unable to compete successfully against current or 

future competitors, our business and results of operations may be adversely affected 

 

17. We are a company with global operations and subject to risks and uncertainties of conducting business outside 

India. Additionally, international operations may expose us to complex management, legal, tax and economic risks. 

Our operations may be governed by the laws of foreign jurisdictions and disputes arising from contracts in such 

jurisdictions may be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of foreign courts 

We conduct our business across developed markets and serve clients across USA and Canada. In the six months period 

ended September 30, 2025, Fiscals 2025 and 2024 on consolidated basis and 2023 on standalone basis, revenue from 

operations from clients outside India represented 81.01%, 74.48%, 51.55%, and 49.01%, of our revenue from operations 

in such periods, respectively. The markets in which we operate are diverse and fragmented, with varying levels of economic 

and infrastructure development and distinct legal and regulatory systems, and do not operate seamlessly across borders as 

a single or common market. Therefore, we may be subject to risks inherent in doing business in countries other than India, 

including: risks related to the legal and regulatory environment in non-Indian jurisdictions, including with respect to 

privacy and data, or in relation to taxation or repatriation of our revenues or profits from foreign jurisdictions to India; 

security, and unexpected changes in laws, regulatory requirements and enforcement; challenges caused by distance, 

language and cultural differences; providing services that appeal to the preferences of users in multiple markets; complex 

local tax regimes; higher costs associated with doing business in multiple markets; imposition of international sanctions on 

one or more of the countries in which we operate; potential damage to our brand and reputation due to compliance with 

local laws, including requirements to provide information to local authorities; fluctuations in currency exchange rates; 

political, social or economic instability; difficulties in managing global operations and legal compliance costs associated 

with multiple international locations; and exposure to local banking, currency control and other financial-related risks. 

 

Our Subsidiaries operates in the USA and Canada and enter into contracts that are governed by laws of these jurisdictions. 

Such contracts are also subject to interpretation and adjudication, in case of any dispute, based on the governing law of 

these territories and in these foreign courts. Our clients and employees may also be located in these jurisdictions and we 
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may therefore be required to comply with local laws, which we may not be historically familiar with. We are therefore 

subject to risks inherent in operating in countries we are not familiar with, such as exposure to foreign currencies and 

associated risks, including exchange rate volatility and translation risk arising from foreign currency transactions being 

translated into Indian rupees for the purposes of our consolidated financial statements. We will also be subject to laws of 

any other country in which we may operate in future, which may differ in various respects from similar Indian or US laws 

and may require us to expend additional resources and engage advisors in the relevant jurisdictions to ensure compliance 

with applicable laws and the regulatory regime at all times. We may not be familiar with the tax regime in the relevant 

countries, and may not be able to procure expert advice in a timely manner, or at all. We may be exposed to the risk of 

penalties for non-compliance with legal requirements in our day to day operations. While we have not faced any such 

instances in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and the last three Fiscals, we cannot assure you that we will 

be able to adequately address risks arising from operations in USA and Canada. Non-compliance with laws in these 

jurisdictions may lead to negative publicity, potential action against us, and adversely affect our revenue, results of 

operations and cash flows. 

 

Further, several of our agreements with clients are governed by laws other than Indian law. We cannot assure you that in 

the event of a dispute under such agreements, we will be able to successfully defend our position, and any adverse decision 

may adversely impact our financial position, results of operations and cash flows. If we are unable to manage our global 

operations successfully, our financial results could be adversely affected, which may impact profit margins or make it 

increasingly difficult for us to conduct business in foreign markets. 

 

We intend to continue to expand our offerings, as well as our client base, within existing regions where we operate and to 

various other jurisdictions. We may have limited or no experience in marketing, developing and deploying our offerings 

in such jurisdictions, and may require considerable management attention and resources for managing our growing business 

across markets. Further, any restriction on repatriation of money to India from countries where we have operations, may 

result in overexposure on the cash being accumulated for our overseas operations, which may have an adverse impact on 

our cash flows, results of operations and profitability. 

 

18. If we are not successful in executing our strategy to increase our sales to larger clients, our results of operations 

may suffer 

An important part of our growth strategy is to increase sales of our solutions to large enterprises. Sales to large enterprises 

involve risks that may not be present (or that are present to a lesser extent) with sales to small-to-mid-sized entities. These 

risks include: increased leverage held by large clients in negotiating contractual arrangements with us; changes in key 

decision makers within these organizations that may negatively impact our ability to negotiate in the future; client IT 

departments may perceive that our services pose a threat to their internal control and advocate for legacy or internally 

developed solutions over our services; resources may be spent on a potential client that ultimately elects not to engage our 

services; more stringent requirements in our service contracts, including stricter service response times, and increased 

penalties for any failure to meet service requirements; increased competition from larger competitors, such as large 

software and service companies that traditionally target large enterprises and government entities and that may already 

have purchase commitments from those clients; and less predictability in completing some of our sales than we do with 

smaller clients. 

 

Large enterprises often undertake a significant evaluation process that results in a lengthy sales cycle, requiring approvals 

of multiple management personnel and more technical personnel than would be typical of a smaller organization. Large 

enterprises typically (i) have longer implementation cycles, (ii) require greater scalability and a broader range of services, 

(iii) demand that vendors take on a larger share of risks, (iv) sometimes require acceptance provisions that can lead to a 

delay in revenue recognition, (v) typically have more complex IT and data environments, and (vi) expect greater payment 

flexibility from vendors. All these factors can add further risk to business conducted with these clients. If sales expected 

from a large client for a particular quarter are not realized in that quarter or at all, our business, financial condition, results 

of operations, and growth prospects could be materially and adversely affected. 

 

19. We have applied for registration of certain trademarks which are pending with the authority. Any inability to protect 

our intellectual property or any claims that we infringe on the intellectual property rights of others could have a 

material adverse effect on us. Further any misuse of trademarks under trademark licenses agreement entered into 

by us with third parties may result in loss of business revenue. Any deterioration in the reputation and market 

perception of our brands, or if our sales and marketing efforts are ineffective, it could adversely affect our sales, 

profitability and the implementation of our growth strategy. 

As on date, we have made applications for registration of eight trademarks with the Trade Marks Registry which are 

pending. For details, refer ñOur Business ï Intellectual Property Rightsò on page 264.  

Our success is heavily reliant on our ability to develop and use our tools, code, methodologies, and services without 

violating the intellectual property rights of third parties, including patents, copyrights, trade secrets, and trademarks. There 
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is a risk that we could face litigation due to claims of intellectual property infringement or violations. We often provide 

indemnities to customers who purchase our services and solutions, protecting them against potential intellectual property 

infringement claims. exposes us to the risk of indemnification liabilities, which could lead to prolonged and expensive 

litigation on behalf of our customers, regardless of the validity of such claims. These claims frequently fall outside the 

scope of liability limits or exclusions for indirect, consequential, or punitive damages. We have not received any 

indemnification claims from our customers in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and the last three Fiscals, 

however if we receive such claims and if they are successful, we may be required to pay damages for our customers, 

redesign or discontinue offering the infringing services or solutions, or secure licenses for the disputed intellectual property. 

While no such events have adversely affected our business or financial results in the past, we cannot guarantee that they 

will not occur in the future, potentially affecting our operations. 

 

Additionally, current or former employees may contest our exclusive rights to the solutions they developed during their 

tenure with us. We cannot assure that we will always successfully defend against such claims or demands for additional 

compensation for works created during their employment. Although we have not encountered such situations in the past 

three fiscal years that adversely impacted our business, we cannot rule out their possibility in the future. 

  

Furthermore, our master service agreements generally assign intellectual property arising from the services we provide to 

the customer, making us liable if any employee or contractor infringes upon the customerôs intellectual property rights. 

 

Our Company entered into certain trademark license agreements that allow third parties to use our trademarks. In return, 

these licensees are required to outsource all related business activities to us. For details see, ñHistory and Certain Corporate 

Matters ï Other Material Agreementsò on page 271. We have not experienced any misuse of our trademarks or any use 

beyond the agreed purpose of outsourcing business to our Company. However, if a licensee uses our trademark to secure 

business opportunities but fails to outsource the related activities to our Company, it would constitute a breach of the 

agreement. In such cases, we reserve the right to terminate the license agreement however such breach could lead to loss 

of anticipated revenue, as the business generated under our brand does not benefit our operations.  

 

We are also exposed to risks related to recent and future acquisitions, as well as the hiring of new employees, who might 

inadvertently or deliberately misuse intellectual property from their previous employers. Intellectual property disputes are 

costly and time-consuming, often diverting managementôs attention away from core business activities. Whether we prevail 

in such litigation or not, these claims could harm our reputation and negatively affect our business, financial condition, 

cash flows, and overall results of operations. 

 

Further, our brands may not be registered as trademarks in all the jurisdictions where we provide our services. In addition 

to the above, we may not be able to protect our intellectual property rights, including our trademarks after receipt of 

approval from the Trademark Registry in India or trademark authorities internationally, against third-party infringement 

and unauthorised use of our intellectual property, including by our competitors. Despite our efforts to protect our 

proprietary rights, unauthorized parties may copy aspects of our proprietary products, technology, systems and processes 

and use information that we consider proprietary. Further, unauthorized parties may also attempt, or successfully 

endeavour, to obtain our intellectual property, confidential information, and trade secrets through various methods, 

including through cybersecurity attacks, and legal or other methods of protecting this data may be inadequate.  

 

While we take care to ensure that we comply with the intellectual property rights of others, we cannot determine with 

certainty as to whether we are infringing on any existing third-party intellectual property rights, which may require us to 

alter our technologies, obtain licenses or cease some of our operations. We may also be susceptible to claims from third 

parties asserting infringement and other related claims. If such claims are raised, those claims could: (a) adversely affect 

our relationships with current or future customers: (b) result in costly litigation; (c) cause supplier delays or stoppages; (d) 

divert management's attention and resources; (e) subject us to significant liabilities; (f) require us to enter into potentially 

expensive royalty or licensing agreements and (g) require us to cease certain activities. In the case of an infringement claim 

made by a third party, we may be required to defend such claims at our own cost and liability and may need to indemnify 

and hold harmless our customers. In addition, we may decide to settle a claim or action against us, which settlement could 

be costly. We may also be liable for any past infringement that we are not aware of. Any of the foregoing could adversely 

affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

 

20. All of our offices, including our Registered Office are located on leased premises. If these leases are terminated or 

not renewed on terms acceptable to us, it could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition 

and results of operations.  

Presently, all our operational offices including our Registered Office, are currently held on a lease basis. For further 

information, see ñOur Business ïPropertiesò on page 262. We typically enter into term lease agreements with an option to 

renew such term. We may not be able to renew or extend these agreements at commercially acceptable terms, or at all. 

Further, we may be required to re-negotiate rent or other terms and conditions of such agreements during their currency. 

We may also be required to vacate the premises at short notice period prescribed in the lease agreements, and we may not 
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be able to obtain alternate location, in a short span of time. In addition, lease agreements are required to be duly registered 

and adequately stamped under Indian law and if one of our lease agreements is not duly registered and adequately stamped, 

we may face challenges in enforcing them and they may be inadmissible as evidence in a court in India subject to penalties 

along with the requisite stamp duty prescribed under applicable Indian law being paid. We may also face similar issues 

with jurisdictions we operate in outside of India. Furthermore, the deeds for our existing and future leased properties may 

not be adequately stamped or such stamp duty may not be accepted as evidence in a court of law, and we may be required 

to pay penalties for inadequate stamp duty. Occurrence of any of the above events may have a material adverse effect on 

our business, results of operations and financial condition. Further, any adverse impact on the ownership rights of our 

landlords may impede our effective future operations. 

 

21. Our international sales and operations subject us to many uncertainties and we are exposed to foreign currency 

exchange rate fluctuations. We have partially hedged or in some cases not hedged our foreign currency exposure, 

which may cause a negative impact to our business and financial conditions in case of fluctuations of foreign 

currency.  

We transact business in various currencies other than the Indian rupee and have significant customers abroad, which subject 

us to currency exchange risks. Our foreign currency exposures, exchange rate fluctuations between the Indian Rupee and 

foreign currencies, especially the USD, may have an adverse impact on our results of operations, cash flows and financial 

condition.  

 

The table below sets forth our revenue from operations from customers in India and outside India for the period and Fiscals 

indicated:  

(  in million) 

Particulars For the six 

months period 

ended September 

30, 2025 

(Consolidated) 

Fiscal 2025 

(Consolidated) 

Fiscal 2024 

(Consolidated) 

Fiscal 2023 

(Standalone) 

India  286.63         368.63          287.47            186.04  

Outside India  512.74         979.95          280.55            168.85  

Of which:      

USA 227.87         438.79          280.55            168.85  

Canada  284.87         541.16              -                -   

Total  799.37 1,348.58       568.02       354.90  

 

Further, the table below sets forth details of our gain/ (loss) on foreign exchange fluctuation in the period and Fiscals 

indicated: 

(  in million) 

Particulars For the six 

months period 

ended September 

30, 2025 

(Consolidated) 

Fiscal 2025 

(Consolidated) 

Fiscal 2024 

(Consolidated) 

Fiscal 2023 

(Standalone) 

Forex Gain/ (Loss) 2.35 2.10         (3.11)  5.16  

 

Our revenues, expenses, and finance costs are affected by currency exchange rates, especially between the Indian Rupee 

and the US Dollar, since we have operations in the United States as well. These exchange rates have fluctuated in the past 

and may continue to do so, impacting our financial results. For instance, when the Rupee strengthens, our foreign earnings 

convert to fewer Rupees, reducing revenue. On the other hand, a weaker Rupee may not always lead to noticeable gains 

due to other business factors. Such currency movements can also affect the amount of capital returned to foreign investors. 

 

As we provide IT services to certain customers outside India, we are subject to numerous, and sometimes conflicting, legal 

rules on matters as diverse as tariffs, taxation, sanctions, government affairs, internal and disclosure control obligations, 

data privacy and labour relations, particularly in India where we operate. For more information in relation laws applicable 

our Company in India, see ñKey Regulations and Policiesò on page 267. Violations of laws or regulations in the conduct 

of our business could result in fines, criminal sanctions against us or our officers, prohibitions on doing business, damage 

to our reputation and other unintended consequences such as liability for monetary damages, fines and/or criminal 

prosecution, unfavourable publicity, restrictions on our ability to process information and allegations by our customers that 

we have not performed our contractual obligations. Due to the varying degrees of development of the legal systems of the 

countries in which we operate, local laws might be insufficient to protect our rights. Our failure to comply with applicable 

legal and regulatory requirements could adversely affect our business, cash flows, financial condition and results of 

operations. 
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Further, our arrangements with our clients do not include exchange rate fluctuation provisions. This limits our ability to 

revise prices or pass on the impact of currency fluctuations to clients. Even in cases where price changes are allowed, they 

usually apply only going forward and may not fully offset the impact of exchange rate changes. As a result, currency 

fluctuations could negatively affect our financial condition and have a material adverse impact on our results of operations.  

 

22. Our inability to modify our pricing models to retain existing clients and attract prospective clients may have an 
adverse impact on our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

We expect that we may change our pricing model from time to time, including as a result of competition, global economic 

conditions, general reductions in our clientsô spending levels, pricing studies, or changes in how our offerings are broadly 

consumed. Similarly, as we introduce new services, or further customize existing services, we may have difficulty 

determining the appropriate price structure for our offerings. In addition, as new and existing competitors introduce new 

services that compete with ours, or revise their pricing structures, we may be unable to attract new clients at the same price 

or based on the same pricing model as we have used historically. Moreover, as we continue to target selling our services 

to larger organizations, these larger organizations may demand substantial price concessions. If we are unable to modify 

or develop pricing models and strategies that are attractive to existing and prospective clients, while enabling us to 

significantly grow our sales and revenue relative to our associated costs and expenses in a reasonable period of time, our 

business, financial condition, and results of operations may be adversely impacted. 

 

23. We have in past entered into related party transactions and we may continue to do so in the future.  

 

Since the inception of our Company, we have entered into related party transactions with our Promoter, individuals and 

entities forming a part of our promoter group, Subsidiaries, Directors and KMP. All these transactions entered into between 

the Company with the Promoters, individuals, and entities forming part of our promoter group during the six months period 

ended September 30, 2025, Fiscal 2025, 2024 and Fiscal 2023 have been conducted in compliance with all applicable laws. 

For further details, please refer to the section titled ñSummary of the Offer Document ï Summary of Related Party 

Transactionsò on page 23 and ñRestated Financial Information- Note 335 - Related Party Transaction on page 326.  

A summary of related party transactions entered into by our Company with related parties and as disclosed in the Restated 

Financial Statements for the period/ Fiscals indicated, is set forth below: 

Summary of the related party transactions of our Company for the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and the 

Financial Years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 on a consolidated basis and March 31, 2023 on a standalone basis 

derived from Restated Financial Information read with SEBI ICDR Regulations are set forth in the table below:  

 

List of Related Party 

 

Name of the related parties Nature of Relationship 

Sakthivel PM Services LLP Enterprise in which Director is a Partner 

BrainCapitol Technologies Entity in which Company Exercises Significant Influence 

Methodhub Consulting Inc Wholly owned Subsidiary 

Rajalaxmi Ramamirtham Spouse of Mr. Ahobilam Nagasundaram, Director 

Nagasundaram A Father of Mr. Ahobilam Nagasundaram, Director 

ZORTech Solutions Inc. (Canada) Step-down subsidiary 

Zortech Solutions Inc. (USA) Step-down subsidiary 

Ahobilam Nagasundaram Director 

Satinder Mohan Mohindra Director 

Prasanna Dhandapani Director 

Jayaramakrishnan Kannan Director 

Mini Sudhir Kumar Director 

Ravi Sharma Key Managerial Personnel 

Dhivya Prasanna Spouse of Mr. Prasanna Dhandapani, Director 

S Muthukrishnan Key Managerial Personnel 

Ajay Kumar Pasala Director of Step-down subsidiary 

Sulaiti Maimaiti Director of Step-down subsidiary 
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Transactions with related Parties for the six months period ended on September 30, 2025 on a consolidated basis: 

(  in million) 

Name of the 

Related Party 

Nature of 

Transactions 

Nature of Relationship Balance as 

on 

01/04/2025 

Transactions during 

the Period 

Balance as 

on 

30/09/2025 
Debit Credit 

Sakthivel PM 

Services LLP 

Purchase of  

Goods/Services 

Enterprise in which Director  

is a Partner 

         2.15           32.17             17.40            16.92  

Brain Capitol 

Technologies 

Current Account Entity in which Company  

Exercises Significant  

Influence 

        (1.34)         15.55               1.85            12.37  

 
Other Transactions: 

Name of the 

Related Party 

Nature of Transactions Nature of Relationship  No. of Shares   Transactions during 

the Period  

Rajalaxmi 

Ramamirtham 

Conversion Compulsorily  

Convertible Preference  

Shares into Equity Shares 

Spouse of Mr. Ahobilam  

Nagasundaram, Director 

44,051                 4.27  

Rajalaxmi 

Ramamirtham 

Remuneration  Spouse of Mr. Ahobilam  

Nagasundaram, Director 

 0.86 

Nagasundaram A Conversion Compulsorily  

Convertible Preference  

Shares into Equity Shares 

Father of Mr. Ahobilam  

Nagasundaram, Director 

30,927                 3.00  

Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram 

Issue of Bonus Shares Director 12,75,000               12.75  

Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram 

Conversion Compulsorily  

Convertible Preference  

Shares into Equity Shares 

Director 38,907                 3.77  

Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram 

Remuneration Director                  0.72  

Ajay Kumar 

Pasala 

Remuneration Director of Step-down  

subsidiary 

                 2.71  

Sulaiti Maimaiti Remuneration Director of Step-down  

subsidiary 

                 2.66  

Sulaiti Maimaiti Repayment of Loan Director of Step-down  

subsidiary 

                 1.91  

S Muthukrishnan Issue of Bonus Shares Key Managerial Personnel 19,125                 0.19  

S Muthukrishnan Remuneration Key Managerial Personnel                         -                    1.45  

Ravi Sharma Issue of Bonus Shares Key Managerial Personnel 7,500                 0.08  

Ravi Sharma Remuneration Key Managerial Personnel                         -                    0.85  

Prasanna 

Dhandapani 

Issue of Bonus Shares Director                         -                    0.88  

Dhivya Prasanna Issue of Bonus Shares Spouse of Mr.Prasanna  

Dhandapani, Director 

                        -                    0.70  

Sulaiti Maimaiti Loan repaid to director of  

step-down subsidiary 

Director of Step-down  

subsidiary 

                        -                     1.91  

Zortech Solutions 

Inc (Canada) 

Loan from Step-down  

subsidiary MethodHub  

Consulting Inc 

Step-down subsidiary                         -                   13.70  

Zortech Solutions 

Inc (Canada) 

Loan form Step-down  

subsidiary Zortech Solutions  

Inc (USA) 

Step-down subsidiary                         -                     3.68  
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Transactions with Related Parties for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2025 on a consolidated basis: 

 

(  in million) 

Name of the 

Related Party 

Nature of 

Transactions 

Nature of 

Relationship 

Balance as 

on 

01/04/2024 

Transactions during the 

Year 

Balance as 

on 

31/03/2025 Debit Credit  

Sakthivel PM 

Services LLP 

Purchase of 

Goods/Services 

Enterprise in 

which Director 

is a Partner 

(1.92) 67.80 (63.73) 2.15 

BrainCapitol 

Technologies 

Current Account Entity in which 

Company 

Exercises 

Significant 

Influence 

(4.30) 17.42 (14.47) (1.34) 

 

Other Transactions 

(  in million, except share data) 

Name of the 

Related Party 

Nature of 

Transactions 

Nature of Relationship No. of Shares Transactions 

during the Year 

BrainCapitol 

Technologies 

Share of Profits Entity in which Company 

Exercises Significant 

Influence 

 
0.31 

MethodHub 

Consulting Inc. 

(USA) 

Investment Wholly Owned Subsidiary 1,000 0.01 

Rajalaxmi 

Ramamirtham 

Salary Spouse of Mr. Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram, Director 

 
1.50 

Rajalaxmi 

Ramamirtham 

Issue of 

Compulsorily 

Convertible 

Preference Shares 

Spouse of Mr. Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram, Director 

4,273 4.27 

Nagasundaram A Issue of 

Compulsorily 

Convertible 

Preference Shares 

Father of Mr. Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram, Director 

3,000 3.00 

Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram 

Issue of Bonus 

Shares 

Director 700,000 7.00 

Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram 

Issue of 

Compulsorily 

Convertible 

Preference Shares 

Director 3,774 0.04 

Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram 

Remuneration Director 
 

0.30 

Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram 

Remuneration Loans & Advances 
 

2.88 

S Muthukrishnan Issue of Right 

Shares 

Key Managerial Personnel 15,000 0.02 

S Muthukrishnan Issue of Bonus 

Shares 

Key Managerial Personnel 10,500 0.01 

S Muthukrishnan Fee for Professional 

Service 

Key Managerial Personnel 
 

0.96 

S Muthukrishnan Remuneration Key Managerial Personnel 
 

1.99 

Ravi Sharma Remuneration Key Managerial Personnel 
 

0.48 

Prasanna 

Dhandapani 

Issue of Bonus 

Shares 

Director 87,500 0.88 

Dhivya Prasanna Issue of Bonus 

Shares 

Spouse of Mr. Prasanna 70,000 0.70 

Sulaiti Maimaiti Loan from director 

of step-down 

subsidiary 

Director of Step-down 

subsidiary 

 
(33.39) 
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Name of the 

Related Party 

Nature of 

Transactions 

Nature of Relationship No. of Shares Transactions 

during the Year 

Ajay Kumar Pasala Loan to Director of 

step-down 

subsidiary 

Director of Step-down 

subsidiary  

 
1.98 

ZORTech Solutions 

Inc. (Canada) 

Loan from 

subsidiary 

Loan from Step-down 

subsidiary 

 
8.54 

ZORTech Solutions 

Inc. (Canada) 

Loan to Step-down 

subsidiary 

Step-down subsidiary 
 

4.34 

 

Transactions with Related Parties for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2024 on a consolidated basis: 

(  in million) 

Name of the 

Related Party 

Nature of 

Transactions 

Nature of 

Relationship 

Balance as 

on 

01/04/2023 

Transactions during the 

Year 

Balance as 

on 

31/03/2024 Debit Credit  

Sakthivel PM 

Services LLP 

Purchase of 

Goods/Services 

Enterprise in 

which Director 

is a Partner 

(14.85) 108.25 95.31 (1.92) 

BrainCapitol 

Technologies 

Current Account Entity in which 

Company 

Exercises 

Significant 

Influence 

11.83 16.58 32.71 (4.30) 

 

Others Transactions 

(  in million, except share data) 

Name of the 

Related Party 

Nature of 

Transactions 

Nature of Relationship No. of 

Shares 

Transactions 

during the Year 

BrainCapitol 

Technologies 

Share of Profits Entity in which Company Exercises 

Significant Influence 

 
0.10 

Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram 

Issue of Right 

Shares 

Director 4,56,000 4.56 

Prasanna 

Dhandapani 

Issue of Right 

Shares 

Director 1,25,000 1.25 

Dhivya Prasanna Issue of Right 

Shares 

Spouse of Mr. Prasanna Dhandapani  1,00,000 1.00 

 

Transactions with Related Parties for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2023 on a standalone basis: 

(  in million) 

Name of the 

Related Party 

Nature of 

Transactions 

Nature of 

Relationship 

Balance as 

on 

01/04/2022 

Transactions during the 

Year 

Balance as 

on 

31/03/2023 Debit Credit  

Sakthivel PM 

Services LLP 

Purchase of 

Goods/Services 

Enterprise in 

which Director 

is a Partner 

- 0.26 15.10 (14.85) 

BrainCapitol 

Technologies 

Current Account Entity in which 

Company 

Exercises 

Significant 

Influence 

- 11.83 - 11.83 

 

While we believe that all our related party transactions have been conducted on an armôs length basis, we cannot assure 

you that we may not have achieved more favourable terms had such transactions been entered into with unrelated parties. 

There can be no assurance that such transactions, individually or taken together, will not have an adverse effect on our 

business, prospects, results of operations and financial condition, including because of potential conflicts of interest or 

otherwise. In addition, our business and growth prospects may decline if we cannot benefit from our relationships with 

them in the future. The related party transactions entered by the Company are in compliance with the applicable provisions 

of Companies Act, 2013. 
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24. There are outstanding litigation proceedings against our Company. Any adverse outcome in such proceedings may 

have an adverse impact on our reputation, business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.  

Certain legal proceedings involving our Company, Promoters, and some of our Directors are pending at different levels of 

adjudication before various courts, tribunals and authorities. In the event of adverse rulings in these proceedings or 

consequent levy of penalties, we may need to make payments or make provisions for future payments, and which may 

increase expenses and current or contingent liabilities. 

Summary of Outstanding Litigations  

 

A summary of outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, our Subsidiaries, our Directors, our Promoters, 

our Key Managerial Personnel and our Senior Management to the extent applicable, as on the date of this Red Herring 

Prospectus is provided below:  

 

Name of Entity 
Criminal 

Proceedings 

Tax 

proceedings 

Statutory/ 

Regulatory 

proceedings 

Disciplinary 

actions by the 

SEBI or stock 

Exchanges 

against our 

Promoters in 

last five 

financial years 

Material 

civil 

litigation **  

Aggregate 

amount 

involved 

(  in 

million )*  

Company 

By our 

Company 

Nil  1 Nil  Nil  Nil  19.60 

Against our 

Company 

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Subsidiaries 

By our 

Subsidiaries 

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Against our 

Subsidiary  

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Directors (Other than Promoters) 

By our 

Directors 

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil   1   354.71  

Against our 

Directors 

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil   1   29.53  

Promoters 

By our 

Promoters 

2  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Against our 

Promoters 

 1 Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil   32.60# 

Key Managerial Personnel (Other than Promoters) 

By our KMP  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Against our 

KMP 

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Senior Management  

By our Senior 

Management  

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Against our 

Senior 

Management 

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

* Amount to the extent quantifiable. 

** In accordance with the Materiality Policy 

# The amount involved excludes the claim for interest at the rate of 18% per annum, on amount payable from the date of 

issuance of the cheque until the date of actual payment or realization. 

 

For further details, please see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò beginning on page 383. 

 

Further, as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, we do not have any Group Companies.  
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Such proceedings could divert management time and attention and consume financial resources in their defence or 

prosecution. Should any new developments arise, such as any rulings against us by appellate courts or tribunals, we may 

be required to make payments to third parties or make provisions in our financial statements that could increase expenses 

and current liabilities. Further, an adverse outcome in any of these proceedings may affect our reputation, standing and 

future business, and could have an adverse effect on our business, prospects, financial condition and results of operations. 

We cannot assure you that any of these proceedings will be decided in favour of our Company or our Directors or our 

Promoters, or that no further liability will arise out of these proceedings. We may also be subject to inspections, 

investigations and fines in the future, which may affect our business and operations. 

 

25. In the event we are found to be non-compliant with any applicable regulations in relation to the regulatory filings 

or corporate actions, we may be subject to regulatory actions or penalties for any such possible non-compliance 

and our business, financial condition and reputation may be adversely affected 

Although, our Company endeavours to comply with all compliance/ reporting requirements, there may have been certain 

instances of delays/non-discourses/erroneous disclosures and non-filings of certain forms which were required to be filed 

as per the reporting requirements under the Companies Act, 1956 and Companies Act, 2013 with RoC. For instance, there 

was a delay in holding the AGM of the Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2022 by sixty days. Our Company 

filed an application for compounding of offence under section 441 of the Companies Act, 2013. An order of has been 

passed by the Regional Director, Ministry of Corporate Affairs levying a penalty of 200,000 on our Company and officers 

in default which has been paid. Subsequent to which we received an order dated August 5, 2025, disposing the 

compounding application. Further there has been a delay of 120 days in filing of Form FCGPR for the allotment amount 

received from Abundantia Capital VCC - Abundantia Capital III pursuant to conversion of Compulsorily Convertible 

Preference Shares into Equity Shares. Such delay in filing of form FCGPR resulted in contravention of FEMA Regulations. 

We paid a late submission fee of 10,000 for the same.  

 

Additionally, there have been certain delay in filings with respect to certain secretarial form filings for which additional 

fee payments were done and the forms were filed. No action or show cause notice has been received from RoC for such 

delayed filings.  

 

Going forward, we shall endeavor to file the requisite statutory forms within the prescribed timelines, however we cannot 

provide assurance that there will be no delays in the filing of statutory forms in the future. While no penalties have been 

imposed on us by the regulatory authority to date, there is no assurance that penalties or fines will not be levied in the 

future. Further we cannot assure you that we will not be subject to any legal proceedings or regulatory actions, including 

monetary penalties by statutory authorities on account of any inadvertent discrepancies in our secretarial filings and/or 

corporate records in the future, which may adversely affect our business, financial condition and reputation, divert 

management attention, and result in a material adverse effect on our business prospects. 

 
26. We are required to comply with certain restrictive covenants under our financing agreements. Any non-compliance 

may lead to, amongst others, accelerated repayment schedule and suspension of further drawdowns, which may 

adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

The table below sets forth certain information on our total borrowings, debt to equity ratio and finance cost as at the dates 

indicated: 

 

Particulars Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2025 

(Consolidated) 

Fiscal 2025 

(Consolidated) 

Fiscal 2024 

(Consolidated) 

Fiscal 2023 

(Standalone) 

Total borrowings(1) (  in 

million) 

                   391.71             321.58             288.32             255.01  

Debt to equity ratio(2) 0.68              0.75               2.55               6.49  

Finance costs (  in million) 30.93             45.54              35.11              43.46  
(1) Total borrowing is calculated as the sum of current and non-current borrowings. 
(2) Debt-Equity Ratio is calculated as Total Debt divided by total equity. Total Debt is calculated as the sum of (i) non-current 

borrowings and (ii) current borrowings (including the current maturities of non-current borrowings).  
 

Some of the financing arrangements entered into by us include conditions that require our Company to obtain respective 

lendersô consent prior to carrying out certain activities and entering into certain transactions. Failure to meet these 

conditions or obtain these consents could have significant consequences on our business and operations. These covenants 

vary depending on the requirements of the financial institution extending such loan and the conditions negotiated under 

each financing agreement. Some of the corporate actions that require prior consents or intimations to be made to certain 

lenders include, amongst others, (a) change in equity, management and operating structure of the Company or effect any 
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material changes in its shareholding; (b) amendments to memorandum and/or articles of association of our Company, (c) 

change in ownership or control or management of the Company, (d) merger or amalgamation or buy-back; (e) change in 

the general nature of business of the Company or to undertake any expansion or invest in any other entity; (f) to make 

corporate investments or investment by way of share capital or debentures or advance funds or monies to or place deposits 

with, any other company, body, person or concern and (g) declare dividends. While we have received all relevant consents 

required for the purposes of this Offer and have complied with these covenants, a failure to comply with such covenants in 

the future may restrict or delay certain actions or initiatives that we may propose to take from time to time.  

 

A failure to observe the covenants under our financing arrangements or to obtain necessary consents/ waivers may lead to 

acceleration of amounts due under such facilities and triggering of cross default provisions. If the obligations under any of 

our financing documents are accelerated, we may have to dedicate a portion of our cash flow from operations to make 

payments under such financing documents, thereby reducing the availability of cash for our working capital requirements 

and other general corporate purposes. In addition, during any period in which we are in default, we may be unable to raise, 

or face difficulties raising, further financing. 

 

27. Our insurance coverage may be inadequate, which could have an adverse effect on our financial condition, cash 

flows and results of operations.  

Our operations are subject to risks inherent to our operations including interruptions in the supply of power, internet and 

telecommunication risk, employee fraud and infrastructure failures, risk of equipment failure, work accidents, fire, 

earthquake, flood, acts of terrorism and other force majeure events.  

 

The table below sets forth particulars of our insurance coverage as at the period/ Fiscals indicated: 

 

Particulars Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2025 

(Consolidated) 

Fiscal 2025 

(Consolidated) 

Fiscal 2024 

(Consolidated) 

Fiscal 2023 

(Standalone) 

Net value of insurable assets (  

in million) 

13.91 6.96  3.54  3.07  

Insurance coverage  67.39 8.20  -   -   

Insurance coverage as 

percentage of net value of 

insurable asset (%) 

484.47% 117.82% - - 

Note: Insurable assets are all assets including laptops and desktops.  

 

We maintain a variety of insurance policies to cover our assets against external risks, given the nature of our business 

including, errors and omissions insurance coverage and commercial general liability insurance coverage, and for the benefit 

of our employees, employee health insurance and such other insurance policies as required by applicable law and which 

are subject to certain exclusions and limits on coverage. For details related to insurance, kindly refer section titled ñOur 

Business- Insuranceò beginning on page 261.  

 

However, we may not have sufficient insurance coverage to cover all possible economic losses. While we have not 

experienced substantial uninsured losses during the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and the past three Fiscals, 

in the event of a substantial uninsured future loss, our policies may not be sufficient to recover the full current market value 

or current replacement cost of our assets. The occurrence of an event for which we are not adequately or sufficiently 

insured, or changes in our insurance policies (including premium increases or the imposition of deductible or co-insurance 

requirements), could have an adverse effect on our business, reputation, results of operations, financial condition and cash 

flows. Further, we cannot assure you that renewal of our insurance policies in the normal course of our business will be 

granted in a timely manner, at an acceptable cost or at all. 

 

28. There have been certain delays in payment of statutory dues in the past. Any delay in payment of statutory dues in 

the future may result in the imposition of penalties and in turn may have an adverse effect on our business, financial 

conditions, results of operations and cash flows.  

We are largely dependent on our highly skilled and technically competent workforce for the timely completion of our 

projects. As of October 31, 2025, our Company along with our Subsidiaries had 294 employees and independent 

consultants in our Company to support the day-to-day business operations including HR functions, Fulfilment, Sales & 

Marketing, Projects Department, Administrative, Secretarial, Legal, Finance and Accounting functions in accordance with 

their respective designated duties. For details, see ñOur Business- Human Resourceò on page 252. 
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We are required to make certain payments to various statutory authorities from time to time, including but not limited to 

payments pertaining to employee provident fund, employee state insurance, income tax and GST. The table below sets 

forth the details of the statutory dues paid by our Company in relation to our employees for the period and fiscal years 

indicated:  

(  in million, except as otherwise indicated) 

Nature of payment Six months period 

ended September 

30, 2025 

Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 

Provident Fund ( ) 1.92           3.03            2.50            2.27  

Number of employees 

for whom provident fund 

has been paid 

240         277          201          186  

ESIC ( ) 0.02           0.04            0.02            0.02  

Number of employees 

for whom ESIC has been 

paid 

34          43           32           19  

Professional Tax ( ) 0.23           0.32            0.25            0.23  

Tax Deducted at Source 

on salaries (ñTDSò) 

10.44          12.15           11.03           11.08  

Number of employees 

for whom TDS has been 

paid 

81         115           86          80  

TDS - Others (Non-

Salary) (Amount in ) 

1.45           8.94            7.51            5.82  

TCS (Amount in ) -             -               -               -   

GST*(Amount in ) 11.14           5.52            1.08            3.47  

Bonus (Payment of 

Bonus Act, 1965) 

- 0.44 0.62 0.07 

Number of employees 

for whom bonus has been 

paid 

- 58 38 13 

* Net GST paid during the Fiscal Year after netting of input credit 

 

There have been certain instances of inadvertent delays in payment of statutory dues during the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 and in Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023 by our Company. Such delays occurred in the ordinary course of 

making such payments, inter alia due to, administrative or logistical issues, clerical errors, and technical difficulties. The 

table below provides the delays in payment of statutory dues by our Company during the fiscal years indicated: 

 

 (  millions, expect as otherwise indicated) 

Particulars 

 

Delay for the 

six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2025 

Delay for 

Fiscal 2025 

Delay for 

Fiscal 2024 

Delay for 

Fiscal 2023 

TDS      

Number of instances              -               -                1               8  

Amount (  millions)              -               -             0.06           19.76  

Average number of days delayed              -               -             1           91  

GST      

Number of instances              -               -                8              11  

Amount (  millions)              -               -            15.12            5.17  

Average number of days delayed              -               -             9            8  

Provident Fund       

Number of instances              -               -                3              -   

Amount (  millions)              -               -             1.31              -   

Average number of days delayed              -               -             3              -   

ESIC      

Number of instances              -               -                3              -   

Amount (  millions)              -               -             0.03              -   

Average number of days delayed              -               -            12              -   
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Particulars 

 

Delay for the 

six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2025 

Delay for 

Fiscal 2025 

Delay for 

Fiscal 2024 

Delay for 

Fiscal 2023 

Professional Tax      

Number of instances              -               -                2               2  

Amount (  millions)              -               -             0.04            0.03  

Average number of days delayed              -               -            18           10  

Bonus (Payment of Bonus Act, 

1965) 

     

Number of instances  NA NA 1 1 

Amount (  millions)  - - 0.28 0.07 

Average number of days delayed  - - 248 643 

  

As on date of filing the RHP, there are no delayed statutory dues. We cannot assure you that we will be able to pay our 

statutory dues timely, or at all, in the future. Any failure or delay in payment of such statutory dues may expose us to 

statutory and regulatory action, as well as significant penalties, and may adversely impact our business, results of 

operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

 

Further, there have been certain instances of inadvertent delays in payment of statutory dues during Fiscals 2025 by 

ZORTech Solutions Inc. (Canada). Such delays occurred in the ordinary course of making such payments, inter alia due 

to delay in completion of audit process, administrative and clerical issues and technical difficulties. The table below 

provides the delays in payment of statutory dues by our ZORTech Solutions Inc. (Canada) during the six months period 

ended September 30, 2025 and Fiscal 2025. MethodHub Consulting Inc. (USA) and Zortech Solutions Inc. (USA) have 

not defaulted in payment on statutory dues.  

 

 (  millions, expect as otherwise indicated) 

Particulars 

 

Delay  for the 

six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2025 

Delay for 

Fiscal 2025 

Delay for 

Fiscal 2024 

Delay for 

Fiscal 2023 

Payroll Tax     NA NA 

Number of instances  2 1 NA NA 

Amount (  millions)  3.60 2.04 NA NA 

Average number of days delayed  1.5 1 NA NA 

HST     NA NA 

Number of instances  0 8 NA NA 

Amount (  millions)  0 6.09 NA NA 

Average number of days delayed  0 214 NA NA 

 

 

29. We rely on third-party data centers and cloud computing providers, and any interruption or delay in service from 

these facilities could impair the delivery of our products and adversely impact our business and results of 

operations.  

We currently serve our clients from third-party data centers and cloud computing providers located around the world. Some 

of these facilities may be located in areas prone to natural disasters and may experience events such as earthquakes, floods, 

fires, severe weather events, power loss, computer or telecommunication failures, service outages or losses, and similar 

events. They may also be subject to break-ins, sabotage, intentional acts of vandalism and similar misconduct or 

cybersecurity issues, human error, terrorism, improper operation, unauthorized entry and data loss. In the event of 

significant physical damage to one of these data centers, it may take a significant period of time to achieve full resumption 

of our services, and our disaster recovery planning may not account for all eventualities. We may also incur significant 

costs for using alternative equipment or taking other actions in preparation for, or in reaction to, events that damage the 

data centers that we use. Although we carry business interruption insurance, it may not be sufficient to compensate us for 

the potentially significant losses, including the potential harm to the future growth of our business that may result from 

interruptions in our services or products. 

 

As we grow and continue to add new third-party data centers and cloud computing providers and expand the capacity of 

our existing third-party data centers and cloud computing providers, we may move or transfer our data and our clientsô 

data. Despite precautions taken during this process, any unsuccessful data transfers may impair the delivery of our products. 
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Any damage to, or failure of, our systems, or those of our third-party data centers or cloud computing providers, could 

result in interruptions to our services or damage to, or loss or compromise of, our data and our clientsô data. We have not 

faced any impairment of our or our clientsô data or interruptions in the functioning of our offerings, whether due to damage 

to, or failure of, third-party data centers and cloud computing providers or unsuccessful data transfers. However occurrence 

of such instance may reduce our revenue, result in significant fines, cause us to issue credits or pay penalties, subject us to 

claims for indemnification and other claims, litigation or disputes, result in regulatory investigations or other inquiries, 

cause our clients to terminate their subscriptions and adversely affect our reputation, renewal rates and our ability to attract 

new clients. Our business will also be harmed if our existing and potential clients believe our products are unreliable or not 

secure. 

 

30. Jayakumar Ammasaikutty, one of our Promoters has misplaced his documentation relating to educational 

qualifications and as a result, we have not inserted details in relation to his academic qualifications which may not 

give accurate information about Promoterôs education may raise concerns among investors regarding the 

completeness and accuracy of disclosures pertaining to our Promoters. 

Jayakumar Ammasaikutty, one of our Promoters has stated that he has misplaced his educational records. As a result of 

which, we have not included specific details regarding his academic background in this Red Herring Prospectus. While 

this does not impact his role or responsibilities within the Company, the absence of verifiable educational credentials may 

raise concerns among investors regarding the completeness and accuracy of disclosures pertaining to our Promoter. 

 

This limitation may raise concerns regarding the completeness of our disclosures and the credibility of the Promoterôs 

academic background. Although this does not impact the Promoterôs role or responsibilities in the Company, and there are 

no regulatory disqualifications arising from this issue, investors should consider this as a potential risk when evaluating 

our Company, its management, and this Offer. We undertake to update this disclosure should the original certificate be 

recovered or if any further verification is obtained. 

 

31. Our contingent liabilities could materially and adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and 

financial condition.  

Our Restated Financial Information disclosed the following contingent liabilities as at the dates indicated:  

 

The summary of our contingent liabilities as per AS 29 for the six months period ended September 30, 2025, the Financial 

Years ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 on a consolidated basis and March 31, 2023 on a standalone basis as 

indicated in the Restated Financial Statements are as follows:  

 

(  in million) 

Particulars For the six 

months period 

ended 

September 30, 

2025 

(Consolidated) 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2025 

(Consolidated) 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31, 

2024 

(Consolidated) 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31, 

2023 

(Standalone) 

Contingent Liabilities     

Bill discounted and Purchased  250 198 131 - 

Claims against the company not 

acknowledged as debt - GST/HST 

25 28 25 - 

 

Our Company enjoys bill-discounting facilities with its bankers. These bills are only specific to customers approved by the 

bank and the said customers enjoy a high credit standing and till date there is not a single instance of default.  The loan 

agreements executed in favour of the banks cover the entire sanctioned working-capital facility, including the bills 

discounting sub-limit. Consequently, our Company may be required to meet obligations under these arrangements in case 

of default by the drawee i.e. the customer. The disclosure as a contingent liability is due to the facility being linked by the 

loan implying potential future obligations despite no immediate liability. These facilities are secured by a first charge on 

current assets. Our Company has enough cash flows to take care of any eventuality, should there be an instance of default. 

 

For further details, refer ñRestated Financial Statements ï Note 26- Contingent Liability & Commitmentsò on page 333.  

  

Most of the liabilities have been incurred in the normal course of business. If these contingent liabilities were to fully 

materialize or materialize at a level higher than we expect, it may materially and adversely impact our business, results of 

operations, cash flows and financial condition.  
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32. Our Subsidiaries are in businesses similar to ours which may result in potential conflict of interest with us.  

 

The services offered by our Subsidiaries encompasses IT solutions, staffing services, software development and IT 

consulting services.  

 

Name Type  Description of Business 

MethodHub Consulting Inc.,(USA) Wholly-owned 

subsidiary  

Engaged in the business of IT solutions, staffing services, 

software development and IT consulting. 

ZORTech Solutions Inc. (Canada) 

 

Step-down 

Subsidiary  

Engaged in the business of information technology 

services and consulting 

Zortech Solutions Inc. (USA) Step-down 

Subsidiary 

Engaged in the business of IT solutions, staffing services, 

software development and IT consulting services. 

 

Although the customer and supplier profile for our Company and Subsidiaries differ slightly, our Subsidiaries are involved 

in a similar line of business as that of our Company, and accordingly, there are certain common pursuits among the 

Subsidiaries and our Company. For instance, the customer profile of our Company is largely restricted to other system 

integrators, master service providers (MSP), domestic contractors who work with end customers. For our Subsidiaries the 

customer profile will be end customers form all types of industries situated in the respective country where they operate 

from. Further, the supplier profile of our Company is restricted to sub-contractors and independent consultants in India. 

Whereas the supplier profile of our Subsidiaries is restricted to the country where were they operate from. Despite these 

differences, the overall nature of business remains aligned, which may lead to common business interests. Further, our 

Subsidiaries undertake or operate in line with the business as that of our Company and as a result there may be common 

pursuits with respect to business aspects. However, there is no conflict of interest among our Subsidiaries and our Company, 

as our Subsidiaries are controlled by us and are based out of India. While our Company will  adopt necessary procedures 

and practices as permitted by law to address any conflict situation as and when they arise, we cannot assure you that these 

or other conflicts of interest will be resolved in an impartial manner. Further, we have not entered into any non-compete 

agreement with our Subsidiaries and there can be no assurance it will not compete with our existing business or that we 

will be able to suitably resolve any such conflict without an adverse effect on our business and financial performance.  

 

33. Our customers may terminate contracts before completion, negotiate adverse terms of the contract or choose not to 

renew contracts, which could adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial 

conditions.  

The term of the agreements we enter into with our customers typically range from one to four years. The tables below set 

forth below summarises number of long standing customers with longstanding relationship for the respective period/  Fiscal 

years and our revenue from such customers:  

Particulars For the six 

months 

period 

ended 

Septembe

r 30, 2025 

 As of / for 

the year 

ended 

March 31, 

2025  

 As of / for 

the year 

ended 

March 31, 

2024  

As of / For 

the year 

ended 

March 31 

2023 

 Number of long standing Customers  20            31             19              6  

 Revenue from long standing customers (  in million)  610.46         564.45          351.21          173.44  

Trade receivables, as a Percentage of revenue from operations 

(%) 
76.37% 41.86% 61.83% 48.87% 

However, our engagements with our customers are typically for projects that are singular in nature. In addition, with respect 

to certain engagements, our customers can terminate our master services agreements and work orders with or without 

cause, and in most cases without any cancellation charge. While we have not experienced the cancellation of any 

agreements due to our failure to perform the obligations specified in the agreements, resulting in an adverse impact on our 

business or results of operations in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and the last three Fiscals, we cannot 

assure you that such instances will not arise in the future. In addition, large and complex projects may involve multiple 

engagements or stages, and a customer may choose not to retain us for additional stages or may cancel or delay additional 

planned engagements. We may not be able to renew our contracts on favourable terms, or to replace any customer that 

elects to terminate or not renew its contract with us, which could adversely affect our revenue and thus our cash flows, 

financial condition and results of operations. Further, our failure to perform or observe any contractual obligations could 

result in cancellation or non-renewal of a contract, which could cause us to experience a higher than expected number of 

unassigned employees and an increase in our expenses as a percentage of revenues, until we are able to reduce or reallocate 

our headcount and may adversely affect our business, cash flows, results of operations and financial condition. Further, 
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some of our agreements with customers contain non-compete or exclusivity clauses. These clauses may restrict our ability 

to offer services to different customers in a specific industry or market, which adversely affect our business, cash flows, 

financial condition and results of operations. 

34. Any variation in the utilization of the Net Proceeds as disclosed in this Red Herring Prospectus shall be subject to 
certain compliance requirements, including prior Shareholdersô approval.  

 

Our proposed objects of the Offer are set forth under ñObjects of the Offerò on page 121. At this stage, we cannot determine 

with any certainty if we would require the Net Proceeds to meet any other expenditure or fund any exigencies arising out 

of competitive environment, business conditions, economic conditions or other factors beyond our control. In accordance 

with Sections 13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act 2013, we cannot undertake any variation in the utilisation of the Net 

Proceeds without obtaining the Shareholdersô approval through a special resolution. In the event of any such circumstances 

that require us to undertake variation in the disclosed utilisation of the Net Proceeds, we may not be able to obtain the 

Shareholdersô approval in a timely manner, or at all. Any delay or inability in obtaining such Shareholdersô approval may 

adversely affect our business or operations 

 

Further, our Promoters or controlling Shareholders would be required to provide an exit opportunity to the Shareholders 

who do not agree with our proposal to modify the objects of the Offer as prescribed in the SEBI ICDR Regulations. If our 

shareholders exercise such exit option, our business and financial condition could be adversely affected. Therefore, we 

may not be able to undertake variation of objects of the Offer to use any unutilized proceeds of the Offer, if any, even if 

such variation is in the interest of our Company, which may restrict our ability to respond to any change in our business or 

financial condition and may adversely affect our business and results of operations.  

 

35. Our Promoters have provided personal guarantees for loans availed by our Company. Our business, financial 
condition, results of operations, cash flows and prospects may be adversely affected by the invocation of all or any 

guarantees provided by our Promoter and Promoter Group. 

 

Jayakumar Ammasaikutty, our Promoter and Ahobilam Nagasundaram, our Promoter, Executive Director & Chief 

Executive Officer have provided guarantees for the loans availed by our Company from various lenders. The details of the 

personal guarantees extended have been provided below: 

(  in million) 

Sr. 

No 

Name of Lender  Name of Promoter/ Director  Nature of Facility  Amount of Guarantee 

(as per respective 

sanction letter) 

1.  HDFC Bank 

Limited  

Ahobilam Nagasundaram and 

Jayakumar Ammasaikutty  

Credit Facility of Rs 35 

Crore (Overdraft:12.25 

Crore, TERM LOANS: 2.75 

Crore and Invoicing 

discounting: 20 Crore) 

350.00 

2.  Axis Bank Limited Ahobilam Nagasundaram Sales invoice Discounting 50.00 

 

For details, refer to the chapter titled ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 381.  

In case of a default under our loan agreements, any of the guarantees provided by our Promoters may be invoked, which 

could negatively impact the reputation of our Company. In addition, our Promoters may be required to liquidate their 

shareholding in our Company to settle the claims of the lenders, thereby diluting their shareholding in our Company. We 

may also not be successful in procuring alternate guarantees satisfactory to the lenders, as a result may need to repay 

outstanding amounts under such facilities or seek additional sources of capital, which could affect our financial condition 

and cash flows.  

36. Failure to obtain or renew approvals, licenses, registrations and permits to operate our business in a timely manner, 
or at all, may adversely affect our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations.  

 

We are required to obtain certain approvals, registrations, permissions and licenses from regulatory authorities, to carry 

out/ undertake our business. These approvals, licenses, registrations and permissions may be subject to numerous 

conditions. If we fail to obtain some or all of these approvals or licenses, or renewals thereof, in a timely manner or at all, 

or if we fail to comply with applicable conditions or it is claimed that we have breached any such conditions, our license 

or permission for carrying on a particular activity may be suspended or cancelled and we may not be able to carry on such 

activity, which could adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. For further 
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information on the nature of approvals and licenses required for our business, see ñGovernment and Other Statutory 

Approvalsò on page 389. In addition, we have, and may need to in the future, apply for certain additional approvals, 

including the renewal of approvals, which may expire from time to time. 

 

There is no assurance that such approvals and licenses will be granted or renewed in a timely manner or at all by the 

relevant governmental or regulatory authorities. Failure to obtain or renew such approvals and licenses in a timely manner 

would make our operations non-compliant with applicable laws and may result in imposition of penalties by relevant 

authorities, and may also prevent us from carrying out our business. Our licenses and approvals are subject to various 

conditions, including periodic renewal and maintenance standards. Any actual or alleged failure on our part to comply with 

the terms and conditions of such regulatory licenses and registrations could expose us to legal action, compliance costs or 

liabilities, or could affect our ability to continue to operate at the locations or in the manner in which we have been operating 

thus far.  

 

37. We are required to maintain certain approvals or licenses required in the ordinary course of business and the failure 

to obtain them in a timely manner or at all may adversely affect our operations 

We require certain approvals, licenses, registrations and permissions for operating our business. Further, the approvals that 

we obtain may stipulate certain conditions requiring our compliance for which we may be required to make compliance-

related expenditure. Failure to obtain, maintain or renew any approvals or licences, in a timely manner or at all, may result 

in a levy of penalties or other regulatory action against us, in accordance with applicable laws, which may have an adverse 

effect on our business. Certain of these permits and approvals are valid for a certain period and are required to be renewed 

at regular intervals in accordance with the timelines prescribed under the relevant statutes. We need to apply for certain 

such approvals, including the renewal of approvals that expire from time to time, in the ordinary course of our business. 

As at the date of this RHP, our Company has obtained all material approvals required for its business and operations. For 

details of such licenses, registrations and approvals for our Company and our Material Subsidiary, see ñGovernment and 

Other Statutory Approvalsò on page 389. 

If we fail to comply with the terms and conditions of our approvals, we may incur increased costs, be subject to penalties 

or have our approvals and permits revoked. Any such revocation of our approvals or permits or failure to continue to obtain 

or renew the approvals and permits required for our operations, could result in a disruption in our operations, and our 

business prospects, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows may be adversely affected. 

38. Failure to comply with laws and regulations applicable to our business could subject us to fines and penalties and 

could also cause us to lose customers or otherwise harm our business. 

 

We are subject to evolving and complex laws on data privacy, internet use for commerce, and data sovereignty. These 

regulations are extensive and often inconsistent, creating uncertainty in compliance. In India, these laws include the 

Information Technology Act, 2000 and rules thereunder and the Digital Personal Data Protection Act, 2023 (ñDPDP Actò), 

which provides for personal data protection and privacy of individuals, regulates cross border data transfer, and provides 

several exemptions for personal data processing by the Government. The DPDP Act provides for and imposes restrictions 

and obligations on data fiduciaries resulting from dealing with personal data and further, provides for levy of penalties for 

breach of obligations prescribed under the DPDP Act. The Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology, 

Government of India has introduced a Draft Digital Personal Data Protection Rules, 2025 (ñDPDP Rulesò), which are yet 

to come into force, which provide detailed guidelines for data fiduciaries, consent managers, and the Data Protection Board 

to ensure compliance with the DPDP Act. For further details, ñKey Regulations and Policiesò on page 267.  

 

These laws and regulations in India and other countries where we have customers impose added costs on our business. 

Changes in laws or regulations relating to privacy, data protection, and information security, could require us to modify our 

existing systems or invest in new technologies to ensure compliance with such applicable laws, which may require us to 

incur additional expenses. The implementation of such laws can increase our data security and compliance related costs 

thereby adversely affecting our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

Additionally, our business is also subject to various central, state, local and foreign laws, including employment and labour 

laws, workplace safety, environmental laws, consumer protection laws, anti-bribery laws, import and export controls, anti-

corruption and anti-bribery laws, and tax laws and regulations. For details of certain sector specific laws and regulations 

in India that are applicable to us, see ñKey Regulations and Policiesò on page 267. 

 

While we ensure compliance with applicable laws and regulations relating to our business, we cannot assure you that the 

Government or the regulatory authorities will not take different interpretations regarding applicability of, or compliance 

with, the laws and regulatory framework governing our business. Unfavourable changes in the applicability, 
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implementation, or interpretations of existing, or the promulgation of new laws, rules and regulations including foreign 

investment laws governing our business and operations could result in us being deemed to be in contravention of such laws 

and may require us to apply for additional approvals. Moreover, there is no assurance that the Government or regulatory 

authorities will not take a different interpretation regarding any of our current business activities being restricted or 

prohibited under applicable laws or the terms of the regulatory registrations and approvals obtained by us. 

 

Our attempts to comply with applicable legal requirements may not be successful, and may also lead to increased costs for 

compliance, which may materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition, cash flows, results of operations 

and prospects. For instance, we have delayed in the payment of statutory dues, including tax deducted as source. See ñRisk 

Factors - There have been certain delays in payment of statutory dues in the past. Any delay in payment of statutory dues 

in the future may result in the imposition of penalties and in turn may have an adverse effect on our business, financial 

conditions, results of operations and cash flowsò on page 57. 

 

Changes in laws or regulations could require us to adjust our business practices, which may negatively impact our 

operations, financial health, and future prospects. Non-compliance could lead to investigations, penalties, contract 

terminations, and other serious consequences that could materially affect our business. 

 

39. In addition to the existing indebtedness of our Company, we may incur further indebtedness during the course of 

business. 

As on October 31, 2025, the outstanding borrowings of our Company and Subsidiaries on a consolidated basis aggregated 

to  391.71 million. In addition to the indebtedness for the existing operations, our Company may incur further indebtedness 

during the course of the business. We cannot assure you that our Company will be able to obtain further loans at favourable 

terms. Increased borrowings, if any, may adversely affect our debt-equity ratio and our ability to borrow at competitive 

rates. In addition, we cannot assure you that the budgeting of our working capital requirements for a particular year will be 

accurate. There may be situations where we may under-budget our working capital requirements, which may lead to delays 

in arranging additional working capital requirements, loss of reputation, levy of liquidated damages and can cause an 

adverse effect on our cash flows. 

 

We have not defaulted on any of our loans. However, any failure to service the indebtedness of our Company or otherwise 

perform our obligations under our financing agreements entered with our lenders or which may be entered into by our 

Company, could trigger cross default provisions, penalties, acceleration of repayment of amounts due under such facilities 

which may cause an adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations. For details of our 

indebtedness, please refer to the section titled  ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 381. 

 

40. A portion of the Net Proceeds of the Offer is proposed to be utilized towards funding unidentified inorganic 

acquisitions. However, as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, we have partially identified certain potential 

acquisition targets. However, these targets are still under evaluation, and therefore, there is uncertainty regarding 

the timing, nature, and commercial viability of such acquisitions. 

Our Company has identified a few targets in North America for which it has issued mutually executed letter of intent 

(ñLOIò) for two of them. These two and the other targets are in various stages of review / due diligence. 

 

The details of such targets identified by our Company are as under: 

 

Target Company  Services/Industry served 

Target 1 IT Consulting/ Transportation and logistics 

Target 2 Managed services / United States Federal / State transport department 

Target 3 IT Consulting in Oracle ERP / CRM 

Target 4 Business & IT Consulting, project management solutions 

 

Until such time as the acquisition targets are identified and definitive agreements are executed, we intend to deploy the 

unutilized Net Proceeds in accordance with the interim use of funds as disclosed in the section titled ñObjects of the Offerò 

on page 121. 

 

There can be no assurance that we will be able to identify suitable acquisition opportunities or consummate such 

transactions within the anticipated timelines. Any delay or inability to deploy the Net Proceeds as intended may adversely 

affect our growth strategy and financial performance. 
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41. Our ability to pay dividends in the future may be affected by any material adverse effect on our future earnings, 

financial condition or cash flows. 

 

Our ability to pay dividends in future will depend on our earnings, financial condition and capital requirements. Our 

business is working capital intensive and we are required to obtain consents from certain of our lenders prior to the 

declaration of dividend as per the terms of the agreements executed with them. We may be unable to pay dividends in the 

near or medium term, and our future dividend policy will depend on our capital requirements and financing arrangements 

in respect of our operations, financial condition and results of operations. Our Company has not declared dividends in the 

past and there can be no assurance that our Company will declare dividends in the future. For further details, please refer 

to ñDividend Policyò on page 310.  

 

42. Our Promoters have significant control over the Company and have the ability to direct our business and affairs; 

their interests may conflict with your interests as a shareholder. 

Upon completion of the Offer, our Promoters will own [ǒ] % of the Post-Offer Equity Share capital of the Company. As a 

result, the Promoters will have the ability to exercise significant influence over all matters requiring shareholdersô approval, 

including the election of directors and approval of significant corporate transactions. The Promoters will also have an 

effective veto power with respect to any shareholder action or approval requiring a majority vote. Such concentration of 

ownership may also have the effect of delaying, preventing or deterring a change in control. For further details of Promoterô 

shareholding, please refer section titled ñCapital Structureò page 95. 

 

Further, sale of a large number of the Equity Shares by the Promoters could adversely affect the market price of the Equity 

Shares. Similarly, the perception that any such primary or secondary sale may occur, could adversely affect the market 

price of the Equity Shares. No assurance may be given that the Promoters will not dispose of, pledge or encumber their 

Equity Shares in the future. 

 

43. The information in the ñIndustryò section is derived from publicly available sources. There can be no assurance 

that such third-party statistical, financial and other industry information is complete or accurate and neither has 

our company independently verified the same. Prospective investors are advised not to place undue reliance on such 

information as included in this Red Herring Prospectus, when making their investment decisions. 

This Red Herring Prospectus includes information derived from third party industry sources and from publicly available 

information as well as industry publications and sources. We have taken extracts from the report titled 'Mordor Intelligence 

Report- Market Assessment of Indian IT Services and BPM Exports to North America' issued by Mordor Intelligence, 

óStrategic Review 2025ô issued by Nasscom, 'IBEF- IT & BPM Industry Report' issued by IBEF, respectively, and have 

taken their consent for inclusion of data from their reports , respectively, and have taken their consent for inclusion of data 

from their reports. We cannot guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any such information in the RHP and 

the in section titled ñIndustry Overviewò on page 153. Industry publications generally state that the information contained 

in such publications has been obtained from publicly available documents from various sources believed to be reliable but 

their accuracy and completeness are not guaranteed and their reliability cannot be assured and also contains certain industry 

and market data based on certain assumptions. Further, the reports use certain methodologies for market sizing and 

forecasting. There are no standard data gathering methodologies in the markets in which we operate, and methodologies 

and assumptions vary widely among different industry sources. Such assumptions may change based on various factors. 

Industry sources and publications are also prepared based on information as of specific dates and may no longer be current 

or reflect current trends. Industry sources and publications may also base their information on estimates, projections, 

forecasts and assumptions that may prove to be incorrect. Industry sources do not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or 

completeness of the data. 

 

We cannot assure you that such assumptions are correct or will not change and, accordingly, our position in the market 

may differ from that presented in this RHP. Further, industry data or sources are not recommendations to invest in our 

Company. Prospective investors are advised not to place undue reliance on such information or extracts thereof as included 

in this Red Herring Prospectus, when making their investment decisions. See chapters titled ñCertain Conventions, 

Presentation of Financial, Industry and Market Data and Currency Of Presentationò and ñIndustry Overviewò on pages 

29 and 153, respectively. 

 

44. Significant differences exist between Ind AS and other accounting principles, such as Indian GAAP, IFRS and U.S. 

GAAP, which may be material to investorsô assessments of our financial condition, result of operations and cash 

flows. 

Our Restated Financial Statements of assets and liabilities, restated financial statements of profit and loss and cash flows 

for the six months period ended September 30, 2025, Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023 have been prepared in accordance with 

the Indian GAAP. We have not attempted to quantify the impact of Ind AS, US GAAP, IFRS or any other system of 
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accounting principles on the financial data included in this Red Herring Prospectus, nor do we provide conciliation of our 

financial statements to those of US GAAP, IFRS or any other accounting principles. US GAAP and IFRS differ in 

significant respects from Indian GAAP. Accordingly, the degree to which the Restated Financial Statements included in 

this Red Herring Prospectus will provide meaningful information is entirely dependent on the readerôs level of familiarity 

with Ind AS, Indian GAAP and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Any reliance by persons not familiar with Indian accounting 

practices on the financial disclosures presented in this Red Herring Prospectus should accordingly be limited. 

45. Our funding requirements and the proposed deployment of Net Proceeds have not been appraised by any bank or 

financial institution or any other independent agency and our management will have broad discretion over the use 

of the Net Proceeds. 

We intend to utilize the Net Proceeds of the Offer as set forth in ñObjects of the Offer-Requirement of Funds and Utilization 

of Net Proceedsò beginning on page 122. The funding requirements mentioned as a part of the objects of the Offer are 

based on internal management estimates and have not been appraised by any bank or financial institution. This is based on 

current conditions and is subject to change in light of changes in external circumstances, costs, business initiatives, other 

financial conditions or business strategies. However, the deployment of Net Proceeds will be monitored by a monitoring 

agency appointed pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations. We intend to deploy the Net Proceeds in FY 2026 and 2027, 

but may have to reconsider our estimates or business plans due to changes in underlying factors, some of which are beyond 

our control, such as interest rate fluctuations. Accordingly, prospective investors in the Offer will need to rely upon our 

managementôs judgment with respect to the use of proceeds. If we are unable to deploy the Net Proceeds in a timely or an 

efficient manner, it may affect our business and results of operations. 

Various risks and uncertainties, including those set forth in this section, may limit or delay our efforts to use the Net 

Proceeds to achieve profitable growth in our business. Accordingly, use of the Net Proceeds for other purposes identified 

by our management may not result in actual growth of our business, increased profitability or an increase in the value of 

our business and your investment. 

46. Our business depends on a strong brand and corporate reputation and if we are not able to maintain and enhance 
our brand, our ability to grow our business and our results of operations and financial condition may be adversely 

affected. 

 

Since many of our specific client engagements involve highly tailored solutions, our corporate reputation is a significant 

factor in our clientsô and prospective clientsô determination of whether to continue engaging us or hire us for prospective 

services. We believe that our brand name, ñMethodhubò and reputation are important corporate assets that help distinguish 

our services from those of our competitors and also contribute to our efforts to recruit and retain talented professionals. 

However, our corporate reputation is susceptible to damage by various factors such as actions or statements made by current 

or former employees or clients, competitors, vendors and adversaries in legal proceedings, as well as members of the 

investment community and the media. There is a risk that negative information about our Company, even if based on false 

rumours or misunderstandings, could adversely affect our business. Any negative news affecting us might also affect our 

reputation and brand value. In particular, damage to our reputation could be difficult and time-consuming to repair, 

especially due to the competitiveness in our industry, which could make potential or existing clients reluctant to select us 

for new engagements, resulting in a loss of business, and could adversely affect our employee recruitment and retention 

efforts. Damage to our reputation could also reduce the value and effectiveness of our brand name, could reduce investor 

confidence in us, affect the price of our Equity Shares and adversely affect our ability to grow our business and our results 

of operations and financial condition. 

 

47. Employee fraud or misconduct could harm us by impairing our ability to attract and retain customers and subject 

us to significant legal liability and reputational harm. 

 

Our business is exposed to the risk of employee misappropriation, fraud or misconduct. Our employees could make 

improper use or disclose confidential information, which could result in regulatory sanctions and serious reputational or 

financial harm. Further, our Company operates in an environment where risks relating to information security, compliance, 

and service quality are inherent to recruitment and technology delivery services. To address these risks, we have adopted a 

structured framework aligned with globally recognized standards, including ISO 27001 (information security 

management), ISO 9001 (quality management), and SOC 2 Type 2 (service organization controls). These certifications 

reinforce our commitment to safeguarding client data, ensuring operational resilience, and maintaining defined quality 

benchmarks. 

 

We conduct half-yearly internal audits across business functions, with non-conformities identified, corrective action plans 

implemented, and progress tracked through periodic reviews. Our processes are further validated by independent Certified 
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Public Accountant (CPA) firms and globally recognized standards organizations, providing external assurance on the 

robustness of our internal controls. 

 

While we strive to monitor, detect and prevent fraud or misappropriation by our employees, through various internal control 

measures, we may be unable to adequately prevent or deter such activities in all cases. While we have not been able to 

identify such issues in the past, there could be instances of fraud and misconduct by our employees, which may go 

unnoticed for certain periods of time before corrective action is taken.  

In addition, we may be subject to regulatory or other proceedings, penalties or other actions in connection with any, fraud 

or misappropriation by our employees, which could adversely affect our goodwill, business prospects and future financial 

performance. We may also be required to make good any monetary loss to the affected party. Even when we identify 

instances of fraud and other misconduct and pursue legal recourse or file claims with our insurance carriers, we cannot 

assure you that we will recover any amounts lost through such fraud or other misconduct. 

48. We may not be able to successfully manage the growth of our business if we are unable to maintain adequate 

internal systems, processes and controls.  

  

We have experienced considerable growth since we commenced business in 2016, and we have expanded our operations 

and product portfolio. We cannot assure you that our growth strategies will continue to be successful or that we will be able 

to continue to expand further, or at the same rate.  

 

Our inability to execute our growth strategies in a timely manner or within budget estimates or our inability to meet the 

expectations of our customers and other stakeholders, could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations 

and financial condition. Our future prospects will depend on our ability to grow our business and operations. Further, in 

order to manage our growth effectively, we must implement, upgrade and improve our operational systems, procedures 

and internal controls on a timely basis. While there have been no such instances in the past, however, if we fail to implement 

these systems, procedures and controls on a timely basis, or if there are weaknesses in our internal controls that would 

result in inconsistent internal standard operating procedures, we may not be able to meet our customersô needs, hire and 

retain new employees or operate our business effectively. Failure to manage growth effectively could adversely affect our 

business and results of operations. 

 

49. The Equity Shares have never been publicly traded and the Offer may not result in an active or liquid market for 

the Equity Shares. Further, the price of the Equity Shares may be volatile, and you may be unable to resell the 

Equity Shares at or above the Offer Price. 

Prior to the Offer, there has been no public market for the Equity Shares, and an active trading market on the Indian Stock 

Exchange may not develop or be sustained after the Offer. Listing and quotation does not guarantee that a market for the 

Equity Shares will develop, or if developed, there will be liquidity of such market for the Equity Shares. The Offer Price 

of the Equity Shares may bear no relationship to the market price of the Equity Shares after the Offer.  

 

The market price of the Equity Shares after the Offer can be volatile as a result of several factors beyond our Companyôs 

control, including volatility in the Indian and global securities markets, our results of operations, the performance of our 

competitors, developments in the Indian and global key lithium battery industry, changing perceptions in the market about 

investments in this sector in India, investor perceptions of our future performance, adverse media reports about us or our 

sector, changes in the estimates of our performance or recommendations by financial analysts, significant developments in 

Indiaôs economic liberalisation and deregulation policies, and significant developments in Indiaôs fiscal regulations. In 

addition, the Stock Exchange may experience significant price and volume fluctuations, which may have a material adverse 

effect on the market price of the Equity Shares. 

 

General or industry specific market conditions or stock performance or domestic or international macroeconomic and 

geopolitical factors unrelated to our performance may also affect the price of the Equity Shares. In particular, the stock 

market as a whole in the past has experienced extreme price and volume fluctuations that have affected the market price of 

many companies in ways that may have been unrelated to the companiesô operating performances. For these reasons, 

investors should not rely on recent trends to predict future share prices, results of operations or cash flow and financial 

condition. 

 

50. Any further issuance of Equity Shares, or convertible securities or other equity linked instruments by us may dilute 

your shareholding. 

Our Company may be required to finance our growth through future equity offerings. Any future equity issuances by our 

Company, including a primary offering of Equity Shares, convertible securities or securities linked to Equity Shares 

including through exercise of employee stock options, may lead to the dilution of investorsô shareholdings in our Company. 
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Any future equity issuances by us or sales of the Equity Shares by the Promoters may adversely affect the trading price of 

the Equity Shares, which may lead to other adverse consequences including difficulty in raising capital through offering of 

the Equity Shares or incurring additional debt. In addition, any perception by investors that such issuances or sales might 

occur may also affect the market price of the Equity Shares. There can be no assurance that we will not issue Equity Shares, 

convertible securities or securities linked to Equity Shares or that the Shareholders will not dispose of, pledge or encumber 

their Equity Shares in the future. 

 

51. An Investors will not be able to sell immediately on an Indian stock exchange any of the Equity Shares they 

purchase in the Offer. 

Subject to requisite approvals, the Equity Shares will be listed on the Stock Exchanges. Pursuant to applicable Indian laws, 

certain actions must be completed before the Equity Shares can be listed and trading in the Equity Shares may commence. 

Investorsô book entry, or ódematô accounts with depository participants in India, are expected to be credited within one 

working day of the date on which the Basis of Allotment is approved by the Stock Exchanges. The Allotment of Equity 

Shares in this Offer and the credit of such Equity Shares to the applicantôs demat account with depository participant could 

take approximately two Working Days from the Bid Closing Date and trading in the Equity Shares upon receipt of final 

listing and trading approvals from the Stock Exchanges is expected to commence within three Working Days of the Bid 

Closing Date. There could be a failure or delay in listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Any failure or delay 

in obtaining the approval or otherwise commence trading in the Equity Shares would restrict investorsô ability to dispose 

of their Equity Shares. There can be no assurance that the Equity Shares will be credited to investorsô demat accounts, or 

that trading in the Equity Shares will commence, within the time periods specified in this risk factor. We could also be 

required to pay interest at the applicable rates if allotment is not made, refund orders are not dispatched or demat credits 

are not made to investors within the prescribed time periods. For further details, see ñOffer Procedureò on page 425. 

 

52. There are restrictions on daily movements in the trading price of the Equity Shares, which may adversely affect a 

shareholderôs ability to sell Equity Shares or the price at which Equity Shares can be sold at a particular point in 

time. 

Following the listing of Equity Shares through the Offer, the Equity Shares will be subject to a daily ñcircuit breakerò 

imposed on listed companies by the Stock Exchange, which does not allow transactions beyond certain volatility in the 

trading price of the Equity Shares. This circuit breaker operates independently of the index-based market-wide circuit 

breakers generally imposed by SEBI on Indian Stock Exchange. The percentage limit on the Equity Sharesô circuit breaker 

will be set by the Stock Exchange based on historical volatility in the price and trading volume of the Equity Shares. The 

Stock Exchange is not required to inform our Company of the percentage limit of the circuit breaker, and they may change 

the limit without our knowledge. This circuit breaker would effectively limit the upward and downward movements in the 

trading price of the Equity Shares beyond the circuit breaker limit set by the Stock Exchange. As a result of this circuit 

breaker, there can be no assurance regarding the ability of shareholders to sell Equity Shares or the price at which 

shareholders may be able to sell their Equity Shares. 

 

53. The determination of the Price Band and Issue Price is based on various factors and assumptions and the Issue 

Price of the Equity Shares may not be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after the Issue.  

There has been no public market for the Equity Shares prior to the Offer, so the determination of the Price Band is based 

on various factors and assumptions and will be determined by our Company in consultation with the BRLM. Furthermore, 

the Offer Price of the Equity Shares will be determined by our Company in consultation with the BRLM through the Book 

Building Process. These will be based on numerous factors, including factors as described under ñBasis for the Offer Priceò 

on page 143 and may not be indicative of the market price for the Equity Shares after the Offer. For further details, see 

ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures ï Track record of past issues handled by the BRLMò on page 402. The factors 

that could affect the market price of the Equity Shares include, among others, broad market trends, our financial 

performance and results post-listing, and other factors beyond our Companyôs control. Our Company cannot assure you 

that an active market will develop, or sustained trading will take place in the Equity Shares or provide any assurance 

regarding the price at which the Equity Shares will be traded after listing. 

 

54. There is no guarantee that the Equity Shares will be listed on the BSE SME in a timely manner or at all. 

There is no guarantee that the Equity Shares will be listed on the BSE SME in a timely manner or at all. In accordance with 

Indian law, permission for listing and trading of the Equity Shares will not be granted until certain actions have been 

completed in relation to this Issue and until Allotment of Equity Shares pursuant to this Offer. In accordance with current 

regulations and circulars issued by SEBI, the Equity Shares are required to be listed on the BSE SME within such time as 

mandated under UPI Circulars, subject to any change in the prescribed timeline in this regard. However, we cannot assure 

you that the trading in the Equity Shares will commence in a timely manner or at all. Any failure or delay in obtaining final 

listing and trading approvals may restrict your ability to dispose of your Equity Shares. Further, there can be no assurance 

that the Equity Shares once listed will continue to remain listed on the Stock Exchange. Indian laws permit a company to 
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delist its equity shares on compliance with prescribed procedures including the requirement to obtain the approval of its 

shareholders. Further, certain instances of non-compliance with applicable laws can result in the delisting of the Equity 

Shares. We cannot assure you, therefore, that the Equity Shares, once listed, will continue to remain listed.  

 

55. Holders of Equity Shares may be restricted in their ability to exercise pre-emptive rights under Indian law and 

thereby suffer future dilution of their ownership position. 

Under the Companies Act, a company incorporated in India must offer its equity shareholders pre-emptive rights to 

subscribe and pay for a proportionate number of equity shares to maintain their existing ownership percentages prior to 

issuance of any new equity shares, unless the pre-emptive rights have been waived by the adoption of a special resolution 

by holders of three-fourths of the equity shares voting on such resolution. However, if the law of the jurisdiction that you 

are in, does not permit the exercise of such pre-emptive rights without our filing an offering document or registration 

statement with the applicable authority in such jurisdiction, you will be unable to exercise such pre-emptive rights, unless 

we make such a filing. If we elect not to file a registration statement, the new securities may be issued to a custodian, who 

may sell the securities for your benefit. The value such custodian receives on the sale of any such securities and the related 

transaction costs cannot be predicted. To the extent that you are unable to exercise pre-emptive rights granted in respect of 

the Equity Shares, your proportional interests in our Company may be reduced. 

 

56. QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of quantity of 

Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid.  

Pursuant to the regulations under the SEBI Act, QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are not permitted to withdraw or 

lower their Bids (in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid. Individual 

Investors can revise their Bids during the Bid/Offer Period and withdraw their Bids until Bid/Offer Closing Date. While 

our Company is required to complete Allotment pursuant to the Offer within 3 Working Days from the Bid/ Offer Closing 

Date, events affecting the Biddersô decision to invest in the Equity Shares, including material adverse changes in 

international or national monetary policy, financial, political or economic conditions, our business, results of operation or 

financial condition may arise between the date of submission of the Bid and Allotment. Our Company may complete the 

Allotment of the Equity Shares even if such events occur, and such events limit the Biddersô ability to sell the Equity Shares 

Allotted pursuant to the Offer or cause the trading price of the Equity Shares to decline on listing. 

 

57. A third party could be prevented from acquiring control of our Company because of anti-takeover provisions under 

Indian law. 

There are provisions in Indian law that may delay, deter or prevent a future takeover or change in control of our Company, 

even if a change in control would result in the purchase of your Equity Shares at a premium to the market price or would 

otherwise be beneficial to you. Such provisions may discourage or prevent certain types of transactions involving actual or 

threatened change in control of our Company. Under the SEBI Takeover Regulations, an acquirer has been defined as any 

person who, directly or indirectly, acquires or agrees to acquire shares or voting rights or control over a company, whether 

individually or acting in concert with others. Although these provisions have been formulated to ensure that interests of 

investors/shareholders are protected, these provisions may also discourage a third party from attempting to take control of 

our Company. Consequently, even if a potential takeover of our Company would result in the purchase of the Equity Shares 

at a premium to their market price or would otherwise be beneficial to its stakeholders, it is possible that such a takeover 

would not be attempted. 

 

58. Investors may not be able to enforce a judgment of a foreign court against us.  

Our Company is a company incorporated under the laws of India and majority of the assets of our Company and such 

persons are located in India. As a result, it may not be possible for investors outside India to effect service of process upon 

our Company or such persons in India, or to enforce against them judgments obtained in courts outside India. 

 

India has reciprocal recognition and enforcement of judgments in civil and commercial matters with only a limited number 

of jurisdictions, which includes, among others, the United Kingdom, Singapore, United Arab Emirates and Hong Kong. In 

order to be enforceable, a judgment from a jurisdiction with reciprocity must meet certain requirements of the Code of 

Civil Procedure, 1908. Judgments or decrees from jurisdictions, which do not have reciprocal recognition with India, 

cannot be executed in India. Therefore, a final judgment for the payment of money rendered by any court in a non-

reciprocating territory for civil liability, whether or not predicated solely upon the general laws of the non-reciprocating 

territory, would not be enforceable in India. Even if an investor obtained a judgment in such a jurisdiction against us or 

our officers or directors, it may be required to institute a new proceeding in India and obtain a decree from an Indian court. 

However, the party in whose favour such final judgment is rendered may bring a new suit in a competent court in India 

based on a final judgment that has been obtained in a non-reciprocating territory within three years of obtaining such final 

judgment in the same manner as any other suit filed to enforce a civil liability in India. If, and to the extent that, an Indian 

court were of the opinion that fairness and good faith so required, it would, under current practice, give binding effect to 
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the final judgment that had been rendered in the non-reciprocating territory, unless such a judgment contravenes principles 

of public policy in India. It is unlikely that an Indian court would award damages on the same basis or to the same extent 

as was awarded in a final judgment rendered by a court in another jurisdiction if the Indian court believed that the amount 

of damages awarded was excessive or inconsistent with Indian practice. In addition, any person seeking to enforce a foreign 

judgment in India is required to obtain prior approval of the RBI to repatriate any amount recovered pursuant to the 

execution of such a judgment.  

 

59. Our Company may be subject to pre-emptive surveillance measures like Additional Surveillance Measure (ASM) 

and Graded Surveillance Measures (GSM) by the Stock Exchange in order to enhance market integrity and 

safeguard the interest of investors, once the Equity Shares of our Company are listed.  

The Equity Shares of our Company may be subject to general market conditions which may include significant price and 

volume fluctuations, once the Equity Shares of our Company are listed. The price of the Equity Shares may fluctuate after 

the Offer due to several factors such as volatility in the Indian and global securities market, our performance and 

profitability, or any other political or economic factor. The occurrence of these factors may lead to the surveillance 

measures stipulated by SEBI and the Stock Exchange for placing securities under the GSM or ASM framework being 

triggered in relation to the Equity Shares. If the Equity Shares are covered under such surveillance measures implemented 

by SEBI and the Stock Exchange, we may be subject to certain additional restrictions in relation to trading of the Equity 

Shares such as limiting trading frequency (for example, trading either allowed once in a week or a month) or freezing of 

price on upper side of trading which may have an adverse effect on the market price of the Equity Shares or may in general 

cause disruptions in the development of an active trading market for the Equity Shares. 

 

External Risks  

 

60. Adverse geopolitical conditions such as an increased tension between India and its neighbouring countries, the 

Russia-Ukraine conflict, the conflict between Iran-Israel and other countries in West Asia, and the recent trade 

wars and imposition of tariffs could adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

Adverse geopolitical conditions such as increased tensions between India and its neighbouring countries, resulting in any 

military conflict in the region could adversely affect our business and operations. For instance, tensions between India and 

Pakistan are at their highest in decades following a major escalation in Kashmir in May 2025. Any military conflict may 

lead to countries including the Government of India imposing restrictions which could have an adverse effect on the Indian 

economy. Further, any restriction on commodities, or other factors cause global supply chain disruptions could have an 

impact on global prices and could have an adverse effect on the commodities markets in India could be affected. For 

instance, the government of India has imposed additional tariffs in the nature of countervailing duty and anti-dumping duty 

on a number of items imported from China. Any such measure or reciprocal duties imposed on Indian products by China 

or other countries may adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition could have a chilling effect on 

trade and commerce between the nations which could lead to uncertainty in the securities and commodities markets, inflate 

costs etc. Further, prolonged Russia-Ukraine conflict and the armed hostilities between Israel and other countries in West 

Asia, impacting, inter alia, global trade, prices of oil and gas could have an inflationary impact on the Indian economy, 

result in higher interest rates and adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition.  

 

The conflict between Russia and Ukraine, the Israel-Gaza conflict or the ongoing tensions in the Red Sea, which are beyond 

our control, may lead to economic instability, including in India and globally, and may adversely affect our business, 

financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. The short and long-term implications of the conflict between 

Russia and Ukraine, the Israel-Hamas conflict and the Iran-Israel conflict are difficult to predict at this time. We continue 

to monitor any adverse impact that the conflict between Russia and Ukraine, the subsequent institution of sanctions against 

Russia by the United States and several European and Asian countries, and the Israel-Hamas conflict may have on the 

global economy in general, on the businesses and operations of us, our lenders and other third parties with which we 

conduct business. 

 

To the extent any geopolitical tension may adversely affect our business, it may also have the effect of heightening many 

of the other risks described herein. Such risks include, but are not limited to, adverse effects on macroeconomic conditions, 

including inflation; disruptions to our global technology infrastructure, including through cyberattack, ransom attack, or 

cyber intrusion; adverse changes in international trade policies and relations; disruptions in global supply chains; 

significant volatility in commodity prices and supply of energy resources; political and social instability; changes in 

consumer or purchaser preferences and constraints; volatility, or disruption in the capital markets, any of which could 

negatively affect our business and financial condition. In the recent past, we have been witnessing increased geopolitical 

tensions globally. Any potential aftermaths of such tensions such as cross-border restrictions, sanctions, trade barriers, 

imposition of tariffs could adversely affect our supply chains and as a result our production schedules. While we have 

alternative supply sources and have not experienced any disruption to our business or supply due to geopolitical tension in 

the past, should the conflicts lead to global shortages of commodities that are related to our business, such as energy, we 

may face challenges in sourcing raw materials and parts, including experiencing significant procurement cost increases. 
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Moreover, recent trade wars and increasing protectionist policies by several countries, including the imposition of import 

tariffs and duties on goods originating from certain regions, have created an unpredictable and unstable global trade 

environment. As such, the landed cost of our products in certain international markets may increase. This may adversely 

affect our pricing competitiveness, which could in turn impact customer retention, reduce order volumes, or result in 

delayed or cancelled orders from our international clients. Additionally, any withdrawal, renegotiation or suspension of 

favourable duty regimes under bilateral or multilateral trade arrangements may further increase our cost of compliance 

and disrupt existing export strategies. These developments may necessitate changes to our pricing models, operational 

realignments, or strategic shifts to alternate markets. Such changes, if material, could adversely affect our revenue, 

margins, and overall export performance. 

 

61. You may not be able to immediately sell any of the Equity Shares you subscribe to in this Offer on an Indian Stock 

Exchange. 

The Equity Shares are proposed to be listed on the Stock Exchange. Pursuant to Indian laws and regulations, certain actions 

must be completed before the Equity Shares can be listed and commence trading, including the crediting of Equity Shares 

in the investorôs demat accounts within the timeline specified under applicable law. Further, in accordance with Indian law, 

permission for listing and trading of the Equity Shares will not be granted until after certain actions have been completed 

in relation to this Offer and until Allotment of Equity Shares pursuant to this Offer. The Allotment of Equity Shares in the 

Offer and the credit of Equity Shares to the investorôs demat account with the relevant depository participant and listing is 

expected to be completed within the period as may be prescribed under applicable law. Any failure or delay in obtaining 

the approvals or otherwise commence trading in the Equity Shares would restrict investorsô ability to dispose of their Equity 

Shares. Our Company cannot assure you that the Equity Shares will be credited to investorôs demat accounts, or that trading 

in the Equity Shares will commence, within the prescribed time periods or at all which could restrict your ability to dispose 

of the Equity Shares. We could also be required to pay interest at the applicable rates if allotment is not made, refund orders 

are not dispatched or demat credits are not made to investors within the prescribed time periods. 

 

62. A slowdown in economic growth in India could adversely affect our Companyôs business.  

The structure of the Indian economy has undergone considerable changes in the last decade. These include increasing 

importance of external trade and of external capital flows. Any slowdown in the growth of the Indian economy or 

manufacturing sector or any future volatility in global process could adversely affect our Companyôs business, financial 

condition and results of operations. Indiaôs economy could be adversely affected by a general rise in interest rates, 

fluctuations in currency exchange rates, adverse conditions affecting commodity and electricity prices or various other 

factors.  

 

Further, conditions outside India, such as slowdowns in the economic growth of other countries, could have an impact on 

the growth of the Indian economy and government policy may change in response to such conditions. The Indian economy 

and financial markets are also significantly influenced by worldwide economic, financial and market conditions. Any 

financial turmoil, especially in the United States, Europe or China or Asian emerging market countries, may have an impact 

on the Indian economy. Although economic conditions differ in each country, investorsô reactions to any significant 

developments in one country can have adverse effects on the financial and market conditions in other countries. A loss of 

investor confidence in the financial systems, particularly in other emerging markets, may cause increased volatility in 

Indian financial markets, and could have an adverse effect on our Companyôs business, financial condition and results of 

operations and the price of the Equity Shares. 

 

Increasing employee compensation in India may erode some of our Companyôs competitive advantage and may reduce our 

Companyôs profit margins, which may have a material adverse effect on our Companyôs business, financial condition, cash 

flows and results of operations. 

 

Employee compensation in India has historically been significantly lower than employee compensation in the United States 

and Western Europe for comparably skilled professionals. However, compensation increases in India may erode some of 

this competitive advantage and may negatively affect our Companyôs profit margins. Employee compensation in India is 

increasing at a faster rate than in the United States and Western Europe, which could result in increased costs relating to 

managers and other mid-level professionals. Our Company may need to continue to increase the levels of our Companyôs 

employee compensation to remain competitive and manage attrition. Compensation increases may have a material adverse 

effect on our Companyôs business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. 

 

63. Adverse geopolitical conditions such as an increased tension between India and its neighbouring countries, conflict 

amongst some of the countries in Europe and the Middle East, could adversely affect our business, results of 

operations and financial condition. 
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Adverse geopolitical conditions such as increased tensions between India and its neighbouring countries, resulting in any 

military conflict in the region could adversely affect our business and operations. Such events may lead to countries 

including the Government of India imposing restrictions on the import or export of products or input materials, among 

others, and affect our ability to procure input materials required for our manufacturing operations. We could also be affected 

by the introduction of or increase in the levy of import tariffs in India, or in the countries to which we export our products, 

or changes in trade agreements between countries. For instance, the government of India has imposed additional tariffs in 

the nature of countervailing duty and anti-dumping duty on a number of items imported from China. Any such measure 

which affects our input material supply or reciprocal duties imposed on Indian products by China or other countries may 

adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition. Further, the ongoing war amongst some of the countries 

in Europe and the Middle East that is currently impacting, inter alia, global trade, prices of oil and gas and could have an 

inflationary impact on the Indian economy. 

 

64. Our Company may be affected by competition law in India and any adverse application or interpretation of the 

Competition Act could adversely affect our Companyôs business. 

The Competition Act, 2002, of India, as amended (ñCompetition Actò), regulates practices having an appreciable adverse 

effect on competition in the relevant market in India (ñAAECò). Under the Competition Act, any formal or informal 

arrangement, understanding, or action in concert, which causes or is likely to cause an AAEC, is considered void and may 

result in the imposition of substantial penalties. Further, any agreement among competitors which directly or indirectly 

involves the determination of purchase or sale prices, limits or controls production, supply, markets, technical development, 

investment, or the provision of services, or shares the market or source of production or provision of services in any manner, 

including by way of allocation of geographical area or number of customers in the relevant market or directly or indirectly 

results in bid- rigging or collusive bidding is presumed to have an AAEC and is considered void. The Competition Act also 

prohibits abuse of a dominant position by any enterprise.  

 

On April 11, 2023, the Competition (Amendment) Bill 2023 received the assent of the President of India to become the 

Competition (Amendment) Act, 2023 (ñCompetition Amendment Actò), amending the Competition Act and giving the 

CCI additional powers to prevent practices that harm competition and the interests of consumers. It has been enacted to 

increase the ease of doing business in India and enhance transparency. The Competition Amendment Act, inter alia, 

modifies the scope of certain factors used to determine AAEC, reduces the overall time limit for the assessment of 

combinations by the CCI and empowers the CCI to impose penalties based on the global turnover of entities, for anti-

competitive agreements and abuse of dominant position. 

 

The Competition Act aims to, among others, prohibit all agreements and transactions which may have an AAEC in India. 

Consequently, all agreements entered by us could be within the purview of the Competition Act. Further, the CCI has 

extraterritorial powers and can investigate any agreements, abusive conduct, or combination occurring outside India if such 

agreement, conduct, or combination has an AAEC in India. However, the impact of the provisions of the Competition Act 

on the agreements entered by us cannot be predicted with certainty at this stage. We may be affected, directly or indirectly, 

by the application or interpretation of any provision of the Competition Act, or any enforcement proceedings initiated by 

the CCI, or any adverse publicity that may be generated due to scrutiny or prosecution by the CCI or if any prohibition or 

substantial penalties are levied under the Competition Act, it would adversely affect our business, results of operations, 

cash flows, and prospects. 

 

65. Changing laws, rules and regulations and legal uncertainties in India, including adverse application of tax laws 

and regulations, may adversely affect our business and financial performance. 

 

The regulatory and policy environment in which we operate is evolving and is subject to change. The Government of India 

or State governments in India may implement new laws or other regulations and policies that could affect our business in 

general, which could lead to new compliance requirements, including requiring us to obtain approvals and licenses from 

the Government of India, state governments and other regulatory bodies, or impose onerous requirements. 

 

Unfavourable changes in or interpretations of existing, or the promulgation of new, laws, rules and regulations including 

foreign investment and stamp duty laws governing our business and operations could result in us being deemed to be in 

contravention of such laws and may require us to apply for additional approvals. Any such decisions in future or any further 

changes in interpretation of laws may have an impact on our results of operations.  

 

We cannot predict the impact of any changes in or interpretations of existing, or the promulgation of, new laws, rules and 

regulations applicable to us and our business. Unfavourable changes in or interpretations of existing, or the promulgation 

of new laws, rules and regulations including foreign investment and stamp duty laws governing our business and operations 

could result in us, our business, operations or group structure being deemed to be in contravention of such laws and/or may 

require us to apply for additional approvals. We may incur increased costs and expend resources relating to compliance 

with such new requirements, which may also require significant management time, and any failure to comply may adversely 



73 

 

affect our business, results of operations and prospects. Uncertainty in the applicability, interpretation or implementation 

of any amendment to, or change in, governing law, regulation or policy, including by reason of an absence, or a limited 

body, of administrative or judicial precedent may be time consuming as well as costly for us to resolve and may impact the 

viability of our current business or restrict our ability to grow our business in the future. 

66. Any downgrade of our credit ratings could adversely affect our business. Additionally, a downgrade in ratings of 

India and other jurisdictions we operate in may affect the trading price of the Equity Shares.  

Credit ratings reflect a rating agencyôs opinion of our financial strength, operating performance, strategic position, and 

ability to meet our obligations. As on date of the Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has not obtained any credit ratings 

in relation to its debt obligations.  

 

Our Company's borrowing costs and our Companyôs access to the debt capital markets depend significantly on the credit 

ratings of India. Any adverse revisions to Indiaôs credit ratings for domestic and international debt by international rating 

agencies may adversely impact our Companyôs ability to raise additional financing and the interest rates and other 

commercial terms at which such financing is available, including raising any overseas additional financing. A downgrading 

of Indiaôs credit ratings may occur, for example, upon a change of government tax or fiscal policy, which are outside our 

Companyôs control. This could have an adverse effect on our Companyôs ability to fund our Companyôs growth on 

favourable terms or at all, and consequently adversely affect our Companyôs business and financial performance and the 

price of the Equity Shares. 

 

Further, any future equity issuances by us, including to comply with minimum public shareholding norms applicable to 

listed companies in India or sales of our Equity Shares by our shareholders may adversely affect the trading price of the 

Equity Shares, which may lead to other adverse consequences including difficulty in raising capital through offering of our 

Equity Shares or incurring additional debt.  

 

In case there is any disposal, pledge or encumbrance of the Equity Shares (in accordance with applicable law including 

procuring regulatory approvals, as required) by any of our significant shareholders may affect the trading price of the 

Equity Shares. 

 

67. The occurrence of natural or man-made disasters could adversely affect our results of operations, cash flows and 

financial condition. Hostilities, terrorist attacks, civil unrest and other acts of violence could adversely affect the 

financial markets and our business. 

The occurrence of natural disasters, including cyclones, storms, floods, earthquakes, tsunamis, fires, explosions, pandemic 

disease and man-made disasters, including acts of terrorism and military actions, could adversely affect our results of 

operations, cash flows or financial condition. Terrorist attacks and other acts of violence or war may adversely affect the 

Indian securities markets. In addition, any deterioration in international relations, especially between India and its 

neighbouring countries, may result in investor concern regarding regional stability which could adversely affect the price 

of the Equity Shares. In addition, India has witnessed local civil disturbances in recent years, and it is possible that future 

civil unrest as well as other adverse social, economic or political events in India could have an adverse effect on our 

business. Such incidents could also create a greater perception that investment in Indian companies involves a higher degree 

of risk and could have an adverse effect on our business and the market price of the Equity Shares.  
 

Our performance and the growth of our business are necessarily dependent on the health of the overall Indian economy. 

Therefore, any downturn in the macroeconomic environment in India could adversely affect our business, results of 

operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. The Indian economy could be adversely affected by 

various factors, such as the impact of COVID-19 or other pandemics, epidemics, political and regulatory changes, including 

adverse changes in the Governmentôs liberalisation policies, social disturbances, religious or communal tensions, terrorist 

attacks and other acts of violence or war such as ongoing Ukraine-Russia conflict, natural calamities, volatility in interest 

rates, volatility in commodity and energy prices, a loss of investor confidence in other emerging market economies and 

any worldwide financial instability. 
 

68. Fluctuation in the exchange rate between the Indian Rupee and foreign currencies may have an adverse effect on 

the value of our Equity Shares, independent of our operating results. 

On listing, our Equity Shares will be quoted in Indian Rupees on the Stock Exchanges. Any dividends in respect of our 

Equity Shares will also be paid in Indian Rupees and subsequently converted into the relevant foreign currency for 

repatriation, if required. Any adverse movement in currency exchange rates during the time taken for such conversion may 

reduce the net dividend to foreign investors. In addition, any adverse movement in currency exchange rates during a delay 

in repatriating the proceeds from a sale of Equity Shares outside India, for example, because of a delay in regulatory 

approvals that may be required for the sale of Equity Shares, may reduce the proceeds received by Shareholders. For 

example, the exchange rate between the Indian Rupee and the U.S. dollar has fluctuated substantially in recent years and 

may continue to fluctuate substantially in the future, which may have an adverse effect on the returns on our Equity Shares, 

independent of our operating results. 
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69. Investors could be subject to Indian taxes arising out of capital gains and stamp duty on the sale of the Equity 

Shares and will be subject to Indian taxes on any dividends.  

Under current Indian tax laws, capital gains arising from the sale of equity shares within 12 months in an Indian company 

are classified as short-term capital gains and generally taxable. Any gain realized on the sale of listed equity shares on a 

stock exchange that are held for more than 12 months is considered as long-term capital gains and is taxable at 10%, in 

excess of  1,00,000. Any long-term gain realized on the sale of equity shares, which are sold other than on a recognized 

stock exchange and on which no STT has been paid, is also subject to tax in India. Capital gains arising from the sale of 

equity shares are exempt from taxation in India where an exemption from taxation in India is provided under a treaty 

between India and the country of which the seller is resident. Generally, Indian tax treaties do not limit Indiaôs ability to 

impose tax on capital gains. As a result, residents of other countries may be liable to pay tax in India as well as in their own 

jurisdiction on a gain on the sale of equity shares. 

 

The Finance Act, 2019 introduced new provisions under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, thereby providing that in the absence 

of a specific provision under an agreement, the liability to pay stamp duty in case of sale of securities through stock 

exchanges will  be on the buyer, while in other cases of transfer for consideration through a depository, the onus will be on 

the transferor. The stamp duty for transfer of securities other than debentures, on a delivery basis is specified at 0.015% 

and on a non-delivery basis is specified at 0.003% of the consideration amount.  

 

Unfavourable changes in or interpretations of existing, or the promulgation of new laws, rules and regulations, could result 

in Investors being subject to additional taxes on the sale of our Equity Shares and Investors should consult their own tax 

advisors about the consequences of investing or trading in the Equity Shares. 

 

70. Financial instability, economic developments and volatility in securities markets in other countries may also cause 

the price of the Equity Shares to decline. 

The Indian economy and its securities markets are influenced by economic developments and volatility in securities 

markets in other countries. Investorsô reactions to developments in one country may have adverse effects on the market 

price of securities of companies located in other countries, including India. For instance, the economic downturn in the 

U.S. and several European countries during a part of Fiscals 2008 and 2009 adversely affected market prices in the global 

securities markets, including India. Following the United Kingdomôs exit from the European Union (Brexit), there still 

remains significant uncertainty around the impact of Brexit on the general economic conditions in the United Kingdom 

and the European Union and any consequential impact on global financial markets. In addition, China is one of Indiaôs 

major trading partners and there are rising concerns of a possible slowdown in the Chinese economy as well as a strained 

relationship with India, which could have an adverse impact on the trade relations between the two countries. Further, the 

recent collapse of the Silicon Valley Bank also caused economic downturn. Negative economic developments, such as 

rising fiscal or trade deficits, or a default on national debt, in other emerging market countries may also affect investor 

confidence and cause increased volatility in Indian securities markets and indirectly affect the Indian economy in general. 

 

A loss of investor confidence in the financial systems of other emerging markets may cause increased volatility in Indian 

financial markets and the Indian economy in general. Any worldwide financial instability could also have a negative impact 

on the Indian economy, including the movement of exchange rates and interest rates in India. Any financial disruption 

could have an adverse effect on our business, future financial performance, shareholdersô equity and the price of the Equity 

Shares.  

 

71. Under Indian law, foreign investors are subject to investment restrictions that limit our Companyôs ability to attract 

foreign investors, which may adversely impact the trading price of the Equity Shares.  

A company based in India may issue equity instruments to a person resident outside India subject to entry routes, sectoral 

caps and attendant conditions prescribed in the FEMA Rules. Under the foreign exchange regulations currently in force in 

India, transfers of shares between non-residents and residents are freely permitted (subject to certain exceptions) if they 

comply with the requirements specified by the RBI. If the transfer of shares is not in compliance with such requirements 

or falls under any of the specified exceptions, then prior approval of the RBI will be required. 

 

Further, in accordance with the Consolidated FDI Policy dated October 15, 2020, Government of India, investments where 

the beneficial owner of the equity shares is situated in or is a citizen of a country which shares land border with India, can 

only be made through the Government approval route. These investment restrictions shall also apply to subscribers of 

offshore derivative instruments. 

 

In addition, shareholders who seek to convert the Indian Rupee proceeds from a sale of shares in India into foreign currency 

and repatriate that foreign currency from India will require a no-objection or tax clearance certificate from the income tax 

authority. Additionally, the Indian government may impose foreign exchange restrictions in certain emergency situations, 
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including situations where there are sudden fluctuations in interest rates or exchange rates, where the Indian government 

experiences extreme difficulty in stabilizing the balance of payments or where there are substantial disturbances in the 

financial and capital markets in India. These restrictions may require foreign investors to obtain the Indian governmentôs 

approval before acquiring Indian securities or repatriating the interest or dividends from those securities or the proceeds 

from the sale of those securities. There can be no assurance that any approval required from the RBI, or any other 

government agency can be obtained on any particular terms or at all. 

 
72. Our Companyôs ability to raise foreign capital may be constrained by Indian law. 

As an Indian company, our Company is subject to exchange controls that regulate borrowing in foreign currencies. Such 

regulatory restrictions could constrain our Companyôs ability to obtain financings on competitive terms and refinance 

existing indebtedness. In addition, our Company cannot assure you that any required regulatory approvals for borrowing 

in foreign currencies will be granted to our Company without onerous conditions, or at all. Limitations on foreign debt may 

have an adverse effect on our Companyôs business growth, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

73. If security or industry analysts do not publish research, or publish unfavourable or inaccurate research about the 

business of our Company, the price and trading volume of the Equity Shares may decline. 

The trading market for the Equity Shares may depend, in part, on the research and reports that securities or industry analysts 

publish about us or our business. Our Company may be unable to sustain coverage by established and / or prominent 

securities and industry analysts. If either none or only a limited number of securities or industry analysts maintain coverage 

of our Company, or if these securities or industry analysts are not widely respected within the general investment 

community, the trading price for the Equity Shares would be negatively impacted. In the event our Company obtains 

securities or industry analyst coverage, if one or more of the analysts downgrade the Equity Shares of our Company or 

publish inaccurate or unfavourable research about our business, the price of the Equity Shares may decline. If one or more 

of these analysts cease coverage of our Company or fail to publish reports on our Company regularly, the demand for the 

Equity Shares of our Company could decrease, which might cause the price and trading volume of the Equity Shares of 

our Company to decline. 
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SECTION III: INTRODUCTION 

THE OFFER 

 
The present Offer of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 10 each in terms of this Red Herring Prospectus has been 

authorised pursuant to a resolution of our Board of Directors held on July 16, 2025 and by special resolution passed under 

section 62(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013, at the Annual General Meeting of the members held on August 18, 2025.  

 

The following table summarizes details of the Offer:  

 

PRESENT OFFER OF EQUITY SHARES BY OUR COMPANY IN TERMS OF THIS RED HERRING 

PROSPECTUS 

Particulars Details of Equity Shares  

Equity Shares Offered through Public Offer 
(1)(2)(3) 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each, aggregating up 

to  [ǒ] million 

Consisting of   

Fresh Issue Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each, aggregating up 

to 875 million. 

Offer for Sale Upto 800,000 Equity Shares of face value of 10 each, 

aggregating up to [ǒ] million by the existing Selling 

Shareholder.   

Out of which:  

Offer Reserved for Market Maker Reservation 

Portion 

Upto [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each, aggregating to 

up to [ǒ] million 

Net Offer to the Public Upto [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each, aggregating up 

to [ǒ] million. 

Out of which*  

A. QIB Portion (4)(5) Not more than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each, 

aggregating to [ǒ] million.  

of which: 

(i) Anchor Investor Portion Upto [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each, aggregating to 

[ǒ] million.  

(ii)  Net QIB Portion (assuming Anchor Investor 

Portion is fully subscribed) 

Upto [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each, aggregating to 

[ǒ] million.  

of which: 

a. Available for allocation to Mutual Funds only 

(5% of the Net QIB Portion) 

Upto [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each, aggregating to 

[ǒ] million.  

b. Balance for all QIBs including Mutual Funds Upto [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each, aggregating to 

[ǒ] million. 

B. Non-Institutional Portion Not less than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each, 

aggregating to [ǒ] million.   

C. Individual Investor Portion Not less than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each, 

aggregating to [ǒ] million.   

Pre- and post-Offer Equity Shares 

Equity Shares outstanding prior to the Offer (as at 

the date of this Red Herring Prospectus) 

14,343,201 Equity Shares of face value of 10 each 

Equity Shares outstanding post the Offer [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each 

Use of Net Proceeds Please refer to the chapter titled ñObjects of the Offerò beginning 

on page 121 

Offer Opens on Friday, December 5, 2025 

Offer Closes on Tuesday, December 9, 2025 

*Subject to finalisation of the Basis of Allotment. Number of shares may need to be adjusted for lot size upon determination of Offer 

price.  

 

Notes: 

1. The Offer is being made in terms of Chapter IX of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 2018, as amended from time to time. 

This Offer is being made by our Company in terms of Regulation of 229 (2) of SEBI ICDR Regulations read with Rule 

19(2)(b)(i) of SCRR wherein not less than 25% of the post ï offer paid up equity share capital of our Company are being 

offered to the public for subscription. 

2. The Offer has been authorized by the Board of Directors vide a resolution passed at its meeting held on July 16, 2025 

and by the Shareholders of our Company, vide a special resolution passed pursuant to Section 62(1)(c) of the Companies 
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Act, 2013 at the Annual General Meeting held on August 18, 2025. The Selling Shareholder has consented to the 

inclusion of his respective portion of the Offered Shares in the Offer for Sale.  

3. The SEBI ICDR Regulation, 2018 and as amended thereto, permits the issue of securities to the public through the Book 

Building Process, which states that not less than 35% of the Net Offer shall be available for allocation to Individual 

Investors who applies for minimum application size. Not less than 15% of the Net Offer shall be available for allocation 

to Non-Institutional Investors of which one-third of the Non-Institutional Portion will be available for allocation to 

Bidders with an application size of more than two lots and up to such lots as equivalent to not more than 10.00 Lakhs 

and two-thirds of the Non-Institutional Portion will be available for allocation to Bidders with an application size of 

more than 1.00 million and under-subscription in either of these two sub-categories of Non- Institutional Portion may 

be allocated to Bidders in the other sub-category of Non-Institutional Portion. Subject to the availability of shares in 

non-institutional investors' category the, allotment to each Non-Institutional Investors shall not be less than the 

minimum application size in Non-Institutional Category and the remaining available Equity Shares, if any, shall be 

allocated on a proportionate basis in accordance with the conditions specified in this regard in Schedule XIII of the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations 2018 and as amended thereto. Not more than 50% of the Net Offer shall be allotted to QIBs, 

subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. 

4. Subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price, under subscription, if any, in any category, except in 

the QIB Portion, would be allowed to be met with spill-over from any other category or combination of categories of 

Bidders at the discretion of our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager and the Designated 

Stock Exchange, subject to applicable laws.  

Our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager, may allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to 

Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. One-third of the Anchor 

Investor Portion shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual 

Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price. In the event of under-subscription in the Anchor Investor 

Portion, the remaining Equity Shares shall be added to the QIB Portion. Further, 5% of the Net QIB Portion shall be 

available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Mutual Funds only, and the remainder of the QIB Portion shall be 

available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders (other than Anchor Investors), including Mutual 

Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. However, if the aggregate demand from Mutual 

Funds is less than 5% of the Net QIB Portion, the balance Equity Shares available for allotment in the Mutual Fund 

Portion will be added to the Net QIB Portion and allocated proportionately to the QIB Bidders (other than Anchor 

Investors) in proportion to their Bids. For further details, please refer section titled ñOffer Procedureò beginning on 

page 425.  

5. In the event of over-subscription, allotment shall be made on a proportionate basis, subject to valid Bids received at or 

above the Offer Price. Allocation to investors in all categories, except the Individual Investor Portion, shall be made on 

a proportionate basis subject to valid bids received at or above the Offer Price. The allocation to each Individual 

Investors shall not be less than the minimum Bid Lot, and subject to availability of Equity Shares in the Individual 

Investor Portion, the remaining available Equity Shares, if any, shall be allocated on a proportionate basis. The 

allocation to Non-Institutional Investors shall be made in the following manner: (a) one third of the portion available 

to non-institutional investors shall be reserved for applicants with application size of more than two lots and up to such 

lots equivalent to not more than 1.00 million; (b) two third of the portion available to non-institutional investors shall 

be reserved for applicants with application size of more than 1.00 million; and (c) any unsubscribed portion in either 

of the sub-categories specified in clauses (a) or (b), may be allocated to applicants in the other sub-category of Non-

Institutional Investors. 

 

SEBI through its circular (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45) dated April 5, 2022 (to the extent not rescinded by the 

SEBI ICDR Master Circular in relation to the SEBI ICDR Regulations), has prescribed that all individual investors applying 

in initial public offerings opening on or after May 1, 2022 where the application amount is up to 0.50 million, shall use 

the UPI Mechanism. Individual investors bidding under the Non-Institutional Portion bidding for more than 0.20 and up 

to 0.50 million, using the UPI Mechanism, shall provide their UPI ID in the Bid cum Application Form for Bidding 

through Syndicate, sub-syndicate members, Registered Brokers, RTAs or CDPs, or online using the facility of linked online 

trading, demat and bank account (3 in 1 type accounts), provided by certain broker.  

 

For further details, see ñOffer Structureò, ñOffer Procedureò and ñTerms of the Offerò beginning on pages 420, 425 and 

410, respectively.  
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SUMMARY OF RESTATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

 
The following tables set forth the summary financial information derived from our Restated Financial Information. The 

summary financial information presented below should be read in conjunction with ñFinancial Informationò and 

ñManagement Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 311 and 355, 

respectively.  

 

 

 

 

 

[The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank] 
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SUMMARY OF RESTATED CONSOLIDATED  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES  

 

(  in millions) 

Particulars For the six 

months period 

ended 

September 30, 

2025 

(Consolidated) 

As at March 

31, 2025 

(Consolidated) 

As at March 

31, 2024 

(Consolidated) 

As at March 

31, 2023 

(Standalone) 

I.  EQUITY AND LIABILITIES      

(1) Shareholder's Funds         

(a) Equity Share Capital 143.43 69.62 33.40 13.60 

(b) Reserves and Surplus 433.98 357.55 79.78 25.70 

(c) Minority Interest  11.39 10.32 2.52 - 

 588.80 437.49 115.70 39.30 

     

(2) SHARE APPLICATION MONEY 

PENDING ALLOTMENT  

- - - - 

     

(3) Non-Current Liabilities   
   

(a) Long-term Borrowings 54.24 58.02 138.47 139.70 

(b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 8.90 10.30 3.27 3.34 

(c) Long-term Provisions 7.04 5.75 4.39 3.34 

 70.18 74.07 146.13 146.38 

     

(4) Current Liabilities         

(a) Short- Term Borrowings 337.47 263.56 149.85 115.31 

(b) Trade payables  - - - - 

1. Total outstanding dues of micro 

enterprises and small enterprises 

- - 2.58 14.85 

2. Total outstanding dues of Creditors other 

than micro enterprises and small 

enterprises 

121.68 55.15 20.60 24.79 

(c) Other current liabilities  90.77 93.16 9.36 68.32 

(d) Short-term provisions  19.18 12.05 7.23 - 

 569.10 423.92 189.62 223.27 

   
   

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  1,228.08 935.48 451.45 408.95 

II.  ASSETS     

(1) Non-current assets     

(a) Property, Plant & Equipment  
   

       (i) Property, Plant & Equipment 13.91 6.96 3.54 3.07 

      (ii) Intangible Assets 0.34 0.35 - - 

     (iii) Goodwill on Consolidation 97.49 97.49 41.38 25.00 

(b) Non-Current Investments - - - 1.00 

(c) Deferred Tax Asset (Net) - - - - 

(d) Other Non-Current Assets  28.03 25.16 13.68 4.48 

 139.77 129.96 58.60 33.55 

     

(2) Current assets     

(a) Inventories - 9.03 - - 

(b) Trade Receivables 613.17 421.55 178.72 179.80 

(c) Cash and Bank balance 157.94 168.09 93.70 82.64 

(d) Short term loans and advances  15.08 20.95 38.91 71.03 

(e) Other current assets 302.12 185.90 81.52 41.93  
1,088.31 805.52 392.85 375.40 

Total Assets 1,228.08 935.48 451.45 408.95 
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SUMMARY OF RESTATED CONSOLIDATED  PROFIT & LOSS STATEMENT  

 

(  in millions) 

Particulars For the six 

months period 

ended 

September 30, 

2025 

(Consolidated) 

As at March 

31, 2025 

(Consolidated) 

As at March 

31, 2024 

(Consolidated) 

As at March 

31, 2023 

(Standalone) 

I. Income     

(a) Revenue from operations  799.37  1,348.58 568.02 354.90 

(b) Other  Income  2.82  11.56 7.87 4.27 

 Total Revenue  802.19  1,360.14 575.89 359.17 

     

II. Expenses     

(a) Direct Expenses                  

550.86  

1,066.04 391.05 211.98 

(b) Changes in Inventory- Work in 

Progress 

                               

9.03  

(9.03) - - 

(c) Employee Benefit Expense                              

46.43  

69.98 53.53 51.22  

(d) Finance cost                              

30.93  

45.54  35.11  43.46 

(e) Depreciation and Amortization 

Expense 

                               

1.58  

2.29 1.94 1.44 

(f) Other Expenses                              

45.20  

51.57 33.07 34.26 

Total Expenses 684.03 1,226.39 514.70 342.36 

     

III . Profit before exceptional and 

extraordinary items and tax 

118.16 133.75 61.19 16.81 

     

IV. Exceptional and Extraordinary items  - - - - 

     

V. Profit before tax (IV ï II I)  118.16 133.75 61.19 16.81 

     

VI . Tax expense:  - - - 

(a) Current tax 15.00 13.76 7.18 - 

(b) Prior period tax  - - - - 

(c) Deferred tax (1.40) 7.03 (0.07) 3.37 

     

VII Profit after tax but before share of 

profit of minority interest  

104.56 112.96 54.08 13.44 

     

VIII(a)Less: Share of profit attributable to 

minority interest  

1.08 (2.05) - - 

VIII(b) Less: Preference Dividend  - - - - 

     

IX. Profit/(Loss) for the year after tax 

carried to balance sheet (VII ï VIII)  

103.48 115.01 54.08 13.44 

     

X. Pre-Bonus Issue Earnings per 

Equity Share of INR 10 Each  

    

Basic  14.15 28.38 37.94 9.88 

Diluted  14.15 24.10 37.94 9.88 

     

 Post-Bonus Issue Earnings per Equity 

Share of INR 10 Each  

    

Basic  8.36 9.93 6.04 1.51 

Diluted  8.36 9.35 6.04 1.51 
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SUMMARY OF RESTATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT  

 

(  in millions) 

Particulars For the six 

months period 

ended 

September 30, 

2025 

(Consolidated) 

Year Ended 

March 31, 2025 

(Consolidated) 

Year Ended 

March 31, 2024 

(Consolidated) 

Year Ended 

March 31, 2023 

(Standalone) 

CASH FLOWS FROM 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES  

 
   

Profit before tax                118.16  133.75 61.19 16.81 

Adjustments : -  
   

 Depreciation and Amortisation                                

1.58  

2.29 1.94 1.44 

 Interest on Deposits                               

(2.74)  

(7.96) (7.86) (3.83) 

 Minority share of (Profit)/ Loss                              

(1.08)  

2.05 - - 

 Share of Profit from Partnership 

Firm  

                                  

-    

-  - (0.44) 

 Write Back                                    

-    

(3.60) - - 

 Minority Interest                                

1.08  

7.80 2.52 - 

 Interest Expenses                              

24.42  

34.11 30.59 48.62 

 
 

141.42 168.44 88.38 62.60 

      

Adjustments : -  
   

 (Increase)/ decrease in Inventories 9.03 (9.03) - - 

 (Increase)/ decrease in Trade 

receivables  

(191.62) (242.83) 1.08 2.19 

 (Increase)/ decrease in Short Term 

Loans and Advances  

(110.35) (86.42) (7.47) (35.36) 

 Increase/ (decrease) in Trade 

Payables 

66.53 31.97 (16.46) 34.87 

 Increase/ (decrease) in Short Term 

Borrowing 

73.91 113.71 34.54 11.22 

 Increase/ (decrease) in Provisions 7.13 4.82 7.23 (6.27) 

 Increase/ (decrease) in Other 

Current Liabilities 

(2.39) 83.80 (58.96) 1.28 

Cash generated from Operations  (6.34) 64.46 48.34 70.53 

 Income tax Paid (15.00) (13.76) (7.18) - 

NET CASH GENERATED 

PROVIDED/ (USED) BY 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES  

(21.34) 50.70 41.16 70.53 

      

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING 

ACTIVITIES  

    

 Purchase of Property, Plant and 

Equipment and Intangible Asset 

(8.51) (6.06) (2.41) (1.19) 

 Investment in Wholly Owned 

Subsidiary  

- (56.11) - - 

 Investment in Associate  - - (16.38) (25.00) 

 Interest on Deposits 2.74 7.96 7.86 3.83 

 (Increase)/decrease in Non-current 

investments  

- - 1.00 (1.00) 

NET CASH PROVIDED/(USED) BY 

INVESTING ACTIVITIES  

(5.77) (54.21) (9.93) (23.36) 
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Particulars For the six 

months period 

ended 

September 30, 

2025 

(Consolidated) 

Year Ended 

March 31, 2025 

(Consolidated) 

Year Ended 

March 31, 2024 

(Consolidated) 

Year Ended 

March 31, 2023 

(Standalone) 

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING 

ACTIVITIES  

    

 Proceeds From Issue of Equity 

Shares 

3.96 9.67 19.80 - 

 Proceeds from Issue of Preference 

Shares  

0.05 2.00 - - 

 Securities Premium on Issue of 

Shares (Net of Issue Expenses) 

42.73 187.31 - - 

 Write Back  - 3.60 - - 

 Share of Profit from Partnership 

Firm  

- - - 0.44 

 Finance cost paid  (24.42) (34.11) (30.59) (48.62) 

 (Increase)/ decrease in Other Non-

Current Assets 

(2.87) (11.48) (9.20) (1.13) 

 Increase/ (decrease) in Long term 

Borrowings 

(3.78) (80.45) (1.23) (5.44) 

 Increase/ (decrease) in Non-

Current Liabilities 

1.29 1.36 1.05 3.34 

NET IN CASH USED IN 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES  

16.96 77.90 (20.17) (51.41) 

     

NET INCREASE/ (DECREASE) IN 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT  

(10.15) 74.39 11.06 (4.24) 

 Cash & Cash Equivalents at the 

beginning of the year 

168.09 93.70 82.64 86.88 

CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS  

AT THE END OF THE YEAR  

157.94 168.09 93.70 82.64 

     

CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS  

COMPRISES OF  

    

Balances with Bank      

 In Current Account 39.96 82.60 4.05 1.77 

 In Deposit Account      

 -Fixed Deposit  - 0.50 10.00 - 

 -In Deposit Account held as 

Security  

117.94 84.98 79.50 76.73 

Cash on Hand  0.04 0.01 0.15 4.14 

Cash & Cash Equivalents in Cash 

Flow Statement 

157.94 168.09 93.70 82.64 
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GENERAL INFORMATION 

 

Our Company was incorporated as óMethodhub Software Private Limitedô and a certificate of incorporation was issued 

on February 2, 2016 by the Registrar of Companies, Karnataka at Bengaluru. The name of our Company was subsequently 

changed to óMethodhub Software Limitedô, upon conversion into a public company, pursuant to a board resolution dated 

September 5, 2024 and a special resolution passed by our Shareholders dated September 30, 2024. A fresh certificate of 

incorporation was issued on October 19, 2024 by the Registrar of Companies, Central Processing Centre. 

 

Corporate Identity Number:  U74900KA2016PLC085743 

 

Company Registration Number: 085743 

 

Registered Office:  

 

Methodhub Software Limited  

Unit No. 109, 1st Floor,  

Prestige Meridian ï 1, No. 29, M.G. Road,  

Bengaluru ï 560 001,  

Karnataka, India. 

 

For details in relation to the changes in the registered office of our Company, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters 

- Changes in the Registered Office of our Companyò on page 275. 

 

Address of the Registrar of Companies  

 

Our Company is registered with the RoC situated at the following address: 

 

The Registrar of Companies, Karnataka at Bengaluru 

'E' Wing, 2nd Floor, Kendriya Sadana,  

Kormangala, Bengaluru ï 560 034,  

Karnataka, India. 

 

Board of Directors  

 

Our Board comprises the following Directors as on the date of filing this Red Herring Prospectus:  

 

Name Designation DIN Address 

Kannan 

Jayaramakrishnan  

Chairman and Independent 

Director 

06551104 1023, Luz Amor, 233/235. Royapettah High 

Road, Mylapore ï 600 004, Chennai, Tamil 

Nadu, India.  

Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram  

Executive Director and 

Chief Executive Officer 

02953101  Flat ï 002, Prakruthi Balu Enclave 

Apartment, #7, 30th Main Road, ITI Layout, 

JP Nagar, 1st Phase, South Bengaluru ï 560 

078, Bengaluru, Karnataka, India. 

Prasanna Dhandapani Non-Executive Non-

Independent Director  

02187044  H22/11, B402, 4th Floor, Aishwaryam 

Towers, East Avenue Road, Saai baaba 

Temple, Korattur ï 600 080, Tiruvallur, 

Tamil Nadu, India. 

Lathika Siddharth Pai  Additional Independent 

Director 

00420102  43-44, Cunningham Road 

Cross, Vasanth Nagar, Bengaluru North, 

Bengaluru ï 560 001, Karnataka, India  

Perinkulam Mani  

Mohanraj 

Additional Independent 

Director 

02129959 Flat 1A 27 Bashyam Pinnacle Crest, 146 

Rajiv Gandhi Salai (OMR), Sholinganallur, 

Kancheepuram ï 600 119, Tamil Nadu, India 

 

For brief profiles and further details of our Directors, see ñOur Managementò on page 287. 
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Chief Financial Officer 

 

Ravi Sharma is the Chief Financial Officer of our Company. His contact details are as follows: 

 

Ravi Sharma 

Chief Financial Officer 

Unit No. 109, 1st Floor,  

Prestige Meridian ï 1, No. 29, M.G. Road,  

Bengaluru ï 560 001, Karnataka, India. 

Telephone: +91 80 4097 9238  

E-mail: ravi.sharma@methodhub.in 

 

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer  

 

Muthukrishnan Shanmuga Thevar is the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of our Company. His contact details 

are as follows: 

 

Muthukrishnan Shanmuga Thevar  

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 

Unit No. 109, 1st Floor,  

Prestige Meridian ï 1, No. 29, M.G. Road,  

Bengaluru ï 560 001, Karnataka, India. 

Telephone: +91 7824823132 

E-mail: cs@methodhub.in 
 

Investor Grievances  

 

Bidders are advised to contact the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer, the Book Running Lead Manager or the 

Registrar to the Offer in case of any pre-Offer or post-Offer related matters, such as non-receipt of letters of Allotment, 

non-credit of Allotted Equity Shares in the respective beneficiary account, non-receipt of refund orders or non-receipt of 

funds by electronic mode.  

 

All Offer related grievances, other than that of Anchor Investors, may be addressed to the Registrar to the Offer with a 

copy to the relevant Designated Intermediary(ies) to whom the Bid cum Application Form was submitted, giving full details 

such as full name of the sole or first Bidder, ASBA Form number, Bidderôs DP ID, Client ID, UPI ID, PAN, date of 

submission of the Bid cum Application Form, address of the Bidder, number of Equity Shares applied for, the Bid amount 

paid on submission of the Bid cum Application Form and the bank branch or collection center where the application was 

submitted. .  

 

All grievances relating to the ASBA process may be addressed to the Registrar to the Offer with a copy to the relevant 

SCSB or the member of the Syndicate if the Bid was submitted to a member of the Syndicate at any of the Specified 

Locations, or the Registered Broker if the Bid was submitted to a Registered Broker at any of the Brokers Centers, as the 

case may be, quoting the full name of the sole or first Bidder, Bid cum Application Form number, address of the Bidder, 

Bidderôs DP ID, Client ID, PAN, number of Equity Shares applied for, date of Bid-cum-Application Form, name and 

address of the member of the Syndicate or the Designated Branch or the Registered Broker or address of the RTA or address 

of the DP, as the case may be, where the Bid was submitted, and the ASBA Account number in which the amount equivalent 

to the Bid Amount was blocked and the UPI ID of the UPI ID Linked Bank Account in which the amount equivalent to the 

Bid Amount was blocked.  

 

For all Offer related queries and for redressal of complaints, Applicants may also write to the BRLM. All grievances 

relating to Bids submitted through the Registered Broker and/or a Stock Broker may be addressed to the Stock 

Exchange/SEBI with a copy to the Registrar to the Offer.  

 

All grievances of the Anchor Investors may be addressed to the Registrar to the Offer, giving full details such as the name 

of the sole or first Bidder, Bid cum Application Form number, Biddersô DP ID, Client ID, PAN, date of the Bid cum 

Application Form, address of the Bidder, number of the Equity Shares applied for, Bid Amount paid on submission of the 

Bid cum Application Form and the name and address of the BRLM where the Bid cum Application Form was submitted 

by the Anchor Investor. 

 

Further, the Investors shall also enclose a copy of the Acknowledgment Slip received from the Designated 

Intermediaries/SCSB in addition to the information mentioned hereinabove.  

 

mailto:ravi.sharma@methodhub.in
mailto:cs@methodhub.in
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In terms of SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/22, dated February 15, 2018, any ASBA Applicant whose 

application has not been considered for Allotment, due to failure on the part of any SCSB, shall have the option to seek 

redressal of the same by the concerned SCSB within 3 months of the date of listing of the Equity Shares. In terms of the 

SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M dated March 16, 2021, as amended pursuant to SEBI 

circular SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570 dated June 2, 2021, SCSBs are required to compensate the investor 

immediately on the receipt of complaint. Further, the BRLM are required to compensate the investor for delays in grievance 

redressal from the date on which the grievance was received until the actual date of unblock.  

 

Further, the Investors shall also enclose a copy of the Acknowledgment Slip received from the Designated 

Intermediaries/SCSB in addition to the information mentioned hereinabove 

 

Book Running Lead Manager  

 

Horizon Management Private Limited 

19 R N Mukherjee Road,  

Main Building, 2nd Floor, 

Kolkata ï 700 001, West Bengal, India 

Telephone: +91 33 4600 0607 

E-mail:  smeipo@horizon.net.co  

Investor Grievance ID: investor.relations@horizon.net.co   

Website: www.horizonmanagement.in  

Contact Person: Manav Goenka 

SEBI Registration Number: INM000012926 

 

Syndicate Members  

 

Horizon Management Private Limited 

19 R N Mukherjee Road,  

Main Building, 2nd Floor, 

Kolkata ï 700 001, West Bengal, India 

Telephone: +91 33 4600 0607 

E-mail:  smeipo@horizon.net.co  

Investor Grievance ID: investor.relations@horizon.net.co    

Website: www.horizonmanagement.in  

Contact Person: Manav Goenka 

SEBI Registration Number: INM000012926 

 

Legal Counsel to the Offer 

 

M/s. Crawford Bayley & Co. 

State Bank Building, 4th Floor 

NGN Vaidya Marg 

Fort, Mumbai ï 400 023 

Maharashtra, India. 

Telephone: +91 22 2266 3353 

Email: sanjay.asher@crawfordbayley.com 

Contact Person: Sanjay Asher 

 

Statutory Auditors to our Company  

 

N R Krishnamoorthy & Co, Chartered Accountants 

BG2, Guru Parasakthi Apartments, No. 16A/18, 45th Street,  

Nanganallur, Chennai ï 600 061, Tamil Nadu, India 

Telephone: +91 9841024004; 9840024004 

Email: krishnamoorthynr@yahoo.co.in  

Firm Registration Number: 001492S 

Peer review number: 015778 

Contact Person: N R Krishnamoorthy  

 

Changes in Statutory Auditors  

 

Except as mentioned below, there has been no change in our statutory auditors during the three years immediately preceding 

the date of this Red Herring Prospectus: 

mailto:smeipo@horizon.net.co
mailto:investor.relations@horizon.net.co
http://www.horizonmanagement.in/
mailto:smeipo@horizon.net.co
mailto:investor.relations@horizon.net.co
http://www.horizonmanagement.in/
mailto:sanjay.asher@crawfordbayley.com
mailto:krishnamoorthynr@yahoo.co.in
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Sr No Particulars of Auditors  Date of change Reason 

1.  Ram & Ravi, Chartered Accountants, 

New no. 7/1, Old No. 3/2, Norton 3rd Street, Mandaveli 

ï 600 028, Chennai, Tamil Nadu, India. 

Email: srsankar48@gmail.com 

Firm Registration Number: 012839S 

Telephone: 94440 71571 

June 12, 2024 Resignation due to 

personal grounds on pre-

occupation  

2.  N R Krishnamoorthy & Co, Chartered Accountants 

BG2, Guru Parasakthi Apartments, No. 16A/18, 45th 

Street, Nanganallur, Chennai ï 600 061, Tamil Nadu, 

India. 

Email: krishnamoorthy_nr@yahoo.co.in  

Firm Registration Number: 001492S 

Peer review number: 015778  

Telephone: 98400 24004 

July 12, 2024 Appointment to fulfil 

casual vacancy 

3.  N R Krishnamoorthy & Co, Chartered Accountants 

BG2, Guru Parasakthi Apartments, No. 16A/18, 45th 

Street, Nanganallur, Chennai ï 600 061, Tamil Nadu, 

India. 

Email: krishnamoorthy_nr@yahoo.co.in  

Firm Registration Number: 001492S 

Peer review number: 015778  

Telephone: 98400 24004 

September 30, 2024 Re-appointment for a term 

of five consecutive years  

 

Registrar to the Offer 

 

Maashitla Securities Private Limited 

451, Krishna Apra Business Square Netaji Subhash Place,  

Pitampura ï 110 034, North-West Delhi, New Delhi, India. 

Telephone: 011 - 47581432 

E-mail: ipo@maashitla.com   

Investor grievance e-mail: investor.ipo@maashitla.com 

Website: www.maashitla.com 

Contact person: Mukul Agrawal 

SEBI Registration Number: INR000004370 

 

Banker to the Offer/ Refund Bank(s)/ Sponsor Bank(s)  

 

Axis Bank Limited 

23/24, Ground Floor, Shreyas Western Wing, Chamiers Road,  

Teynampet, Chennai ï 600 018, India.  

Telephone: +91 91769 07821 

Contact Person: Radhakrishnan U.  

Website: www.axisbank.com 

Email: ChamiersRoad.branchhead@axisbank.com  

 

Bankers to our Company  

 

HDFC Bank Limited  

Old No. 29, New No. 63, 2nd Floor,  

2nd Street, Kamaraj Ave 2nd Street, Adyar,  

Chennai- 600 020, Tamil Nadu, India 

Telephone: +91 8940000236 

Contact Person: Raju Vinoth Jothi 

Website: www.hdfc.com 

Email:  rajuvinoth.jothi@hdfcbank.com  

 

Axis Bank Limited 

No. 82, 1st Floor, Aalim Centre 

Dr. Radhakrishnan Salai, 

Chennai- 600 002, Tamil Nadu, India 

Telephone: +91 7668 0580 

mailto:srsankar48@gmail.com
mailto:krishnamoorthy_nr@yahoo.co.in
mailto:krishnamoorthy_nr@yahoo.co.in
mailto:ChamiersRoad.branchhead@axisbank.com
https://www.hdfc.com/
mailto:rajuvinoth.jothi@hdfcbank.com
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Contact Person: K. Gnanasekar 

Website: www.axisbank.com 

Email:  k.Gnanasekar@axisbank.com  

 

Designated Intermediaries 

 

Self-Certified Syndicate Banks 

 

The list of SCSBs notified by SEBI for the ASBA process is available at the below link: 

 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35, or at such other website as may be 

prescribed by SEBI from time to time. A list of the Designated SCSB Branches with which an ASBA Bidder (other than a 

UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism), not Bidding through Syndicate/Sub Syndicate or through a Registered Broker, 

RTA or CDP may submit the Bid cum Application Forms, is available at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34, or at such other websites as may be 

prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

 

Self-Certified Syndicate Banks and mobile applications enabled for UPI Mechanism 

 

In accordance with SEBI Circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 2019 and SEBI Circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, and SEBI Circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 

dated April 20, 2022, UPI Bidders bidding using the UPI Mechanism may apply through the SCSBs and mobile 

applications whose names appears on the website of the SEBI 

(www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40) and 

(www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43) respectively, as updated from time 

to time. 

 

Applications through UPI in the Offer can be made only through the SCSBs mobile applications, whose name appears on 

the SEBI website. A list of SCSBs and mobile application, which are live for applying in public issues using UPI 

mechanism is provided as Annexure óAô to the SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019. 

This list is also available at www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43 appearing 

in the ñlist of mobile applications for using UPI in public issuesò displayed on the SEBI website as updated from time to 

time or any such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. Details of nodal officers of SCSBs, 

identified for Bids made through the UPI Mechanism, are available at www.sebi.gov.in. 

 

Syndicate Self-Certified Syndicate Banks Branches 

 

In relation to Bids (other than Bids by Anchor Investor and Individual Investor) submitted under the ASBA process to a 

member of the Syndicate, the list of branches of the SCSBs at the Specified Locations named by the respective SCSBs to 

receive deposits of Bid cum Application Forms from the members of the Syndicate is available on the website of the SEBI 

(www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35) and updated from time to time or 

any other website prescribed by SEBI from time to time. For more information on such branches collecting Bid cum 

Application Forms from the Syndicate at Specified Locations, see the website of the SEBI 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35 as updated from time to time or any 

other website prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

 

Registered Brokers 

 

Bidders can submit Bid cum Application Forms in the Offer using the stockbroker network of the stock exchange, i.e. 

through the Registered Brokers at the Broker Centres. The list of the Registered Brokers eligible to accept ASBA forms, 

including details such as postal address, telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the Stock 

Exchange at www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com, as updated from time to time. 

 

Registrar to the Offer and Share Transfer Agents 

 

The list of the Registrar to Offer and Share Transfer Agents (RTAs) eligible to accept Bid cum Application Forms at the 

Designated RTA Locations, including details such as address, telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the 

website of SEBI at www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=10 and Stock 

Exchanges at www.bseindia.com/Static/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx and www.nseindia.com/products-services/initial-public-

offerings-asba-procedures or any such other websites as updated from time to time. 

 

  

mailto:k.Gnanasekar@axisbank.com
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43
http://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43
http://www.sebi.gov.in/
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35
http://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=10
https://www.bseindia.com/Static/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx
https://www.nseindia.com/products-services/initial-public-offerings-asba-procedures
https://www.nseindia.com/products-services/initial-public-offerings-asba-procedures
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Collecting Depository Participants 

 

The list of the Collecting Depository Participants (CDPs) eligible to accept Application Forms at the Designated CDP 

Locations, including details such as name and contact details, is provided at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=19 for NSDL CDPs and at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=18 for CDSL CDPs, as updated from 

time to time. The list of branches of the SCSBs named by the respective SCSBs to receive deposits of the Bid cum 

Application Forms from the Designated Intermediaries will be available on the website of the SEBI (www.sebi.gov.in) and 

updated from time to time.  

 

Statement of Inter-se allocation of Responsibilities 

 

Since Horizon Management Private Limited is the sole Book Running Lead Manager to this Offer, and all the 

responsibilities relating to co-ordination and other activities in relation to the Offer shall be performed by them, hence a 

statement of inter se allocation of responsibilities among Book Running Lead Manager is not applicable. 

 

Experts 

 

Except as stated below, our Company has not obtained any expert opinions: 

 

Our Company has received written consent dated November 21, 2025 from the Statutory Auditor, namely, N R 

Krishnamoorthy & Co, Chartered Accountants, to include their name as required under Section 26(1) of the Companies 

Act, 2013 read with SEBI ICDR Regulations, in this Red Herring Prospectus, and as an ñexpertò as defined under Section 

2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013 to the extent and in their capacity as our Statutory Auditors, and in respect of (i) their 

examination report dated November 11, 2025 on the Restated Financial Information; and (ii) their report dated November 

21, 2025 on the statement of possible special tax benefits in this Red Herring Prospectus and such consent has not been 

withdrawn as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. However, the term ñexpertò shall not be construed to mean an 

ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act.  

 

Our Company has received written consent dated November 20, 2025 from CS Pramod S., Independent Practicing 

Company Secretary, to include their name as an óexpertô as defined under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act to the extent 

and in its capacity as an independent practicing company secretary in respect of the secretarial report dated November 20, 

2025, issued by it in connection with secretarial compliances. 

However, the term ñexpertò and ñconsentò shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò and ñconsentò as defined under the 

U.S. Securities Act. 

 

Monitoring Agency  

 

As per regulation 262(1) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as amended, the requirement of Monitoring Agency is mandatory 

if the Offer size is more than  500 million. The details of the Monitoring Agency are as follows: 

 

Brickwork Ratings India  Private Limited  

3rd Floor, Raj Alkaa, Kalena Agrahara, 

Bannerghatta Road, Bangalore, Karnataka ï 560 076, India.  

Telephone: 8080928051 

E-mail: jatin.v@brickworkratings.com / ritaban.b@brickworkratings.com  

Website: www.Brickworkratings.com  

Contact person: Jatin Vyas/ Rituban Basu 

SEBI Registration Number: IN/CRA/005/2008 

CIN:  U67190KA2007PTC043591 

 

Appraising Entity  

 

None of the objects of the Offer for which the Net Proceeds will be utilised have been appraised by any agency. 

 

Credit Rating  

 

As this is an offer of Equity Shares, there is no credit rating for the Offer. 

  

mailto:ritaban.b@brickworkratings.com
http://www.brickworkratings.com/
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IPO Grading  

 

Since the Offer is being made in terms of Chapter IX of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 2018 there is no requirement of 

appointing an IPO Grading agency for the Offer. 

 

Debenture Trustees  

 

As this is an offer of Equity Shares, no debenture trustee has been appointed for the Offer. 

 

Green Shoe Option  

 

No green shoe option is contemplated under the Offer. 

 

Filing of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus  

 

The Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been filed with the BSE SME Platform.  

 

Filing of this Red Herring Prospectus 

 

This Red Herring Prospectus is being filed with the BSE SME Platform. This Red Herring Prospectus shall be filed with 

SEBI, in terms of the  SEBI ICDR, 2018, however SEBI will not issue any observation on the Red Herring Prospectus in 

terms of Regulation 246(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Pursuant to Regulation 246(5) of SEBI ICDR Regulations and 

SEBI Circular No SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2018/011 dated January 19, 2018, a copy of the Prospectus will be filed 

online through SEBI Intermediary Portal at https://siportal.sebi.gov.in. 

 

A copy of the Red Herring Prospectus, along with the material contracts and documents required to be filed under Section 

26 and 32 of the Companies Act, 2013y, and a copy of the Prospectus to be filed under Section 26 and 32 of the Companies 

Act, 2013 will be filed to the RoC through the electronic portal at www.mca.gov.in.  

 

Book Building Process 

 

Book building, in the context of the Offer, refers to the process of collection of Bids from investors on the basis of this Red 

Herring Prospectus, the Bid cum Application Forms (and the Revision Forms, if any) within the Price Band and minimum 

Bid Lot, which will be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLM in accordance with the Book Building 

Process, and, will be advertised in all editions of the English national newspaper, all editions of Hindi national newspaper 

and in regional newspaper where our Registered Office is situated, each with wide circulation, at least two Working Days 

prior to the Bid/Offer Opening Date and shall be made available to the Stock Exchange for the purpose of uploading on 

their respective websites. The Offer Price shall be determined by our Company, in consultation with the BRLM in 

accordance with Book Building process, after the Bid/Offer Closing Date. For further details, see ñOffer Procedureò on 

page 425. 

 

The SEBI ICDR Regulations have permitted the offer of securities to the public through the book building process, wherein 

allocation to the public shall be made as per Regulation 253(1) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

The Offer is being made through the book building process wherein not more than 50% of the Net Offer shall be available 

for allocation on a proportionate basis to QIBs, provided that our Company may in consultation with the BRLM allocate 

up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

(the ñAnchor Investor Portionò), out of which one third shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid 

Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Offer Price. At least 5% of the QIB 

Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Mutual Funds only, and the remainder of the QIB 

Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders, including Mutual Funds, subject to 

valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. 

 

Further, not less than 15% of the Net Offer shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to NIIs of which (a) 

one-third of the Non-Institutional Investor Category shall be available for allocation to Individual Investor with an 

application size of more than 2 (two) lots and up to such lots equivalent to not more than  1 Million and (b) two-thirds of 

the Non-Institutional Investor Category shall be available for allocation to Individual Investors with an application size of 

more than 1 Million provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of such sub-categories may be allocated to other sub-

category of Non-Institutional Investor and the remaining shares, if any, shall be allotted on a proportionate basis in 

accordance with the conditions specified in this regards in Schedule XIII of SEBI ICDR Regulations and not less than 35 

% of the Net Offer shall be available for allocation to Individual Bidders, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. 

 

http://www.mca.gov.in/
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All potential Bidders may participate in the Offer through an ASBA process by providing details of their respective 

bank account which will be blocked by the SCSBs. All Bidders are mandatorily required to utilize the ASBA process 

to participate in the Offer. Under subscription if any, in any category, except in the QIB Category, would be allowed 

to be met with spillover from any other category or a combination of categories at the discretion of our Company 

in consultation with the BRLM and the Designated Stock Exchange. 

 

All Bidders, except Anchor Investors, are mandatorily required to use the ASBA process for participating in the 

Offer by providing details of their respective ASBA Account in which the corresponding Bid Amount will be blocked 

by SCSBs. In addition to this, the UPI Bidders shall participate through the ASBA process by either (a) providing 

the details of their respective ASBA Account in which the corresponding Bid Amount will be blocked by the SCSBs; 

or (b) through the UPI Mechanism. Except for Allocation to Individual Bidder , Non-Institutional Bidders and the 

QIBs in the Net QIB Portion, Allocation in the Offer will be on a proportionate basis. Anchor Investors are not 

permitted to participate in the Offer through the ASBA process. 

 

Subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price, allocation to all categories in the Net Offer, shall be made 

on a proportionate basis, except for Individual Portion where allotment to each Individual Bidders shall not be less than 

the minimum bid lot, subject to availability of Equity Shares in Individual Portion, and the remaining available Equity 

Shares, if any, shall be allotted on a proportionate basis. Under ï subscription, if any, in any category, would be allowed 

to be met with spill ï over from any other category or a combination of categories at the discretion of our Company in 

consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager and the Stock Exchange. However, under-subscription, if any, in the 

QIB Portion will not be allowed to be met with spill over from other categories or a combination of categories. 

 

In terms of SEBI Circular no. CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015 and the SEBI (Issue of Capital 

and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, all the investors (except Anchor Investors) applying in a public issue 

shall use only Application Supported by Blocked Amount (ASBA) process for application providing details of the bank 

account which will be blocked by the Self Certified Syndicate Banks (SCSBs) for the same. Further, pursuant to SEBI 

Circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138 dated November 1, 2018, Individual Investors applying in public issue 

may use either ASBA facility for making application or also can use UPI as a payment mechanism with ASBA for making 

application. For details in this regard, see ñOffer Procedureò on page 425. 

 

In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs in the Net QIB Portion and Non-Institutional Bidders bidding 

in the Non-Institutional Portion are not permitted to withdraw or lower the size of their Bids (in terms of the 

quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. Individual Investors in the Individual Portion 

(subject to the Bid Amount being upto  2,00,000) can revise their Bids during the Bid/ Offer Period and withdraw 

their Bids until the Bid/ Offer Closing Date. Further, Anchor Investors are not allowed to withdraw their Bids after 

the Anchor Investor Bidding Date. Except for Allocation to Individual Bidders, allocation to QIBs (other than 

Anchor Investors) and Non-Institutional Investors, will be on a proportionate basis while allocation to the Anchor 

Investors will be on a discretionary basis. For further details, see ñTerms of the Offerò and ñOffer Procedureò on 

pages 410 and 425 respectively. 

 

The Book Building Process is in accordance with guidelines, rules and regulations prescribed by SEBI and are 

subject to change from time to time. Bidders are advised to make their own judgement about an investment through 

this process prior to submitting a Bid. 

 

Our Company will comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and any other directions issued by SEBI in relation to this 

Offer. The Selling Shareholder has specifically confirmed that he will comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and any 

other directions issued by SEBI, as applicable in relation to the Offered Shares. In this regard, our Company and the Selling 

Shareholder have appointed the Book Running Lead Manager to manage this Offer and procure Bids for this Offer. 

 

Bidders should note the Offer is also subject to: (i) obtaining final listing and trading approvals of the Stock Exchange, 

which our Company shall apply for after Allotment within three Working Days of the Bid/Offer Closing Date or such other 

time period as prescribed under applicable law, and (ii) acknowledgment of the RoC for filing of the Prospectus with the 

RoC. 

 

For further details on the method and procedure for Bidding, see ñOffer Structureò, ñOffer Procedureò and ñTerms of the 

Offerò on pages 420, 425 and 410, respectively. 

 

Illustration of Book Building and Price Discovery Process 

 

For an illustration of the Book Building Process and the price discovery process, see ñOffer Procedureò on page 425. 
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WITHDRAWAL OF THE OFFER  

 

Our Company and the Selling Shareholder in consultation with the BRLM, reserve the right not to proceed with the Offer 

at any time before the Bid/Offer Opening Date without assigning any reason thereof.  

 

If our Company withdraws the Offer any time after the Offer Opening Date but before the allotment of Equity Shares, a 

public notice within 2 (two) working days of the Offer Closing Date, providing reasons for not proceeding with the Offer 

shall be issued by our Company. The notice of withdrawal will be issued in the same newspapers where the pre-Offer 

advertisements have appeared and the Stock Exchange will also be informed promptly. The BRLM, through the Registrar 

to the Offer, will instruct the SCSBs to unblock the ASBA Accounts within 1 (one) working Day from the day of receipt 

of such instruction.  

 

If our Company withdraws the Offer after the Bid/Offer Closing Date and subsequently decides to proceed with an Offer 

of the Equity Shares, our Company will have to file a fresh draft red herring prospectus with the stock exchange where the 

Equity Shares may be proposed to be listed.  

 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Offer is subject to obtaining (i) the final listing and trading approval of the Stock 

Exchange with respect to the Equity Shares offered through the Prospectus, which our Company will apply for only after 

Allotment.  

 

Underwriting Agreement  

 

The Company, the Selling Shareholder and the Book Running Lead Manager to the Offer hereby confirm that the Offer 

will be 100% Underwritten by the Underwriters being Giriraj Stock Broking Private Limited and Horizon Management 

Private Limited. Pursuant to the terms of the Underwriting Agreement dated November 18, 2025 entered into by Company, 

Underwriters and Selling Shareholder, the obligations of the Underwriters are subject to certain conditions specified 

therein. The details of the Underwriting commitments are as under: 

 

Sr. 

No 
Name, Address, Telephone Number and 

Email Address of the Underwriters 

Indicative Number 

of Equity Shares to 

be Underwritten*  

Amount 

Underwritten 

(in  million) 

% of the total 

Offer size 

underwritten  

1. Giriraj Stock Broking Private Limited  

Shantiniketan Building, 8 Camac Street, 

Block A, 15th floor, Suite No. 1501, 

Shakespeare Sarani, Kolkata ï 700 017, West 

Bengal, India. 

Telephone: +91 95474 73969 

Email: giriraj@girirajstock.com  

Website: www.girirajstock.com  

Contact Person: Kuntal Laha 

SEBI Registration No.: INZ000212638 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 85% 

2. Horizon Management Private Limited  

19 R N Mukherjee Road,  

Main Building, 2nd Floor, 

Kolkata ï 700 001, West Bengal, India 

Telephone: +91 33 4600 0607 

Email:  smeipo@horizon.net.co  

Investor Grievance Id: 

investor.relations@horizon.net.co  

Website: www.horizonmanagement.in  

Contact Person: Manav Goneka  

SEBI Registration No.: INM000012926 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 15% 

*Includes [ǒ] Equity shares of 10.00 each for cash of  [ǒ]/- the Market Maker Reservation Portion which are to be subscribed by the 

Market Makers in their own account in order to claim compliance with the requirements of Regulation 261 of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, as amended. 

 

As per Regulation 260(2) of SEBI ICDR Regulations, 2018, the Book Running Lead Manager has agreed to underwrite to 

a minimum extent of the Offer out of its own account.  

 

The above-mentioned is indicative underwriting amount and will be finalised after determination of Offer Price and actual 

allocation in accordance with provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

mailto:giriraj@girirajstock.com
http://www.girirajstock.com/
mailto:smeipo@horizon.net.co
mailto:investor.relations@horizon.net.co
http://www.horizonmanagement.in/
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In the opinion of our Board (based on representations made to our Company by the Underwriters), the resources of the 

Underwriters are sufficient to enable them to discharge their respective underwriting obligations in full. The Underwriters 

are registered with SEBI under Section 12(1) of the SEBI Act or registered as brokers with the Stock Exchange(s). Our 

Board, at its meeting held on November 10, 2025, has accepted and entered into the Underwriting Agreement dated 

November 18, 2025 mentioned above on behalf of our Company. 

 

Notwithstanding the above table, the Underwriters shall be responsible for ensuring payment with respect to the Equity 

Shares allocated to investors respectively procured by it in accordance with the Underwriting Agreement. In the event of 

any default in payment, the Underwriter, in addition to other obligations defined in the Underwriting Agreement, will also 

be required to procure subscribers for or subscribe to the Equity Shares to the extent of the defaulted amount in accordance 

with the Underwriting Agreement. The extent of underwriting obligations and the Applications to be underwritten in the 

Offer shall be as per the Underwriting Agreement.  

 

DETAILS OF MARKET MAKING ARRANGEMENT FOR THIS OFFER  

 

Our Company and the Book Running Lead Manager have entered into an agreement dated November 18, 2025 with the 

following Market Makers to fulfil the obligations of Market Making: 

 

Particulars Details 

Name Giriraj Stock Broking Private Limited 

Address  Shantiniketan Building, 8 Camac Street, Block A, 15th floor, Suite No. 1501, 

Shakespeare Sarani, Kolkata ï 700 017, West Bengal, India. 

Telephone  +91 95474 73969  

Email  giriraj@girirajstock.com  

CIN U65100WB2005PTC101507  

Website www.girirajstock.com  

Contact Person  Kuntal Laha  

SEBI Registration Number INZ000212638 

BSE Registration Number SMEMM0655127012022  

 

Particulars Details 

Name Rikhav Securities Limited 

Address  B/501-502, O2 Commercial Building, Asha Nagar, Mulund (West) 

Mumbai ï 400 080, Maharashtra, India. 

Telephone  022 69078200/ 300 

Email  info@rikhav.net   

CIN L99999MH1995PLC086635 

Website www.rikhav.net  

Contact Person  Hitesh H Lakhani 

SEBI Registration Number INZ000157737 

BSE Registration Number SMEMM0317408052012 

 

In accordance with Regulation 261 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company and has entered into an agreement with 

the Book Running Lead Manager and the Market Makers (duly registered with BSE Limited to fulfil the obligations of 

Market Making) dated November 18, 2025 to ensure compulsory Market Making for a minimum period of three years 

from the date of listing of equity shares offered in this Offer. 

 

Giriraj Stock Broking Private Limited and Rikhav Securities Limited, registered with SME Platform of BSE Limited will 

act as the Market Makers and have agreed to receive or deliver of the specified securities in the market making process for 

a period of three years from the date of listing of our Equity Shares or for a period as may be notified by any amendment 

to SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

The Market Makers shall fulfil the applicable obligations and conditions as specified in the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as 

amended from time to time and the circulars issued by BSE Limited and SEBI in this matter from time to time. 

 

Following is a summary of the key details pertaining to the Market Making Arrangement: 

 

1. The Market Makers shall be required to provide a 2-way quote for 75% of the time in a day. The same shall be 

monitored by the Stock Exchange. Further, the Market Makers shall inform the Stock Exchange in advance for each 

and every black out period when the quotes are not being offered by the Market Makers. 

 

mailto:giriraj@girirajstock.com
http://www.girirajstock.com/
mailto:nfo@rikhav.net
http://www.rikhav.net/
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2. The prices quoted by Market Makers shall be in compliance with the Market Maker Spread Requirements and other 

particulars as specified or as per the requirements of BSE Limited (SME Platform of BSE) and SEBI from time to 

time. 

 

3. The minimum depth of the quote shall be 1,00,000. However, the investors with holdings of value less than 1,00,000 

shall be allowed to issue their holding to the Market Makers in that scrip provided that they sell their entire holding 

in that scrip in one lot along with a declaration to the effect to the selling broker.  

 

4. After a period of three (3) months from the market making period, the Market Makers would be exempted to provide 

quote if the Shares of Market Makers in our Company reaches to 25% of Offer Size (Including the [ǒ] Equity Shares 

sought to be allotted under this Offer). Any Equity Shares allotted to Market Makers under this Offer over and above 

[ǒ] Equity Shares would not be taken in to consideration of computing the threshold of 25% of Offer Size. As soon 

as the Shares of Market Makers in our Company reduce to 24% of Offer Size, the Market Maker will resume providing 

2-way quotes.  

 

5. There shall be no exemption/threshold on downside. However, in the event the Market Makers exhaust their inventory 

through market making process, the concerned stock exchange may intimate the same to SEBI after due verification. 

 

6. There would not be more than five Market Makers for the Companyôs Equity Shares at any point of time and the 

Market Makers may compete with other Market Makers for better quotes to the investors. 

 

7. On the first day of the listing, there will be pre-opening session (call auction) and there after the trading will happen 

as per the equity market hours. The circuits will apply from the first day of the listing on the discovered price during 

the pre-open call auction.  

 

8. The Marker Makers may also be present in the opening call auction, but there is no obligation on him to do so. 

 

9. There will be special circumstances under which the Market Makers may be allowed to withdraw temporarily/fully 

from the market ï for instance due to system problems or any other problems. All controllable reasons require prior 

approval from the Exchange, while force majeure will be applicable for non-controllable reasons. The decision of the 

Exchange for deciding controllable and non-controllable reasons would be final. 

 

10. The Market Makers shall have the right to terminate the said arrangement by giving a one (1) month advance notice 

or on mutually acceptable terms to the Book Running Lead Manager, who shall then be responsible to appoint a 

replacement Market Maker. 

 

In case of termination of the above-mentioned Market Making Agreement prior to the completion of the compulsory 

Market Making period, it shall be the responsibility of the Book Running Lead Manager to arrange for another Market 

Maker in replacement during the term of the notice period being served by the Market Maker but prior to the date of 

releasing the existing Market Maker from its duties in order to ensure compliance with the requirements of regulation 

261 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Further the Company and the Book Running Lead Manager reserve the right to 

appoint other Market Makers either as a replacement of the current Market Maker or as an additional Market Maker 

subject to the total number of Designated Market Makers does not exceed five or as specified by the relevant laws 

and regulations applicable at that particular point of time. 

 

11. The Inventory Management and Buying/Selling Quotations and its mechanism shall be as per the relevant circulars 

issued by SEBI and from time to time. 

 

12. Execution of the order at the quoted price and quantity must be guaranteed by the Market Makers, for the quotes 

given by them. 

 

13. The shares of the Company will be traded in continuous trading session from the time and day the company gets listed 

on BSE Limited (SME Platform of BSE) and Market Makers will remain present as per the guidelines mentioned 

under BSE and SEBI circulars. 

 

14. Risk containment measures and monitoring for Market Makers: 

 

BSE SME Exchange will have all margins, which are applicable on the BSE main board viz., Mark-to-Market, Value-

At Risk (VAR) Margin, Extreme Loss Margin, Special Margins and Base Minimum Capital etc. BSE can impose any 

other margins as deemed necessary from time-to-time. 

 

15. Punitive Action in case of default by Market Makers:  
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The Exchange will monitor the obligations on a real time basis and punitive action will be initiated for any exceptions 

and/or non-compliances. Penalties/fines may be imposed by the Exchange on the Market Makers; in case they are not 

able to provide the desired liquidity in a particular security as per the specified guidelines. These penalties / fines will 

be set by the Stock Exchange from time to time. The Exchange will impose a penalty on the Market Makers in case 

they are not present in the market (offering two-way quotes) for at least 75% of the time. The nature of the penalty 

will be monetary as well as suspension in market making activities / trading membership. The Department of 

Surveillance and Supervision of the Exchange would decide and publish the penalties / fines / suspension for any type 

of misconduct/ manipulation/ other irregularities by the Market Makers from time to time. 

 

16. Price Band and Spreads:  

 

The price band shall be 20% and the market maker spread (difference between the sell and the buy quote) shall be 

within 10% or as intimated by Exchange from time to time. 

 

The SEBI Circular bearing reference no: CIR/MRD/DP/ 02/2012 dated January 20, 2012, has laid down that for offer 

size up to 250 crores, the applicable price bands for the first day shall be: 

 

i. In case equilibrium price is discovered in the Call Auction, the price band in the normal trading session shall be 

5% of the equilibrium price. 

ii.  In case equilibrium price is not discovered in the Call Auction, the price band in the normal trading session shall 

be 5% of the offer price. 

 

17. Additionally, the trading shall take place in TFT segment for first trading 10 days from commencement of trading. 

The following spread will be applicable on the SME platform. 

 

Sr. No.  Market Price Slab (in ) Proposed spread (in % to sale price) 

1.  Up to 50 9 

2.  50 to 75 8 

3.  75 to 100 6 

4.  Above 100 5 

 

18. Pursuant to SEBI Circular number CIR/MRD/DSA/31/2012 dated November 27, 2012, limits on the upper side for 

market makers during market making process has been made applicable, based on the Offer size and as follows: 

 

Offer Size Buy quote exemption threshold 

(including mandatory initial inventory 

of 5% of the Offer Size) 

Re-entry threshold for buy quote 

(including mandatory initial inventory 

of 5% of the Offer Size) 

Up to  20 crore 25% 24% 

 20 crore to  50 crore 20% 19% 

 50 Crore to  80 crore 15% 14% 

Above  80 crore 12% 11% 

 

19. The Market Maker arrangement, trading and other related aspects including all those specified above shall be subject 

to the applicable provisions of law and / or norms issued by SEBI and Stock Exchange from time to time. 

 

20. All the above-mentioned conditions and systems regarding the Market Making Arrangement are subject to change 

based on changes or additional regulations and guidelines from SEBI and Stock Exchange from time to time. 

  



95 

 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

 

The share capital of our Company, as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, is set forth below: 

 

Sr. 

No.  

Particulars Amount 

(in  million, except share data or indicated 

otherwise) 

Aggregate value at face 

value 

Aggregate value at 

Offer Price 

    

A. Authorised Share Capital(1)   

 22,000,000 Equity Shares of face value of 10 each 220.00 - 

 400,000 Preference Shares of face value of 10 each 4.00  

     

B. Issued, Subscribed and Paid-Up Share Capital before the Offer(2) 

 14,343,201 Equity Shares of face value of 10 each 143.43 - 

    

C. Present Offer in terms of this Red Herring Prospectus 

 Offer up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each 

aggregating up to  [ǒ] million(3) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Of which   

 Fresh Issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 

each aggregating up to 875 million 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Offer for Sale of up to 800,000 Equity Shares of face value 

of 10 each by the Selling Shareholders aggregating up to 

[ǒ] million(4) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Which includes   

 Market Maker Portion of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face 

value of 10 each aggregating to up to [ǒ] million 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Net Offer to the public of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares  [ǒ] [ǒ] 

    

D. Issued, Subscribed and Paid-Up Share Capital after the Offer 

 [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each*# [ǒ] [ǒ] 

    

E. Securities Premium Account 

 Before the Offer 210.96 

 After the Offer* [ǒ] 

* To be updated upon finalization of the Offer Price and subject to the basis of Allotment. 
# Assuming full subscription in the Offer. 
(1) For details in relation to the changes in the authorised share capital of our Company in the last 10 years preceding 

the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Amendments to our 

Memorandum of Associationò on page 275.  
(2) Pursuant to a resolution of our Board dated August 22, 2025, 205,000 CCPS were converted to 2,113,384 Equity 

Shares bearing face value of 10 each. For details, see ñCapital Structure- History of Share capital of the Company- 

Preference Share Capitalò on page 102. 
(3)  The Offer has been authorised by our Board pursuant to the resolutions passed at their meeting dated July 16, 2025 

and the Fresh Issue has been authorised by our Shareholders pursuant to the special resolution passed at their Annual 

General Meeting dated August 18, 2025. 
(4) Our Board has taken on record the authorization for the Offer for Sale by the Selling Shareholder, to participate in 

the Offer for Sale, pursuant to its resolution dated August 22, 2025. The Selling Shareholder confirms that their Offered 

Shares are eligible for being offered for sale in the Offer in accordance with Regulation 8 and 8A of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. For further details, see ñThe Offerò and ñOther 

Regulatory and Statutory Disclosuresò on pages 76 and 393, respectively. 
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NOTES TO CAPITAL STRUCTURE  

 

1. History of Share capital of our Company 

 

A. Equity Share Capital 

 

The following table sets forth details of the history of paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company:  

 

Date of 

Allotment 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

Face 

value 

() 

Issue 

Price 

( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

Nature/ Reason of 

Allotment 

Name(s) of allottee(s) and details of Equity Shares 

allotted per allottee 

Cumulative 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cumulative 

paid -up 

Capital 

( ) 

January 2, 

2016* 

10,000 10 10 Cash 

 

 

Subscription to MOA Subscription to the MOA by 1) Ideascaler Ventures 

Private Limited for 4,900 Equity Shares, and 2) 

Adaptive Processes Consulting Private Limited for 

5,100 Equity Shares 

10,000 1,00,000 

March 31, 

2021 

1,350,000 10 10 Cash Right Issue Allotment to 1) Jayakumar Ammasaikutty for 

675,000 Equity Shares, 2) Ahobilam Nagasundaram 

for 540,000 Equity Shares and 3) K. 

Chandrasekaran for 135,000 Equity Shares 

1,360,000 13,600,000 

March 7, 

2024 

620,000 10 10 Cash Right Issue Allotment to 1) Ahobilam Nagasundaram for 

456,000 Equity Shares, and 2) K. Chandrasekaran 

for 164,000 Equity Shares 

1,980,000 19,800,000 

March 18, 

2024 

400,000 10 10 Cash Right Issue Allotment to K. Chandrasekaran for 400,000 Equity 

Shares 

2,380,000 23,800,000 

March 29, 

2024 

950,000 10 10 Cash Right Issue Allotment to 1) Padma Mohan for 62,500 Equity 

Shares, 2) Kalindindhi Sunitha for 15,000 Equity 

Shares, 3) Monashree B for 10,000 Equity Shares, 

4) Marigowda Leelavathi for 20,000 Equity Shares, 

5) Jatin B Desai for 20,000 Equity Shares, 6) 

Sitakanta Pradhan for 20,000 Equity Shares, 7) 

Smitha Ramachandran for 50,000 Equity Shares, 8) 

Pradeep Kumar Panda for 12,500 Equity Shares, 9) 

Roma Rudolph Dsouza for 100,000 Equity Shares, 

10) Sumridh Fintech India Private Limited for 

2,85,000 Equity Shares, 11) Prasanna Dhandapani 

for 125,000 Equity Shares, 12) Dhivya Prasanna for 

100,000 Equity Shares, 13) R Swaminathan for 

3,330,000 33,300,000 
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Date of 

Allotment 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

Face 

value 

() 

Issue 

Price 

( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

Nature/ Reason of 

Allotment 

Name(s) of allottee(s) and details of Equity Shares 

allotted per allottee 

Cumulative 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cumulative 

paid -up 

Capital 

( ) 

100,000 Equity Shares and 14) Dinesh 

Ramachandra Agaskar for 30,000 Equity Shares 

March 30, 

2024 

10,000 10 10 Cash Right Issue Allotment to S. Rajnikanth for 10,000 Equity Shares 3,340,000 33,400,000 

April 12, 

2024 

167,000 10 10 Cash Right Issue Allotment to 1) C L Karthikeyan C for 12,000 

Equity Shares, 2) Shanmugapriyan S for 1,000 

Equity Shares, 3) Rupesh Kumar Kannam for 9,000 

Equity Shares, 4) Shikha Chaudhary for 3,000 

Equity Shares, 5) D Prabhu for 2,000 Equity Shares, 

6) Istiaq Ahmed for 2,000 Equity Shares, 7) 

Sandeep Reddy Mandadi for 3,000 Equity Shares, 

8) Yugendhar Cheeti for 2,000 Equity Shares, 9) 

Vinay A for 3,000 Equity Shares, 10) Sateesh H for 

3,000 Equity Shares, 11) V Nithish Kumar for 1,000 

Equity Shares, 12) Reshmaa S for 1,000 Equity 

Shares, 13) Kamlesh Thakur for 3,000 Equity 

Shares, 14) Om Kumar for 1,000 Equity Shares, 15) 

Rajeev Thomas for 9,000 Equity Shares, 16) Roopa 

V. K for 3,000 Equity Shares, 17) M Murugan for 

1,000 Equity Shares, 18) Venkata Subhramanian 

Shriram for 2,000 Equity Shares, 19) Benedict 

Loren for 2,000 Equity Shares, 20) Kaushik 

Ravindran for 4,000 Equity Shares, 21) 

Muthukrishnan Shanmuga Thevar for 15,000 

Equity Shares, 22) Poorvaja Srinivasan for 1,000 

Equity Shares, 23) Mahesh N S for 3,000 Equity 

Shares, 24) A Lokeswari for 1,000 Equity Shares, 

25) George Lazerous Kumar for 1,000 Equity 

Shares, 26) Parul Singh for 1,000 Equity Shares, 27) 

Rohan for 9,000 Equity Shares, 28) V. Prabhakaran 

for 1,000 Equity Shares, 29) BrainCapitol 

Technologies Private Limited for 68,000 Equity 

Shares. 

3,507,000 35,070,000 
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Date of 

Allotment 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

Face 

value 

() 

Issue 

Price 

( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

Nature/ Reason of 

Allotment 

Name(s) of allottee(s) and details of Equity Shares 

allotted per allottee 

Cumulative 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cumulative 

paid -up 

Capital 

( ) 

April 17, 

2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2,454,900 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

10 NA Other than 

Cash 

Bonus Issue in the ratio 

of 0.70 fully paid-up 

Equity Share for every 

1 Equity Share held by 

the Shareholders on 

April 16, 2024 being 

the record date 

Allotment to 1) Jayakumar Ammasaikutty for 

4,76,000 Equity Shares, 2) Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram for 7,00,000 Equity Shares, 3) K. 

Chandrasekaran for 4,90,000 Equity Shares, 4) 

Padma Mohan for 43,750 Equity Shares, 5) 

Kalindinidhi Sunitha for 10,500 Equity Shares, 6) 

Monashree B for 7,000 Equity Shares, 7) 

Marigowda Leelavathi for 14,000 Equity Shares 8) 

Jatin B Desai for 14,000 Equity Shares, 9) Sitakanta 

Pradhan for 14,000 Equity Shares, 10) Smitha 

Ramachandran for 35,000 Equity Shares, 11) 

Pradeep Kumar Panda for 8,750 Equity Shares, 12) 

Roma Rudolph Dsouza for 70,000 Equity Shares, 

13) Sumridh Fintech India Private Limited for 

1,99,500 Equity Shares, 14) Prasanna Dhandapani 

for 87,500 Equity Shares, 15) Dhivya Prasanna for 

70,000 Equity Shares, 16) R Swaminathan for 

70,000 Equity Shares, 17) Dinesh Ramachandra 

Agaskar for 21,000 Equity Shares, 18) S. 

Rajnikanth for 7,000 Equity Shares, 19) C L 

Karthikeyan for 8,400 Equity Shares, 20) 

Shanmugapriyan S for 700 Equity Shares, 21) 

Rupesh Kumar Kannam for 6,300 Equity Shares, 

22) Shikha Chaudhary for 2,100 Equity Shares, 23) 

D Prabhu for 1,400 Equity Shares, 24) Istiaq Ahmed 

for 1,400 Equity Shares, 25) Sandeep Reddy 

Mandadi for 2,100 Equity Shares, 26) Yugendhar 

Cheeti for 1,400 Equity Shares, 27) Vinay A for 

2,100 Equity Shares, 28) Sateesh H for 2,100 Equity 

Shares, 29) V Nithish Kumar for 700 Equity Shares, 

30) Reshmaa S for 700 Equity Shares, 31) Kamlesh 

Thakur for 2,100 Equity Shares, 32) Om Kumar for 

700 Equity Shares, 33) Rajeev Thomas for 6,300 

Equity Shares, 34) Roopa V. K for 2,100 Equity 

Shares, 35) M Murugan for 700 Equity Shares, 36) 

5,961,900 59,619,000 
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Date of 

Allotment 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

Face 

value 

() 

Issue 

Price 

( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

Nature/ Reason of 

Allotment 

Name(s) of allottee(s) and details of Equity Shares 

allotted per allottee 

Cumulative 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cumulative 

paid -up 

Capital 

( ) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Venkata Subramanian Shriram for 1,400 Equity 

Shares, 37) Benedict Loren for 1,400 Equity Shares, 

38) Kaushik Ravindran for 2,800 Equity Shares, 39) 

Muthukrishnan Shanmuga Thevar for 10,500 

Equity Shares, 40) Poorvaja Srinivasan for 700 

Equity Shares, 41) Mahesh N S for 2,100 Equity 

Shares, 42) A Lokeswari for 700 Equity Shares, 43) 

George Lazerous Kumar for 700 Equity Shares, 44) 

Parul Singh for 700 Equity Shares, 45) Rohan for 

6,300 Equity Shares, 46) V. Prabhakaran for 700 

Equity Shares, and 47) BrainCapitol Technologies 

Private Limited for 47,600 Equity Shares 

July 19, 2024 

 

200,000 10 10 Cash Rights Issue Allotment to 1) K. Chandrasekaran for 2,00,000 

Equity Shares 

6,161,900 61,619,000 

July 25, 2024 600,000 10 10 Cash Rights Issue Allotment to 1) Aster Capital Advisory Services 

Private Limited for 6,00,000 Equity Shares 

6,761,900 67,619,000 

July 08, 2025 5,071,423 10 NA Other than 

Cash 

Bonus Issue in the ratio 

of 3 fully paid-up 

Equity Share for every 

4 Equity Share held by 

the Shareholders on 

June 27, 2025 being the 

record date 

Allotment to 1) Padma Mohan for 42,187 Equity 

Shares, 2) Masanam Murugan for 1,275, 3) 

Shashank Basavaraj for 12,750, 4) Ravindran 

Kaushik for 5,100 Equity Shares, 5) Jatin 

bhalchandra desai for 25,500 for Equity Shares 6) 

Parul singh for 1,275 Equity Shares 7) Kannan 

jayaramakrishnan for 11,250 Equity Shares 8) 

Shanmugapriyan S for 1,275, 9) Muthukrishnan 

Shanmuga Thevar for 19,125 Equity Shares, 10) 

BrainCapitol technologies Private Limited for 

2,27,137 Equity Shares, 11) Ramasubramanian 

Swaminathan for 75,000 Equity Shares, 12) Roma 

rudolph dsouza for 1,27,500 Equity Shares, 13) 

Pradeep kumar panda for 15,937 Equity Shares, 14) 

Sitakanta Pradhan 25,500 Equity Shares, 15) Rohan 

katoch for 11,475 Equity Shares, 16) Lazerous 

Kumar George for 1,275 Equity Shares, 17) 

Samidurai Rajinikanth for 12,750 Equity Shares, 

11,833,323 118,333,230 
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Date of 

Allotment 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

Face 

value 

() 

Issue 

Price 

( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

Nature/ Reason of 

Allotment 

Name(s) of allottee(s) and details of Equity Shares 

allotted per allottee 

Cumulative 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cumulative 

paid -up 

Capital 

( ) 

18) Rajeev Thomas for 11,475 Equity Shares, 19) 

Cheeti Yugendhar for 2,550 Equity Shares, 20) 

Shikha Chaudhary for 3,825 Equity Shares 21) 

Jayakumar Ammasaikutty for 8,67,000 Equity 

Shares 22) K Chandrasekaran for 10,42,500 Equity 

Shares, 23) Nandamuni Sharangapani Mahesh for 

3,825 Equity Shares, 24) Smitha Ramachandran for 

63,750 Equity Shares, 25) Benedict Loren for 2,550 

Equity Shares, 26) Ramachandran Thyagarajan 

HUF for 1,06,687 Equity Shares 27) Aster Capital 

Advisory Services Private Limited for 3,75,000 

Equity Shares, 28) Prasanna Dhandapani for 84,375 

Equity Shares 29) Dhivya Prasanna for 1,27,500 

Equity Shares, 30) Ahobilam Nagasundaram for 

12,75,000 Equity Shares, 31) Poorvaja for 1,275 

Equity Shares, 32) Prabhakaran Venkatesan for 

1,275 Equity Shares, 33) Coodalore Leelasankar 

Karthikeyan for 15,300 Equity Shares, 34) 

Marigowda Leelavathi for 25,500 Equity Shares 

35) Kamlesh for 3,825 Equity Shares, 36) Reshmaa 

for 1,275 Equity Shares, 37) Sandeep Reddy 

Mandadi for 3,825 Equity Shares, 38) Hemant 

Gadodia for 1,50,000 Equity Shares, 39) Invicta 

Capserv for 1,87,500 Equity Shares, 40) Samiyullah 

Istiaq Ahmed for 2,550 Equity Shares 41) 

Hattiangady Sateesha for 3,825 Equity Shares, 42) 

Kalidindi Sunitha for 19,125 Equity Shares, 43) 

Ravi Sharma for 7,500 Equity Shares, 44) 

Venkatesan Nithish Kumar for 1,275 Equity Shares, 

45) Lokeswari for 1,275 Equity Shares, 46) Venkata 

Subramanian Shriram for 2,550 Equity Shares, 47) 

Prabhu for 2,550 Equity Shares, 48) Rupesh Kumar 

Kannam for 11,475 Equity Shares, 49) Vinay 

Anand for 3,825 Equity Shares, 50) Om Kumar for 

1,275 Equity Shares, 51) V K Roopa for 3,825 
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Date of 

Allotment 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

Face 

value 

() 

Issue 

Price 

( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

Nature/ Reason of 

Allotment 

Name(s) of allottee(s) and details of Equity Shares 

allotted per allottee 

Cumulative 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cumulative 

paid -up 

Capital 

( ) 

Equity Shares, 52) Dinesh Ramchandra Agaskar for 

38,250 Equity Shares 

August 21, 

2025 

396,494 10 122 Cash Rights Issue Allotment to 1) Chhattisgarh Investments Limited 

for 1,63,934 Equity Shares, 2) Pankajkumar 

Amulakhrai Doshi for 4,098 Equity Shares, 3) 

Tesoro Inventure LLP for 37,624 Equity Shares, 4) 

Alpa Dhakan for 82,773 Equity Shares, 5) Seema 

Dilip Vora for 82,773 Equity Shares, 6) Radhey 

Shyam Agarwal for 20,492 Equity Shares, 7) Sheza 

Corporate Advisors LLP for 4,800 Equity Shares. 

12,229,817 122,298,170 

August 22, 

2025 

2,113,384 10 97 NA Conversion of CCPS to 

Equity Shares 

Allotment to 1) Ativir Securities Private Limited 

15,463 Equity Shares, 2) Chhatisgarh Investments 

Limited for 206,185 Equity Shares, 3) Immence 

Commercial Private Limited for 25,773 Equity 

Shares, 4) Radiance Global Traders Private Limited 

for 25,773 Equity Shares, 5) RPV Holdings Private 

Limited for 360,824 Equity Shares, 6) Satidham 

Industries Private Limited for 51,546 Equity Shares, 

7) Abundantia Capital VCC- Abundantia Capital III 

for 308,835 Equity Shares, 8) Mohit Kumar HUF 

for 2,577 Equity Shares, 9) Nikhil M Jain HUF for 

5,154 Equity Shares, 10) Vijay B Shah HUF for 

25,773 Equity Shares, 11) Ahobilam Nagasundaram 

for 38,907 Equity Shares, 12) Dhara Rajesh 

Mamania for 25,773 Equity Shares, 13) Hitesh 

Kumar Jain for 10,309 Equity Shares, 14) Kushal J 

Jain for 10,309 Equity Shares, 15) Mahender Kumar 

Gupta for 10,309 Equity Shares, 16) Manjula 

Kanthed for 20,618 Equity Shares, 17) 

Nagasundaram A for 30,927 Equity Shares, 18) 

Nimesh Devchand Shah for 10,309 Equity Shares, 

19) Parasmal Jayawantraj Punamiya for 5,154 

Equity Shares, 20) Prabhakar Pagala for 41,195 

Equity Shares, 21) Rajesh Nagory for 20,618 Equity 

shares, 22) Rashi Khetan for 10,309 Equity Shares, 

                   

14,343,201  

 

 

143,432,010 
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Date of 

Allotment 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

Face 

value 

() 

Issue 

Price 

( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

Nature/ Reason of 

Allotment 

Name(s) of allottee(s) and details of Equity Shares 

allotted per allottee 

Cumulative 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cumulative 

paid -up 

Capital 

( ) 

23) Rekha Rameshkumar Jain for 10,309 Equity 

Shares, 24) Sunil Harshit Kothari for 10,309 Equity 

Shares, 25) Yashashawi Bharadwaj for 10,309 

Equity Shares, 26) Amulya Charan Ojha for 20,618 

Equity Shares, 27) Bachh Raj Nahar for 25,773 

Equity Shares, 28) Madhu Manmohan Rathi for 

10,309 Equity Shares, 29) Madhubala Suresh 

Kumar Jain for 10,309 Equity Shares, 30) Pratik 

Raysoni for 10,309 Equity Shares, 31) Rajalaxmi 

Ramamirtham for 44,051 Equity Shares, 32) Rakesh 

Jayantilal Rambhia for 25,773 Equity Shares, 33) 

Ritesh Khetan for 20,618 for Equity Shares, 34) 

Tirumangalam Subramani Sreenath for 25,773 

Equity Shares, 35) Vansh Bhandari for 5,154 Equity 

Shares, 36) Yash Pinkesh Jain for 10,309 Equity 

Shares, 37) Parth Brijratan Damani for 51,546 

Equity Shares, 38) Pitam Goel for 51,546 Equity 

Shares, 39) Rameshkumar Nisha Kumari for 20,618 

Equity Shares, 40) Sanjay Kumar for 10,309 Equity 

Shares, 41) Suresh Kumar for 10,309 Equity Shares, 

42) Jinraj Enterprises LLP for 10,309 Equity 

Shares, 43) Privylife Solutions LLP for 10,309 

Equity Shares, 44) Deeptan Chakraberty for 5,154 

Equity Shares, 45) Rajasthan Global Securities 

Private Limited for 412,371 Equity Shares, 46) 

Devika J for 2,577 Equity Shares, 47) Anil 

Jayantilal Rambhia 25,773. 

*Our Company was incorporated on February 2, 2016. The date of subscription to the Memorandum of Association was January 2, 2016. 

 

B. Preference Share capital  

 

While our Company has issued preference shares in the past (i.e., CCPS), it does not have any outstanding preference shares as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, and CCPS 

issued in the past were converted into equity shares of face value of 10 each prior to the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. The details of the preference shares issued by our Company 

in the past are set forth in the table below: 
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Date of Allotment No. of 

CCPS 

allotted 

Face 

value 

() 

Issue 

Price 

( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

Nature/ Reason 

of Allotment 

Name(s) of allottee(s) and details of CCPS 

allotted per allottee 

No. of Equity 

Shares 

allotted post 

conversion 

Conversion 

ratio (CCPS: 

Equity 

Shares) 

Conversion 

Price per 

Equity Share 

December 11, 

2024 

1,55,043 10 1000 Cash 

 

 

Right Issue Allotment details are mentioned herein 

below 

 10.3:1 97 

Ahobilam Nagasundaram ï 3,774 38,907 

Nagasundaram A. ï 3,000 30,927 

Prabhakar Pagala - 3,996 41,195 

Rajalaxmi Ramamirtham - 4,273 44,051 

Parth Brijratan Damani - 5,000 51,546 

Parasmal Jaywantraj Punamiya ï 500 5,154 

Dhara Rajesh Mamania ï 2,500 25,773 

Manjula Kanthed ï 2,000 20,618 

Immence Commercial Private Limited ï 

2,500 
25,773 

Rajasthan Global Securities Pvt Ltd ï 

40,000 
412,371 

Satidham Industries Private Limited ï 

5,000 
51,546 

RPV Holdings Private Limited ï 35,000 360,824 

Ativir Securities Pvt Ltd ï 1,500 15,463 

Pitam Goel ï 5,000 51,546 

Vijay B Shah HUF ï 2,500 25,773 

Privylife Solutions LLP ï 1,000 10,309 

Madhubala Sureshkumar Jain ï 1,000 10,309 

Madhu Rathi ï 1,000 10,309 

Jinraj Enterprises LLP ï 1,000 10,309 

Tirumangalam Subramani Sreenath ï 2,500 25,773 

Yash Pinkesh Jain ï 1,000 10,309 

Radiance Global Traders Private Limited ï 

2,500 
25,773 

Rajesh Nagory ï 2,000 20,618 

Chhatisgarh Investments Limited ï 20,000 206,185 

Amulya Charan Ojha ï 2,000 20,618 

Mahender Kumar Gupta ï 1,000 10,309 

Yashashawi Bharadwaj ï 1,000 10,309 
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Date of Allotment No. of 

CCPS 

allotted 

Face 

value 

() 

Issue 

Price 

( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

Nature/ Reason 

of Allotment 

Name(s) of allottee(s) and details of CCPS 

allotted per allottee 

No. of Equity 

Shares 

allotted post 

conversion 

Conversion 

ratio (CCPS: 

Equity 

Shares) 

Conversion 

Price per 

Equity Share 

B R Nahar ï 2,500 25,773 

January 6, 2025 44,957 10 1000 Cash Right Issue Allotted details are mentioned herein below  10.3:1 97 

Nikhil M Jain HUF - 1,500 5,154 

Sunil Harshit Kothari - 1,000 10,309 

Rameshkumar Nisha Kumari ï 2,000 20,618 

Sureshkumar ï 1,000 10,309 

Pratik Raysoni ï 1,000 10,309 

Sanjay Kumar ï 1,000 10,309 

Hitesh Jain ï 1,000 10,309 

Kushal J Jain ï 1,000 10,309 

Ritesh Khetan ï 1,000 10,309 

Jinay Bharat And Sons HUF ï 1,000 10,309 

Nimesh Devchand Shah ï 1,000 10,309 

Rekha R Jain ï 1,000 10,309 

Rashi Khetan ï 1,000 10,309 

Abundantia Capital VCC ï Abundantia 

Capital III ï 29,957 

308,835 

Deeptan Chakraberty ï 500 5,154 

July 05, 2025 5000 10 1000 Cash Rights Issue Allotment details are mentioned herein 

below: 

 10.3:1 97 

Anil Jayantilal Rambhia - 2,500  25,773 

Rakesh Jayantilal Rambhia - 2,500  25,773 
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2. Secondary transactions of Equity Shares/ Preference Shares 

 

There have been no transfers of Preference Shares through secondary transactions by the Promoters or Promoter Group of our Company. The following table sets forth details of the 

history of acquisition of Equity Shares through secondary transactions by our Promoters and Promoter Group of our Company: 

 

Date of Transfer 

of Equity Shares 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

Face 

value ( ) 

Transfer 

Price  

( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

Nature/ Reason 

of transaction 

Name of transferor Name of transferee % of pre- 

Offer 

capital 

June 18, 2020 5,000 10 10 Cash Transfer Laxminarayan Mishra Jayakumar Ammasaikutty 0.03 
July 3, 2020 4,000 10 10 Cash Transfer Markandeyulu Radhakrishna Garimella Ahobilam Nagasundaram  0.03 
August 12, 

2025 

25,000 10 NA Gift  Transfer  Jayakumar Ammasaikutty  Pramod Badrinarayan Kasat 
0.17 

August 14, 

2025 

25,000 10 40 Cash  Transfer  Jayakumar Ammasaikutty Dinesh Ramchandra 

Agaskar 0.17 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(Remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank) 
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3. Issue of equity shares for consideration other than cash or out of revaluation reserves or by way of bonus issues: 

 

a) As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has not issued any Equity Shares out of revaluation 

reserves since its incorporation. 

 

b) Except as stated below our Company has not issued any Equity Shares for consideration other than cash or by 

way of bonus as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

Date of 

Allotment 

Name of Allottees No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue 

Price 

( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

Nature/ 

Reason of 

Allotment 

Benefits, if 

any that 

have 

accrued to 

the 

Company 

April 17, 

2024 

Allotment to 1) Jayakumar 

Ammasaikutty for 4,76,000 

Equity Shares, 2)Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram for 7,00,000 

Equity Shares, 3) K. 

Chandrasekaran for 4,90,000 

Equity Shares, 4) Padma Mohan 

for 43,750 Equity Shares, 5) 

Kalindinidhi Sunitha for 10,500 

Equity Shares, 6) Monashree B 

for 7,000 Equity Shares, 7) 

Marigowda Leelavathi for 

14,000 Equity Shares 8) Jatin B 

Desai for 14,000 Equity Shares, 

9) Sitakanta Pradhan for 14,000 

Equity Shares, 10) Smitha 

Ramachandran for 35,000 Equity 

Shares, 11) Pradeep Kumar 

Panda for 8,750 Equity Shares, 

12) Roma Rudolph Dsouza for 

70,000 Equity Shares, 13) 

Sumridh Fintech India Private 

Limited for 1,99,500 Equity 

Shares, 14) Prasanna 

Dhandapani for 87,500 Equity 

Shares, 15) Dhivya Prasanna for 

70,000 Equity Shares, 16) R 

Swaminathan for 70,000 Equity 

Shares, 17) Dinesh Ramachandra 

Agaskar for 21,000 Equity 

Shares, 18) S. Rajnikanth for 

7,000 Equity Shares, 19) C L 

Karthikeyan for 8,400 Equity 

Shares, 20) Shanmugapriyan S 

for 700 Equity Shares, 21) 

Rupesh Kumar Kannam for 

6,300 Equity Shares, 22) Shikha 

Chaudhary for 2,100 Equity 

Shares, 23) D Prabhu for 1,400 

Equity Shares, 24) Istiaq Ahmed 

for 1,400 Equity Shares, 25) 

Sandeep Reddy Mandadi for 

2,100 Equity Shares, 26) 

Yugendhar Cheeti for 1,400 

Equity Shares, 27) Vinay A for 

2,100 Equity Shares, 28) Sateesh 

H for 2,100 Equity Shares, 29) V 

Nithish Kumar for 700 Equity 

2,454,900 

 

10 NA Other than 

Cash  

Bonus Issue 

in the ratio 

of 0.70 fully 

paid-up 

Equity Share 

for every 1 

Equity Share 

held by the 

Shareholders 

on April 16, 

2024 being 

the record 

date 

Nil 
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Date of 

Allotment 

Name of Allottees No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue 

Price 

( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

Nature/ 

Reason of 

Allotment 

Benefits, if 

any that 

have 

accrued to 

the 

Company 

Shares, 30) Reshmaa S for 700 

Equity Shares, 31) Kamlesh 

Thakur for 2,100 Equity Shares, 

32) Om Kumar for 700 Equity 

Shares, 33) Rajeev Thomas for 

6,300 Equity Shares, 34) Roopa 

V. K for 2,100 Equity Shares, 35) 

M Murugan for 700 Equity 

Shares, 36) Venkata 

Subramanian Shriram for 1,400 

Equity Shares, 37) Benedict 

Loren for 1,400 Equity Shares, 

38) Kaushik Ravindran for 2,800 

Equity Shares, 39) 

Muthukrishnan Shanmuga 

Thevar for 10,500 Equity Shares, 

40) Poorvaja Srinivasan for 700 

Equity Shares, 41) Mahesh N S 

for 2,100 Equity Shares, 42) A 

Lokeswari for 700 Equity Shares, 

43) George Lazerous Kumar for 

700 Equity Shares, 44) Parul 

Singh for 700 Equity Shares, 45) 

Rohan for 6,300 Equity Shares, 

46) V. Prabhakaran for 700 

Equity Shares, and 47) 

BrainCapitol Technologies 

Private Limited for 47,600 

Equity Shares 

July 8, 

2025 

Allotment to 1) Padma Mohan 

for 42,187 Equity Shares, 2) 

Masanam Murugan for 1,275, 3) 

Shashank Basavaraj for 12,750, 

4) Ravindran Kaushik for 5,100 

Equity Shares, 5) Jatin 

bhalchandra desai for 25,500 for 

Equity Shares 6) Parul singh for 

1,275 Equity Shares 7) Kannan 

jayaramakrishnan for 11,250 

Equity Shares 8) 

Shanmugapriyan S for 1,275, 9) 

Muthukrishnan Shanmuga 

Thevar for 19,125 Equity 

Shares, 10) BrainCapitol 

Technologies Private Limited for 

2,27,137 Equity Shares, 11) 

Ramasubramanian Swaminathan 

for 75,000 Equity Shares, 12) 

Roma rudolph dsouza for 

1,27,500 Equity Shares, 13) 

Pradeep kumar panda for 15,937 

Equity Shares, 14) Sitakanta 

Pradhan 25,500 Equity Shares, 

15) Rohan katoch for 11,475 

Equity Shares, 16) Lazerous 

Kumar George for 1,275 Equity 

Shares, 17) Samidurai 

5,071,423 10 NA Other than 

Cash  

Bonus Issue 

in the ratio of 

3 fully paid-

up Equity 

Share for 

every 4 

Equity Share 

held by the 

Shareholders 

on June 27, 

2025 being 

the record 

date 

Nil 
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Date of 

Allotment 

Name of Allottees No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue 

Price 

( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

Nature/ 

Reason of 

Allotment 

Benefits, if 

any that 

have 

accrued to 

the 

Company 

Rajinikanth for 12,750 Equity 

Shares, 18) Rajeev Thomas for 

11,475 Equity Shares, 19) Cheeti 

Yugendhar for 2,550 Equity 

Shares, 20) Shikha Chaudhary 

for 3,825 Equity Shares 21) 

Jayakumar Ammasaikutty for 

8,67,000 Equity Shares 22) K 

Chandrasekaran for 10,42,500 

Equity Shares, 23) Nandamuni 

Sharangapani Mahesh for 3,825 

Equity Shares, 24) Smitha 

Ramachandran for 63,750 Equity 

Shares, 25) Benedict Loren for 

2,550 Equity Shares, 26) 

Ramachandran Thyagarajan 

HUF for 1,06,687 Equity Shares 

27) Aster Capital Advisory 

Services Private Limited for 

3,75,000 Equity Shares, 28) 

Prasanna Dhandapani for 84,375 

Equity Shares 29) Dhivya 

Prasanna for 1,27,500 Equity 

Shares, 30) Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram for 12,75,000 

Equity Shares, 31) Poorvaja for 

1,275 Equity Shares, 32) 

Prabhakaran Venkatesan for 

1,275 Equity Shares, 33) 

Coodalore Leelasankar 

Karthikeyan for 15,300 Equity 

Shares, 34) Marigowda 

Leelavathi for 25,500 Equity 

Shares 

35) Kamlesh for 3,825 Equity 

Shares, 36) Reshmaa for 1,275 

Equity Shares, 37) Sandeep 

Reddy Mandadi for 3,825 Equity 

Shares, 38) Hemant Gadodia for 

1,50,000 Equity Shares, 39) 

Invicta Capserv for 1,87,500 

Equity Shares, 40) Samiyullah 

Istiaq Ahmed for 2,550 Equity 

Shares 41) Hattiangady Sateesha 

for 3,825 Equity Shares, 42) 

Kalidindi Sunitha for 19,125 

Equity Shares, 43) Ravi Sharma 

for 7,500 Equity Shares, 44) 

Venkatesan Nithish Kumar for 

1,275 Equity Shares, 45) 

Lokeswari for 1,275 Equity 

Shares, 46) Venkata 

Subramanian Shriram for 2,550 

Equity Shares, 47) Prabhu for 

2,550 Equity Shares, 48) Rupesh 

Kumar Kannam for 11,475 

Equity Shares, 49) Vinay Anand 
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Date of 

Allotment 

Name of Allottees No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue 

Price 

( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

Nature/ 

Reason of 

Allotment 

Benefits, if 

any that 

have 

accrued to 

the 

Company 

for 3,825 Equity Shares, 50) Om 

Kumar for 1,275 Equity Shares, 

51) V K Roopa for 3,825 Equity 

Shares, 52) Dinesh Ramachandra 

Agaskar. 

 

4. Our Company has not issued any Equity Shares at a price lower than the Offer Price during a period of one year 

preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus except: 

 

Date of 

allotment 

Number of equity 

shares allotted 

Face value ( ) Issue Price ( ) Nature of allotment 

July 8, 2025 5,071,423 10 NA Bonus Shares 

August 21, 2025 396,494 10 122 Rights Issue 

August 22, 2025 2,113,384 10 97 Conversion of CCPS to Equity 

Shares 

 

 

5. Our Company is in compliance with the Companies Act, 1956 and Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable, with 

respect to issuance of Equity Shares from the date of incorporation of our Company till the date of this Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

6. Our Company has not issued any Equity Shares under any employee stock option scheme or employee stock purchase 

scheme as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

7. Our Company has not allotted any Equity Shares in terms of any scheme of arrangement approved under Section 391-

394 of the Companies Act, 1956 or Section 230-234 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

 

8. All transactions in Equity Shares by our Promoters and members of our Promoter Group between the date of filing of 

this Red Herring Prospectus and the Bid/Offer Closing Date shall be reported to the Stock Exchanges within 24 hours 

of such transactions. 

 

9. History of build -up of our Promotersô shareholding:  

 

As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, the Promoters of our Company, in aggregate, hold 4,986,907 Equity Shares 

of face value of 10 each, equivalent to 34.77% of the issued, subscribed and paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company 

and none of the Equity Shares held by the Promoters are subject to any pledge. Set forth below are the details of the buildï

up of our Promotersô equity and preference shareholding in our Company since incorporation:  

 

Equity Share capital build of our Promoters: 

 

1. Ahobilam Nagasundaram: 

 

Date of 

Allotment / 

Transfer of 

Equity 

Shares 

Nature/ Reason of 

transaction 

No. of Equity 

Shares 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue / 

transfer 

price ( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

% of pre- 

Offer 

capital 

% of post 

Offer 

capital 

July 3, 2020 Transfer from 
Markandeyulu 

Radhakrishna 

Garimella 

4,000 10 10 Cash  0.03 [ǒ] 

March 31, 

2021 

Right Issue 540,000 10 10 Cash  3.76 [ǒ] 

March 7, Rights Issue  456,000 10 10 Cash  3.18 [ǒ] 



110 

 

Date of 

Allotment / 

Transfer of 

Equity 

Shares 

Nature/ Reason of 

transaction 

No. of Equity 

Shares 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue / 

transfer 

price ( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

% of pre- 

Offer 

capital 

% of post 

Offer 

capital 

2024 

April 17, 

2024  

Bonus Issue in the 

ratio of 0.7 fully 

paid-up Equity 

Share for every 1 

Equity Share held 

by the Shareholders 

on April 16, 2024 

being the record 

date 

700,000 

 

10 NA Other than 

cash  

4.88 [ǒ] 

July 8, 2025 Bonus Issue in the 

ratio of 3 fully 

paid-up Equity 

Share for every 4 

Equity Share held 

by the Shareholders 

on June 27, 2025 

being the record 

date 

1,275,000 10 NA Other than 

cash  

8.89 [ǒ] 

August 22, 

2025 

Conversion of 

CCPS to Equity 

Shares 

38,907 10 97 NA 0.27 [ǒ] 

Total  3,013,907    21.01 [ǒ] 

 

2. Jayakumar Ammasaikutty: 

 

Date of 

Allotment / 

Transfer of 

Equity 

Shares 

Nature/ Reason of 

transaction 

No. of Equity 

Shares 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue / 

transfer 

price ( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

% of pre- 

Offer 

capital 

% of post- 

Offer 

capital 

June 18, 

2020 

Transfer from 

Laxminarayan 

Mishra 

5,000 10 10 Cash  0.03  

March 31, 

2021 

Right Issue 675,000 10 10 Cash  4.71 [ǒ] 

April 17, 

2024 

Bonus Issue in the 

ratio of 0.70 fully 

paid-up Equity 

Share for every 1 

Equity Share held by 

the Shareholders on 

April 16, 2024 being 

the record date 

476,000 10 NA Other than 

cash  

3.32  

July 8, 2025 Bonus Issue in the 

ratio of 3 fully paid-

up Equity Share for 

every 4 Equity Share 

held by the 

Shareholders on 

June 27, 2025 being 

the record date 

867,000 10 NA Other than 

cash 

6.04 [ǒ] 

August 12, 

2025 

Transfer to Pramod 

Badrinarayan Kasat  

(25,000) 10 NA Gift  (0.17) [ǒ] 
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Date of 

Allotment / 

Transfer of 

Equity 

Shares 

Nature/ Reason of 

transaction 

No. of Equity 

Shares 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue / 

transfer 

price ( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

% of pre- 

Offer 

capital 

% of post- 

Offer 

capital 

August 14, 

2025 

Transfer to Dinesh 

Ramchandra 

Agaskar  

(25,000) 10 40 Cash  (0.17) [ǒ] 

Total   1,973,000    13.76 [ǒ] 

 

Preference Share capital build-up of our Promoters: 

 

a) Ahobilam Nagasundaram: 

 

Date of 

Allotment / 

Transfer of 

Equity Shares 

Nature/ Reason of 

transaction 

No. of 

Preference 

Shares 

allotted/ 

transferred  

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue / 

transfer 

price ( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

Number of   

Equity 

Shares  

received  

upon  

conversion 

of  

Preference  

Shares 

held 

% of  

the  

pre 

- 

Offer  

Equity  

Share  

capital  

on a  

fully  

dilute 

d basis  
December 11, 

2024* 
Rights Issue 3,774 10 1,000 Cash  38,907 0.27 

Total  3,774    38,907 0.27 

* For details in relation to the conversion of CCPS into Equity Shares of face value of 10 each, see ñCapital Structure-Notes to Capital 

Structure - History of Share capital of our Companyò on page 96.  
 

b) No preference shares were allotted to Jayakumar Ammasaikutty.  

 

10. All the Equity Shares held by our Promoters were fully paid-up on the respective date of acquisition of such Equity 

Shares. 

 

1. As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, the Company has 128 shareholders. 

 

2. Details of Shareholding of our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group in our Company. 

 

The details of the shareholding of the Promoters and the members of the Promoter Group as on date of this Red Herring 

Prospectus are set forth below: 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Shareholders Pre- Offer Post- Offer *  

Number of 

Equity Shares 

of face value of 

10 each 

% of the pre- 

Offer paid up 

Equity Share 

capital 

Number of 

Equity Shares of 

face value of  10 

each 

% of the post- 

Offer paid up 

Equity Share 

capital 

Promoters 

1.  Ahobilam Nagasundaram  3,013,907 21.01 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2.  Jayakumar Ammasaikutty 1,973,000 13.76 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Sub Total (A) 4,986,907 34.77 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Members of the Promoter Group 

3.  Nagasundaram A. 30,927 0.21 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

4.  Rajalaxmi Ramamirtham 44,051 0.31 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Sub Total (B) 74,978 0.52 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total (A + B) 5,061,885 35.29 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

*Subject to completion of the Offer and finalization of the Allotment. 
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3. Details of Promotersô contribution and lock- in for three years 

 

Pursuant to Regulation 236 and 238 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, an aggregate of 20% of the fully diluted post-Offer 

Equity Share capital of our Company held by the Promoters shall be locked in for a period of three years from the date of 

Allotment (ñMinimum Promoterô Contributionò). 

  

The lock-in of the Minimum Promoterôs Contribution would be created as per applicable laws and procedures and details 

of the same shall also be provided to the Stock Exchanges before the listing of the Equity Shares. 

 

Our Promoters have given their consent to include such number of Equity Shares held by them as may constitute 20% of 

the fully diluted post-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company as Promotersô Contribution in terms of Sub-Regulation 

(1) of Regulation 236 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Our Promoters have agreed not to dispose, transfer, charge, pledge 

or otherwise encumber in any manner, the Promotersô Contribution from the date of filing this Red Herring Prospectus, 

until the expiry of the lock-in period specified above, or for such other time as required under SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

except as may be permitted, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

 

The Minimum Promotersô Contribution has been brought in to the extent of not less than the specified minimum lot and 

from the persons defined as ñpromoterò under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The Equity Shares that are being locked-in are 

not, and will not be, ineligible for computation of Promoterôs Contribution under Regulation 237 of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations and are being locked in for 3 years from the date of Allotment as per Regulation 238(a) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. 

 

The Equity Shares proposed to be locked in-as Minimum Promotersô Contribution for a period of three years from the date 

of allotment has not been issued (a) for consideration other than cash and revaluation of assets or capitalisation of intangible 

assets, involved in such transaction, (b) or resulting from bonus issue by utilisation of revaluation reserves or unrealised 

profits of our Company or resulted from a bonus issue against Equity Shares, which are otherwise ineligible for 

computation of Minimum Promoterôs Contribution. 

 

The details of the Equity Shares held by our Promoters, which shall be locked - in for a period of three years from the date 

of Allotment as Minimum Promotersô contribution are set forth in the table below: 

 

Name of 

Promoters 

 

Number 

of Equity 

Shares 

Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer 

and date 

when 

made fully 

paid-up 

Nature/ 

Reason of 

Transaction 

Face 

value 

per 

Equity 

Share 

( ) 

Issue / 

acquisition 

price per 

Equity 

Share ( ) 

% of 

pre- 

Offer 

paid-up 

capital 

% of  

post- 

Offer 

paid-up 

capital 

Date up to 

which 

Equity 

Shares are 

subject to 

lock in 

Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Jayakumar 

Ammasaikutty  

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Note: To be updated during Prospectus stage. 

 

For details on the build-up of the Equity Share capital held by our Promoters, see ñCapital Structure- History of build-up 

of our Promotersô shareholdingò on page 109. 

 

4. Eligibility of Equity Share for Minimum Promoterôs Contribution in terms of Regulation 237(1) of SEBI ICDR 
Regulations 

 

Regulation 

237(1) 

Promotersô Minimum Contribution Conditions Eligibility Status of Equity Shares 

forming part of Promoterôs Minimum 

Contribution  

(a) specified securities acquired during the preceding three years, if 

they are: 

 

(i) acquired for consideration other than cash and revaluation of 

assets or capitalisation of intangible assets is involved in such 

transaction; or 

The Minimum Promoterôs 

Contribution does not consist of Equity 

Shares which have been acquired for 
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Regulation 

237(1) 

Promotersô Minimum Contribution Conditions Eligibility Status of Equity Shares 

forming part of Promoterôs Minimum 

Contribution  

other than cash and revaluation of 

assets or capitalisation of intangible 

assets. Hence, they are eligible for 

forming part of Minimum Promoterôs 

Contribution. 

(ii)  resulting from a bonus issue by utilisation of revaluation 

reserves or unrealised profits of the issuer or from bonus issue 

against equity shares which are ineligible for minimum 

promotersô contribution; 

The Minimum Promoterôs 

Contribution does not consist of such 

Equity Shares. Hence, they are eligible 

for forming part of Minimum 

Promoterôs Contribution. 

(b) specified securities acquired by the promoters during the 

preceding one year at a price lower than the price at which 

specified securities are being offered to the public in the initial 

public offer: 

The Minimum Promoterôs 

Contribution does not consist of such 

Equity Shares. Hence, they are eligible 

for forming part of Minimum 

Promoterôs Contribution. 

(c) specified securities allotted to the promoters and alternative 

investment funds during the preceding one year at a price less 

than the issue price, against funds brought in by them during that 

period, in case of an issuer formed by conversion of one or more 

partnership firms or limited liability partnerships, where the 

partners of the erstwhile partnership firms or limited liability 

partnerships are the promoters of the issuer and there is no 

change in the management: 

Provided that specified securities, allotted to the promoters 

against the capital existing in such firms for a period of more 

than one year on a continuous basis, shall be eligible; 

The Minimum Promoterôs 

Contribution does not consist of such 

Equity Shares. Hence, they are eligible 

for forming part of Minimum 

Promoterôs Contribution. 

(d) specified securities pledged with any creditor. Our Promoters has not pledged any 

shares with any creditors. Accordingly, 

the Minimum Promoterôs Contribution 

does not consist of such Equity Shares 

and are eligible for forming part of 

Minimum Promoterôs Contribution. 

 

5. Details of Promoterô Contribution and lock in for one year and two years 

 

In terms of Regulation 238(b) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, in addition to the Minimum Promoters Contribution which 

is locked in for three years held by the Promoters, as specified above, (a) fifty percent. of the promoterôs holding in excess 

of the Minimum Promotersô Contribution shall be locked in for a period of two years from the date of Allotment, and (b) 

remaining fifty percent of the promotersô holding in excess of the Minimum Promotersô Contribution shall be locked in for 

a period of one year from the date of Allotment. 

 

Other requirements in respect of ólock-inô 

 

As required under Regulation 242 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations the locked in Equity Shares held by the Promoters, as 

specified above, may be pledged with any scheduled commercial bank or a public financial institution or a systemically 

important non-banking finance company or a housing finance company as collateral security for loan granted by such bank 

or institution provided that the pledge of Equity Shares is one of the terms of the sanction of the loan. Provided that 

securities locked in as minimum promoter contribution may be pledged only if, in addition to fulfilling the above 

requirements, the loan has been granted to the Company or its subsidiary by such bank or institution, for the purpose of 

financing one or more of the objects of the Offer. 

 

In terms of Regulation 238(b) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the entire pre-Offer held by persons other than the Promoters 

shall be locked-in for a period of one year from the date of Allotment. 

 

In terms of Regulations 241 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Equity Shares which are subject to lock-in shall contain 

the inscription ónon-transferableô along with the lock-in period and where the Equity Shares are dematerialised, the 

Company shall ensure that the lock-in is recorded by the Depository. 
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In terms of Regulation 243 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Equity Shares held by our Promoter which are locked in as 

per the provisions of Regulation 238 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, may be transferred to and amongst Promoter / 

members of the Promoter Group or to a new promoter or persons in control of our Company other than the promoters, 

subject to continuation of lock-in in the hand of the transferees for the remaining period with compliance with SEBI 

Takeover Code, as applicable. 

 

 

 

 

(Remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank) 
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6. Shareholding Pattern of our Company 

 

The table below represents the shareholding pattern of our Company as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

Catego

ry  

(I)  

Category 

of 

Sharehol

der (II)  

No. of 

Sharehold

ers (III)  

No. of 

fully paid -

up Equity 

Shares 

held (IV) 

No

. 

of 

Pa

rtl

y 

pa

id-

up 

Eq

uit

y 

Sh

ar

es 

hel

d 

(V

) 

No. of 

shares 

underlyi

ng 

deposito

ry 

receipts 

(VI)  

Tota

l No. 

of 

shar

es 

held 

(VII) 

= 

(IV) 

+(V)

+ 

(VI)  

Sharehold

ing as a % 

of total no. 

of Equity 

Shares 

(calculate

d as per 

SCRR) 

(VIII) As 

a % of 

(A+B+C2) 

 

Number of Voting Rights held in each 

class of securities (IX) 

No. of 

Shares 

underl

ying 

outsta

nding 

conver

tible 

securit

ies 

(includ

ing 

warra

nts) 

(X) 

Shareholdi

ng as a % 

assuming 

full 

conversion 

of 

convertible 

securities 

(as a 

percentage 

of diluted 

Equity 

Share 

capital) 

(XI)= 

(VII)+(X) 

As a % of 

(A+B+C2) 

No. of 

locked-in 

Equity 

Shares 

(XII)  

 

 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

pledged or 

otherwise 

encumbere

d 

(XIII)  

No. of 

Equity 

Shares held 

in 

demateriali

zed form 

(XIV)  

 No. of voting rights 

Class 

(Equity)  

 

 

 

Cl

as

s 

(O

th

er

) 

Total Total 

as a 

% of 

(A+B

+C) 
N

o. 

(a

) 

As a 

% of 

total 

Equit

y 

Share

s held 

(b) 

N

o. 

(a) 

As a 

% of 

total 

Equi

ty 

Shar

es 

held 

(b) 

(A)  Promoters 

and 

Promoter 

Group  

4 5,061,885 - -  35.29 5,061,885 - 5,061,885 35.29 - 5,061,885 - - - - 5,061,885 

(B)  Public  124 9,281,316 - -  64.71 9,281,316 - 9,281,316 64.71 - 9,281,316 - - - - 9,281,316 

(C)  Non-

Promoter- 

Non-

Public  

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(C1)  Shares 

underlyin

g 

depository 

receipts 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

                   

(C2)  Shares 

held by 

employee 

trusts 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

                   

Total  128 14,343,201 - - 
 

100.00 14,343,201 - 14,343,201 100.00 - 14,343,201  - - - 14,343,201 

Our Company will file the shareholding pattern in the form prescribed under Regulation 31 of the SEBI Listing Regulations, one (1) day prior to the listing of the Equity Shares. The shareholding pattern will be 

uploaded on the website of the Stock Exchanges before commencement of trading of such Equity Shares. The shareholding of our Promoters and Promoter Group are held in dematerialised form. 
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7. Other details of shareholding of our Company:  

 

a) Particulars of the shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up Equity share capital of our Company 

aggregating to 80% or more of the paid-up Equity share capital and the number of shares held by them as on the 

date of filing of this Red Herring Prospectus:  

 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Shareholders No. of Equity Shares of face 

value of 10 each 

% of Pre- Offer Equity Share 

Capital  

1.  Ahobilam Nagasundaram 3,013,907 21.01 

2.  K. Chandrasekaran              2,432,500  

 

16.96 

 

3.  Jayakumar Ammasaikutty  1,973,000 13.76 

4.  Aster Capital Advisory Services 

Private Limited 

875,000 

 

6.10 

 

5.  Invicta Capserv 437,500 3.05 

6.  Chhattisgarh Investments Limited  370,119 2.58 

7.  RPV Holdings Private Limited                  360,824 2.52 

8.  Hemant Gadodia 350,000 2.44 

9.  Lalit Dua 340,728 2.38 

10.  Abundantia Capital Vcc - 

Abundantia Capital III 

308,835  2.15 

11.  Dhivya Prasanna                 297,500  

 

2.07 

 

12.  Roma Rudolph Dsouza                 297,500  2.07 

13.  BrainCapitol Technologies Private 

Limited  275,987 

1.92 

14.  Prasanna Dhandapani 196,875 1.37 

15.  Ramasubramanian Swaminathan 

 

175,000 1.22 

16.  Smitha Ramachandran     148,750 1.04 

Total 11,854,025 82.64 

Based on the beneficiary position statement dated November 20, 2025 

 

b) Particulars of the shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up Equity share capital of our Company and the 

number of shares held by them ten days prior to the date of filing of this Red Herring Prospectus:  

 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Shareholders No. of Equity Shares of face 

value of 10 each 

% of Pre- Offer Equity Share 

capital as at ten days prior to 

filing of this Red Herring 

Prospectus 

1.  Ahobilam Nagasundaram 3,013,907 21.01 

2.  K. Chandrasekaran              2,432,500  

 

16.96 

 

3.  Jayakumar Ammasaikutty  1,973,000 13.76 

4.  Aster Capital Advisory Services 

Private Limited 

875,000 

 

6.10 

 

5.  Invicta Capserv 437,500 3.05 

6.  Chhattisgarh Investments Limited  370,119 2.58 

7.  RPV Holdings Private Limited                  360,824 2.52 

8.  Hemant Gadodia 350,000 2.44 

9.  Lalit Dua 340,728 2.38 

10.  Abundantia Capital Vcc - 

Abundantia Capital III 

308,835  2.15 

11.  Dhivya Prasanna                 297,500  2.07 
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Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Shareholders No. of Equity Shares of face 

value of 10 each 

% of Pre- Offer Equity Share 

capital as at ten days prior to 

filing of this Red Herring 

Prospectus 

  

12.  Roma Rudolph Dsouza                 297,500  2.07 

13.  BrainCapitol Technologies Private 

Limited  275,987 

1.92 

14.  Prasanna Dhandapani 196,875 1.37 

15.  Ramasubramanian Swaminathan 

 

175,000 1.22 

16.  Smitha Ramachandran     148,750 1.04 

Total 11,854,025 82.64 

Based on the beneficiary position statement dated November 14, 2025 

 

c) Particulars of the shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up equity share capital of our Company and the 

number of shares held by them one year from the date of filing of this Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the 

Shareholders 

No. of Equity Shares 

of face value 10 

each 

Number of CCPS of face 

value of 10 each held  

% of Pre- Offer Equity 

Share capital as at one 

year prior to filing of 

this Red Herring 

Prospectus 

1.  Ahobilam Nagasundaram 1,700,000 Nil  25.14 

2.  K. Chandrasekaran 1,390,000 Nil  20.56 

3.  Jayakumar 

Ammasaikutty  

1,156,000 Nil  17.10 

4.  Aster Capital Advisory 

Services Private Limited 

600,000 Nil  8.87 

5.  Prasanna Dhandapani 212,500 Nil  3.14 

6.  Roma Rudolph Dsouza 

 

170,000 Nil  2.51 

7.  Dhivya Prasanna 170,000 Nil  2.51 

8.  Ramasubramanian 

Swaminathan 

170,000 Nil  2.51 

9.  BrainCapitol 

Technologies Pvt Ltd 

115,600 Nil  1.71 

10.  Smitha Ramachandran 85,000 Nil  1.26 

11.  Hemant Gadodia Nil  Nil  - 

12.  Invicta Capserv Nil  Nil  - 

13.  Lalit Dua  Nil  Nil  - 

14.  RPV Holdings Private 

Limited  

Nil  Nil  - 

15.  Abundantia Capital Vcc - 

Abundantia Capital III 

Nil         Nil  - 

16.  Chhattisgarh Investments 

Limited  

Nil  Nil  - 

Total 5,568,500 - 82.35 

Based on the beneficiary position statement dated November 15, 2024  
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d) Particulars of the shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up equity share capital of our Company and the 

number of shares held by them two years prior to filing of this Red Herring Prospectus:  

 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Shareholders No. of Equity 

Shares of face 

value 10 

Number of CCPS of face 

value of 10 each held 

% of Pre- Offer Equity 

Share capital as at two 

years prior to filing of 

this Red Herring 

Prospectus  

1.  Ahobilam Nagasundaram 544,000 Nil  40.00 

2.  Jayakumar Ammasaikutty  680,000 Nil  50.00 

3.  K. Chandrasekaran 136,000 Nil  10.00 

4.  Smitha Ramachandran Nil  Nil  - 

5.  Roma Rudolph Dsouza Nil  Nil  - 

6.  Prasanna Dhandapani Nil  Nil  - 

7.  Dhivya Prasanna Nil  Nil  - 

8.  Ramasubramanian 

Swaminathan 

Nil  Nil  - 

9.  BrainCapitol Technologies 

Pvt Ltd 

Nil  Nil  - 

10.  Aster Capital Advisory 

Services Private Limited 

Nil  Nil  - 

11.  Hemant Gadodia Nil  Nil  - 

12.  Invicta Capserv Nil  Nil  - 

13.  Lalit Dua  Nil  Nil  - 

14.  RPV Holdings Private 

Limited  

Nil  Nil  - 

15.  Abundantia Capital Vcc - 

Abundantia Capital III 

Nil         Nil  - 

16.  Chhattisgarh Investments 

Limited  

Nil  Nil  - 

Total 1,360,000 Nil  100.00 

 

e) None of the shareholders of our Company holding 1% or more of the paid-up capital of the Company as on the 

date of the filing of this Red Herring Prospectus are entitled to any Equity Shares upon exercise of warrant, 

option or right to convert a debenture, loan or other instrument. 

 

f) Our Company has not made any initial public offer of its Equity Shares or any convertible securities during the 

preceding two years from the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

8. Details of Shareholding of our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management in our 

Company. 

 

Except as disclosed below, none of our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management hold any Equity 

Shares in our Company: 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the 

Shareholders 

Designation No. of Equity 

Shares of face 

value of 10 

each  

% of Pre- Offer 

Equity Share 

Capital 

% of Post- 

Offer Equity 

Share Capital# 

Directors 

1.  Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram  

Executive Director and 

CEO 

3,013,907 21.01 [ǒ] 

2.  Prasanna Dhandapani Non- Executive 

Director Non-

Independent Director  

196,875 1.37 [ǒ] 
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Sr. 

No. 

Name of the 

Shareholders 

Designation No. of Equity 

Shares of face 

value of 10 

each  

% of Pre- Offer 

Equity Share 

Capital 

% of Post- 

Offer Equity 

Share Capital# 

Directors 

3.  Kannan 

Jayaramakrishnan 

Chairman and 

Independent Director  

26,250 0.18 [ǒ] 

Key Managerial Personnel 

4.  Ravi Sharma  Chief Financial Officer  17,500 0.12  

5.  Muthukrishnan 

Shanmuga Thevar 

Company Secretary & 

Compliance Officer 

44,625 0.31 [ǒ] 

Senior Management 

6.  C L Kartikeyan Chief Operating Officer  35,700 0.25 [ǒ] 

7.  Rajalaxmi 

Ramamirtham 

Associate Vice 

President - Operations  

44,051 0.31 [ǒ] 

8.  Shikha Chaudhary Senior Manager - HR  8,925 0.06 [ǒ] 

9.  Rupesh Kumar 

Kannam 

Onsite Recruitment 

Head 

26,775 0.19  

#To be updated in the Prospectus 

 

9. Our Company does not have any intention or proposal to alter its capital structure within a period of six months 

from the date of opening of the Offer by way of split or consolidation of the denomination of Equity Shares or 

further issue of Equity Shares whether preferential or bonus, rights or further public issue basis or qualified 

institutions placements or otherwise.  

 

10. As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, all the Equity Shares held by our Promoters and members of our 

Promoter Group are held in dematerialised form. 

 

11. The Promoters, members of our Promoter Group, Directors of our Company and any of their relatives have not 

undertaken purchase or sale transactions in the Equity Shares of our Company, during a period of six months 

immediately preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

12. There are no financing arrangements wherein the Promoters, members of our Promoter Group, the Directors of 

our Company and their relatives (as defined under Companies Act, 2013), have financed the purchase by any other 

person of securities of our Company other than in the normal course of the business of the financing entity during 

the period of six months immediately preceding the date of filing of this Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

13. Our Company, our Directors and the BRLM have not entered into buyback arrangements and or any other similar 

arrangements for the purchase of Equity Shares being offered through the Offer. 

 

14. The post- Offer paid up Equity Share Capital of our Company shall not exceed the authorised Equity Share Capital 

of our Company. 

 

15. No person connected with the Offer, including, but not limited to the BRLM, our Company, the Promoters, the 

Syndicate members, or our Directors or the members of the Promoter Group, shall offer any incentive, whether 

direct or indirect, in any manner, whether in cash or kind or services or otherwise to any Bidder for making a Bid, 

except for fees or commission for services rendered in relation to the Offer. 

 

16. There will be no further issue/offer of Equity Shares whether by way of issue of bonus shares, preferential 

allotment, rights issue or in any other manner during the period commencing from the date of filing of this Red 

Herring Prospectus until the Equity Shares have been listed on the Stock Exchange or all application monies have 

been refunded on account of non-listing,, as the case may be. 

 

17. This Offer is being made through Book Building Method. 
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18. None of the Equity Shares held by our Shareholders are pledged or otherwise encumbered as on the date of this 

Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

19. Our Company has no outstanding warrants, options to be issued or rights to convert debentures, loans or other 

convertible instruments into, or which would entitle any person any option to receive Equity Shares of our 

Company, as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

20. As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, all compulsorily convertible preference shares have been redeemed, 

and there are no outstanding convertible securities. 

 

21. Our Company will ensure that at any given time, there shall be only one denomination of Equity Shares of our 

Company, unless otherwise permitted by law.  

 

22. Our Company will comply with such disclosure and accounting norms as may be specified by SEBI from time to 

time. 

 

23. All Equity Shares offered pursuant to the Offer shall be fully paid-up at the time of Allotment failing which no 

Allotment shall be made and there are no partly paid-up Equity Shares as on the date of this Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

24. As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, the BRLM and their respective associates (as defined under the 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992) do not hold any Equity Shares of 

our Company. The BRLM and its affiliates may engage in the transactions with and perform services for our 

Company and its in the ordinary course of business or may in the future engage in commercial banking and 

investment banking transactions with our Company /or our Subsidiary for which they may in the future receive 

customary compensation. 

 

25. As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, we do not have any Employees Stock Option Scheme / Employees 

Stock Purchase Scheme/ Stock Appreciation Right Scheme and we do not intend to allot any shares to our 

employees under Employee Stock Option Scheme/ Employee Stock Purchase Plan from the proposed Offer. As 

and when, options are granted to our employees under the Employee Stock Option Scheme, our Company shall 

comply with the SEBI (Share Based Employee Benefits) Regulations, 2014. 

 

26. Neither our Promoters nor any of the members of our Promoter Group will participate in the Offer. 

 

27. Our Company has not raised any bridge loans which are proposed to be repaid from the proceeds of the Offer. 

 

28. As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, none of the Shareholders of the Company are directly or indirectly 

related to the BRLMs and/or their respective associates (as defined in the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992).  
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SECTION IV: PARTICULARS OF THE OFFER 

OBJECTS OF THE OFFER 

 

The Offer comprises of the Fresh Issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each, aggregating up to 875 

million by our Company and an Offer for Sale of up to 800,000 Equity Shares of face value of 10 each, aggregating 

up to  [ǒ] million by the Selling Shareholder. 

 

Offer for Sale  

 

The Selling Shareholder will be entitled to his respective portion of the proceeds of the Offer for Sale after deducting 

their proportion of Offer expenses and relevant taxes thereon. Our Company will not receive any proceeds from the 

Offer for Sale and the proceeds received from the Offer for Sale will not form part of the Net Proceed. For further 

details of the Offer for Sale, see ñThe Offerò on page 76. 

 

Name of Selling 

Shareholder 

Number of Offered Shares  Aggregate proceeds 

from Offered Shares 

Date of consent letter  

K. Chandrasekaran Up to 800,000 Equity Shares Up to  [ǒ] million August 18, 2025 

 

Objects of the Fresh Issue 

 

Our Company proposes to utilize the Net Proceeds from the Fresh Issue towards funding the following objects:  

 

1. Repayment and/ or prepayment, in full, of certain outstanding loans (including foreclosure charges, if any) 
availed by our Company; 

2. Augmentation of long-term working capital requirements of our Company; 

3. Investment in our wholly owned subsidiary MethodHub Consulting Inc.ШыÖÉ ь for augmentation of long-

term working capital requirements in MethodHub Consulting Inc.ШыÖÉ ь 

4. Unidentified inorganic acquisitions and general corporate purposes. 

(collectively, referred to as the óObjectsô) 

 

In addition, our Company expects to receive the benefits of listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchange 

including enhancing our Companyôs visibility, brand name amongst our existing and potential customers and creation 

of a public market for our Equity Shares in India.  

 

The main objects clause and the objects incidental and ancillary to the main objects as set out in the Memorandum of 

Association enables our Company to undertake its activities and the activities proposed to be funded from the Net 

Proceeds and the activities towards with the loans proposed to be repaid or pre-paid from the Net Proceeds were 

utilised including the activities for which the funds earmarked towards general corporate purposes shall be utilised. 

The existing activities of our Company are within the objects clause of our Memorandum of Association. 

 

Net Proceeds 

 

The details of the Net Proceeds of the Fresh Issue are set out below:  

(  in million) 

Particulars Estimated  

Amount(1) 

Gross Proceeds from the Fresh Issue(1) Upto 875.00 

(Less) Offer related expenses in relation to the Fresh Issue to be borne by our 

Company(1) 

[ǒ] 

Net Proceeds(2) [ǒ] 
(1) The Offer related expenses shall vary depending upon the final Fresh Issue size and the allotment of Equity Shares. For 

further details, please refer to heading titled ñObjects of the Offer - Offer Related Expensesò on page 139. 
(2) To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. 
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Requirement of Funds and Utilization of Net Proceeds 

 

The Net Proceeds are proposed to be used in the manner set out in in the following table: 

(  in million)  

Sr No. Particulars Estimated 

Amount  

1.  Repayment and / or prepayment, in full, of certain outstanding loans (including 

foreclosure charges, if any) availed by our Company 

Upto 136.00 

2.  Augmentation of long-term working capital requirements of our Company Upto 250.00 

3.  Investment in our wholly owned subsidiary MethodHub Consulting Inc. (USA) for 

augmentation of long-term working capital requirements in MethodHub Consulting 

Inc. (USA) 

Upto 40.00 

4.  Unidentified inorganic acquisitions and General Corporate Purposes(1) [ǒ] 
(1) To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The 

cumulative amount to be utilized towards inorganic growth through acquisition and other strategic initiatives and general 

corporate purposes shall not exceed 35% of the Gross Proceeds. Further, the amount utilized for our object of óUnidentified 

inorganic acquisitionsô shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds.  

 

Proposed schedule of implementation and deployment of Net Proceeds 

 

We propose to deploy the Net Proceeds for the aforesaid purposes in accordance with the estimated schedule of 

implementation and deployment of funds as follows:  

(  in million) 

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars Amount which 

will be financed 

from Net 

Proceeds* 

Estimated deployment of Net 

Proceeds(1)  
Fiscal 2026 Fiscal 2027 

1 Repayment and / or prepayment, in full, of 

certain outstanding loans (including foreclosure 

charges, if any) availed by our Company 

136.00 136.00 - 

2 Augmentation of long-term working capital 

requirements of our Company 

250.00 150.00 100.00 

3 Investment in our wholly owned subsidiary 

MethodHub Consulting Inc. (USA) for 

augmentation of long-term working capital 

requirements in MethodHub Consulting Inc. 

(USA) 

40.00 40.00  - 

4 Unidentified inorganic acquisitions and General 

Corporate Purposes(1)(2) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Total (1+2+3+4) [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
(1) To be determined upon finalisation of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC.  
(2) The cumulative amount to be utilized towards inorganic growth through acquisition and other strategic initiatives and general 

corporate purposes shall not exceed 35% of the Gross Proceeds. Further, the amount utilized for our object of óUnidentified 

inorganic acquisitionsô shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds.  

 

Since, the entire fund requirements are to be funded from the proceeds of the Offer, there is no requirement to make 

firm arrangements of finance under Regulation 230(1)(e) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations through verifiable means 

towards at least 75% of the stated means of finance, excluding the amounts to be raised through the proposed Issue.  

 

Our fund requirements and proposed deployment of Net Proceeds are based on current business plans and internal 

management estimates, and have not been appraised by any bank or financial institution. Given the dynamic nature of 

our business and external environment, the actual utilization of funds may differ and may require rescheduling, 

revision, or reallocation at the discretion of our management, subject to compliance with applicable laws. 
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In the event of a shortfall in meeting the aforementioned Objects, we may explore a range of alternate funding options 

including utilizing our internal accruals and/or seeking additional debt from existing and/or other lenders while any 

surplus amount after utilization of the Net Proceeds towards any of the aforementioned Objects, shall be used towards 

one or more of the other objects as set out above, provided that (a) the total amount to be utilized towards general 

corporate purposes does not exceed 15% of the Gross Proceeds or 100 million whichever is lower; (b) the cumulative 

amount to be utilized for general corporate purposes and our object of ófunding unidentified inorganic acquisitionsô 

shall not exceed 35% of the Gross Proceeds; and (c) the amount to be utilized for our Object of funding óUnidentified 

inorganic acquisitionsô shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. As of the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, no 

bridge financing has been availed, and no portion of the Offer Proceeds shall be utilized for repayment of any 

outstanding unsecured loans. 

 

Subject to compliance of applicable law, if the actual utilisation towards any of the Objects is lower than the proposed 

deployment, such balance will be used for general corporate purposes to the extent that the total amount to be utilized 

towards inorganic growth through acquisition and other strategic initiatives and general corporate purposes does not 

exceed 35% of the gross proceeds from the Fresh Issue in accordance with Regulation 230(3) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations.  

 

In the event, the Net Proceeds are not utilized (in full or in part) for the Objects of the Offer during the period stated 

above due to factors such as (i) the timely of completion of the Offer; (ii) market conditions outside the control of our 

Company; and (iii) any other economic, business and commercial considerations, the remaining Net Proceeds shall 

be utilized (in part or full) in subsequent fiscals as may be determined by our Company, in accordance with applicable 

laws. 

 

Means of Finance 

 

The fund requirements set out for the aforesaid Objects are proposed to be met entirely from the Net Proceeds. 

Accordingly, our Company confirms that there is no requirement to make firm arrangements of finance through 

verifiable means towards at least 75% of the stated means of finance, excluding the amount to be raised from the Fresh 

Issue and internal accruals as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

For further details on the risks involved in our proposed fund utilization as well as executing our business strategies, 

please refer chapter titled ñRisk Factorsò beginning on page 34.  

Details of Objects of the Fresh Issue 

1. Repayment and / or prepayment, in full, of certain outstanding loans (including foreclosure charges, if any) 

availed by our Company  

 

Our Company has entered into various borrowing arrangements with banks, financial institutions and other entities. 

For details of these financing arrangements of the Company including indicative terms and conditions, see 

ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 381. As on October 31, 2025 our total outstanding borrowings from banks and 

financial institution amounted to  136.65 million on a standalone basis. Our Company proposes to utilize an 

estimated amount of 136 million from the Net Proceeds comprising 99.52% of our total outstanding borrowings 

from banks and financial institution towards prepayment or repayment, in full or in part, of all or a portion of 

certain outstanding borrowings availed by our Company.  

 

We believe that such repayment or prepayment will help reduce our outstanding indebtedness on a consolidated 

basis and debt servicing costs, and enable utilization of the internal accruals for further investment towards 

business growth and expansion. In addition, we believe that this would improve our ability to raise further 

resources in the future to fund potential business development opportunities.  

 

Further, our Company may also avail additional borrowings and/ or draw down further funds under existing 

borrowing facilities, from time to time, after the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. Accordingly, in case any of 

the below listed loans are pre-paid or further drawn down prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus, we 

may utilize the Net Proceeds towards repayment and/ or prepayment of such additional indebtedness. In light of 

the above, if at the time of filing the Red Herring Prospectus, any of the below mentioned loans are repaid in part 
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or full or refinanced or if any additional credit facilities are availed or drawn down or if the limits under the working 

capital borrowings are increased, then the table below shall be suitably revised to reflect the revised amounts or 

loans as the case may be which have been availed by our Company. However, the aggregate amount to be utilised 

from the Net Proceeds towards repayment/ prepayment of borrowings (including refinanced or additional 

borrowings availed, if any, or otherwise), in part or in full, would not exceed 136.00 million.  

 

Pursuant to the terms of the borrowing arrangements, prepayment of certain indebtedness may attract prepayment 

charges as prescribed by the respective lender. Such prepayment charges, as applicable, will also be funded out of 

the Net Proceeds. Further, interest will also be funded out of the Net Proceeds. Given the nature of the borrowings 

and the terms of repayment/ prepayment/ redemption, the aggregate outstanding amounts under the borrowings 

may vary from time to time and our Company may, in accordance with the relevant repayment schedule, repay or 

refinance some of their existing borrowings prior to Allotment.  

 

The selection of borrowings proposed to be prepaid or repaid or redeemed amongst our borrowings will be based 

on various factors, including (i) cost of the borrowing, including applicable interest rates, (ii) maturity profile and 

the remaining tenor of the loan, (iii) any conditions attached to the borrowings, restricting our ability to prepay/ 

repay/ redeem the borrowings and time taken to fulfil, or obtain waivers for fulfilment of such conditions, or 

relating to the terms of repayment, (iv) levy of any prepayment penalties and the quantum thereof, (v) provisions 

of any laws, rules and regulations governing such borrowings or investments by our Company in overseas step-

down subsidiary for pre-payment of borrowings of such subsidiaries, and (vi) other commercial considerations 

including, the amount of the loan outstanding.  

 

There has been no instance of delays, defaults and rescheduling/restructuring of the borrowings of our Company.  

The proposed repayment/prepayment will help in: 

¶ Reducing the overall debt burden of our Company 

¶ Improving our debt-equity ratio 

¶ Enhancing our financial flexibility and credit profile 

¶ Reducing the finance cost and thereby improving profitability 

 

  



125 

 

The following tables provide details of outstanding borrowings availed by our Company as on October 31, 2025, which we propose to prepay or repay, in full or 

in part, from the Net Proceeds up to an aggregate amount of  136.00 million. 

(  in million) 

S. 

No. 

Name of 

the Lender 

Type of 

facility/Nature 

of borrowing 

Date of 

Sanction 

Amount 

sanctioned 

Amount 

outstanding 

as of 

October 31, 

2025 

Rate of 

Interest 

(% 

p.a.) 

Tenor 

of loan 

Repayment 

Schedule 

Purpose for 

which the 

loan was 

sanctioned* 

Prepayment Penalties 

1 HDFC Bank Overdraft Facility August 

18, 2025 

122.50 121.08 9.75% 12 

months 

12 months Working 

Capital 

requirements 

Borrowers classified as 

Micro and Small 

Enterprises (MSE), 

i. Term Loan: 2% on 

outstanding principal 

amount under the 

Facility/ Loan as on 

date of the end of 

notice period, in case 

of takeover of the 

account by any other 

Bank/FI as takeover 

charges  

ii. Facility other than 

Term Loan: 2% of the 

Overall Facility Limit, 

in case of takeover of 

the account by any 

other Bank/FI as 

takeover charges. 

iii. Nil Charges if the 

Borrower is 

foreclosing or 

prepaying the 

Facility/ies to reduce 

the business liabilities 

2 HDFC Bank Term Loan August 

18, 2025 

27.50 11.33 8.75% 50 

months 

EMI of  

8,57,106/- 

p.m. for 50 

months 

Capital 

expenditure 

3 HDFC Bank Vehicle Loan January 

10, 2025 

2.17 1.90 8.80% 60 

months 

EMI of  

44,856/- 

p.m. for 60 

months 

Purchase of 

Car 

Premature Closure 

Charges (For Full 

Payment): 

 

6% of Principal 

Outstanding for 



126 

 

S. 

No. 

Name of 

the Lender 

Type of 

facility/Nature 

of borrowing 

Date of 

Sanction 

Amount 

sanctioned 

Amount 

outstanding 

as of 

October 31, 

2025 

Rate of 

Interest 

(% 

p.a.) 

Tenor 

of loan 

Repayment 

Schedule 

Purpose for 

which the 

loan was 

sanctioned* 

Prepayment Penalties 

preclosures within 1 

year 

 

5% of Principal 

Outstanding for 

preclosures within 13ï

24 months from 1st 

EMI 

 

3% of Principal 

Outstanding for 

preclosures post 24 

months from 1st EMI 

4 HDFC Bank Vehicle Loan June 03, 

2025 

2.48 2.34 8.75% 60 

months 

EMI of  

51,142/- 

p.m. for 60 

months 

Purchase of 

Car 

Premature Closure 

Charges (For Full 

Payment): 

 

6% of Principal 

Outstanding for 

preclosures within 1 

year 

 

5% of Principal 

Outstanding for 

preclosures within 13ï

24 months from 1st 

EMI 

 

3% of Principal 

Outstanding for 

preclosures post 24 

months from 1st EMI  

 Total 
 

154.65 136.65 
     

Note: The details included in the above table have been certified by M/s. N R Krishnamoorthy & Co, Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditors, pursuant to their certificate dated 

November 21, 2025. 
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*M/s. N R Krishnamoorthy & Co, Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditors by way of their certificate dated November 21, 2025, have confirmed that the borrowings specified 

above has been utilized for the purposes availed, as per the sanction letters issued by the respective lenders. 

 

The above utilization and schedule are based on management estimates and may change depending on the time of receipt of Net Proceeds and other considerations. 
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2. Augmentation of long-term working capital requirements of our Company  

 

Our Company is an Information Technology (IT) services provider conducting business through offices across four 

locations in India and through its Subsidiaries in USA and Canada. The Company offers innovative business solutions 

to enhance the digital transformation journey of clients across the globe. As of October 31, 2025 our Company along 

with our Subsidiaries served 29 customers with support of 294 employees and independent consultants, who have 

domain expertise and experience in evolving technologies. We leverage the combined expertise of our domain experts 

and technology specialists to deliver solutions in a manner that produces desired output for our customers. Our 

Company caters enterprises across sectors through consulting, delivery, support services and execution capabilities. 

 

Our Company is positioned in offering specific solutions to key industries such as Banking, Financial Services and 

Insurance (BFSI), Oil & Gas/Energy, Healthcare and Life Sciences, Telecom/Tech Infrastructure, 

Automotive/Transport, Information Technology (IT) Consulting. Our services are structured around these six core 

verticals, allowing us to deliver targeted, industry-specific solutions that meet the desired needs of each sector. 

 

We offer a wide range of IT and Consulting Services including Cloud Services, Data & AI Services, Cybersecurity, 

ERP/CRM Integration, IT Infrastructure, Recruitment Delivery Services and Combined Offerings. In addition, we 

provide bespoke IT solutions supported by a dedicated and well-managed IT team and a team of seasoned 

professionals to ensure continuous monitoring and support according to the clientôs specific needs. 

 

The Information Technology industry is a continuously evolving industry, and we seek to leverage these technological 

advancements to reach clients in India and globally, enabling them to achieve growth, efficiency and advancement in 

the business objectives. Our success is derived by the strength of our relationship with our clients and our industry 

expertise. We have been able to build a long standing relationship with both Indian and multinational corporations. In 

addition, the experience of our team coupled with efficient and timely delivery, has enabled to source new business 

opportunities for our Company. 

 

Our Company proposes to utilise up to  250.00 million from the Net Proceeds towards funding its working capital 

requirements in Fiscal 2026 and 2027. We have significant working capital requirements, and we fund our working 

capital requirements in the ordinary course of business from our internal accruals/equity and financing facilities from 

various banks, financial institutions and non-banking financial companies. Our Company requires additional working 

capital for funding future growth requirements of our Company. As of October 31, 2025, the aggregate amount 

sanctioned by the banks to our Company under the fund based working capital facilities amounted to  150 million. 

For details of the working capital facilities availed by us, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 381 of this RHP. 

 

Basis of estimation of working capital requirement 

 

The details of our existing Companyôs working capital on a standalone basis as at September 30, 2025, March 31, 

2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 and the source of funding, derived from the audited standalone financial 

statements of our Company, as certified by our Statutory Auditors through their certificate dated November 21, 2025, 

are provided in the table below. On the basis of the existing and estimated working capital requirement of our 

Company, and assumptions for such working capital requirements, our Board pursuant to its resolution dated 

November 20, 2025, has approved the estimated working capital requirements for Fiscals 2026 and 2027 as set forth 

below: 

(  in million) 

Particulars F.Y. 2022-23 

(Actual) 

F.Y. 2023-24 

(Actual) 

F.Y. 2024-25 

(Actual) 

Six months 

period ended 

September 

30, 2025 

(Actual) 

F.Y. 2025-26 

(Estimated) 

F.Y. 2026-

27 

(Projected) 

Current 

Assets 

   
 

 
 

Inventories - - 9.03 - 10.84 13.01 

Trade 

Receivables 

181.30 180.91 223.35 191.48 223.56 278.47 
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Particulars F.Y. 2022-23 

(Actual) 

F.Y. 2023-24 

(Actual) 

F.Y. 2024-25 

(Actual) 

Six months 

period ended 

September 

30, 2025 

(Actual) 

F.Y. 2025-26 

(Estimated) 

F.Y. 2026-

27 

(Projected) 

Other Current 

Assets 

115.32 105.88 167.76 298.66 184.54 202.99 

Total Current 

Assets 

296.62 286.79 400.15 490.14 418.94 494.47 

Current 

Liabilities 

      

Trade 

Payables 

39.65 19.75 29.51 5.02 38.19 47.70 

Other Current 

Liabilities & 

Provisions 

68.32 17.86 20.41 28.70 21.21 26.45 

Total Current 

Liabilities 

107.97 37.61 49.92 33.72 59.40 74.15 

Working 

Capital Gap 

188.65 249.18 350.23 456.42 359.54 420.32 

Funding 

Pattern 

      

Borrowings 1.15 129.34 160.89 176.00 - - 

Internal 

Accrual 

187.50 119.84 189.34 280.42 209.54 320.32 

Initial 

Public Offer 

(IPO) 

- - - - 150.00 100.00 

Total Funding 188.65 249.18 350.23 456.42 359.54 420.32 

 

The present order book of our Company on a standalone basis is  2,123.83 million. The order book will be executed 

over FY 2026 to FY 2027. 

 

The projected growth in the order book is based on the active statements of work (SoWs) and purchase orders (POs) 

currently in hand, which reflect committed client engagements under execution. Our Company has considered these 

along with ongoing discussions and renewal opportunities with existing clients. Based on current market conditions, 

client demand, and our established delivery capability, the Company believes the projected revenue is reasonable and 

achievable. Our Company also expects additional growth through both organic expansion and inorganic opportunities, 

including potential acquisitions in identified markets. Further, our Company has strengthened its delivery capacity 

and resource base to effectively execute the projected business as referred to in the order book.  

As our Company relies on the current orders from the existing customers, they will continue efforts to strengthen the 

strong relationships with existing clients and prioritize customer delight to ensure business continuity and scalability. 

Our Company intends to implement a strategic plan to ensure the availability of adequate infrastructure, resources, 

and tools to efficiently meet project requirements and delivery commitments without any operational hindrances. 

Further, our Company plans to strengthen relationships with existing customers and ongoing engagements to identify 

and develop new business opportunities. Simultaneously, our Company plans to drive organic growth by acquiring 

new customers through structured lead generation initiatives and the continued efforts of its sales and business 

development teams. These measures are expected to contribute to consistent revenue growth, ensure business 

continuity in case of contingencies, and support the achievement of our Companyôs strategic objectives.  
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Organic Growth  

LoB (Lines of Business)  

i. Target Automotive, Banking, and Healthcare industries  

ii.  Customer Experience Analytics  

iii.  Financial Model Risk Analytics 

iv. Pharmaco-vigilance and Validation Services  

v. GRC (Governance, Risk, and Compliance) / (QMS) Quality Management Systems  

LoS (Lines of Service)  

i. Cloud Native Development and Migration 

ii.  Infra Services  

iii.  CRM Services  

iv. AI (Artificial Intelligence)  

Tie-up with more MSP (Managed Service Provider) s and Solution Providers 

i. Tie-up with Big 5 companies and Global Consulting Leaders 

ii.  Tie-up with niche players in Salesforce, IOT (Internet of Things), SAP,  & AI 

Our Company intends to pursue inorganic growth through targeted acquisitions that align with its strategic objectives 

and business requirements. Such acquisitions are expected to provide access to new industries, clients, and service 

capabilities, thereby enhancing our overall growth prospects.  

Inorganic Growth  

Geo-wise  

Acquiring right entities in the US, India and Canada  

LoS-wise (Lines of Service) 

i. Consulting/ Staffing companies specialized in multiple technology areas  

ii.  Solution providers/Managed Service Providers in Cloud/Data and CRM   

Our Company plans to introduce niche and modern offerings to gain a competitive edge in key market segments. One 

such initiative is the fiduciary partner model, under which the Company proposes to implement Build-Operate-

Transfer (BOT) and Extended Delivery Center (EDC) arrangements for clients. These models are designed to help 

clients optimize costs, enhance operational efficiency, and ensure scalable and sustainable service delivery. 

We may have to revise our funding requirements and deployment on account of a variety of factors such as our 

financial condition, receipt of new orders, business strategy and external factors such as market conditions, 

competitive environment and interest or exchange rate fluctuations and other external factors which may not be within 

the control of our management. This may entail rescheduling or revising the deployment of funds for working capital 

including utilizing the entire amount in Fiscal 2026 or utilize part of the amount in Fiscal 2026 and part in Fiscal 2027. 

The planned utilisation, implementation schedule and funding requirements would be at the discretion of our 

management, subject to compliance with the applicable laws. Subject to applicable laws, in the event of any increase 

in the actual utilisation of funds earmarked for the purposes set forth above, such additional funds may be financed by 

surplus funds including from internal accruals and any additional equity and/or debt arrangements from existing and 

future lenders, subject to compliance with applicable law. 

 

Assumptions for our estimated working capital requirement: 

 

Holding Period level: 
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Particulars Unit of 

Measurement 

FY 2022-

23 

(Actual) 

FY 2023-

24 

(Actual) 

FY 2024-

25 

(Actual) 

Six 

months 

period 

ended 

September 

30, 2025 

(Actual) 

FY 2025-26 

(Estimated) 

F.Y. 2026-

27 

(Projected) 

Current 

Assets 

    
 

 
 

Inventories In days - - 6 0 6 6 

Trade 

Receivables 

In days 186 133 140 124 120 120 

Other 

Current 

Assets 

% of Revenue 32.49% 21.32% 28.80% 37.36% 27.14% 23.97% 

Current 

Liabilities 

 
      

Trade 

Payables 

In days 41 15 18 4 20 21 

Other 

Current 

Liabilities 

& Short-

Term 

Provisions 

% of 

Purchases 

43.54% 7.14% 8.92% 5.21% 6.64% 6.64% 

 

Our Statutory Auditor has, pursuant to a certificate dated November 21, 2025certified the working capital requirements 

of our Company for F.Y 2025-26 and F.Y 2026-27. 

 

Justification for holding period levels 

 

Particulars Details / Commentary 

Current Assets 
 

Inventories Our Companyôs inventory holding period rages from Nil days in  FY2023, FY2024 

6 days in FY2025 and Nil Days during the period if six months ended September 30, 

2025. We expect inventory holding period to be around 6 days for FY2026 and 

FY2027.  

Trade Receivables Our Companyôs general credit term varies across geographies and type of customer. 

We had Debtors Holding days of 186 days, 133 days, 140 days and 124 days in 

FY2023, FY2024 , FY2025 and six months period ended September 30, 2025. We 

expect Debtors Holding days to be around 120 days for FY2026 and FY 2027. 

Current Liabilities   

Trade Payables We had creditors payment cycle of 41 days, 15 days ,18 days and 4 days in FY2023, 

FY2024 , FY2025, and six months period ended September 30, 2025. We expect our 

creditors payments days to be around 20 days for FY2026 and 21 days in FY2027.  

 

From a standalone operation with 354.90 million of revenue the trade receivables stood at 186 days in the year 2023. 

As the integration of acquired companies occurred in subsequent fiscals and the business volumes improved to 1348.58 

million in 2025 the receivables stood at 140 days, contained from higher days earlier. 

In the budgeted forecast of projections, the trade receivables would be contained to around 120 days eliminating 

elongated cycles of fresh orders and restricting and improving efficiency in receivables especially from domestic large 

tech infra orders. Continued growth in revenue in overseas centres also would ensure smoother passage of receivables 

on a consolidated basis while ensuring that in the next few years the same is brought below the industry peer levels.   
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The augmentation of working capital from the net proceeds of the issue from IPO would help in streamlining the 

operational efficiency and supply chain efficiency in meeting the above objectives. 

The increase in revenue between 2023 and 2024 is on account of a spurt in telecom and tech infra projects business. 

The corresponding increase between the next 2 years is on account of acquisition of Zortech and wholly owned 

subsidiary, Method Hub Consulting Inc., resulting in consolidation of revenues. 

3. Investment in our wholly owned subsidiary - Augmentation of long-term working capital requirements in 

MethodHub Consulting Inc (USA).  

 

Our wholly owned subsidiary, MethodHub Consulting Inc., incorporated in Delaware, USA, with its principal place 

of business in Alpharetta, Georgia, is engaged in providing IT consulting and staffing services, including talent 

acquisition, project management, and technology solutions across multiple industries. 

 

MethodHub Consulting Inc. is primarily engaged in IT consulting services, staffing solutions, and software 

development for clients in North America. The nature of its operations involves providing skilled IT professionals on 

project-based or time-and-material basis to its clients, requiring significant working capital to fund employee costs, 

payroll, infrastructure, client acquisition, and vendor payments. 

 

Currently, MethodHub Consulting Inc. finances its working capital requirements primarily through internal accruals 

and short-term borrowings, which limits its ability to scale operations. The proposed infusion will provide the 

necessary liquidity to strengthen its financial position and support business growth in its target markets. 

 

One of the strategic objectives of our Company is to have direct client engagement rather than solely rely on prime 

vendors / system integrators. This is possible only if a company has on-site presence to have contractual commitments 

with customer enforceable in the respective jurisdiction., in the instant case USA. Further, on site projects can be 

executed only when the company has a legal presence both for customer contracts as well as for employee 

engagements. 

The funds will be used by MethodHub Consulting Inc for working capital to cater to the growing business needs and 

will improve the profitability of our Company on a consolidated basis. 

Our Company would significantly benefit from the infusion of money in the WOS in terms of scalability in revenue, 

making further inroads from new business, operational efficiency and improvement of margins. MethodHub 

Consulting Inc is an integral part of our Company operations catering to the core line of business and it is by 

geographical location distinct catering to customers in that region and hence no separate non-compete is required. Our 

Company and MethodHub Consulting Inc are complementing each other in the core business objectives of our 

Company. 

 

The demand for IT consulting and staffing services in the North American market continues to grow, particularly in 

sectors like BFSI, healthcare, and retail. MethodHub Consulting Inc. intends to: 

¶ Expand its client base and geographical reach 

¶ Recruit and retain highly skilled technology professionals 

¶ Meet upfront payroll and related expenses before client collections 

¶ Fund marketing and business development activities for client acquisition 

¶ Maintain liquidity for operational stability without incurring high-cost borrowings 

 

Estimated Utilization of Net Proceeds for this Object 

(  in million) 

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars Amount  

1.  Investment in MethodHub Consulting Inc. (USA) to meet long-term working capital 40.00 

 Total 40.00 
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Proposed Schedule of Deployment of Net Proceeds 

(  in million) 

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars Fiscal 2026 Total 

1.  Investment in MethodHub Consulting Inc. (USA) 40.00 40.00 

 

Mode of Investment in MethodHub Consulting Inc. (USA) 

 

The investment by our Company in MethodHub Consulting Inc. is proposed to be undertaken through issue of equity 

shares aggregating to 40.00 million to be allotted by our subsidiary to our Company. Post such infusion of funds, 

MethodHub Consulting Inc.will continue to be a wholly owned subsidiary of our Company. 

 

We believe that the said investment will result in increase in the value of the investment made by our Company in 

MethodHub Consulting Inc. (USA). 

 

Benefits of the Investment 

 

¶ Strengthen MethodHub Consulting Inc.ôs working capital base, enabling it to manage receivables and payroll 

efficiently 

¶ Improve operational flexibility and reduce dependency on short-term borrowings 

¶ Support business expansion initiatives in high-growth markets 

¶ Enhance the overall financial stability of the subsidiary, contributing positively to the consolidated performance 

of our Company 

 

Basis of estimation of working capital requirement 

 

The details of the existing working capital of MethodHub Consulting Inc on a standalone basis as at September 30, 

2025 and March 31, 2025 and the source of funding, derived from the audited standalone financial statements of 

MethodHub Consulting Inc, as certified by our Statutory Auditors through their certificate dated November 21, 2025, 

are provided in the table below. On the basis of the existing and estimated working capital requirement of MethodHub 

Consulting Inc, and assumptions for such working capital requirements, our Board pursuant to its resolution dated 

November 20, 2025, has approved the estimated working capital requirements for Fiscals 2026 and 2027 as set forth 

below: 

(  in million) 

Particulars FY 2024-2025 

(Actual) 

Six months period 

ended September 

30, 2025 

(Actual) 

F.Y 2025-2026 

(Estimated) 

F.Y. 2026-2027 

(Projected) 

Current Assets     

Inventories -  - - 

Trade Receivables 64.77 221.39 95.76 119.70 

Other Current 

Assets 

8.56 22.86 9.48 18.72 

Total Current 

Assets 

73.33 244.25 105.24 138.42 

Current Liabilities      

Trade Payables 11.23 100.70 8.21 10.77 

Other Current 

Liabilities & 

Provisions  

38.45 36.37 6.06 13.14 

Total Current 

Liabilities  

49.68 137.07 14.27 23.91 

Working Capital 

Gap 

23.65 107.18 90.97 114.51 
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Particulars FY 2024-2025 

(Actual) 

Six months period 

ended September 

30, 2025 

(Actual) 

F.Y 2025-2026 

(Estimated) 

F.Y. 2026-2027 

(Projected) 

Funding Pattern     

Borrowings - - - - 

Internal Accrual 23.65 107.18 50.97 114.51 

Initial Public Offer 

(IPO) 

- - 40.00 - 

Total Funding 23.65 107.18 90.97 114.51 

 

The present order book of Methodhub Consulting Inc on a standalone basis is  692.37 million. The orders would be 

executed over FY 2026 and FY 2027.  

The projected growth in the order book is based on the active statements of work (SoWs) and purchase orders (POs) 

currently in hand, which reflect committed client engagements under execution. We have considered these along with 

ongoing discussions and renewal opportunities with existing clients. Based on current market conditions, client 

demand, and our established delivery capability, we believe the projected revenue is reasonable and achievable. We 

also expect additional growth through both organic expansion and inorganic opportunities, including potential 

acquisitions in identified markets. Further, Methodhub Consulting Inc. has strengthened its delivery capacity and 

resource base to effectively execute the projected business as referred to in the order book.  

As Methodhub Consulting Inc. relies on the current orders from the existing customers, they will continue efforts to 

strengthen the strong relationships with existing clients and prioritize customer delight to ensure business continuity 

and scalability. Methodhub Consulting Inc. intends to implement a strategic plan to ensure the availability of adequate 

infrastructure, resources, and tools to efficiently meet project requirements and delivery commitments without any 

operational hindrances. Further, Methodhub Consulting Inc. plans to strengthen relationships with existing customers 

and ongoing engagements to identify and develop new business opportunities. Simultaneously, Methodhub Consulting 

Inc. plans to drive organic growth by acquiring new customers through structured lead generation initiatives and the 

continued efforts of its sales and business development teams. These measures are expected to contribute to consistent 

revenue growth, ensure business continuity in case of contingencies, and support the achievement of Methodhub 

Consulting Incôs strategic objectives.  

Organic Growth  

LoB (Lines of Business)  

i. Target Automotive, Banking, and Healthcare industries  

ii.  Customer Experience Analytics  

iii.  Financial Model Risk Analytics 

iv. Pharmaco-vigilance and Validation Services  

v. GRC (Governance, Risk, and Compliance) / (QMS) Quality Management Systems  

LoS (Lines of Service)  

i. Cloud Native Development and Migration 

ii.  Infra Services  

iii.  CRM Services  

iv. AI (Artificial Intelligence)  

Tie-up with more MSP (Managed Service Provider) s and Solution Providers 

i. Tie-up with Big 5 companies and Global Consulting Leaders 

ii.  Tie-up with niche players in Salesforce, IOT (Internet of Things), SAP, & AI 
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We intend to pursue inorganic growth through targeted acquisitions that align with its strategic objectives and business 

requirements. Such acquisitions are expected to provide access to new industries, clients, and service capabilities, 

thereby enhancing our overall growth prospects.  

Inorganic Growth  

Geo-wise  

Acquiring right entities in the US, India and Canada  

LoS-wise (Lines of Service) 

i. Consulting/ Staffing companies specialized in multiple technology areas  

ii.  Solution providers/Managed Service Providers in Cloud/Data and CRM   

Our Company plans to introduce niche and modern offerings to gain a competitive edge in key market segments. One 

such initiative is the fiduciary partner model, under which the Company proposes to implement Build-Operate-

Transfer (BOT) and Extended Delivery Centre (EDC) arrangements for clients. These models are designed to help 

clients optimize costs, enhance operational efficiency, and ensure scalable and sustainable service delivery. 

Another strategy is to go through war veteran owned companies which have to be considered for being given 

preference in Federal, State and large companies. We have a strategic arrangement with one such company which has 

already started yielding results on-site in the USA and is expected to grow significantly. 

Assumptions for our estimated working capital requirement: 

 

Holding Period Level: 

 

Particulars Unit of 

Measurement 

FY 2024-2025 

(Actual) 

For period six 

months period 

ended 

September 30, 

2025 

(Actual) 

FY 2025-2026 

(Estimated) 

FY 2026-2027 

(Projected) 

Current Assets      

Inventories In days - - - - 

Trade Receivables In days 156 113 105 105 

Other Current 

Assets 

% of revenue 5.65% 12.27% 2.85% 4.50% 

Current Liabilities      

Trade Payables In days 45 36 15 15 

Other Current 

Liabilities 

% of 

purchases 

41.75% 27.92% 3.03% 5.01% 

Note- There were no operations in MethodHub Consulting Inc. (USA) prior to Fiscal 2025 

Our Statutory Auditor has, pursuant to a certificate dated November 21, 2025 certified the working capital requirements of 

MethodHub Consulting Inc. (USA) for F.Y 2025-26 and F.Y 2026-27. 

 

Justification for Holding period levels 

 

Particulars Details/Commentary 

Current Assets  

Trade Receivables MethodHub Consulting Inc.'s (USA) general credit term varies across geographies and 

type of customer. MethodHub Consulting Inc had debtors holding days of 156 days and 

113 days in FY2025 and six months period ended September 30, 2025, respectively. We 

expect debtors holding days to be around 105 days for FY2026 and FY 2027. 

Current Liabilities   
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Particulars Details/Commentary 

Trade Payables MethodHub Consulting Inc. (USA) had creditors payment cycle of 45 days and 36 days 

in FY2025 and six months period ended September 30, 2025, respectively. We expect its 

creditors payments days to be around 15 days for FY2026 and FY2027. 

Other Current 

Liabilities & 

Provisions 

The reduction in Other Current Liabilities is on account of repayment of loan availed by 

MethodHub Consulting Inc.(USA) for acquisition of the shares of ZORTech Solutions 

Inc. (Canada) 

 

Means of Finance 

 

The above investment will be funded entirely from the Net Proceeds of the Issue. No borrowings are envisaged for 

this Object. 

 

Monitoring and Governance 

 

The utilization of funds by MethodHub Consulting Inc. will be subject to internal monitoring and control mechanisms, 

as per the policies of our Company. The funds will be remitted through banking channels in compliance with Foreign 

Exchange Management Act (FEMA), 1999, and applicable RBI guidelines. 

 

Regulatory Compliance 

 

The proposed investment in MethodHub Consulting Inc. (USA) will be made in compliance with: 

¶ FEMA regulations 

¶ Overseas Direct Investment (ODI) norms of RBI 

¶ Other applicable laws in India and the United States of America 

 

4. Funding unidentified inorganic acquisitions and general corporate purposes  

A. Unidentified inorganic acquisitions 

Funding inorganic growth through acquisition and other strategic initiatives We expect to utilize  [ǒ] million of the 

Net Proceeds towards funding inorganic growth through acquisitions and other strategic initiatives, subject to (a) the 

cumulative amount to be utilized for general corporate purposes and our object of óUnidentified inorganic acquisitionsô 

shall not exceed 35% of the Gross Proceeds, and (b) the amount to be utilized for our object of óUnidentified inorganic 

acquisitionsô shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds.  

 

In light of the above and in pursuit of our overall strategy of expanding in Northern America, Canada and other 

geographies, expanding our network, nurturing and acquiring brands that will complement our existing business, we 

continue to selectively pursue opportunities for evaluating potential targets for strategic investments, acquisitions, and 

partnerships, that complement our product offerings, strengthen or establish our presence in our targeted domestic and 

overseas markets. We intend to expand into these business verticals and also strengthen existing verticals through 

acquisitions and strategic partnerships. See ñOur Business ï Our Strategiesò on page 247.  

 

We have benefited significantly from the acquisitions undertaken by us in the past. The table below summarizes the 

key acquisitions that we have undertaken in the past and our shareholding as on the date of this Red Herring 

Prospectus. For further details including the consideration paid by us for these acquisitions, see ñOur Businessò on 

page 232 and ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Details regarding material acquisition or disinvestment of 

business / undertakings, mergers, amalgamation, etc in the last ten yearsò on page 278.  

 

Year of 

Acquisitio

n 

Name of 

target 

Countr

y 

Consideratio

n paid in 

Foreign 

Currency in 

USD 

Equivalent 

consideratio

n in  million 

Capabilitie

s acquired  

Rational 

for 

acquisitio

n 

Key 

verticals 

2022 

(acquired 

M/s 

BrainCapito

India - 25.01 Penetration 

of 

To 

generate 

Multiple 

verticals ï 
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Year of 

Acquisitio

n 

Name of 

target 

Countr

y 

Consideratio

n paid in 

Foreign 

Currency in 

USD 

Equivalent 

consideratio

n in  million 

Capabilitie

s acquired  

Rational 

for 

acquisitio

n 

Key 

verticals 

40% 

interest in 

the 2022 

and 

additional 

59% 

interest in 

the year 

2023) 

l 

Technologie

s (a 

partnership 

firm) (99% 

interest 

customers 

in new 

geographie

s coupled 

with 

technical 

resources 

and assets  

business 

through 

System 

Integrators 

and extend 

our 

services to 

their end 

customers, 

with the 

role of a 

prime 

vendor.  

Customers 

of system 

Integrators 

from 

different 

industries. 

2024 MethodHub 

Consulting 

Inc. 

USA USD 100 0.01 Acquired 

an already 

incorporate

d company 

to focus on 

onsite 

business 

To create a 

platform to 

focus on 

onsite and 

offshore 

for North 

America 

market 

Federal 

and State 

department

s along 

with 

customers 

from 

multiple 

verticals in 

North 

America 

2024 ZORTech 

Solutions 

Inc. 

(Canada) 

(51% 

through our 

Subsidiary 

MethodHub 

Consulting 

Inc.) 

Canada USD 

8,16,000 

69.71 Penetration 

of 

customers 

in new 

geographie

s coupled 

with 

technical 

resources 

and assets 

To acquire 

clients 

based in 

Canada 

Multiple 

verticals of 

clients 

form 

Canada. 

 
For further details, see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Position and Results of Operationsò on 

page 355. 

 

Our Company has identified a few targets in North America for which it has issued mutually executed letter of intent 

(ñLOIò) for two of them. These two and the other targets are in various stages of review / due diligence. 

The details of such targets identified by our Company are as under: 

 

Target Company  Services/Industry served 

Target 1 IT Consulting/ Transportation and logistics 

Target 2 Managed services / United States Federal / State transport department 

Target 3 IT Consulting in Oracle ERP / CRM 

Target 4 Business & IT Consulting, project management solutions 

 

Rationale for investments and acquisitions in future  
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Some of the selection criteria that we may consider when evaluating strategic acquisitions include: 

¶ expertise in the domain we operate in or wish to expand into; 

¶ strategic fit to our existing business or serving connected extensions; 

¶ enhance our geographical reach; 

¶ strengthen market share in existing markets; and 

¶ strong management team. 

The amount of Net Proceeds proposed to be deployed for funding inorganic growth through potential acquisitions and 

strategic initiatives includes utilization of up to  [ǒ] million over Fiscal 2026. This amount is based on our 

managementôs current estimates and budgets, and our Companyôs historical acquisitions and strategic investments and 

partnerships, and other relevant considerations. The actual deployment of funds and the timing of deployment will 

depend on a number of factors, including the timing, nature, size and number of acquisitions or strategic initiatives 

proposed, as well as general macro- or micro-economic factors affecting our results of operation, financial condition 

and access to capital.  

 

Our acquisition strategy is primarily driven by our Board and the typical framework and process that would be 

followed by us for acquisitions will involve identifying the strategic acquisitions based on the rationale set out above, 

entering into requisite non-disclosure agreements and conducting diligence of the target. On satisfactory conclusion 

of the diligence exercise, we will enter into definitive agreements to acquire the target based on the approval of our 

Board and the shareholders, if required. As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, we have not entered into any 

definitive agreements towards any future acquisitions or strategic initiatives for the object set out above. 

 

The actual acquisition will depend on number of factors, including the timing, nature, geographical and strategical 

location, size of acquisitions and other factors including but not limited to legal, operational and financial challenges, 

liabilities and the quality of asset to be undertaken and general factors affecting our results of operation, financial 

condition and access to capital. Another factor would be the organizational set-up, i.e., if the proposed acquisition to 

be undertaken by purchase of assets and/or liabilities by way of the acquisition of shares of the target entity by our 

Company or its Subsidiaries. These factors will also determine the form of investment for these potential acquisitions, 

i.e., whether they will be directly done by our Company or whether these will be in the nature of asset or acquisitions 

or joint ventures. Acquisitions and inorganic growth initiatives may be undertaken as cash transactions, or be 

undertaken as share-based transactions, including share swaps, or a combination thereof. We intend to utilise the 

above-stated portion of the Net Proceeds towards our unidentified acquisitions and/or investments which may be 

undertaken over the course of next three Financial Years. The proposed inorganic acquisitions shall be undertaken in 

accordance with the applicable laws, including the Companies Act, FEMA and the regulations notified thereunder, as 

the case may be. The amount of Net Proceeds to be used for each individual acquisition and/ or investments will be 

based on our managementôs decision and may not be the total value or cost of any such investments, but is expected 

to provide us with sufficient financial leverage to pursue such investments. The actual deployment of funds will also 

depend on a number of factors, including the timing, nature, size and number of acquisitions undertaken in a particular 

period, as well as general factors affecting our results of operation, financial condition and access to capital. These 

factors will  also determine the form of investment for these potential acquisitions, i.e., whether they will be in the 

form of equity, debt or any other instrument or combination thereof, or whether these will  be in the nature of asset or 

technology acquisitions or joint ventures. Acquisitions and inorganic growth initiatives may be undertaken as share-

based transactions, including share swaps, or a combination thereof, or be undertaken as cash transactions. At this 

stage, our Company cannot identify any acquisition targets and whether the form of investment will be cash, equity, 

debt or any other instrument or combinations thereof. 

 

We intend to utilise the above-stated portion of the Net Proceeds towards our unidentified acquisitions and/or 

investments which may be undertaken over the course of next three Financial Years. The proposed inorganic 

acquisitions shall be undertaken in accordance with the applicable laws, including the Companies Act, FEMA and the 

regulations notified thereunder, as the case may be. The amount of Net Proceeds to be used for each individual 

acquisition and/ or investments will be based on our managementôs decision and may not be the total value or cost of 

any such investments, but is expected to provide us with sufficient financial leverage to pursue such investments. The 

actual deployment of funds will also depend on a number of factors, including the timing, nature, size and number of 

acquisitions undertaken in a particular period, as well as general factors affecting our results of operation, financial 

condition and access to capital. These factors will  also determine the form of investment for these potential 

acquisitions, i.e., whether they will be in the form of equity, debt or any other instrument or combination thereof, or 
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whether these will  be in the nature of asset or technology acquisitions or joint ventures. Acquisitions and inorganic 

growth initiatives may be undertaken as share-based transactions, including share swaps, or a combination thereof, or 

be undertaken as cash transactions. At this stage, our Company cannot identify any acquisition targets and whether 

the form of investment will be cash, equity, debt or any other instrument or combinations thereof. 

B. General Corporate Purposes 

 

The Net Proceeds will first be utilized for the Objects as set out above. Subject to this, our Company intends to deploy 

any balance Net Proceeds towards general corporate purposes, as approved by our management, from time to time, 

subject to (i) such utilization for general corporate purposes not exceeding 15% of the Gross Proceeds or  100 million 

whichever is lower, and (ii) the cumulative amount to be utilized for general corporate purposes and our object of 

óFunding inorganic growth through acquisitions and other strategic initiativesô shall not exceed 35% of the Gross 

Proceeds, in compliance with SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

The general corporate purposes for which our Company proposes to utilise Net Proceeds include, without limitation, 

meeting ongoing general corporate purposes or contingencies, strengthening marketing capabilities and brand building 

exercises, enhancing our technology related infrastructure, strategic initiatives, and acquisition and/or funding any 

shortfall in any of the above mentioned Objects.  

The allocation or quantum of utilization of funds towards the specific purposes described above will be determined 

by our Board, based on our business requirements and other relevant considerations, from time to time. Our 

management, in accordance with the policies of the Board, shall have the flexibility in utilizing surplus amounts, if 

any. However, usage of funds will be as disclosed in the Objects of the Offer and any spill over from the intended 

Objects of the Offer to the general corporate purposes will not be carried out by the Company. In the event that we 

are unable to utilize the entire amount that we have currently estimated for use out of Net Proceeds in a Fiscal, we will 

utilize such unutilized amount in the next Fiscal, subject to compliance with applicable law. In addition to the above, 

our Company may utilise the Net Proceeds towards other purposes considered expedient and as approved periodically 

by our Board, subject to compliance with necessary provisions of the Companies Act. Our Companyôs management 

shall have flexibility in utilising surplus amounts, if any. Our management will have the discretion to revise our 

business plan from time to time and consequently our funding requirement and deployment of funds may change. This 

may also include rescheduling the proposed utilization of Net Proceeds. Our management, in accordance with the 

policies of our Board, will have flexibility in utilizing the proceeds earmarked for general corporate purposes.  

OFFER RELATED EXPENSES 

The Offer expenses are estimated to be approximately  [ǒ] million. The Offer expenses comprises, among others 

things, listing fees, underwriting fee, selling commission and brokerage, fees payable to the Book Running Lead 

Manager, legal advisors, Registrar to the Offer, Banker(s) to the Offer, processing fee to the SCSBs for processing 

ASBA Forms submitted by ASBA Bidders procured by the Syndicate and submitted to SCSBs, brokerage and selling 

commission payable to Registered Brokers, RTAs and CDPs, fees payable to the Sponsor Banks for Bids made by 

UPI Bidders using UPI Mechanism, printing and stationery expenses, advertising and marketing expenses and all 

other incidental expenses for listing the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. 

Except for the listing fees, stamp duty payable on issue of Equity Shares pursuant to Fresh Issue and audit fees of 

statutory auditors (to the extent not attributable to the Offer), which shall be borne solely by our Company and 

expenses in relation to product or corporate advertisements, i.e., any corporate advertisements consistent with past 

practices of our Company (other than the expenses relating to marketing and advertisements undertaken in connection 

with the Offer) which shall be solely borne by our Company; our Company and the Selling Shareholders shall share 

the costs and expenses, (including all applicable taxes) directly attributable to the Offer (including fees and expenses 

of the BRLM, legal counsel and other intermediaries, advertising and marketing expenses, printing, underwriting 

commission, procurement commission (if any), brokerage and selling commission and payment of fees and charges 

to various regulators in relation to the Offer), on a pro rata basis, in proportion to the number of Equity Shares issued 

and Allotted by our Company through the Fresh Issue and sold by the Selling Shareholder through the Offer for Sale, 

upon listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Offer in accordance with Applicable Law. 
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Our Company shall advance the cost and expenses of the Offer, in the first instance, and upon commencement of 

listing and trading of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges pursuant to the Offer, our Company will be reimbursed 

by the Selling Shareholder for their proportion of such costs and expenses. Such payments, expenses and taxes, to be 

borne by the Selling Shareholder will be deducted from their respective proceeds from the sale of Offered Shares, 

directly from the Public Offer Account, in accordance with applicable law, in proportion to their Offered Shares. 

Further, in the event the Offer is withdrawn or the requisite approvals required for the Offer are not received, the 

Company and the Selling Shareholder shall, in accordance with the manner stated above, share the costs and expenses 

(including all applicable taxes) directly attributable to the Offer, in proportion to the extent of the amount proposed to 

be raised by the Company through the Fresh Issue and the amount corresponding to the extent of participation of 

Selling Shareholder in the Offer for Sale. 

The estimated Offer expenses are as under: 

*Please note that the cost mentioned is an estimate quotation as obtained from the respective parties and excludes GST, interest 

rate and inflation cost. The amount deployed so far toward Offer expenses shall be recouped out of the Offer proceeds. 

 

Notes: 

1) Selling commission payable to the SCSBs on the portion for Individual Investors. Non-Institutional Bidders, 

which are directly procured by the SCSBs, would be as follows 

 

Portion for Individual Investors* 0.10 % of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders* 0.10 % of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 

*Amount allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price. The selling commission payable to 

the SCSBs will  be determined on the basis of the bidding terminal ID as captured in the Bid Book of BSE.  

 

Activity * Estimated 

expenses (1)  

(  in million) 

As a % of the 

total estimated 

Offer expenses 

As a % of the 

Offer Size 

Fees payable to the to the BRLM and commissions  

(including underwriting commission, brokerage and 

selling commission, as applicable) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Commission/processing fee for SCSBs, Sponsor Bank(s) 

and Bankers to the Offer. Brokerage, underwriting 

commission and selling commission and bidding charges 

for Members of the Syndicate, Registered Brokers, 

RTAs and CDPs(1)(2)(3)(4)(5) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Fees payable to the Registrar to the Offer [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Fees payable to the Market Makers to the Offer [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Fees payable to Statutory Auditors, Industry Report 

provider, practicing company secretary and independent 

chartered engineer  

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Others including but not limited to: 

(i) Listing fees, upload fees, BSE and NSE processing 

fees, book building software fees and other 

regulatory expenses; 

(ii)  Printing and distribution of Offer stationery; 

(iii)  Advertising and marketing expenses; 

(iv) Fees payable to legal counsel; 

(v) Miscellaneous expenses include travel and lodging 

expenses, out of pocket expenses for roadshows and 

investor meetings, miscellaneous legal / audit / 

consultant incidental costs and any unexpected small 

sundry expenses 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total estimated Offer expenses [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
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2) No uploading/ processing fees shall be payable by our Company to the SCSBs on the applications directly 

procured by them. Processing fees payable to the SCSBs on the portion for Individual Investors and Non-

Institutional Bidders (excluding UPI Bids) which are procured by the members of the Syndicate/ sub-Syndicate/ 

Registered Broker/ CRTAs/ CDPs and submitted to SCSB for blocking, would be as follows: 

Portion for Individual Investors Rs. 10 per valid Bid cum Application Form (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders Rs. 10 per valid Bid cum Application Form (plus applicable taxes) 

 

Notwithstanding anything contained above the total processing fee payable under this clause will not exceed Rs. 1 

lakh (plus applicable taxes) and in case if the total processing fees exceeds Rs. 1 lakh (plus applicable taxes) then 

processing fees will be paid on pro-rata basis. 
 

3) The processing fees for applications made by Individual Investors using the UPI Mechanism would be as follows: 

Sponsor Bank ï Axis Bank Limited Rs. 6.50 per valid Bid cum Application Form (plus applicable taxes) 

(no charges for first 70,000 applications). 

The Sponsor Bank shall be responsible for making payments to the 

third parties such as remitter bank, NPCI and such other parties as 

required in connection with the performance of its duties under the 

SEBI circulars, the Syndicate Agreement and other applicable laws. 

 
No uploading/ processing fees shall be payable by our Company to the Members of the Syndicate/ RTAs/ CDPs for 

applications made by Individual Investors, Non-Institutional Bidders (for an amount more than 200,000 and up to 

500,000) using the UPI Mechanism.  

 

4) Selling commission on the portion for Individual Investors and Non-Institutional Bidders which are procured by 

members of the Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate Members), Registered Brokers, CRTAs and CDPs or for UPI 

or using 3-in-1 type accounts- linked online trading, demat & bank account provided by some of the Registered Brokers 

which are Members of the Syndicate (including their Sub-Syndicate Members) would be as follows: 

  

Portion for Individual Investors 0.10% of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders 0.10% of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 

No uploading/ processing fees shall be payable by our Company to Members of the Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate 

Members), CRTAs and CDPs on the applications made by RIBs using 3-in-1 accounts and Non-Institutional Bidders which 

are procured by them and submitted to SCSB for blocking or using 3-in- 1 accounts 

 

5) The processing fees for applications made by Individual Investors using the UPI Mechanism may be released to the 

remitter banks (SCSBs) only after such banks provide a written confirmation on compliance with SEBI Circular No: 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M dated March 16, 2021 as amended pursuant to SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570 dated June 02, 2021 read with SEBI Circular No:. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 April 20, 2022. 

 

The Offer expenses shall be payable in accordance with the arrangements or agreements entered into by our Company 

with the respective Designated Intermediary. 

 

BRIDGE FINANCING 

Our Company has not entered into any bridge finance arrangements that will be repaid from the Net Proceeds.  

INTERIM USE OF FUNDS 

Pending utilization of the Net Proceeds for the Objects of the Offer described above, our Company may temporarily 

invest the Net Proceeds in deposit in one or more scheduled commercial banks included in the Second Schedule of 

Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934, as may be approved by our Borad and no lien shall be created in any manner on the 

deposited amount. 

In accordance with Section 27 of the Companies Act, 2013, our Company confirms that pending utilization of the 

proceeds of the Offer as described above, it shall not use the Net Proceeds for any investment in equity market. 

APPRAISING AGENCY 
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None of the Objects for which the Net Proceeds will be utilised have been appraised by an agency. 

MONITORING OF UTILIZATION OF FUNDS 

In accordance with Regulation 262 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company has appointed Brickwork Ratings 

India Private Limited as Monitoring Agency for monitoring the utilisation of Gross Proceeds, as the proposed Fresh 

Issue exceeds 500 million.  

Our Audit Committee and the Monitoring Agency will monitor the utilisation of the Gross Proceeds, and the 

Monitoring Agency shall submit the report required under Regulation 262(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulation, on a 

quarterly basis, until such time as the Gross Proceeds have been utilised in full, which shall include item-by-item 

description for all the expenses heads under each object of Offer. Our Company undertakes to place the report(s) of 

the Monitoring Agency on receipt before the Audit Committee without any delay. Our Company will disclose and 

continue to disclose, the utilisation of the Gross Proceeds, including interim use under a separate head in our balance 

sheet for such fiscals as required under applicable law, clearly specifying the purposes for which the Gross Proceeds 

have been utilised, till the time any part of the Gross Proceeds remains unutilised. Our Company will also, in its 

balance sheet for the applicable fiscals, provide details, if any, in relation to all such Gross Proceeds that have not been 

utilised, if any, of such currently unutilised Gross Proceeds. Further, our Company, on a quarterly basis, shall include 

the deployment of Gross Proceeds under various heads, as applicable, in the notes to our quarterly consolidated results. 

Our Company will indicate investments, if any, of unutilised Gross Proceeds in the balance sheet of our Company for 

the relevant fiscals subsequent to receipt of listing and trading approvals from the Stock Exchange.  

Pursuant to Regulation 18(3) and 32(3) and Part C of Schedule II, of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company 

shall, on a quarterly basis, disclose to the Audit Committee the uses and applications of the Gross Proceeds. The Audit 

Committee shall make recommendations to our Board for further action, if appropriate. On an annual basis, our 

Company shall prepare a statement of funds utilised for purposes other than those stated in this Red Herring Prospectus 

and place it before the Audit Committee and make other disclosures as may be required until such time as the Gross 

Proceeds remain unutilised. Such disclosure shall be made only until such time that all the Gross Proceeds have been 

utilised in full. The statement shall be certified by the statutory auditor of our Company. Furthermore, in accordance 

with Regulation 32(1) of tthe SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall furnish to the Stock Exchanges on a 

quarterly basis, a statement indicating (i) deviations, if any, in the actual utilisation of the proceeds of the Fresh Issue 

from the objects of the Fresh Issue as stated above; and (ii) details of category wise variations in the actual utilisation 

of the proceeds of the Fresh Issue from the objects of the Fresh Issue as stated above. This information will also be 

published in newspapers simultaneously with the interim or annual financial results and explanation for such variation 

(if any) will be included in our Directorôs report, after placing the same before the Audit Committee. 

VARIATION IN OBJECTS 

In accordance with Section 13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act, and applicable provisions of SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

our Company shall not vary the Objects of the Offer without being authorized to do so by our Shareholders by way of 

a special resolution. In addition, the notice issued to our Shareholders in relation to the passing of such special 

resolution shall specify the prescribed details as required under the Companies Act and applicable rules and which 

shall simultaneously be published in the newspapers, one in English, one in Hindi and one in Kannada, the regional 

language of the jurisdiction where our Registered Office is located. In accordance with the provisions of the 

Companies Act, our Promoters will be required to provide an exit opportunity to the Shareholders who do not agree 

to the proposal to vary the objects, subject to the provisions of the Companies Act and in accordance with such terms 

and conditions, including in respect of pricing of the Equity Shares, in accordance with our Articles of Association, 

the Companies Act and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

OTHER CONFIRMATIONS 

There is no proposal whereby any portion of the Offer Proceeds will be paid to our Promoters, Promoter Group, our 

Directors, or our Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Management. There are no existing or anticipated transactions 

in relation to the utilisation of the Net Proceeds with our Promoters, Promoter Group, our Directors, our Key 

Managerial Personnel or Senior Management.
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BASIS FOR THE OFFER PRICE 

 
The Offer Price and the Price Band will be determined by our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead 

Manager, on the basis of assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares offered through the Book Building 

Process and on the basis of the qualitative and quantitative factors as described below. The face value of the Equity 

Shares is  10 each and the Offer Price is [ǒ] times the face value of the Equity Shares at the lower end of the Price 

Band and [ǒ] times the face value at the higher end of the Price Band.  

 

Investors should also refer to ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò, ñFinancial Informationò, and ñManagementôs 

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Position and Results of Operationsò on pages 34, 232, 311, and 355, 

respectively, to have an informed view before making an investment decision.  

 

I.  Qualitative Factors 

 

Some of the qualitative factors and our strengths which form the basis for computing the Offer Price are:  

ü Long-term Client Relationships  

ü Experienced Leadership and skilled workforce 

ü Scalable Business Model  

ü Continuous Innovation 

ü Catering to diversified industrial verticals 

ü Robust financial performance  

 

For further details, see ñRisk Factorsò and ñOur Businessò on page 34 and 232, respectively.  

 

II.  Quantitative Factors 

 

The information presented relating to the Company is based on the Restated Financial Statements. For details, please 

refer section titled ñFinancial Informationò on page 311 of this Red Herring Prospectus. Some of the quantitative 

factors which may form the basis for computing the Offer Price are as follows: 

 

1. Basic and Diluted Earnings per share (EPS), as adjusted for changes in capital  

Financial Year Basic EPS (in ) Diluted EPS (in ) Weight 

March 31, 2025 9.93 9.35 3 

March 31, 2024  6.04 6.04 2 

March 31, 2023 1.51 1.51 1 

Weighted Average 7.23 6.94 
 

Six months period ended September 30, 

2025* 

8.36 8.36  

* Not annualized  

As certified by N R Krishnamoorthy & Co, Chartered Accountants pursuant to their certificate dated, November 21, 2025 

Notes:  

a) The figures disclosed above are based on the Restated Financial Statements of the Company. 

b) The face value of each Equity share is  10. 

c) Weighted average = Aggregate of year-wise weighted EPS divided by the aggregate of weights i.e. (EPS x Weight) for each 

year/Total of weights. 

d) Basic EPS = Net Profit after tax, as restated, attributable to owner of the company divided by weighted average no. of equity 

shares outstanding during the year. 

e) Diluted EPS = Net Profit after tax, as restated, attributable to owner of the company divided by weighted average no. of 

diluted equity shares outstanding during the year. 

f) Basic and Diluted EPS calculations are in accordance with Accounting Standard 20 ñEarnings per Shareò, notified under 

section 133 of Companies Act, 2013 read together along with paragraph 7 of Companies (Accounting) Rules, 2014. 
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2. Price/Earning (ñP/Eò) ratio in relation to Price Band of  [ǒ] to  [ǒ] per Equity Share of face value of  10 

each fully paid up: 

Particulars (P/E) Ratio at the lower end of 

the Floor Price (number of 

times) *  

(P/E) Ratio at the 

higher end of the Price 

Band (number of 

times)*  

P/E ratio based on the Basic & Diluted EPS, as 

restated for period ending March 31, 2025 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

P/E ratio is based on the Weighted Average 

EPS, as restated.  

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

*The details shall be updated on finalisation of the Price Band 
 

3. Industry Peer Group P/E ratio 

Based on the peer company information (excluding our Company) is given below in this section: 

 

Industry P/E Ratio*  (P/E) Ratio  

Highest  40.50 

Lowest  21.30 

Industry Average  32.67 
*For the purpose of industry, we have considered those companies which are engaged in the similar line of business segment 

as of our Company, however, they may not be exactly comparable in terms of product portfolio or size of our Company. The 

peers have been included for the purpose of broad comparison.  

Notes: 

i) The P/E Ratio of our Company has been computed by dividing Offer Price with EPS 

ii)  P/E Ratio of the peer company is based on the Audited Results for the F.Y. 2025 and stock exchange data dated November 

20, 2025 

4. Return on Net Worth (ñRoNWò) as derived from the Restated Financial Statements: 

Fiscal ended RoNW (%) Weight 

March 31, 2025 26.92% 3 

March 31, 2024  47.78% 2 

March 31, 2023  34.20% 1 

Weighted Average 35.09%  

Six months period ended September 30, 2025* 17.92%  
* Not annualized  

Notes: 

i) RoNW has been computed by dividing restated net profit after tax with the restated Net worth at the end of the 

year / period 

ii)  Weighted average = Aggregate of year-wise weighted RoNW divided by the aggregate of weights i.e. (RoNW x 

Weight) for each year/ Total of weights. 

iii)  As certified by M/s. N R Krishnamurthy and Co, Chartered Accountants, the Statutory Auditors of our Company 

pursuant to their certificate dated November 21, 2025.  

5. Net Asset Value Per Equity Share of face value of 10 each (ñNAVò) 

Fiscal/ Period ended  NAV per equity share ( ) 

As at September 30, 2025# 40.26 

As at March 31, 2025 36.10 

As at March 31, 2024 10.42 

As at March 31, 2023 4.42 

After the Completion of the Offer  

- At Floor Price* [ǒ] 

- At Cap Price* [ǒ] 

- At Offer Price per share* [ǒ] 
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# Not annualized  

*To be computed after finalisation of the Price Band  

Notes: 

i) NAV per equity share = Restated Net worth at the end of the year/ weighted average number of Equity shares 

outstanding at the end of the year adjusted for changes in capital.  

ii)  Net worth is computed as the sum of the aggregate of paid-up Equity share capital, all reserves created out of 

the profits, securities premium account received in respect of equity shares. 

6. Comparison of Accounting Ratio with Industry Peers  

We believe following is our peer group which has been determined on the basis of listed public companies 

comparable in the similar line of segments in which our Company operates and whose business segment in part or 

full may be comparable with that of our business, however, the same may not be exactly comparable in size or 

business portfolio on a whole with that of our business.  

 

Following is the comparison with our peer companies listed in India 

Name of the 

Company 

Latest 

Financial 

Year (on a 

consolidated 

basis 

Current 

Market 

Price ( ) 

Face 

Value 

( ) 

Basic 

EPS ( ) 

P/E 

(x) 

times 

RoNW 

(%)  

Net 

Asset 

Value 

per 

share 

( ) 

PAT 

margin 

(%)  

Methodhub 

Software 

Limited 

March 31, 

2025 
[ǒ] 10.00 9.93 [ǒ] 26.92 36.10 8.46 

Peer Group         

Esconet 

Technologies 

Limited 

March 31, 

2025 

182.00 10.00 6.11 36.20 15.00 53.50 3.47 

InfoBeans 

Technologies 

Limited 

March 31, 

2025 

566.00 10.00 15.58 21.30 12.40 136.00 9.84 

Silver Touch 

Technologies 

Ltd 

March 31, 

2025 

830.00 10.00 22.00 40.50 17.60 105 7.52 

Notes: 
a) The figures for our Company are based on Restated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025 

b) The figures for the Peer Group are based on / computed based on the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 

March 31, 2025 and is sourced from the annual reports as available of the respective company for the year ended March 

31, 2025 submitted to stock exchanges 

c) Current Market Price (CMP) is the closing price as on November 20, 2025 and is sourced from wwwnseindia.com. For our 

company, CMP = Offer Price 

d) P/E Ratio has been computed based on the CMP as dividend by the Basic EPS as on March 31, 2025. 

e) RoNW has been computed by dividing restated net profit after tax with the average Net Worth of beginning and the end of 

the year 

f) The Offer Price determined by our Company in consultation with the BRLM is justified by our Company in consultation 

with the BRLM on the basis of the above parameters. 

g) The face value of our equity shares is 10 per share and the Offer Price is of  [ǒ] per share is [ǒ] times of the face value 

h) Listed peers are as identified by us based on similar line of business with our Company, however not comparable with size 

of our Company.  

i) Return on Net Worth (%) = Profit for the year ended March 31, 2025 divided by Total Equity of the Company as on March 

31, 2025. 

j) NAV is computed as the Total Equity of the Company as on March 31, 2025 divided by the outstanding number of equity 

shares as on March 31, 2025. 

 

  

http://www.bseindia.com/
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The Offer price is [ǒ] times of the face value of the Equity Shares 

The Offer Price of [ǒ] has been determined by our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead 

Manager, on the basis of market demand from investors for Equity Shares through the Book Building Process. 

Investors should read the abovementioned information along with ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò, ñManagementôs 

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Position and Results of Operationsò and ñFinancial Informationò on page 

34, 232, 355 and 311. 

7. Key Performance Indicators (ñKPIsò)  

The KPIs disclosed below have been used historically by our Company to understand and analyse the business 

performance, which in result, help us in analysing the growth in comparison to our peers. The KPIs disclosed below 

have been approved, by a resolution of our Audit Committee dated November 20, 2025 and the members of the Audit 

Committee have verified the details of all KPIs pertaining to our Company. Further, the members of the Audit 

Committee have confirmed that there are no KPIs pertaining to our Company that have been disclosed to any investors 

at any point of time during the three years period prior to the date of filing of this Red Herring Prospectus. Further, 

the KPIs herein have been certified by M/s. N R Krishnamurthy and Co., Chartered Accountants, the Statutory Auditor 

of our Company by their certificate dated November 21, 2025. Our Company confirms that it shall continue to disclose 

all the KPIs included in this section on a periodic basis, at least once in a year (or any lesser period as determined by 

the Board of our Company), for a duration of one year after the date of listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock 

Exchange or till the complete utilisation of the proceeds of the Fresh Issue as per the disclosure made in the Objects 

of the Offer Section, whichever is later or for such other duration as may be required under the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. Further, the ongoing KPIs will continue to be certified by a member of an expert body as required under 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 
(  in million unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars* For the six 

months period 

ended 

September 30, 

2025 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2025 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31,2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31,2023 

Revenue from Operations(1) 799.37 1,348.58 568.02 354.90 

EBITDA(2) 147.85 170.02 90.37 57.44 

EBITDA Margin (%)(3) 18.50 12.61 15.91 16.18 

PAT(4) 103.48 115.01 54.08 13.44 

PAT Margin (%)(5) 12.90 8.46 9.39 3.74 

Net Worth(6) 577.41 427.17 113.18 39.30 

Return on Equity (7) 20.60 42.57 70.93 41.25 

Return on Capital Employed(8) 16.80 25.71 24.87 21.07 

Current Ratio (Times)(9) 1.91 1.90 2.07 1.68 
Notes: 

1) This amount is Revenue from Operations as appearing in the Restated Financial Statements  

2) EBITDA = profit for the period / year, plus tax expenses, finance costs, depreciation and amortization expenses, 

extraordinary items, and reduced by other income. 

3) EBITDA Margin = EBITDA divided by Revenue from Operations 

4) This amount is Profit for the period/year as appearing in the Restated Financial Statements.  

5) PAT Margin = Profit for the year/period divided by Total Revenue. 

6) Net Worth = Shareholdersô Funds as shown in the Restated Financial Statements  

7) Return on Equity = Net Profit (Loss) after tax for the year / period divided by Average Shareholder Equity. 

8) Return on Capital Employed = earnings before interest and taxes divided by average capital employed. 

Capital Employed is Total Assets less Current Liabilities  

9) Current Ratio = Current assets divided by Current Liabilities 

 

KPIs Explanation 

Revenue from Operations Revenue from operations is used by our management to track the revenue profile of 

the business and in turn helps assess the overall financial performance of the 

Company and size of our business. 
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KPIs Explanation 

EBITDA EBITDA provides information regarding the operational efficiency of our business 

as it considers all sources of our core income. 

EBITDA Margin EBITDA Margin is an indicator of the operational profitability and financial 

performance of Companyôs business 

PAT Profit after tax provides information regarding the overall 

profitability of the business. 

PAT Margin PAT margin is an indicator of the overall profitability and 

financial performance of our business. 

 

Net Worth Net worth is used by the management to ascertain the total value created by the 

entity and provides a snapshot of current financial position of the Company 

Return on Equity Return on Equity is an indicator of our efficiency as it measures our profitability. It 

shows how efficiently we generate profits from our 

shareholders.  

Return on Capital Employed Return on capital employed provides how efficiently the Company generates 

earnings from the capital employed in the business. 

Current Ratio It indicates how business can maximize the current assets on its balance sheet to 

satisfy its current debt and other payables. 
 *As approved by resolution of the Audit Committee of our Board dated November 20, 2025 and as certified by M/s. N R 

Krishnamurthy and Co., Chartered Accountants, the Statutory Auditor of our Company pursuant to their certificate dated 

November 21, 2025.  

 

8. Set forth below are the details of comparison of key performance of indicators with our listed individual 
peers: 

(  in million unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars Esconet Technologies 

Limited  

InfoBeans Technologies 

Limited  

Silver Touch Technologies 

Limited  

Financ

ial 

Year 

2025 

Financia

l Year 

2024  

Financ

ial 

Year 

2023 

Financia

l Year 

2025  

Financia

l Year 

2024  

Financ

ial 

Year 

2023 

Financi

al Year 

2025 

Financi

al Year 

2024 

Financi

al Year 

2023 

Revenue 

from 

Operations(1) 

  

2,302.9

8 

1,405.50 946.60 3,947.80 3,685.20 3,853.2

0 

 2,880.0

0 

2,240.00 1,640.00 

EBITDA(2) 100.96 99.70 60.48 671.20 205.30 710.40 380.00 250.00 170.00 

EBITDA 

Margin(3) 

4.38% 7.09% 6.39% 17.00% 5.57% 18.44% 13.00% 11.00% 10.00% 

PAT(4) 79.97 54.31 30.30 379.70 224.70 359.60 220.00 160.00 100.00 

PAT 

Margin(5) 

3.47% 3.86% 3.20% 9.62% 6.10% 9.33% 7.52% 7.14% 6.10% 

Net Worth(6) 700.96 368.95 55.32 3322.30 2957.90 2715.4

0 

1337.10 1128.70 951.10 

Return on 

Equity (7) 

11.41% 14.72% 54.77% 11.43% 7.60% 13.24% 16.60% 14.23% 10.21% 

Return on 

Capital 

Employed(8) 

16.22% 23.53% 64.20% 16.44% 11.67% 19.07% 22.45% 20.01% 15.40% 

Current 

Ratio 

(Times)(9) 

2.44 2.13 1.37 7.73 3.84 3.41 1.89 2.84 2.42 

Notes:  

a) This amount is Revenue from sales of products 

b) EBITDA = profit for the period / year, plus tax expense, finance costs, depreciation and amortization 

expenses, extraordinary items and reduced by other income 
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c) EBITDA Margin = EBITDA divided by Revenue from Operations 

d) This amount is Profit for the period/year as appearing in the Financial Statements  

e) PAT Margin = Profit for the year/period divided by Total Revenue  

f) Financial information for our company is taken from the Restated Financial Statements. Financial 

information for the listed industry peers mentioned above is on a consolidated basis and is sourced from 

their annual reports for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023. 

 

9. Weighted average cost of acquisition. 

A. The price per share of our Company based on the primary/ new issue of shares (equity / convertible 

securities) excluding shares issued under ESOP/ESOS and issuance of bonus shares. 

 

Except as state below, there has been no issuance of Equity Shares (excluding shares issued under ESOP/ESOS and 

issuance of bonus shares), during the 18 months preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, where such 

issuance is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid-up share capital of the Company (calculated based on 

the pre-Offer capital before such transaction(s) and excluding employee stock options granted but not vested), in a 

single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of 30 days.  

 

Date of 

Allotment 

Nature of consideration No. of 

Equity 

Shares  

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue 

Price 

Total 

Consideration 

(  in millions) 

Percentage 

to Total 

Number of 

Shares  

(Post 

Allotment)  

July 19, 2024 Rights Issue 200,000 10 10 2.00 3.35 

July 25, 2024 Rights Issue 600,000 10 10 6.00 9.74 

August 21, 2025 Rights Issue 396,494 10 122 48.37 3.35 

August 22, 2025 Conversion of CCPS to Equity 2,113,384 10 97 205.00 17.28 

 

B. Price per share of our Company based on the secondary sale / acquisition of share (equity/convertible 

securities) 

 

There have been no secondary sale / acquisitions of Equity Shares, where the promoters, members of the promoter 

group, or shareholder(s) having the right to nominate director(s) in the board of directors of the Company are a party 

to the transaction (excluding gifts), during the 18 months preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, where 

either acquisition or sale is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid-up share capital of the Company 

(calculated based on the pre-Offer share capital before such transaction/s and excluding employee stock options 

granted but not vested), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 

days. 

 

C. Price per share based on the last 5 secondary transactions 

 

The details of the last 5 secondary transactions (secondary transactions where Promoter/Promoter Group entities or 

shareholder(s), irrespective of the size of transactions) are listed below: 

 

Date of 

Transfer 

of 

Equity 

Shares 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Transfer 

Price  

( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

Nature/ 

Reason of 

transaction 

Name of 

transferor 

Name of 

transferee 

% of 

pre- 

Offer 

capital 

June 

18, 

2020 

5,000 10 10 Cash Transfer Laxminarayan 

Mishra 

Jayakumar 

Ammasaikutty 

0.03 
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Date of 

Transfer 

of 

Equity 

Shares 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Transfer 

Price  

( ) 

Form of 

consideration 

Nature/ 

Reason of 

transaction 

Name of 

transferor 

Name of 

transferee 

% of 

pre- 

Offer 

capital 

July 3, 

2020 

4,000 10 10 Cash Transfer Markandeyulu 

Radhakrishna 

Garimella 

Ahobilam 

Nagasundaram  

0.03 

August 

12, 

2025 

25,000 10 NA Gift  Transfer  Jayakumar 

Ammasaikutty 

Pramod Badri 

Narayan Kasat 

0.17 

August 

14, 

2025 

25,000 10 40 Cash  Transfer  Jayakumar 

Ammasaikutty 

Dinesh 

Ramchandra 

Agaskar 

0.17 

 

D. Weighted average cost of acquisition, floor price and cap price 

 

Types of transactions Weighted average cost of 

acquisition (  per Equity 

Shares) 

Offer price (i.e.  [ǒ]) 

Weighted average cost of acquisition 

of primary/new issue as per 

paragraph(a) above. 

78.97 [ǒ] 

Weighted average cost of acquisition for 

secondary sale/acquisition as per 

paragraph(b)above. 

Nil  NA 

 

E. The Offer Price is [ǒ] times of the face value of the equity shares 

 

The face value of our share is 10/- per share and the Offer Price is of [ǒ] per share are [ǒ] times of the face value. 

Our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager believes that the Offer Price of [ǒ] per share 

for the Public Offer is justified in view of the above quantitative and qualitative parameters. Investor should read the 

abovementioned information along with the section titled ñRisk Factorsò beginning on page 34 of this Red Herring 

Prospectus and the financials of our Company as set out in the chapter titled ñFinancial Information ï Summary of 

Restated Financial Statementsò beginning on page 78.  
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STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS 

STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE COMPANY AND ITS SHAREHOLDERS 

UNDER THE APPLICABLE LAWS IN INDIA 

 

To, 

 

The Board of Directors, 

Methodhub Software Limited 

Unit No.109, 1st Floor,  

Prestige Meridian-1 No.29,  

M.G.Road ï 560 001, Bengaluru,  

Karnataka, India 

(The ñCompanyò) 

 

AND 

 

Horizon Management Private Limited 

56 E Hemanta Basu Sarani, Stephen House,  

Lalbazar ï 700 001, Kolkata,  

West Bengal, India 

 

(Horizon Management Private Limited referred to as the ñBook Running Lead Managerò / ñLead Managerò / 

ñBRLMò) 

 

Re: Proposed initial public offering of equity shares of face value Rs. 10 each (ñEquity Sharesò) by Methodhub 

Software Limited (ñCompanyò) (referred to as the ñOfferò). 

 

We hereby report that the enclosed Annexure I states the possible special tax benefits available to the Company and 

its shareholders, under direct and indirect taxes (together ñthe Tax Lawsò), presently in force in India as on the 

signing date. These possible special tax benefits are dependent on the Company and its shareholders fulfilling the 

conditions prescribed under the relevant provisions of the Tax Laws. Hence, the ability of the Company and its 

shareholders to derive these possible special tax benefits is dependent upon their fulfilling such conditions, which is 

based on business imperatives the Company may face in the future and accordingly, the Company and its 

shareholders may or may not choose to fulfill. 

 

We were informed that the Statement is only intended to provide general information to the investors and is neither 

designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view of the individual nature of the tax 

consequences and the changing Tax Laws, each investor is advised to consult his or her own tax consultant with 

respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their participation in the proposed initial public offering of 

equity shares of the Company comprising a fresh issue of the Equity Shares by the Company particularly in view of 

the fact that certain recently enacted legislation may not have a direct legal precedent or may have a different 

interpretation on the possible special tax benefits, which an investor can avail. Neither we are suggesting nor advising 

the investors to invest money based on this Statement. 

 

We conducted our examination in accordance with the ñGuidance Note on Reports or Certificates for Special 

Purposes (Revised 2016)ò (the ñGuidance Noteò) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. The 

Guidance Note requires that we comply with ethical requirements of the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of 

Chartered Accountants of India. 

 

We have complied with the relevant applicable requirements of the Standard on Quality Control (SQC) 1, Quality 

Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews of Historical Financial information, and Other Assurance and 

Related Services Engagements. 
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We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether: 

 

i)the Company and its shareholders will continue to obtain these possible special tax benefits in future; or 

 

ii) the conditions prescribed for availing the possible special tax benefits where applicable, have been/ would be 

met with. 

 

The contents of enclosed Annexures are based on the information, explanation and representations obtained from the 

Company and on the basis of our understanding of the business activities and operations of the Company. 

 

Our views expressed herein are based on the facts and assumptions indicated to us. No assurance is given that the 

revenue authorities/ courts will concur with the views expressed herein. Our views are based on the existing 

provisions of the Tax Laws and its interpretation, which are subject to change from time to time. We do not assume 

responsibility to update the views consequent to such changes. We shall not be liable to the Company for any claims, 

liabilities or expenses relating to this assignment except to the extent of fees relating to this assignment, as finally 

judicially determined to have resulted primarily from bad faith or intentional misconduct. We will not be liable to 

the Company and any other person in respect of this Statement, except as per applicable law. 

 

We hereby give consent to include this Statement in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Red Herring Prospectus, and 

the Prospectus, and in any other material used in connection with the proposed Issue. The Statement is not to be used, 

referred to or distributed for any other purpose without our prior written consent. 

 

Terms capitalised and not defined herein shall have the same meaning as ascribed to them in the Issue Documents. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

For and on behalf of  

For N R Krishnamoorthy & Co  

Chartered Accountants 

FRN 001492S 

 

N R Krishnamoorthy 

M. No.: 020638  

UDIN: - 25020638BMLCHZ9067 

Place: Chennai 

Date: 21.11.2025 
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ANNEXURE I  

STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL DIRECT TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE 

COMPANY AND ITS SHARE HOLDERS  

 

 

The information provided below sets out the possible special direct and indirect tax benefits available to 

Methodhub Software Limited (ñthe Companyò) and the shareholders of the Company (óShareholdersò) in a 

summary manner only and is not a complete analysis or listing of all potential tax consequences of the 

subscription, ownership and disposal of equity shares of the Company, under the current Tax Laws presently 

in force in India. Several of these benefits are dependent on the shareholders fulfilling the conditions 

prescribed under the relevant Tax Laws. Hence, the ability of the shareholders to derive the tax benefits is 

dependent upon fulfilling such conditions, which, based on business / commercial imperatives a shareholder 

faces, may or may not choose to fulfill. We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether 

the Company or its shareholders will continue to obtain these benefits in future. The following overview is 

not exhaustive or comprehensive and is not intended to be a substitute for professional advice. In view of the 

individual nature of the tax consequences and the changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult their 

own tax consultant with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their participation in the issue. 

We are neither suggesting nor are we advising the investor to invest money or not to invest money based on 

this statement. 

 

The statement below covers only relevant special direct and indirect tax law benefits and does not cover 

benefits under any other law. 

 

YOU SHOULD CONSULT YOUR OWN TAX ADVISORS CONCERNING THE INDIAN TAX 

IMPLICATIONS AND CONSEQUENCES OF PURCHASING, OWNING AND DISPOSING OF 

EQUITY SHARES IN YOUR PARTICULAR SITUATION.  

 

A. SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS TO THE COMPANY  

 

The Company is not entitled to any special tax benefits under the Act. 

 

B. SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS TO THE SHAREHOLDERS  

 

The Shareholders of the Company are not entitled to any special tax benefits under the Act. 

 

Note : 

1. All the above benefits are as per the current tax laws and will be available only to the sole / first name 

holder where the shares are held by joint holders. 

2. The above statement covers only certain relevant direct tax law benefits and does not cover any indirect 

tax law benefits or benefit under any other law. 

 

No assurance is given that the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. 

 

Our views are based on the existing provisions of law and its interpretation, which are subject to changes 

from time to time. We do not assume responsibility to update the views consequent to such changes. We 

shall not be liable to any claims, liabilities or expenses relating to this assignment except to the extent of 

fees relating to this assignment, as finally judicially determined to have resulted primarily from bad faith or 

intentional misconduct. We will not be liable to any other person in respect of this statement. 
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SECTION V: ABOUT OUR COMPANY 

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW 

 
The information in this section includes information derived from third party industry sources and from publicly 

available information as well as industry publications and sources. We have taken extracts from the report titled 

'Mordor Intelligence Report- Market Assessment of Indian IT Services and BPM Exports to North America' issued by 

Mordor Intelligence, óStrategic Review 2025ô issued by Nasscom, 'IBEF- IT & BPM Industry Report' issued by IBEF, 

respectively, and have taken their consent for inclusion of data from their reports , respectively, and have taken their 

consent for inclusion of data from their reports. 

 

Industry sources generally state that the information contained therein has been obtained from sources generally 

believed to be reliable, but accuracy, completeness and underlying assumptions not guaranteed, and their reliability 

cannot be assured and accordingly, investment decisions should not be based on such information. The data used in 

these sources may have been re-classified by us for the purposes of presentation. Data from these sources may also 

not be comparable. Industry sources and publications are also prepared based on information as of specific dates and 

may no longer be current or reflect current trends. Industry sources and publications may also base their information 

on estimates, projections, forecasts and assumptions that may prove to be incorrect. Such data involves risks, 

uncertainties and numerous assumptions and is subject to change based on various factors, including those discussed 

in ñRisk Factors - The information in the ñIndustryò section is derived from publicly available sources. There can be 

no assurance that such third-party statistical, financial and other industry information is complete or accurate and 

neither has our company independently verified the same. Prospective investors are advised not to place undue 

reliance on such information as included in this RHP, when making their investment decisionsò on page 68. 

Accordingly, investors should not place undue reliance on or base their investment decision on this information. The 

data may have been re-classified by us for the purpose of presentation. A copy of the section titled ñIndustry 

Overviewò beginning on page 153 will be available on the website of our Company at https://methodhub.in/industry-

reports/. 

 

The extent to which the market and industry data is used in this Red Herring Prospectus is meaningful, depends on 

the readerôs familiarity with and understanding of the methodologies used in compiling such data. There are no 

standard data gathering methodologies in the industry in which business of our Company is conducted, and 

methodologies and assumptions may vary widely among different industry sources. Accordingly, no investment 

decision should be made solely on the basis of such information. Such data involves risks, uncertainties and numerous 

assumptions and is subject to change based on various factors.  

 

Global Economic Outlook 

 

The global economy is at a precarious juncture, marked by heightened trade tensions and elevated policy uncertainty, 

according to the World Economic Situation and Prospects as of mid-2025. The recent surge in tariffsðdriving the 

effective U.S. tariff rate up steeplyðthreatens to raise production costs, disrupt global supply chains and amplify 

financial turbulence. Uncertainty over trade and economic policies, combined with a volatile geopolitical landscape, 

is prompting businesses to delay or scale back critical investment decisions. These developments are compounding 

existing challenges, including high debt levels and sluggish productivity growth, further undermining global growth 

prospects. Global GDP growth is now forecast at just 2.4 per cent in 2025, down from 2.9 per cent in 2024 and 0.4 

percentage points below the January 2025 projection. 

  

The slowdown is broad-based, affecting both developed and developing economies. Growth in the United States is 

projected to decelerate significantly, from 2.8 per cent in 2024 to 1.6 per cent in 2025, with higher tariffs and policy 

uncertainty expected to weigh on private investment and consumption. In the European Union, GDP growth is forecast 

at 1.0 per cent in 2025, unchanged from 2024, amid weaker net exports and higher trade barriers. 

 

For many developing countries, this bleak economic outlook undermines prospects for creating jobs, reducing poverty, 

and addressing inequality. For least developed countriesðwhere growth is expected to slow from 4.5 per cent in 2024 

to 4.1 per cent in 2025ðdeclining export revenues, tightening financial conditions and reduced official development 

assistance flows threaten to further erode fiscal space and heighten the risk of debt distress. Escalating trade frictions 

are further straining the multilateral trading system, leaving small and vulnerable economies increasingly marginalized 

https://methodhub.in/industry-reports/
https://methodhub.in/industry-reports/
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in a fragmented global landscape.  

 

Source: Press Release (https://policy.desa.un.org/sites/default/files/publications/2025-05/wesp-mid-2025-global-

press-release.pdf ) 

 

Indian Economic Outlook 

 

The global economy exhibited steady yet uneven growth across regions in 2024. A notable trend was the slowdown 

in global manufacturing, especially in Europe and parts of Asia, due to supply chain disruptions and weak external 

demand. In contrast, the services sector performed better, supporting growth in many economies. Inflationary 

pressures eased in most economies. However, services inflation has remained persistent. Although commodity prices 

have stabilized, the risk of synchronized price increases persists. With growth varying across economies and last-mile 

disinflation proving sticky, central banks may chart varying paths of monetary easing. This will lead to uncertainty 

over future policy rates and inflation trajectories. This apart, geopolitical tensions, ongoing conflicts, and trade policy 

risks continue to pose significant challenges to global economic stability. In this global context, India displayed steady 

economic growth. As per the first advance estimates of national accounts, Indiaôs real GDP is estimated to grow by 

6.4 per cent in FY25. Growth in the first half of FY25 was supported by agriculture and services, with rural demand 

improving on the back of record Kharif production and favorable agricultural conditions. The manufacturing sector 

faced pressures due to weak global demand and domestic seasonal conditions. Private consumption remained stable, 

reflecting steady domestic demand. Fiscal discipline and strong external balance supported by a services trade surplus 

and healthy remittance growth contributed to macroeconomic stability. Together, these factors provided a solid 

foundation for sustained growth amid external uncertainties. Looking ahead, Indiaôs economic prospects for FY26 are 

balanced. Headwinds to growth include elevated geopolitical and trade uncertainties and possible commodity price 

shocks. Domestically, the translation of order books of private capital goods sector into sustained investment pick-up, 

improvements in consumer confidence, and corporate wage pick-up will be key to promoting growth. Rural demand, 

backed by a rebound in agricultural production, an anticipated easing of food inflation and a stable macro-economic 

environment provide an upside to near-term growth. Overall, India will need to improve its global competitiveness 

through grassroots-level structural reforms and deregulation to reinforce its medium-term growth potential 

 

Source: Economic Survey 2024-25 ( https://www.indiabudget.gov.in/economicsurvey/doc/eschapter/echap01.pdf) 

 

IT & BPM Industry in India  

 

Introduction  

 

The IT & BPM sector has become one of the strongest pillars of Indiaôs economy, contributing significantly 

to growth, employment, and public welfare. In April 2025, the industry recorded 16% YoY growth in hiring, 

driven by the rising adoption of artificial intelligence, cloud modernisation, and the expansion of Global 

Capability Centres (GCCs). Indiaôs AI Mission has also added momentum by securing 38,000 GPUs in 

September 2025, tripling its original target of 10,000 and strengthening compute power for researchers, 

startups, and enterprises developing advanced AI models. 

 

With over 76 crore citizens now connected to the internet, India is home to one of the worldôs largest online 

populations while offering some of the lowest access costs. This has been supported by the Digital India 

Programme, which has expanded digital infrastructure and improved accessibility across the country. 

Together with growing private sector innovation and widespread adoption of digital applications, India is 

entering the next phase of its IT revolution. Reflecting this shift, the country climbed six places in the 

Global Innovation Index 2024 to secure the 39th position, highlighting its rising global competitiveness in 

technology and innovation. 
 

 

 

 

 

https://policy.desa.un.org/sites/default/files/publications/2025-05/wesp-mid-2025-global-press-release.pdf
https://policy.desa.un.org/sites/default/files/publications/2025-05/wesp-mid-2025-global-press-release.pdf
https://www.indiabudget.gov.in/economicsurvey/doc/eschapter/echap01.pdf
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Market Size 

 

As per NASSCOM, Indiaôs IT industry revenue has expanded from US$ 118 billion in FY15, including 

US$ 100 billion in exports, to an estimated US$ 283 billion in FY25, with exports contributing US$ 224 

billion. IT exports rose 12.48% in FY25, up from US$ 199.5 billion in FY24, with STPI-registered units 

contributing Rs. 10.64 lakh crore (US$ 124.56 billion). Export of IT services remained the largest 

contributor, accounting for more than 65% of total IT exports. The United States continued to dominate as 

the top market with US$ 103.2 billion (54.1%) of exports, followed by Europe at US$ 58.8 billion (30.8%), 

including the United Kingdom at US$ 26.8 billion (14.1%). Asia, Australia & New Zealand, and Canada 

together accounted for about 10.5%. Within the export mix, BPM, engineering and R&D (ER&D), and 

software products contributed 26% and 8% respectively in FY24. 

Indiaôs IT growth is being increasingly driven by new hubs beyond traditional metros. Non-metro cities 

such as Udaipur, Vizag, Coimbatore, and Nagpur recorded over 50% IT hiring growth in H1 2025, 

significantly higher than Bengaluru and NCR at 12ï15%. This reflects a structural shift as tier-II and tier-

III hubs attract demand in AI, cloud, and cybersecurity while offering cost savings of around 30%. Mid-tier 

IT companies also reported stronger growth than their larger counterparts in FY25, highlighting their agility 

in navigating uncertain global conditions, although sustaining this momentum in FY26 remains a challenge. 

The domestic market is also expanding steadily. IT spending in India is estimated to have grown 11.1% in 

2024 to reach US$ 138.6 billion, up from US$ 124.7 billion in 2023. The Indian software product industry 

is projected to reach US$ 100 billion by 2025 as companies expand globally and strengthen delivery centres. 
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The system infrastructure software market is forecast to reach US$ 20.8 billion by 2030, growing at a 

CAGR of 9.2% between 2023 and 2030. In parallel, the data annotation market, valued at US$ 250 million 

in FY20, is expected to surge to US$ 7 billion by 2030, driven by accelerated domestic demand for AI, 

even though the US continues to account for the bulk of current demand. 

 

To further support the ecosystem, the government has partnered with Paytm (One97 Communications Ltd), 

under which the company will provide mentorship, infrastructure support, market access, and funding 

opportunities to startups. Looking ahead, Indiaôs IT industry is likely to reach US$ 350 billion by 2026, 

contributing nearly 10% to the nationôs GDP, according to Infomerics Ratings. Increased adoption of cloud 

technology alone could generate 14 million jobs and add Rs. 33,01,060 crore (US$ 380 billion) to GDP by 

2026, underscoring the sectorôs critical role in shaping Indiaôs digital and economic future. 
 

Investments/Developments 

 

Indian IT's core competencies and strengths have attracted significant investment from major countries and 

companies. 

¶ The Goa government has launched the Goa AI Mission 2027, a strategic blueprint to build an 

inclusive, innovation-driven artificial intelligence (AI) ecosystem in the state. The mission aligns 

with the Centreôs India AI Mission. It aims to empower citizens, strengthen governance, and fuel 

sector-wide innovation. 

¶ Union Minister for Communications and Development of Northeast Region, Mr. Jyotiraditya M. 

Scindia, launched the artificial intelligence (AI) -powered mobile application for the upcoming 

India Mobile Congress (IMC) 2025, themed Innovate to Transform. The ninth edition of IMC will 

be held from October 8 to 11, 2025, at the Yashobhoomi Convention Centre, Dwarka, New Delhi. 

¶ Prime Minister Mr. Narendra Modiôs August 29-30 visit to Japan secured over Rs. 5,96,564 crore 

(US$ 68 billion) in investment pledges, alongside an economic security pact covering 

semiconductors, critical minerals, and AI, with discussions also advancing defence collaboration 

through technology transfer and joint military hardware development. 

¶ A report from the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) suggests that generative Artificial Intelligence (AI) 

has the potential to enhance banking operations in India by up to 46%. 
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¶ Announced in July 2025, Googleôs US$ 6 billion investment to develop a 1-gigawatt data center in 

Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh, representing the largest single data center investment in Asia. 

¶ In July 2025, the IT & ITES industry led private equity funding with investments worth Rs. 5,994 

crore (US$ 696.46 million). The largest deal was the Rs. 1,461 crore (US$ 170 million) investment 

in artificial intelligence (AI) analytics firm Fractal Analytics. The second-biggest transaction was 

the Rs. 613 crore (US$ 70 million) funding in risk management company Safe Security, followed 

by a Rs. 518 crore (US$ 60 million) investment in conversational AI platform Gupshup. 

¶ In Q1 2025, the IT & ITES industry topped the funding chart with investments worth Rs. 33,603 

crore (US$ 3.88 billion), led by deals in Impetus Technologies, Innovaccer, and Meesho.This was 

followed by the acquisitions of Wingify Software for Rs. 1,732 crore (US$ 200 million) by 

Everstone and Qburst by Multiples PE. 

¶ The IT & ITES industry led investments with Rs. 49,738 crore (US$ 5.75 billion) in H1 2025. The 

largest deal was Rs. 3,028 crore (US$ 350 million) in data analytics and enterprise AI solutions 

provider Impetus Technologies, followed by Rs. 2,379 crore (US$ 275 million) in Innovaccer and 

Rs. 2,336 crore (US$ 270 million) in e-commerce platform Meesho. 

¶ The computer software and hardware sector in India attracted cumulative foreign direct investment 

(FDI) inflows worth Rs. 7,84,971 crore (US$ 110.70 billion) between April 2000-March 2025. The 

sector ranked second in FDI inflows as per the data released by Department for Promotion of 

Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT). 

¶ Computer software and hardware make up 15.19% of the cumulative FDI equity inflows. 

¶ Google inaugurated its Ananta campus in Bengaluru the companyôs largest campus in India and 

one of its largest offices globally. Spanning 1.6 million sq. ft., the new campus can house over 

5,000 employees. 

¶ Hyderabad, known for its prominence in the IT sector, achieved exports worth Rs. 2.68 lakh crore 

(US$ 32.2 billion) in FY24, with a workforce of 9.46 lakh employees. This represents a YoY growth 

of 11.2%. 

¶ Direct employment in the IT services and BPO/ITeS segment was estimated to reach 5.4 million in 

FY23 with an addition of 290,000 people. 

¶ The revenue of Indiaôs public cloud services market totalled US$ 6.2 billion in 2022, and it is 

expected to reach US$ 17.8 billion by 2027 growing at a CAGR of 23.4%. 

¶ Announced in January 2025, Reliance Industries is set to build the worldôs largest data center in 

Jamnagar, Gujarat, marking a major step in its entry into India's artificial intelligence (AI) sector.  

¶ In January 2025, TCS approved the Rs. 1,625 crore (US$ 187.1 million) acquisition of TRIL 

Bengaluru Real Estate Five & Six Ltd. to develop delivery centers, acquiring 100% equity in one 

year. 
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¶ In December 2024, TCS has expanded its partnership with Bank of Baroda, Indiaôs second largest 

public sector bank, to continue to implement an end-to-end financial inclusion solution over the 

next five years. 

¶ In November 2024, TCS Partners With IIT KGP to Launch Advanced Research Center for 

Innovation in Digital Health, Robotics & Intelligent Systems. 

Government Initiatives 

 

Some of the major initiatives taken by the government to promote the IT and ITeS sector in India are as 

follows: 

¶ The Union Budget 2024-25, presented by Finance Minister Nirmala Sitharaman on July 23, 2024, 

proposes an allocation of Rs. 1,16,342 crore (US$ 13.98 billion) for IT and Telecom sectors. 

¶ In March 2024, The Cabinet approved an allocation of over Rs. 10,300 crore (US$ 1.2 billion) for 

the IndiaAI Mission, marking a significant step towards bolstering Indiaôs AI ecosystem. 

¶ The government prioritizes cybersecurity, hyper-scale computing, AI, and blockchain. With data 

costs at Rs. 10/GB ($0.12/GB), India ranks among the world's cheapest. 

¶ Cabinet approved PLI Scheme ï 2.0 for IT Hardware with a budgetary outlay of Rs. 17,000 crore 

(US$ 2.06 billion). 

¶ The government introduced the STP Scheme, which is a 100% export-oriented scheme for the 

development and export of computer software, including the export of professional services using 

communication links or physical media. 

¶ The Department of Telecom, Government of India and Ministry of Communications, Government 

of Japan, signed an MoU to enhance cooperation in areas of 5G technologies, telecom security and 

submarine optical fibre cable systems. 

Road Ahead 

 

India continues to be the worldôs leading offshoring destination, trusted for its ability to deliver both on-

shore and off-shore services at scale. The sector is now entering a new phase, with emerging technologies 

such as AI, cloud, cybersecurity, and data engineering opening fresh avenues for growth. IT spending in 

India is expected to rise 11.1% year-on-year to US$ 161.5 billion in 2025, up from US$ 145.4 billion in 

2024, according to Gartner. The domestic public cloud services market, which grew to US$ 3.8 billion in 

the first half of 2023, is projected to touch US$ 17.8 billion by 2027. 

 

By 2026, widespread adoption of cloud technologies could generate 14 million jobs and add nearly US$ 

380 billion to Indiaôs GDP. With a robust talent base, rising demand from non-metro hubs, and continued 

global confidence in its IT capabilities, Indiaôs technology industry is well-positioned to cement its role as 

a driver of digital transformation worldwide. 

 

Source: https://www.ibef.org/industry/information-technology-india  

  

https://www.ibef.org/industry/information-technology-india
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Evolution of Indian IT Sector 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Segments of Indian IT Sector 
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Strong growth in IT & BPM exports  

 

 

 

 
 

¶ Indiaôs IT exports rose 12.48% in 2024-25 to US$224.4 billion from US$199.5 billion in 2023-24, with STPI 

registered units contributing Rs.10.64 lakh crore (US$124.56billion), according to MeitY citing Nasscom. 

¶ Export of IT services was the major contributor, accounting for more than 65% of total IT exports 

¶ Hyderabad, known for its prominence in the IT sector, achieved exports worth Rs 2.68 lakh crore (US $ 32.2 

billion) in the FY 24 with a workforce of 9.46 lakh employees This represents a YoY growth of 11.2% 

¶ In FY24, Indiaôs top five software services export destinations were the United States (US$ 103.2 billion, 54.1%), 

Europe (US$ 58.8 billion, 30.8%) including the United Kingdom (US$ 26.8 billion, 14.1%), Asia (US$ 12.8 

billion, 6.7%), Australia & New Zealand (US$ 4.6 billion, 2.4%) and Canada (US$ 2.6 billion, 1.4%). 

¶ BPM and engineering and R&D (ER&D) and software products exports accounted for 26% and 8%, respectively 

of total IT exports during FY24. 

¶  The total software exports achieved by STPI-registered units is approximately Rs. 10.64 lakh crore (US$ 

123.72 billion) in FY25. 

 

BFSI- a key business vertical for IT & BPM Industry  
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¶ BFSI is a key business vertical for the IT & BPM industry. A major share of revenue of IT majors comes 

from the BFSI business vertical. 
¶ Adoption of new technologies is expected to accelerate the growth of the BFSI vertical. The need to 

undertake investment in IT will also be required to gain a competitive advantage instead of solely reducing 

operational costs. 
¶ In 2025, from the top-tier IT companies' perspective, there would be an increase in uptake from the BFSI 

sector. 
¶ The India BFSI BPO services market reached US$ 4.10 billion in 2024 and is projected to grow at a CAGR 

of 6.70% during 2025-2033, reaching US$ 7.32 billion by 2033. This growth is driven by cost-effectiveness, 

regulatory compliance requirements, digitalisation, increasing fintech usage, and enhanced risk 

management capabilities. 
¶ BFSI emerged as the second fastest growing vertical for TCS in Q4 FY25. The company reported a total 

contract value of US$ 4 billion from BFSI clients, maintaining its position as the market leader with annual 

revenue of Rs. 2.48 trillion. 
¶ Financial services accounted for 28.4% of Infosys's total revenue in Q4 FY25, compared to 26.4% in the 

same quarter the previous year. The company secured seven out of 24 large deals worth US$ 2.6 billion 

from the BFSI sector in Q4 FY25, with revenue from this vertical growing 12.6% in constant currency. 

¶ The IT-BPM sector employs 5.4 million people as of 2024, with the BFSI vertical being one of the top 

employment-generating sectors. BFSI workforce demand increased by 21% during the first four months of 

2024, indicating robust job market recovery. 
¶ The IT services sector is projected to experience steady revenue growth of 7-9% in FY26, driven by 

increased BFSI spending and generative AI initiatives. 
¶ As of June 2025, India's UPI system now serves 491 million individuals and 65 million merchants. It 

connects 675 banks on a single platform, allowing people to make payments easily without worrying about 

which bank they use. The average daily transactions reached 613 million in June 2025, increasing from 602 

million in May. 

Note: BFSI - Banking, Financial Services and Insurance, mentioned figures are for IT and BPM only and do not 

include engineering services and hardware exports, ^For the óFinancial Servicesô vertical 

 

With over 54% share, the US is a major importer of Tech services  
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¶ In FY24, Indiaôs software services exports to the United States stood at US$ 103.2 billion, accounting for 

54.1%. 

¶ Exports to Europe were valued at US$ 58.8 billion, forming 30.8%, of which the United Kingdom 

contributed US$ 26.8 billion or 14.1%. 

¶ Exports to Asia touched US$ 12.8 billion, making up 6.7%. 

¶ Australia & New Zealand together accounted for US$ 4.6 billion, or 2.4%. 

¶ Exports to Canada stood at US$ 2.6 billion, representing 1.4%. 

 

Notable Trends 

 

Global delivery model  

 

¶ Indian software product industry is expected to reach Rs. 8,62,000 crore (US$ 100 billion) by 2025. Indian 

companies are focusing on investing internationally to expand their global footprint and enhance their global 

delivery centers. 

¶ As of September 2024, TCS employs more than 23,000 people in the UK and Ireland, making it among the 

regionôs biggest IT employers. 

 

India to become the data annotation and labelling hub 

 

¶ The data annotation market in India stood at US$ 250 million in FY20, of which the US market contributed 

almost 60% to the overall value. The market is expected to reach US$ 7 billion by 2030 due to accelerated 

domestic demand for AI. 

 

New technologies 

 

¶ Disruptive technologies such as cloud computing, social media, and data analytics are offering new avenues of 

growth across verticals for IT companies In addition, emerging technologies like artificial intelligence, machine 

learning, blockchain, the Internet of Things (and robotic process automation are driving further innovation and 

creating additional opportunities for market expansion. 

¶ In June 2022 ZStack International, a worldwide market leader in cloud computing, IaaS and PaaS solutions, 
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announced that they were entering India and the SAARC Region. 

¶ American Irish consumer credit reporting company Experian is planning a major expansion of its global 

innovation Center (in Hyderabad to about 4,000 employees over the next three to five years According to sources, 

GIC will concentrate on employing emerging technologies in the BFSI (financial services, and insurance) sector, 

including cloud computing, big data analytics, artificial intelligence, and machine learning. 

 

Exports to remain robust as global IT industry maintains growth 

 

¶ As an estimate, Indiaôs IT export revenue rose by 3.3% YoY in constant currency to US$ 199 billion in FY 24. 

¶ Export revenue from the industry grew at a CAGR of 6.75% to US$ 199 billion in FY 24 from US$ 126 billion 

in FY 18 

 

 
 

SEZs to drive IT sector; tier II cities emerge as new centers 

 

¶ IT SEZs have been initiated with the aim to create zones that lead to infrastructural development, exports and 

employment. 

¶ Over 50 cities already have the basic infrastructure and human resources to support the global sourcing and 

business services industry Some cities are expected to emerge as regional hubs supporting domestic companies. 

¶ Software Technology Parks of India (has set up 65 centers across the country to provide single window clearance 

and infrastructure facilities STPI units can avail excise duty exemptions on procurement of indigenously 

manufactured goods Notably 57 centers are in Tier II/III cities. 
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Expansion of focus areas to aid future growth 

 

¶ The Cabinet approved an allocation of over Rs 10,300 crore US$ 1.2 billion) for the IndiaAI Mission, marking 

a significant step towards bolstering Indiaôs AI ecosystem This substantial financial infusion, slated over the next 

5 years, is poised to catalyze various components of the IndiaAI Mission, including pivotal initiatives like the 

IndiaAI Compute Capacity, IndiaAI Innovation Centre (IndiaAI Datasets Platform, IndiaAI Application 

Development Initiative, IndiaAI FutureSkills IndiaAI Startup Financing, and Safe Trusted AI A cornerstone of 

this effort is the IndiaAI Compute Capacity, envisioned to erect a cutting edge, scalable AI computing 

infrastructure by deploying over 10,000 Graphics Processing Units (through strategic public private 

collaborations. 

¶ India and France emphasized democratized AI access, ethical deployment, and cross border collaboration in AI 

governance at the AI Action Summit in Paris. 

¶ The government has approved the procurement of 19,000 GPUs to build AI data centers and foundational AI 

models, exceeding the initial target of 10,000 GPUs. 

¶ The government has also announced the establishment of five National Centers of Excellence for Skilling, 

focused on training professionals in AI, automation, and advanced IT technologies. 

¶ Technologies, such as telemedicine, health, remote monitoring solutions and clinical information systems, would 

continue to boost demand for IT services across the globe. 

¶ IT sophistication in the utilities segment and the need for standardization of the process is expected to drive 

demand. 

¶ Digitization of content and increased connectivity is leading to a rise in IT adoption by the media. 

¶ RBI is executing a plan to reduce online transaction costs to encourage digital banking in India. 

¶ Emerging geographies would drive the next phase of growth for IT firms in India. 

¶ AI and new age tech to increase India's annual growth rate by 1.3% by 2035. 

¶ Focus on building local credible presence, high degree of domain expertise at competitive costs and attaining 

operational excellence hold key to success in new geographies. 

Emphasis on export of IT services to current importers of other products and services. 

 



166 

 

 
 

 

Source: https://www.ibef.org/industry/information-technology-india IT & BPM Industry Report 

 

CY24 Global Trends- Stability makes a comeback 

 

After the uncertainty that the world has witnessed over the past four years driven by a once-in-a-century pandemic, 

eruption of geopolitical conflicts, and extreme weather events that disrupted supply chains, and prompted governments 

to take unprecedented actions, 2024 began with signs of improved economic activity across major regions being better 

aligned to their potential. 

 

This is reflected in the near-stable global GDP growth rate of 3.2% for CY24, down 10 bps from the 3.3% in CY23, 

but revised upwards from the 3.1% reported last year, despite delayed and lower quantum of rate cuts in major 

economies due to regional pockets of resilience, particularly a steady US, resurgent UK and Europe, and growing 

Middle East. 

 

Discretionary spending continued to stay muted as most of the core spending sectors, including BFSI and healthcare 

grew much slower, while manufacturing, telecom, and retail de-grew. Semiconductor had the highest growth in CY24. 

https://www.ibef.org/industry/information-technology-india
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Global technology growth remains positive 

 

 According to IDC, global technology industry witnessed significant growth with the global tech spending growing 

10.8% primarily driven by strong hardware and software spending, while IT services growth remained flat at 4.7%. 

 

According to ISG, global annual contract value (ACV) crossed the $100 million mark reaching $104.1 Bn growing 

11.2% y-o-y, driven by increase in both managed services and As-a-Service ACV growing at 2% and 18% y-o-y 

respectively. According to Everest Group, global sourcing spend grew 3% in CY24 reaching $289-294 Bn, with India 

accounting for 57-58% of the sourcing spend, continuing to be the most favored global sourcing location. 

 

Indian Technology Industry Demonstrates Resilience 

 

While FY24 emphasized on the industryôs mettle to sail through a tough year, FY25 witnessed the industry 

strengthening its position as the global technology and innovation hub, reflected in higher revenue and hiring growth, 

growing share of GCCs, and increase in complex technology development. 
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¶ Indian IT services was driven by expansion of AI-led delivery, cloud-native technologies, and cybersecurity 

services. The year highlighted growing adoption of these technologies, signaling a future where innovation and 

resilience are paramount in navigating the ever evolving and complex tech landscape. 

¶ BPM witnessed transformation and reimagination of services as it drives innovation and adapts to the evolving 

client needs. GenAI became the top investment focus for organizations, amidst increased demand for customized 

BPM solutions across micro verticals including BFSI, healthcare, retail, and telecom. 

¶ Software products and DeepTech remained catalysts for innovation and change. Software products ecosystem 

continues to play a pivotal role in driving transformative solutions across industries, while the technology startup 

ecosystem supports in addressing emerging challenges through cutting-edge technologies. 

¶ ER&D remains the hotbed of opportunities emerging as the highest growth segment for the fourth consecutive 

year. This rapid growth is driven by increased focus across organizations towards outsourcing their research and 

engineering requirements as India transforms from a low-cost R&D destination to a global innovation hub. 
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¶ GCC emerged as the poster-child for tech industry with the number of new GCCs setup and expansions of 

existing GCCs witnessing accelerated growth. The segment underwent notable transformations characterized by 

growing mid-market GCCs, óGCC as a Serviceô model and increased focus on skill development and innovation. 

¶ AI strategy matured from self-led to partnership-led as majority clients seek PoC-to-production with 

simultaneous developments in both AI democratization and practical AI convergence. CY23 witnessed 

experimentations with LLMs for text-to-image models, open and closed-source models, first-pass prompts and 

hallucination-reducing techniques, with CY24 seeing a decisive shift toward practical use cases and vertical AI 

solutions. The year saw focus pivoting from raw capabilities to reliability, efficiency, and specificity led by 

improvements in model reasoning, factuality, and context management. 

¶ Skill focused talent development and management remained a key focus with increased application of AI/GenAI 

in the tech sector further strengthening it across organizations. Professional skills and learning attitude gained 

prominence as top HR priorities, while óSkills-Firstô emerged as the new approach for talent management. With 

this shift towards skilling academia also concentrated on redesigning curriculum in line with industry 

requirements to make the studentsô future ready. 

¶ The domestic market maintained its vigour and grew faster than exports, second time in a row driven by the 

demand push from the government, enterprises and consumer segments with digital transformation and 

AI/GenAI emerging as the key focus areas of spending. 

¶ India rising continued to be the dominant growth theme for the year with the country all set to fulfil the vision 

of a Viksit Bharat by 2047 which aims to transform the country into a developed and self- reliant nation by the 

year 2047. This is also reflected in the improvements that the country has witnessed across economic 

development, employment statistics, global competitiveness, physical and digital infrastructure, sustainability 

and innovation and the overall tech ecosystem which includes the diverse landscape, cost competitiveness, robust 

tech talent pool and government policies and investment. 

 

CY25: A Year of Possibilities & Technological Leaps 

The start of a gradual demand revival backed by a limited soft recession, easing of monetary policies, and higher 

private capex for CY24, sets the foundation for the growth in CY25 with global GDP expected to increase 3.3%, 10 

bps higher compared to CY24 with advanced economies taking the driver seat. However, the ongoing geopolitical 

conflicts, rising costs of ignoring climate action and exacerbating trade tensions due to protectionist policies could 

create disruptive growth shocks. 

Nasscom Annual Enterprise CXO Survey 2025 indicates stronger growth momentum for CY25 with higher 

technology spend, particularly AI-led digital spend, enterprises are likely to invest in convergence of tech spend into 

high-impact use cases that could provide the foundation for the next five years of technological leaps.82% of the 

CXOs expect to increase digital spend by 5%+ compared to CY24. 

For technology providers, FY26 is expected to see greater technology spending with 77% of the providers in the 

Nasscom Annual Tech Services CXO Survey 2025 expecting a higher business growth compared to last year driven 

by growing foundational digital scope, emerging markets, and strategic AI-led demand. Hiring growth expectations 

are also modest with 45% of the providers expecting increased hiring compared to FY25. However, providers remain 

cautious of challenges emerging from AI-led services transformation, skills/labour shortage, cyber risks, and margin 

pressures. On the external side, macroeconomic and geopolitical upheavals and widening trade tariffs remain major 

challenges. 

For the industry to focus beyond disruptions and become future-ready it is imperative to focus on the following: 
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Transformative Future Technologies Redefining a Digital-First World  

The emergence of GenAI has fuelled a global shift to digital native AI-first business models to -exploit the 

democratization of intelligence that this tech offers ïfrom legacy companies trying a foot-in-the-digital door, to 

digital-natives spending on forward-looking tech. We have identified seven major technology domains and 20 key 

transformative technologies that could redefine the paradigm of a digital-first world over the next 4-5 years. 

¶ AI/ML - Autonomous AI Agents, Multiagent AI systems, Edge AI, Disinformation Security, Autonomous 

Security, Business-to- Machine Models 

¶ Digital Twins ï Human Organs, Customer Experience, Digital Threads 

¶ Next- Generation Computing ï Quantum Computing, Spatial Computing, 

¶ Bio-Technology - Intracellular Therapeutics, Synthetic Biology, 3D Bioprinting 

¶ Industrial Robotics ï Polyfunctional Robotics, Humanoid Robotics 

¶ Energy Security ï Distributed Energy Storage, Digital Grids 

¶ Autonomous Systems - Neuromorphic Control Systems (Brain-Machine), Self-Driving Vehicles 

 

4Côs to Go Beyond Disruptions and Become Future-Ready Today 

Indian tech industry is at yet another cusp of transformation where it is required to lead with a digital- first, but 

humancentric approach in a rapidly shape-shifting digital era. For the industry to go beyond disruptions, capitalise on 

the growth signals and become future-ready today, we recommend a set of ó4Cô strategic imperatives: 

 

 

 

Global Macroeconomic Trends 

Stable real GDP growth  

Late-n-less rate cuts fail to cause deceleration At 3.2%, CY24 is expected to close with near-stable global GDP growth 

rate, down 10 bps from the 3.3% in CY23 that was revised upwards from the 3.1% reported at this time last year. 



171 

 

 

Late-n-less rate cuts fail to cause deceleration 

27 of the 37 major economiesô central banks cut rates in CY24 between 25-175 bps, below and behind expectations 

at the start of the year. Most regions saw persisting inflation and lower rate cuts, but did not expect steady growth. 

 

 

Growth seen in regional pockets 

Private consumption in European markets, tight labor conditions in the US, combined with new market opportunities 

across MEA held CY24 growth steady. APAC declined slightly despite major downward adjustment to China and 

India GDP rates with ASEAN growing well. 
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Core sectors underperform  

BFSI and healthcare grew relatively slower compared to CY23, while retail, manufacturing, and telecom de-grew in 

H1CY24, compared to H1CY23. Within manufacturing, automotive vertical saw significant decline affecting 

European demand, while semiconductor companies recorded 65% y-o-y growth. 

 

 

CY24 Global Technology Trends 

Global IT services spend growth flat at 4.7% 

IT services spend worldwide growth stayed flat at 4.7%, same as CY23. However, overall techspend1 grew by 10.8% 

y-o-y on the back of a 10% jump in hardware spending coming at 12.2% y-o-y growth and incremental growth in 

software spending at 13.8%, up 1.3% from CY23. 
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Global tech contracts grew by 11% in CY24 

Global annual contract value (ACV) in CY24 grew 11.2% y-o-y to $104.1 Bn, driven by increase in both managed 

services ACV of $41.7 Bn at 2% y-o-y growth and As-a-Service ACV of $62.4 Bn at 18% y-o-y increase. 

 

Global sourcing spend rises 3% in CY24 

Global sourcing market is estimated to have grown ~3% in CY24, reaching $289-294 Bn, from $280-285 Bn in CY23. 

IT offshoring (ITO) market is estimated at $168-170 Bn, growing at 1.8% while the business process outsourcing 

(BPO) market is estimated at $122-124 Bn, a growth of 4.2% over CY23. India continues to be the most favored 

global sourcing destination. 

 

Global tech M&A volume declined by ~29% in CY24 

Global tech industry accounted for 20% by volume and 18% by value of total global M&A of $655 Bn in CY24, 

dominated by the software product companies, and a stable M&A trend in APAC, amongst a sharp decline in Americas 
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Shift in imperatives for technology deployment in CY24 

¶ Strength in developed markets of US, UK, and Europe, despite persistent inflation and lower-than-expected rate 

cuts, held growth in 2024 and resulting nondiscretionary tech spend. Å Certain emerging markets, prominently 

Middle East and ASEAN countries, grew robustly, thereby creating opportunities for diversification of the 

current tech providersô portfolio. 

¶ Growth varied within sectors, creating micro-verticals of concentrated high growth. For instance, while larger 

banking and insurance segments stayed flat or de-grew, financial services performed well. Providers with that 

exposure or ability to pivot benefited from the micro-vertical focused strategy. 

¶ Tech services spending stayed at the same levels as in CY23, but not much lower against the uncertainties due 

to GenAI-led disruption. More as-a-service deals compensated and mega deals held steady at similar levels to 

CY23. 

¶ AI-related deals saw an increase, and so did data services projects as organizations geared up to become AI-

ready. 

¶ Within as-a-service deals, enterprises increased investments in infrastructure-as-a-service to procure more 

compute and store for AI workloads, driving up cloud adoption. 

¶ Greater tech and digital allocation also manifested in more IT and BPM outsourcing contracts being materialized. 

BPM managed services grew the most as BPM providers quickly pivoted to AI-enabled customer service and 

process transformation offerings. 

¶ More global MNCs took to offshore insourcing of tech services by setting up global capability centers (GCCs) 

in locations with tech talent and cost advantages. 

¶ India continued to be the most preferred global location for outsourcing and GCC establishments in CY24. 

 

FY25E ï Technology industry traverses the $280 Bn mark 

Changing structure of the Indian tech industry 

Indian tech sector is on its way to become the global technology and innovation hub, which is reflected in the 

increasing share of MNCs and GCCs which today account for nearly 50% of the total tech sector revenues in the 

country. Over the last five years the number of GCCs in the country have increased from 1285+ in FY19 to 1750+ 

GCCs in FY25 employing over 1.9 million professionals. Indiaôs innovation prowess is reflected in the fact that most 

of the MNCs and GCCs today house their largest engineering teams in India which are supporting the nextgen 

technology innovation. This maturity in capability is also reflected in Indiaôs technology revenue which is expected 

to grow 5.1% in FY25 - from $268.8 Bn in FY24 to $282.6 Bn (including IT services, BPM, Software products, 

ER&D, and Hardware). 
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The direct employment in the industry is estimated to reach 5.8 Mn people, indicating a net addition of 126,000 people 

over FY24, 1.4x higher than last yearôs lowest ever addition. 
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Exports for the industry are expected to cross $224 Bn (incl. hardware), an addition of $10 Bn, growth of 4.6% over 

FY24. 

All Export Segments Record Positive Growth Rates 

 

IT services 

3.7% growth; driven by the rise of Generative AI usage across the delivery cycle, cloud-native technologies 

accelerating time to market, Indiaôs emergence as a global cybersecurity services hub, and increase in demand for data 

engineering services. 

BPM 

4.4% growth; this segment witnessed broad based growth with optimism in the financial market and demand for tech 

and AI led solutions. Prior investments in developing specialized capabilities in data monetization, harnessing cloud-

based AI and analytics, platform-based services and automation are now yielding results. 

Software products 

Growing at 3.9%; evolution of horizontal SaaS (software-as-a-service) to AI enabled SaaS is pushing verticalization 

of software products, in turn increasing the demand across industries. 

ER&D  

Fastest growing at 7%, as ER&D intensity across sectors continues, driven by the focus on innovation, emphasis on 

regional manufacturing coming from the China plus one approach and the concentration on digital engineering with 

the growth in AI. Domain wise transportation and sustainability led the growth for the segment. 

USA witnessed a resurgence in growth 

USA, the largest market grew at 5.3%, demonstrating signs of recovery with increased client spending. Continental 

Europe, UK and APAC grew at 3.3%, 2.8% and 5.5%, respectively, driven by increased traction in the BFSI segment, 

while APAC continues to witness increasing investment in technology. 
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Growth Sectors ï BFSI regains growth momentum 

With global geopolitical tension easing out, clients are now shifting their focus from efficiency to high-priority 

transformation projects that were put on hold last year. BFSI, retail, healthcare and telecom emerged as the leading 

growth segment. 

 

 

Domestic Segment - Continues to lead growth 

FY25E: Domestic market continues to lead growth at 7% 

Domestic revenues is expected to register a growth of 7% in FY25, higher than exports for the second year in a row, 

reaching $58.2 Bn. 

Demand push both by the government and enterprises with a focus on AI/ GenAI, cloud, and cybersecurity emerged 

as a key driver for growth this year. Steady rise in digital consumers especially in the Tier 1 and 2 cities, played the 

lead role on the consumer side. 
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Number of deals won by Indian tech companies increased 8% y-o-y for CY24, primarily driven by the increased 

uptake in North America, and improved momentum in Telecom, BFSI and Retail verticals, while the deal duration 

remained stable at 5-6 years. In CY24, technology M&Aôs value increased 25% y-o-y driven by increased focus on 

geographic & vertical expansion and strengthening capabilities. 

Corporate alliances were led by building AI capabilities to enhance efficiency, customer experience and innovation; 

and to create transformative sector-wide co-offerings. Academic partnerships were primarily driven by advanced 

research and addressing skill demands in AI and other emerging technologies. Government partnerships focused on 

creating Centres of Excellence (COEs), improving digital infrastructure, and skilling initiatives. 
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Themes That Defined FY25E 

IT services: Expansion of AI led delivery, cloudnative technologies, and cybersecurity services 

The convergence of AI advancements, cloud-native development, and intensified cybersecurity needs has driven the 

recovery for IT services in FY25. Organizations have responded to these trends by enhancing development and 

bolstering defenses against cyber threats. This year highlights the growing adoption of these technologies, signaling a 

future where innovation and resilience are paramount in navigating the ever evolving and complex tech landscape. 

IT services exports growing at 3.7%; domestic at 7.5% 

The Indian IT services revenue is expected to see a growth of 4.3% in FY25 compared to FY24, with exports 

accounting for 82% of the revenues. In the spotlight ï FY25E Highlights. 

 

A. Dynamic mix of deals driving growth and consolidation, with cybersecurity and cloud services leading the way. 

B. AI/GenAI transforming the software development and delivery landscape, streamlining processes, and 

accelerating time to-market. 

C. Cloud-native technologies empowering rapid development and deployment of scalable, resilient applications by 

unlocking speed & efficiency. 

D. India emerging as a global hub for innovative cybersecurity solutions 

 

Software products, Startups & Deeptech: 
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Catalysts of innovation and change 

Innovation serves as the cornerstone of Indiaôs journey toward becoming a global technology leader, with the software 

products and technology startup ecosystems forming complementary pillars of this narrative. The software products 

ecosystem, encompassing IT services giants, tech-first enterprises, software product companies, and traditional 

businesses, has been instrumental in driving transformative solutions across industries. Meanwhile, the technology 

startup ecosystem ï often overlapping with the software products space brings unparalleled agility and entrepreneurial 

creativity, addressing emerging challenges through cutting-edge technologies such as AI, SaaS, and DeepTech. 

Together, these ecosystems reflect Indiaôs multi-faceted approach to innovation, where established players scale 

solutions globally, and startups pioneer disruptive ideas. 

Software products 

Indiaôs journey towards becoming a software product hub 

Indiaôs software products segment has grown into a strategic pillar of the countryôs digital economy with revenues 

accounting for $16 Bn in FY25 up from $15.2 Bn in FY24. The rise of affordable cloud computing, low-code 

development tools, and AI-driven platforms has enabled companies to deliver globally competitive products. 

Furthermore, the segment is redefining its role by catering to underserved markets and scaling solutions tailored to 

emerging economies. This transformation is being fuelled by an evolving funding landscape that prioritizes scalability 

and IP-rich solutions, highlighting Indiaôs ambition to become a global hub for software products. 

 

 

 

 

Startups 
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Indian technology startup landscape disrupting the status quo 

Indiaôs technology startup ecosystem has emerged as a powerhouse of innovation and growth, making its mark not 

only in the domestic market but also on the global stage. With between 32k-35k active startups, more than 80 active 

unicorns, India is now the third-largest startup ecosystem globally. The country also boasts of the second largest 

Incubator/Accelerator (I/A) ecosystem in the world with the second highest I/A density (number of I/As per 1000 

startups). Indian startups are now building for the world, with a significant share of the total revenue coming from 

international markets, particularly the US and Europe. Furthermore, Indiaôs reputation as a hub for affordable and 

scalable innovation has drawn attention from global investors, including sovereign wealth funds and corporate VCs. 

While tech startups have been addressing some of the most critical national imperatives, the rise of DeepTech startups, 

particularly in areas like AI, blockchain, and robotics, reflects the ecosystemôs maturity and ambition to lead in high-

impact and high-tech domains. 

 

 

ER&D emerges as a hotbed of opportunities 

For the fourth consecutive year, ER&D emerged as the highest growing segment within Indian tech industry 

ER&D revenues from Indiaôs tech sector grew 7.% in FY25 over FY24. This is the fourth consecutive year that the 

ER&D segment has grown above industry average, and its share of total revenues now stands at 21.1% as compared 

to 20.2% in FY21. 

ER&D is growing rapidly, outpacing other segments as companies shift toward outsourcing to partner for their 

research and engineering requirements. Offshoring, both in terms of outsourcing and GCCs continue to grow propelled 

by a symbiotic connection between the traditional as well as new value levers shifting the discourse from cost 

efficiency, and cost arbitrage through low-cost R&D to driving global innovation strategies. With this, India is no 

longer just a low-cost centre but emerging as the global innovation hub.  
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Vibrant GCC landscape emerges as the poster-child for the tech industry 

In 2024, GCCs in India continued its accelerated growth journey, underwent significant transformations characterized 

by a notable increase in employment, a strong emphasis on skill development, and the establishment of a supportive 

ecosystem for growth. 
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Tech industry steers convergence of enterprise AI and GenAI adoption 

CY24 could be the distinguishing year for AI with simultaneous developments in both AI democratization and 

practical AI convergence. After experimentations in CY23 with LLMs to text-to-image models, open and closed-

source models, first-pass prompts and hallucination-reducing techniques, CY24 witnessed a decisive shift toward 

pragmatic use cases and vertical AI solutions. Focus pivoted from raw capabilities to reliability, efficiency, and 

specificity led by improvements in model reasoning, factuality, and context management. Progress in RAGs and 

knowledge graphs improved contextual outputs, custom and industry-specific small models became mainstream, and 

tech providers started integrating AI, cloud, data, and GenAI onto scalable and highly customizable platforms in a 

strong PoC-to-production push. 

Recently introduced and rapidly advancing agentic AI technology is set to transform the construct of both AI systems 

and AI-enabled systems even further. Through these rapid GenAI developments, overall relevance of AI and data 

engineering regained prominence. According to ISGôs Index Insider global tech services contracts data for CY24, 

most large cost optimization contracts are beginning to report components of AI/GenAI and data engineering services 

embedded in them, with companies having allocated ~5% of their technology spend on AI initiatives, amounting to 

over $15 Bn in deal value signed in CY24. 

Yet, the technology is nascent, rapidly evolving, and unproven in RoI terms. Taking cognizance of the unfolding 

dynamism, the tech industry accentuated its pace of innovation, focused partnerships, and development of end-to-end 

PoC-cum-production grade AI and GenAI offerings in CY24. 

Key growth themes from tech industry AI initiatives in CY24 
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From education to employment- Prioritizing skill focused talent development and management 

Tech industry hiring in FY25E grew ~1.5x over FY24 with all tech sub segments going back to colleges. 

The year witnessed increased application of AI/Gen AI in the tech sector which in turn strengthened the emphasis on 

skilling across organisations. Academia concentrated on redesigning curriculum in line with industry requirements to 

make the students future ready. Professional skills and learning attitude gained prominence as top HR priorities, with 

óSkills-Firstô emerging as the new model for talent management. 
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India Domestic Tech Market: Regaining vigour amidst promising times 

The Indian domestic tech market maintained its growth momentum and grew faster than exports, second time in a 

row. The demand push provided by the government, enterprise and consumer segments powered a revenue of $58.2 

Bn and near 7% growth rate during the year. 

Both on the government and enterprise front, digital transformation and AI/GenAI emerged as key focus areas of 

spending. Further, service providersô focus on delivering India-centric solutions and heightened activity in the 

semiconductor and data centre domains opened a new avenue of opportunity driving optimism in the market. On the 

consumer-side, consistent onboarding of digital consumers especially in the tier I/II cities, declining rural urban digital 

divide, as well as a booming eCommerce segment, that witnessed a y-o-y growth of 35%, remained a key driver of 

growth. 
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Diverse Tech Ecosystem 
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Global Tech Talent Leader 
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Tech-Focused Government Policies & Investment 

 

 

 

Global Economic Growth Outlook for CY25 

I. Stabilizing real GDP growth rate 

At 3.3%, CY25 global GDP is expected to stay within the post-COVID range of 3-3.5% growth rate, up 10 bps from 

the 3.2% in CY24, and just a tad lower than the 2015-2019 average of 3.4%. India is expected to grow between 6.3% 

to 6.8% as per the Economic Survey of India 2025. 

II. Advanced economies to drive growth 

US growth forecast resilient at 2.7% despite higher for-longer interest rates due to rare wage rate vs. labor participation 

balance coupled with pro-America policy tailwinds. UK expects faster interest rate cuts and private and public 

spending boost from earnings/ tax collections. 

Germanyôs return to positive could drive up manufacturing-led growth in Europe, although stricter regulations could 

start hurting innovation-led growth advantage for the region. 

In EMDEs, relative slowdown is expected due to BRICS, except a stable India and growing South Africa. Chinaôs 

further growth decline is likely to create positive momentum for other ASEAN nations. MEA is likely to grow by 1.5x 

based on its renewed oil+ strategy. 
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III. Core sectors set for revival 

Easing fiscal stances will likely boost BFSI and retail, while major public spending in a bid to boost local industry 

will revive manufacturing. Countries with aging demographics are planning investments in healthcare delivery and 

R&D. 

In CY25, enterprises and governments are expecting better demand revival than CY24 and growth stabilizing within 

the 3-3.3% range. Supportive factors include continued easing of monetary policy with disinflation, robust growth in 

advanced economies, and strong tech push to reverse productivity declines due to aging populations. Yet, ongoing 

geopolitical conflicts, exacerbating trade tensions due to accentuated protectionist policies, and rising costs of ignoring 

climate action, could create disruptive growth shocks. 
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Enterprise Technology Spend Outlook for CY25 

With higher technology spend, particularly AI-led digital spend, enterprises are likely to invest in convergence of tech 

spend into high-impact use cases that could provide the foundation for the next five years of technological leaps, 

through 2030. In nasscomôs Annual Enterprise CXO Survey 2025, 500 global CXOs indicate a stronger CY25 in terms 

of demand, growth, tech spend, and digital focus. Major trends are: 

I. 5.1% Global IT services spend growth in CY25 

IDCôs January 2025 global tech spending forecast reveals a likely 5.1% growth rate in IT services spending in CY25. 

Significant impetus from data and cloud spending may continue while core AI spending is expected to gain with 
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emerging clarity on vertical and cross-functional use cases. Spend on software is expected to stay flat at around 13.5% 

while hardware is expected to decline to 7.8% growth, after a strong CY24. 

 

II. Higher-range digital spending to rise 

70% CXOs expect an increase of 5% or more In their CY25 tech budgets with another 15% suggesting no change 

from CY24. 

82% of the CXOs expect to increase digital spend by 5% or more from the CY24 levels, spending at least 20% of the 

tech budget on digital, with a significant 10 pp increase in the category spending 40-60%. 

 

III. Top five areas to account for 60-80% 

AI/ML (including GenAI), cybersecurity, cloud and edge, big data and analytics, and robotics and automation, 

account for 60-80% of the digital spend basket. AI/ML spending is expected to grow by ~30% y-o-y, with ~80% 

of the companies planning to increase their AI spend, including GenAI, and another 17% intending to retain CY24 

allocations. Companies plan to decrease spend on networking tech from CY24. 
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IV. AI expected to invite higher allocation 

79% of the CXOs have indicated increasing AI allocation as part of their digital budgets in CY25, clearly indicating 

the primary technology spend focus for the year. Several enterprises also plan to hire specialist AI roles to boost 

internal capabilities, such as Chief AI officers, AI model trainers, AI ethics officers and AI reinforcement experts. 

 

V. Tech outsourcing strong with India leading 

Over 75% of the CXOs prefer outsourcing digital services, with India retaining top position in location of preference 

globally. 

 

VI. Headwinds to scale digital more internal-facing, adaptability-driven 

Majority CXOs concur that lack of operational flexibility to adapt is going to be the biggest hindrance to scaling up 

digital in CY25. When compared with their responses in CY24,challenges were more stakeholder-centric, such as 

building competitive differentiation, dealing with new market dynamics and ESG compliance. 

Concerns about lack of right mix of domain and tech expertise exacerbated by the fast-evolving AI technologies is a 

major concern, same as last year. CXOs are also concerned about interoperability between coexisting legacy, 

modernized, and more-recently acquired, AI-centric tech stack components to deliver an integrated, seamless 

technology portfolio. This creates major change management challenges. 

Due to these concerns, RoI from ongoing digital initiatives prove elusive and could impact future tech investments. 
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Technology Sector Growth Outlook for FY26 

FY26 is expected to see greater technology spend, levels that were anticipated at the start of FY25. In nasscomôs 

Annual Tech Services CXO Survey 2025, across 100+ tech service providers comprising IT services, BPM, ER&D, 

and software product companies, tech providers reveal their optimism toward better client demand, AI spend, and 

growth prospects. 

I. Business growth expectations rise for FY26 

77% of the providers expect an increase in business growth in FY26. Growth is expected from growing foundational 

digital scope, emerging markets, and strategic AI-led demand. 

 

II. Although enterprise (client) tech budget expectations are moderated for FY26 

In FY26, providers have expressed a more cautious view of client tech budget increase. Only 40% expect an increase, 

while another 45% expect levels similar to last year. 
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III. Hiring expectations to be modest in FY26 

45% of the providers expect hiring to exceed FY25 levels, most likely at fresher levels where higher intake for further 

upskilling into AI-related roles may be seen. Data and cloud-related job roles may increase as more demand comes. 

Providers are also expecting to invest in new specialist roles to manage AI adoption, such as AI model validation or 

reinforcement trainers. 

 

 

IV. Industry expects multiple factors to affect client tech spending in FY26 

In FY26, the industry anticipates AI-led services transformation to be the primary source of disruption, followed by 

macro factors of muted discretionary spend and geopolitical upheavals. Providers anticipate multi-directional 

headwinds and will likely work to be flexible and responsive to address both external and internal challenges. 
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V. AI spending is expected to increase, albeit gradually 

Providers are uniformly distributed across levels of AI spending indicating that while it may take time get to higher 

allocations, that the spread of intent and actual spend is broadening across the client base. More clients are expected 

to decisively move PoCs to production in FY26. 

 

 

VI. Industry is expected to focus on specific strategies to capture growth tailwinds 

Majority of the industry leaders highlight the need for somewhat diversified strategies for core and emerging markets, 

balance of portfolio across fixed cost and outcome-based deals, aggressive process rationalization and effective use 

of GenAI productivity tools, a strategic approach to partnerships for niche opportunities to allrounded growth, and 

extensive expertise development across the talent base. 

 

Transformative Technology Trends ï A 2025-2030 Perspective 

Emergence of GenAI has fueled a global shift to digital native AI-first business models in order to exploit the 

democratization of intelligence that this tech offers ï from legacy companies trying a foot-in-the-digital door, to 

digital-natives spending on forward looking tech. Several analyses have been conducted to understand the 

technologies that will transform living and liveability by the turn of 2030. We have chosen a set of seven major 

technology domains and 20 key transformative technologies that could redefine the paradigm of a digitalfirst world 

over the next 4-5 years, inviting most R&D and commercial-grade investments, innovative solutions from providers, 

and new-to-world business models. 
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The shortlisted transformative technology trends score high on a combination of factors ï 

 

Strategic Priorities for the Indian Tech Industry in CY25 

Indian tech industry is at yet another cusp of transformation where it is required to lead with a digitalfirst, but human-

centric approach in a rapidly shapeshifting digital era. AIôs infusion is as empowering, as intimidating. Global clients 

look towards the largest tech services industry for pragmatic direction, an empathetic and consultative partnership, 

and future-ready solutions. Not only the global markets, but Indiaôs domestic market too is primed for a rapid digital 

leap as India aggressively prepares for and executes on its 2047 vision. As the primary export-oriented services 

industry of the soon to-be 4th largest economy, 2nd largest startup hub, 3rd largest AI workforce provider, and aiming 

to be the applied AI lab of the world, Indiaôs tech industry has its objectives well-placed. With government-aided 

active CoEs in AI, quantum, deeptech, and cybersecurity, and a holistic approach to expansion of existing DPI 

framework, the future of digital tech expansion and advancement from India for the world has several promises in the 

years to come. The tech services industry will play a pivotal role in driving these promises to fruition. We recommend 

a set of strategic imperatives for the industry to capitalize on growth signals in CY25. 

 

 

Source: Nasscom ï Strategic Review 2025 
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Market Assessment of Indian IT Services and BPM Exports to North America 

 

Executive Summary 

 

 
 

 

Market Overview 
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Market Drivers  

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

  


















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































